o

AGENDA
Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018
6:30 P.M. — Council Chambers

Call to Order & Roil Call

Establishment of Quorum

New Business

a.

Resolution — Approval to exiend a contract with Scorpio Construction for the removal
and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as
required for a period from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020. The proposed contract
extension would be the second extension, year three (3) of a three (3) year contract.

Resolution — Approval to extend a contract with Orange Crush, LLC, for bituminous at
the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works projects. The proposed
contract extension would be the first extension, year two (2) of a three (3) year contract,

Resolution - Approval to extend a contract with Willco Green, LLC, for tipping and
transfer fees at the proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public
Works Projects. The proposed contract extension would be the first extension, year two
(2) of a three (3) year contract.

Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal
Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution - Accepting a proposal from XBE, LLC, to provide trucking services at a
rate of $82.00C per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from
sxcavations for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density
Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Approval to extend a contract with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Eimhurst
Chicago Stone Co.) to pick up stone, at the proposed unit pricing as required for Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020. The proposed
contract extension would be the second extension, year two (3) of a three (3) year
contract.

Resolution — Approval to extend a contract with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Elmhurst
Chicago Stone Co.} for the purchase of stone and delivery at the proposed unit pricing
as required or Public Works projects. The proposed contract extension would be the
second extension, year two (2) of a three (3) year contract.



Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

Page 2

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Shreve Services, Inc., for topsoil for various
Public Works projects at the proposed unit prices for the 201$ topsoil purchase for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer
structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Approval to extend a contract with JC Landscaping & Tree Services, Inc.,
at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and
placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020. The proposed contract extension would be the first
extension, year two (2) of a three (3) year contract.

Resolution — Approval to extend a contract with Core and Main LP for pressure pipe,
as required for various Public Works projects at the proposed unit pricing for a period
of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020. The proposed contract extension would be the
first extension, year two (2} of a three (3) year contract

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and JC Landscaping &
Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance
Program for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal fromx Welch Brothers, Inc., for reinforced concrete
pipe as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith
and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts
at the proposed unit prices for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May
1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith
and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 at the proposed unit
prices in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,

2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Core & Main LP for general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019
through April 30, 2020.

Reselution — Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 fire
hydrant, valves and accessories as required for a period for a period of May 1, 2018
through April 30, 2019.



Municipai Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

Page 3

aa.

bb.

cc.

dd.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal trom Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2619 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow
Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan WaterMaster
5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of
May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020,

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Core & Main LP for the Mueller Super
Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Core & Main LP for the U.S. Pipe fire hydrant
repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow
Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

Resolution — Authorizing a contract extension to Ziebell Water Service Products for
Watercus Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for Mueller
Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020.

Resolution — Preliminary approval to authorize a proposal from Suburban Concrete,
Inc. for the 2019 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement

Program Contract in an amount not to exceed $632,195.00 and io waive the residential
$75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

Resolution — Preliminary approval to authorize a contract for the 2019

Roadside Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Program between the City of Darien and
Scorpio Construction for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes, and
structures and grading.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc., for (5)
various fertilizer applications in an amount not to exceed $22,827.50 for the 2019



Municipal Services Committce Meeting
December 26, 2018

Page 4

ec.

28

hh.

ii-

Landscape Fertilization Services at Roadside Rights of Way and Medians of 75™ Street,
and certain segments of Plainfield Road. Included also are City owned facilities such as
the Water Plant grounds, the Public Works facility and the City Hall grounds.

Resolution — Authorizing the Mayor to extend a contract agreement with Tilinois
Central Sweeping for the City of Darien’s Annual Street Sweeping Program not to
exceed $33,802.00.

Ordinance — Approval authorizing the disposal of surplus property.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for various water
valves for maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April
30, 2020.

Resolution - Approval of a resolution accepting the public improvements for the
Rolling Knolls subdivision,

PZC 2018-08: Zoning Text Amendment: Approval of a text amendment of the
Zoning Code regarding criteria used to review requests for variations, currently in the
City Code, Title 5A, Section 5A-2-2-3(G).

Resolution - Consideration of a request by ACDC to approve their IGA regarding their
equipment on the City cell towers at 1041 S. Frontage Road.

Resolution - Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2019
Landscape Maintenance Services within the 75th Street Right of Ways, Clock Tower,

City Hall Complex and 8 Entrance Way Planting Beds between the City of Darien and
Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $7,900.00.

Director’s Report
Next scheduled meeting — J anuary 28, 2019

Adjournment



Item a

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to extend a contract with Scorpio Construction for the removal and
replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for
various Public Works projects. The proposed contract extension would be the second extension,
year three (3) of a three (3) year contract.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers, cuivert pipes and
water main break repairs across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works
projects. Restoration for the driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and
replacement.

Competitive quotes were requesied for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and
road patches, and staff received six (6) competitive quotes on November 22, 2016. The contract
also called out for two optional extensions for 2018 and 2019. The proposed extension will be
the 2™ extension, year three of a three year contract. The lowest overall competitive quote was
submitted by Scorpio Construction. See Attachment A. The 2019 extension was confirmed on
October 17, 2018. See Attachment B.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2019 through April
30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital Project budget
approval. Scorpie Construction has provided services for the City in the past with very
satisfactory results.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction Corporation.

MMTAAART

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Counci! agenda for formal approval.




Attachment A
BITUMINOUS SURFACE -DRIVEWAY/APRONS/STREETS

2019-2020
Pavement Systems Searpio Construction K-Five Construction Chicagoland Paving Matthew Paving, Inc Brothers Ashpalt Faving, Inc
UNIT FRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANIITY- MULTIPLIER | PER SQUARE FER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER S5QUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 § 100§ 10000)| 3 100 |3 100.00)| % 100 3 100.00| 8 100| $10000| & 1008 100,00 3 1.00 )| 3 100.00
SQUARE SQUARE
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS | Lessthan 50 [ YARD YARD $ 7200 | § 3,600.00 | 5 o0 |3 _ 336600 |8 739751 5 36,987.50 | § 11000 § § 550000 § 7r00|$ 360000 (% 250.00 | $  12,500.00
COST FOR PREPERATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES- SQUARE| SQUARE
BITUMINOUS SURFACE-INCLUDED 18 50-100 | YARD YARD $ 60.00 | § 6,000.00 | 5 o0 |3 suconn |§ 15720 { § 15.720.00 | § 110,00 1 § 11.000,00 { § 5725 |§ 572500 (% 160.00 | $  16,000.00
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION &
SQUARE SQUARE
101 -200 | YARD YARD 5 59.00 | $  11,800.00 | § sounld 10,80000 | § 91.75 |'S 18,350.00 [ § 110.00 | § 22.000.00 | § 5525 [§ 1105000 |8 150.00 [ $  30,000.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINQUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SQUARE SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200 + YARD YARD $ 7600 | 15200.00 S 6500 | §  13.00000 | § 14410 | §  28,820.00 | § 135.00 | § 27,000.00 [ § 69.00 [ $  13,800.00 | § 150.00 | $ 30,000.00
TOTAL CCSTE A+ B 3 267001 % 3660000 | § 24500 | § 3310000 ;5 113280 /% 9087750 1 & 455.08 | § s5,500.0C ) 8 25350 )8 3417500 8% 710.00 | & BES00.00




Attachment B

From: Bruno Rendina
To: Reqina Kokkinis; Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: City of Darien Bituminous Surface

Date: Monday, October 22, 2018 9:02:43 AM

—_— = = S — e — —  ——— L R PR — —ria

Scorpio Construction is in agreement to the 2019-2020 Bitumincus contract.

Thank you,

Bruno Rendina
Scorpio Constriiction

630-913-6060
On Wednesday, October 17, 2018, 8:16:04 AM CDT, Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> wrote:

Good Morning,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the subject line per the
proposed 2019 pricing schedule.

Thank you,

Regina Kokkinis

Administrative Assistant — Municipal Setvices

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foltow the link and subscribing is simple!

hitp: rien.i r - ir



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHCRIZING THE RMAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
EXTENSION BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND SCORPIO CCNSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINQUS APRONS AND ROAD
PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 38, 2020.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLEINOIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
a contract extension for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches between
the City of Darien and Scorpio Construction at the proposed unit prices as required for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLINQIS, this 21* day of January 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYO

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TG FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



SITUMNCOLUS BURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONSSTRERT $EMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

Exhibit A

OUOMGERICING | e emLG  WBSWPRIDING. |
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER YNIT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY | SOUARE YARD CosTS SQUARE YARD COSTS SOUARE YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 160 5 1001 § iop00 1 8 1001 8 0000} 3 10013 100.00
SRUARE 5
A, BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APROMS Lass thea 50 YARD BOUARE YARD (2." 505"0 e .@'2., ﬁ/fé th‘? 5 5-‘3)5(}
COST FOR PREPARATION AND i
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMNCUS | SOUARE ) : ‘, i
SURFACE-INCLUDED 1§ SAWCUTING 50+ 194 YARD lsouUsRE YaDl  Sf 500 5y SYo0 L ' (,%a Do
AND COMPACTION : ' g
SQUARE | ” - i . _ . !
101 - 200 YARD ISOQUARE YARD] ffg i iéﬁ o S50 /0,000 <4 el \,LQB@_@..._;
B, BITUMINGUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR ; |
PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5- | |
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3 | :
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES | q |
BITUMINOUS SURFACEMNCLUDED 15 SQUARE | . i ) [
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200~ vARD. isouarevaznl 59 1 Jf 900 e | /2400 Gs” 1 JReen
: P Z ‘
TOTAL COSTS A+ B A9 AL50 A T,jé 357 LS 2300

'|QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

i

s/h $30,950

Compray Names

Address:

Bubmbited By

Pates

Telepliviie ?«iuml’;cr.

Mabile Telephone Num t_mr. inis

RO FUR O G

Fax Number:

S&Ofﬂaﬂ Cﬁm&iﬁ"mﬁdﬁ ()Aﬁj

,.Qémfi‘ OR27

Lo~ S (b |

Uemai] Address:

Authorized Sipnature;

AT AR AT PR it fal oo e Sttt 17

@, Mt « Comn




Itemb

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to extend a contract with Orange Crush LLC for bituminous products at
the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works projects. The proposed contract
extension would be the first extension, year two (2) of a three (3) year contract.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration inciudes
establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.

Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff
received two (2) competitive quotes on November 21, 2017. See Attachment A. The request for
quotes requested included two optional extensions for 2019 and 2020. The 2019 extension was
confirmed on October 17, 2018. See Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the proposed resolution Orange Crush, LLC.

Alternate Consideration
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019, City Council agenda for formal approval.

10



BITUMINOUS PRODUCT QUOTE 2019-2020

Attachment A

K-Five Hodgkins, LLC

Orange Crush, LLC

UNIT UNIT
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER PRICE PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 b 1,00 8§ 20000 | 8 1.00 | $ 200.00
A, HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50 200 -2,000 TON 200 $ 60.00 [ $§ 12000008  56.00 | $ 11,200.00
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0,N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 $ 55.00 | $ 11,000.00| $ 52.00 | $ 10,400.00
TOTAL COSTSA+B $ 23,000.00 $ 21,600.00

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

11




Attachment B

From: Jim Behrends

To: Reaqina Kokkinis

Cei letta@orangecrushllc.com

Subject: RE: City of Darien Bituminous Product
Date: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:37:16 AM

— e e — = — — - e e e e e ——

October 17, 2018

Regina Kokkinis
Administrative Assistant
CITY OF DARIEN

Via E-Maii
Re; City of Darien Bituminous Product

This is our Confirmation that we are in agreement with the Contract Extension and Unit Pricing for
the Subject Line per the Proposed 2019 Pricing Schedule from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Thank You
James Behrends

ORANGE CRUSH, LLC.
321 Center Street
Hillside, Hlinois 60162
{708) 544-9440 x 108
(708) 544-0230 Fax

jbehrends@orangecrushllc.com

From: Regina Kokkinis [ mailto:rkokkinis@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 8:47 AM

To: Jim Behrends

Cc: Dan Gombac

Subject: City of Darien Bituminous Product

Good Morning,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line. _

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the subject line
per the proposed 2019 pricing schedule

Thank you,

Regino Kokkinis

Administrative Assistant ~ Municipal Services
City of Datien

12



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO EXTEND A CONTRACT WITH CRANGE
CRUSH LLC FOR BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICING
AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 261% TEROUGH APRIL 30, 2326

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby approves a contract extension
for bituminous products at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public Works projects
between the City of Darien and Orange Crush, LLC for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly
incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINQIS, this 21% day of January 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

13



STAICE FAGICT U TR

MIC-AMSPRICING 20192038 PRICING

Exhibit A

Oeavae (e, [ L

11 2™

P@v LDcAﬂ o) 8S i\ Ivvepeunenne Ry
&/—@vlzﬁ,)\_. LAt

14




ftemc

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution approving a contract extension with Willco Green, LLC for tipping and transfer fees
at the proposcd unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public Works Projects. The
proposed contract extension would be the first extension, year two (2) of a three (3) vear
contract.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
Staff requested competitive quotes on November 21, 2017 for the services and received two (2)
competitive quotes, see Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by,
Willco Green, LLC. The request indicated 2 optional extensions for the proposal. Willco Green
confirmed the requested pricing from May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020. See Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on ihe
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for this item are $65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Willco Green, LLC.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2619 City Council agenda for formal approval.

15



DUMP / TRANSFER FEE QUOTE 2019-2020

Aftachment A

Note: Hauling will be provded through a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

WillCe Green, LLC (formerly
EF Heil, LLC) Elmbursi Chicago Stone Co
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 50 5 100 % 5000 | 3 1.00) § 50.00
A. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 -1000  |Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 8 4500 % 2,250.00 [ § 73.00 | § 3,650.00
B. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 $ 5400 8 2,700.00 i $ 78.00 | % 3,900.00
. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - Semi 50 b 5400 8 2,700.00 { § 83.00 | $ 4,150.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load
D. Dump/Trausfer Fee 50- 1000 |- 4 Wheeler 50 3 45001 8 2,250.00 | § 73.00 | § 3,650.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load
E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-100¢  {- 6 Wheeler 50 $ 540018 2,700.00 | § 78.00 [ $ 3,900.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |- Semi 50 $ 54.00 | § 270000 | § 83.00 | § 4,150.00
COSTS A-F $ 15,300.00 | 8 463.00 | 5 23,400.00
Agpregate Per Load - 4
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Wheeler 50 $ 45.00) 8 2,250.00 $ 73.00 | % 3,650.00
: Ageregate Per Load - 6 ' :
H. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Wheeler : - 50 $ 54.00| § 2,700.00 | § 78.00 | $ 3,900.00
L Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 {Apggrecate Per Load - Semi an § 540018 2,700.00 | $ 83.00 | $ 4,150.00
SUB-TOTAL (A-T) $ 22,950.00 $ 35,160.00
1. Dumpr' ransfer Fee 50-1000 [Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 no bid no bid no bid no bid
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 {Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 no bid no bid no bid no bid
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 {Sod Per Load - Semi 50 no bid no bid no bid no bhid
SUB-TOTAL Sed Dumping 5 - g -
TOTAL COSTSA-L 22,950.00 $ 35,100.80

16



From:

To:

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

I'hanks Jim

FYl

Dan Gombac

Reqina Kokkinis; jib8454@vahoo.com

FW: RE:Dump Fee Quote

Friday, October 12, 2018 12:30:01 PM
-

Fromi: james barry <jjb8454@vyahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 9:33 AM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: Fw: RE:Dump Fee Quote

Dan,

WIllCo Green is pleased tc submit the attached pricing for 2019-2021.

We appreciate the continued business relationship.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jim Barry
630-606-7000

----- Forwarded Message -—--

From: Info <info@willcogreen.com>

To: 'james barry' <jj .com>

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 09:12:39 AM CDT
Subject: RE:Dump Fee Quote

Hi Jim,

Thanks,

Aijun Mou

WillCo Green, LLC

12152 3 Naperville/Plainfield Road

Plainfield, IL 60585

Phone: (815) 436-7465

- — = e e —

Attachment B



Fax: (815) 436-5463

inf illcogreen. <mailto:info@will >
hitp/Avww.willcogreen.com <hitp:/iwww,willcogreen.com/>

18



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTESION FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM WILLCO GREEN, LLC (FORMERLY EF HEIL, LLC) AT
THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM

A TRTAARATTON WwWT

VARIGUS FUBLIC WORKS PRUJECTS FOR A PERIOCD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien authorizes the approval of a contract
extension for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) at the
proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of
May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

19



p.1

(815)435-6463

WillCo Green

Oct 1218 12:24p

Exiibit A

DS AN, WEE (AT
N QUANTIIY- G —“'"“mm T o B A8 2031
| DESCRUPTYON | WANGE | MATE |_QUANTYEY | UNITFRICE!  cosvs_ luwmrmce|  cosis UMITPRICE|  cOSTS
LA 1l s peols S000) N . -
yretosamete] s | 0P % 238009} 450 Fo.s50+ oo } Uk
: : % |3 % f-lv?w-"’ﬁ 5’#49 i 1,900 ’*'5'5{,,_, i A7o0
) # Wﬂ“’# 2’7"0“’” g0 I”,‘?.%f ‘#ﬂaa §}7m»
o] ¢ yretld 2,600 9] o oo 4 P25 { 4,853. oD
|3 Ve $ 20005 oo ¥ oz |3 stt B o
o | B byos| 8200 e Paz o |4 sapee Prpppn
o |3 YIS 20y bang 12 Foogp
n |9 Gaot g2 o f a7 ' ot 2z
s |f ThA 42 honiags ¥ 200> W s f oo
o MIA A:%f: :&74—’
| MA A Wt
= /A s (2772 YA 15zrs ]

Wote: mmumwwwmm.mmw«m

CS.JH..( Gt Go3amw 10702708

20



Item d

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resslution accepting a proposal from Norwslk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Mt
Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

ol

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and conneciors to be used
for various Public Works projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer
replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and statf received two (2) competitive quote, attached as
Attachment A. The cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank Company. The request for
proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs utilizing the proposed material are approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

21



CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST Attachment A
2019-2020
Norwalk Tank Co. Underground Pipe & Valve
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 500 3 1,001 8§ 50000 9% 1.00 | § 300.00
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 6,000 | LINEAL FOOT 500 8 1037 | $ 5,185.00 ‘ $ 849 | § 4,245.00
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE 500-3,500 | LINEAL FOOT 500 § 13.06 | § 6,530.00 | § 10.57 [ § 5,285.00
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 | LINEAL FOOT 500 3 1551 |§ 775500 [ % 14.65 $ 7,325.00
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 LINEAL FOOT 500| $ 20.76 | § 10,380.00 | § 18.50 | § 9,250.00
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 LINEAL FOOT 500 $ 3544 | § 17,720.00 | § 38.78 | § 19,390.00
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 50 § 1037 [ § 518.50 | § 2500 | § 1,250.00
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 50| $ 13.06 | § 653.00 [ § 3000 | § 1,500.00
E. 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 50| % 1555888 77550 | § 3500 | $ 1,750.00
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50-200 EACH 50| § 2076 | $ 1,038.00 | § 4200 [ 2.100.00
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50-200 EACH 50| % 53.16 [ $ 2,658.00 | % 9900 [ § 4,950.00
H. 12-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 -200 EACH 50| $ 7051 | $ 3,525501(% 69.00 | § 3,450.00
I. 15-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 -200 EACH 50| $ 8773 | % 4,386.50 [ § 8900158 4,450.00
I. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-100 EACH 50| $ 11138 [ §  5,569.00 | § 109.00 | § 5,450.00
K. 24-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 50| $ 16291 | § B8,145.50 | § 169.00 | § 8,450.00
L. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 50[ $ 883.05 18 4415250 | % 1,000.00 |5 50,000.00
TOTAL COSTSA-L . § 118,992.00 $ 128,845.00

*pipe quote is annular
riveted, not spiral

22




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPUSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAL FLARED END
SECTIONS AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019
threugh April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINQIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY GF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

23



Pw Qdo‘(éb IS PUUURG RIWETED, kot Pl

CULVEHS METAL PIPE MAELKIAL UL 11 KEDLFST

Exhibit A

Tai-uz__ _ 20202001 _a0F20ny - T =3
. e I ] - = I [ 1 =L
i“ gAY MLLPLE ] |
oo LA RIPCUPR— . U SR L S - LA SoRNE . b hlmee  d o cesw
LV - ] B ERRSINYE" FE . . ..} S S 1. -1 Lo . S/ L R
LZANTIE G ) VINIZER Lo GAUGY § Diman 1 . - P !
FAATECEEYETNL T N E_z@.-.m.x N b = LR LS I - o] ,.{
I NG 16 AU y ! - & i m i
hot N EAL Pl L3S LB e Fo Mi : ; e B .
TR INOH GALV RIS £ 5Lt TEal 5. ‘S' o 3 « il
CLEATRT At geal_BID; Lo dase § fog) 2. b U deme PR -
U PG I8 GALET ¢ InAL A 9
CIRTRIME AL 1, 3m Jﬁﬁwi gy o ana
Akl AN S Al 14 !
AL LT VOSSR T A, O ) = e~ LS
o prenceeicion B | swaw fogaen 1w 2 A
' mengovacion s e L owen o0 LB )
awsonmon iy | oom] o | o 19,8 A8,
kS ‘“MJ'SD_"PEM LE0 TR S| I B ... - VAN SO ﬁ @3% ﬁ (;Qz Y
& RO CENNICTON ARy, 48,30 o porAcl | s . ﬁ'sg. z&_ Aﬂ 2,. &F@w&a
PH - . [
Tt 47 INGH FLARFD ¥R CONNICIOF | ; i 3, ! A T
!\.m SAOLTSIORCND o gL LACH _: Lo 4 ‘Eetb .‘.3" b,amff}
Borcinorn w s pvo et g ; ; ) ? ?3 ‘? 3% a
LK G115 T O (P P LA o BEP Wiy @% ey ) —
1 ACH R AREYERD COR SET (DR ; ‘ “ ?J‘A : _cgé‘em :
W ITH OLTE BOR (6P e o e At LY., o 4
e 3
E o 3ECH FUARE DS ¢ OBARCIOK F N ﬂl i&z Q
0 BOLI G Dy ok g VAl L 45} g&
2 M FLARER R COSNPRCIGR
TWLIIIHOL S VDR AR D L \r-n u

1O 4 - . ¥
LB C S Tl

’ Syhwtbd 8 | d -
g “mmmm

Nirter Vruilwee detivery musi br. svaintily wirlin 72 ooy for mlalnst

@2@5 05&%152 o

‘if?\.dﬂ

B T TN

#6 g o 180 Trvenl Fr 40 siber:

Aebweriey sbull be.mails srailablefor Ciey pak up st detneny within 5 duys,

24



Iteme

AGENDA MEMO
Mpunicipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2013

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resojution accepting a proposal from XBE, LLC, to provide trucking services at a rate of
$82.00 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for a period of
May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020,

BACKGRQUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal. The trucks are
then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a local landfill.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staff received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote was XBE, LLC. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately $150,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with XBE, LLC.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

25



Quote for Hauling Fees

20192020

Attachment A

DAS ENTERPRISES XBE, LLC PREMIERE SERVICE
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER { UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNKT PRICE
DESCRIPTION 'RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PER LOAD COSTS PER LOAD COSTS PER LOAD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 8 10018 10000 3 1008 10000 % 100 § 100.00
PER LOAD-
WITHIN A TEN
Trucking/Semi 200 to 1,000 | MILE RADIUS 100 $ 19450 1§ 1945000 | § 8200 (% 820000 $ 100.00 | §  10,000.00

26



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM XBE, LLC., AT A RATE OF
$82.00 PER HOUR FOR SERVICES RELATING TO HAULING WASTE FOR A
PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THEROUGH APRIL 3¢, 2620
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, BU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from XBE,
LLC, to provide trucking services at a rate of $82.00 per hour for services relating to hauling waste
for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLINOIS, this 21 day of January 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

27



Quate for Haithig Fres

Exhibit A

Hzf“/ﬁmr Wwte [ Ting ﬁ M;é Favdl ﬁzw ﬁ{fy/w; Pavef i

L i S ) [ ] 20!9-2020 2020-2021 _.2021-2022 Y
— : : 2 -
? 8 MULTIFLIER- | UNIT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER UNN‘PR_ICE FER
DESCRIFTTON UANTITY-BANGE]  __ uNiw ..._QEA_NM._._‘ oAl 1. . Cosfs. . L. LCAD_ ] £osTs 0 ROAD b . _COSTS |
EXAMPLE; 100 3 5000 | S soevels 6000 |5 _ 4.000.00 | 8 700018 7.000.00 |
‘ | PER L@AD-WITHIN A TEN 52 00 | £ 200.00 £3, 00 £ J0v.00 ﬁ’/ 00 Cf: Y00 60
Hcking/Sermi _ 200.1000 MILE RADIUS 190 a _
o commmme | XBE (LT " - ] i
T aoseess: | 20 M. 1Ty Jzﬁ , /7-,% war: M,cm AL, |
e ... Submitted BY: . Zomee s o N e e Ao el o) )
R 3 -0 & o S ) - SO = . L -
[MN«mb:r—Oﬂlu 3o /a - 3 ﬁq'j?—rﬁ el T el il . — . s ) | e |
S Cmuhr 3/2 ‘ 7/’ 09% ol 1 ;. T e e
Ry 7/ ) W, e o L A
i { . E-aitAddress: } 'S 'wfq ;! 71l @ gt -*;:Q com_ = = — _ PR R : L
e o Authorfzed Signatare: ; - . N . e I

Mete: Tineiing services shall be made avaifable within 48 Gours of inkist roques:.



Item f

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Becember 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene
Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) and
connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and
ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various HDPE products and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place from May 1,2019 to April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Sireet and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $80,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATICN

The staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company for High Density
Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As direcied by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

29



POLYETHYLENE PIFE QUOTE REQUEST
2019-2020

Attachment A

Underground Pipe & Valve Norwalk Tank Co Waier Products Company
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT -
RANGE UNIT QUANTITY FRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 $ 10018 1000018 10018 100.00] 3 100} % 100.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100- 1,800 JLINEAL FT 100| $ 04018 40.00 | § 0371% 37.00 | $ 0691%§ 69.00
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- .
PERFORATED-WITH §OCK 100 - 1,800 |LINEAL FT 1001 $ 055§ 55.00 | $ 050 (% 5000 | § 08615 86.00
C. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 : 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100] § 094 | § 94.00 | § 100 WoLe | 8 1.15] 8 115,00
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100] § 109 (8§ 10900 [ 8 116 [ $ 116,00 | § 13318 133.00
E. $-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100] § 116 | § 116,00 | $ 090 |% 90.00 | § 1.66 | § 166.00
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100| $ 14318 14300 | $ 1.12 | $ 11200 | $ 198§ 198,00
G. 6-INCH PGLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- :
WITHOUT SGCK N-12 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100| § 240 1% 24000 | § 21018 210001% 296 | $ 296.00
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- )
WITH SOCK N-12 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100] § 26818 2638.00 | § 2261% 22600 (% 3288 328.00
I 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY PCLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100] § 475 (% 475.00 | § 490 | % 490.00 [ § 586§ 586,00
J. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100[ $§ 6558 65500 [ § 6771 % 677.00 | $ 2148 $14.00
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 1,500 |LINEALFT 100[ $ 901 [ $ 901.00 [ § 9.19 | § 91900 | $ 11.17 | §  1,117.00
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JQINT 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100/ % 1561 |8 15610018 1458 (% 145800 |% 1935 [ $ 1,935.00
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25-1080  |EACH 25| % 7751 % 193751 8 516 | § 129.00 | § 950 |% 237.50°
N. 13-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  JEACH 251$% 1275 | % 31875|% 1015(8%8 25375(% 16.00 | § 400,00
0. 24-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH 7513 3050 % 76250 |$ 27.18[% 679503 3850 | § 562,50
P. 12-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25-50 EACH 2518 119501 % 29875018 101521 % 2,5380018% 135001 % 3.,375.00
Q. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25-50 EACH 2518 119501 % 298750 | % 10152 |8 2538008 13500 | & 3,375.00
TOTAL COSTS A-Q § 11,9700 $ 10,623.25 $ 14,193.0¢
R. 12x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE 5-50 EACH 5|$ 5125|% 256.25 4794 [$ 23970 | § 69.00 | § 345.00
S, 12x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 5-50 EACH 5|8 6175]8% 30875|8 5690 |8 284.50
TOTAL COSTR-S ) $ 565.00 $ 52420 $ 345,00
T. CONNECTORS - 4" 10-100  |EACH 10| $ 40018 4000 | § 563 |8 56.30
U. CONNECTORS - 6" 10-100  |EACH 0] § 5008 50.00 | § 414 (8 41.40 8 ==
TOTAL COSTS T-U . 5 90.00 : $ 97.70 $ -
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST $  12.562.00 $ 11,245.15 $  14,538.00

30



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPES (HDPE), RANDS, FLARED END
SECTIONS, AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS

FPUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYCR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21%* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYCR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

31



e _ e ARy

[t —— { i = i i :

! H i
\ QUANEELY - 1‘.“-1‘”5’! 1 |a| ixp f RN | esar

i N _‘% RANGES | 0NIL QUANTIFY | Pmudy, I_ CONS o PRICK . COSES | PRICK, _GOSTE )

ﬁ__\_mwr - R mﬂ g s mﬂ.'m! § don|s gioon|®m 20|y .vrm)_m_'
A AINE ILIBGH 10 R81TS POLA L DsYT PN mm-f‘ ]
{mmuxwwmmou NOCh LR B O (L T A mu ‘33 q 00 0% o DR (————
B AINCT, S mwwlm YETIYIL N b |"—
PERFUIAM D Jods 1300 Hanen) " mo(',“ bco ‘{ESO ao I =y e U —=
(it ey .m viei pumm.um [ i ]
WL SOUK b- Y . 100 4 e lun; AL b 00 i), w + |V o
13 dANCTTPOL Y1 1170 ENF PIRL P REORATID- : :
(G N _l o g apsunn Lo fuu; {dé ‘i’”!”m
§ b TG R ST POL S 3 L T 1 =3 {tfﬂ :
FLRHORATY SR ITHALY S0CK ) A0 ' -un"go o ctrv' A=
1 CINCE G DLNSE Y DOLYE e e NG L T i i% i
PLRIORA R IT) SO oAteonson omen BLO§ !m.,__ ;
€ TRIRE 1Ol VT N0 PIC P RIOHA 1.1 ] ! =
PILHOL SOCK B )2 e rse fomearrt
1 e Or T T e R RA T 1 =
WL SOUR N-12 Powa-iye fimea e b

1R ICITHIGH DT RSV POTYE 11vi s ok e -
PP W LG JOIN]

[ TR T THEH DERSTTY PON Y11 LR, mn,;

L WITH BELL JOINT LI00 - fLINEN
[ URINCHT Il L0RNST T GR R T s e A
}um WITHIBLL WY R I LR LIREAY T
1 AN AT NS Y 00V Ty, S it

[LID01_WILH BFL, Wt I T YR

100+ 4 gt ‘{.IM;A'I__I"I

5 Moy .
Y ™ i e
. TS ;
!- |.'W_T\'.\ltmlmn\um.:n [TH LAk n i
H“"" TR ST L L o
BT TT‘Sl’ﬁ‘lenﬁif‘TTtﬂlnﬁ- i : i I

\ 212 INELT I
i cons T ORS<d

| LCONRLUTORS - € (:

llml'k ._ .. A
't m!aihmmx mnu o _ S

it

) o Comenteme ORI
SR g P X A

7 'c'&p,_,muz,—r,,n fodga T T
.i_ _— St G zl! —;ﬁ !(.WL&JM L L s S—— g

e . S N o o R——— s TH

s E - I).m.l .
e | PG 726-33SC T _ BN o o T e

Mubite Telrphone Nunler:

Fax ;umhu‘ _“BQE:—;_L-LQ ":2-;- .—g ) M-_r‘_:“ = _- = ) “j - )
e e ) A e | J‘M’:MW\:

__ Awthaorecd Sipmatove: ﬁ% ;W

32



item g

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resclution to extend a contract with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Eimhurst Chicago
Stone Co.) to pick up stone, at the proposed unit pricing as required for Public Works projects.
The proposed contract extension would be the second extension, year three (3) of a three (3) year
contract.

BACKGROUND
During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
drainage projects.

Staff had received two (2} responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at per unit cost.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quotes based on a total cost was Vulcan Materials
Co. (FKA Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) Vulcan Materials Co., took over Elmhurst Chicago
Stone Co. and has agreed to honor prices on contracts. The contract also called out for two
optional contract extensions for 2018 and 2019. The proposed contract extension would be the
second extension, year three (3) of a three (3) year contract. The 2019 extension was confirmed
on October 19, 2018. See Attachment B.

The expenditure woulid come from the Street Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Elmhurst
Chicago Stone Co.}

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

33



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY
2019-2020

Aftachment A

Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA

K-Five Consiruction Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) | Vulcan Construction Mtls

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS |
EXAMPLE: 200 s 1.00 20000 8 1.00|$ 200.00| 8 100 200.00
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200( 8§ 11.42 2,284.00 | § 8.00 $ 1,600.00 no bid no bid
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200| 8 17.80 3,560.00 | § 1350 [ § 2,700.00 no bid no bid
C. 6- 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 § 37.03 7,406.00 | § 4500 | § 9.000.00 no bid ne bid
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 § 40.30 8,060.00 no bid no bid no bid no bid
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 21.310.00 § 13,300.00 -

34




Attachment B

From: grimesj@vmemail.com on behalf of yulcanmaterialsquote, SA
To: Reqina Kokkinis

Subject: Re: City of Darien stone purchase

Date: Friday, October 19, 2018 12:44:2¢ PM

We agree to the 2019-2020 Pickup pricing.

On Fri, Oct 19, 2018 at 12:10 PM, Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> wrote:

- Good Day,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the
subject line per the proposed 2019-20 pricing schedule.

Thank you,

Reginow Kokkinig

Administrative Assistant — Municipal Setvices
City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter;

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

hitp://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

|

Visit myvulcan.com - our new online billing customer service center.

35



RESCGLUTION NG,

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH VULCAN
MATERIALS CO. (FKA ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE CO.) FOR THE PURCHASE
AND PICK UP OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR
VARIQUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2618 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILL.INGIS, as foliows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hercby approves a contract extension
with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) to purchase and pick up stone at the
proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY.
TILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

36



Exhibit A

PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

-1Dich Rogreding 201 Titens Mcked Ly Owserlifies fropcsl T0IP-2020

2017-2018 2018-2019 _2019-2000
QUANTIT MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION Y-RANGE | UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNFT PRICE COSTS _ UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 b4 Lo0 [ 8 200.00 | § 1001 8 200001 3 1008 200.00
@ P e - & & “w

A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 7 / ﬁ/ ‘/ o0 7 5o | '/ &(_‘j = e 600

Fd B - BE
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 / 50 0?30@ #/.2{ ;5-2—_3 - oA, 560 /3; ﬁ’ 9,? ?0 o

i r
| % B 7 s / %
|C.6-smenree ARZ 200-2000 | TON w0 55/7?)\. 7 000 ‘7/0141’}\ #‘(571 000 /721 % sl
N I & I 3 f‘ - .
. 10- 12 Jnch PGE._ € %Mug_g,f_ 2002000 | TON 200 l}i) 5@ Mﬂ? 2;9 Vo Bl.n N'/I; Eﬂ %3‘) % &g’ O
TOTAL COSTS A+BHCHD 10,700 $/J'( 800D /3; Jeo
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST A
Company Name: ; L o AR N
Address: 7 e
Submitted By: | " 15 f1 ﬁﬂrﬂﬂ { £s LC‘H&'&Z&S
Date: | Ao/, /8, 2ol 57 KoYls Kohi)
Telephone Number: | L 30% 3 D 4ops A2y : LR,
Mobite Telephone Nusaber: | (7> /8 J605 éﬁd_ﬁgj_ég/jﬂ
FaxNamber: | & 30 £32 040 ,
E-tnail Address: Lo.swo Th ads B ' =
Authorized Sigrature: ;/ el N\ RN 44N

37



Item b

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resclution to cxtend a contract with Vulcan Construction Materials Co. (FKA
Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) for the purchase of stone and delivery at the proposed unit pricing
as required for Public Works projects. The proposed contract extension would be the second
extension, year three (3) of a three {3) year contract.

BACKGROUNE

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow Vulcan Construction Materials Co.
(FKA Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) to provide the City of Darien semi-loads of the specified
material.

Statf had received two (2) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest competitive
quotes based on a total cost was Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) see
Attachment A. Vulcan Materials Co., took over Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co., and has agreed to
honor prices on contracts. The department primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a
heavier stone utilized for bank stabilization. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held
in place from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020. The contract also called out for two optional
contract extensions for 2018 and 2019. The proposed contract extension wouid be the second
extension, year three (3} of a three (3) year contract. The 2019 extension was confirmed on
October 19, 2018. See Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $90,0600 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Vulcan Construction Materials Co. (FKA
Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

38



DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

2019-2020

Attachment A

Vulcan Constrﬁction Materials, LL.C
K-Five Construction Vulcan Construction Mtls, Ine F.K.A. FElmhburst Chicago Stone Co
_ QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY | DELIVERED COSTS | DELIVERED | _ COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 |8 100 - s roo 200008  100|5 20000
!

A CA6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200, § 23.65 473000 | nobid o bid 5 PR e G
B. CA-7STONE 200-3000 TON 200| 3 30.65 6,130.00 no bid no bid $ 1930 % 200"
C. 6- 8 Inch PGE | 2002000 TON 200] $ 4875 975000 | nobid 0 bid $ 5080 ;* St
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200| § 65.95 13,190.00 | nobid 10 bid 0 bid no bid
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 33,800.00 - is 1578000

39



Attachment B

From: qrimesi@vmemail.com on behalf of yulcanmaterialsquote, SA
To: Regina Kokkinis

Subjeck: Re: City of Darlen stone deliverad

Date: Friday, October 19, 2018 12:44:53 pMm

e e ——— T

We agree to the 2019-2020 Delivered Pricing

On Fri, Oct 19, 2018 at 12:10 PM, Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> wrote:

Good Day,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the
subject line per the proposed 2019-20 pricing schedule.

Thank you,

Redi Kokkini
Administrative Assistant — Municipal Setvices
City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CGNNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

ien.il -Desk/Dir

Visit myvulcan.com - our new online hilling customer service center.

40



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTICN APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH VULCAN
MATERIALS CO. (FKA ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE CO.) FOR THE PURCHASE
AND DELIVERY OF STONE, AT THE PRGPOSED UNIT PRICES, FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby approves a contract extension
with Vulcan Materials Co. (FKA Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co.) for the purchase and delivery of
stone, at the proposed unit prices, for varicus Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019
through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resoclution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21°* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINGIS, this 21* day of January 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FO

<

CITY ATTORNEY

41



DELIVERED STONE QUIOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019:2020
_ . | MULTIPLER | UNITPRICE UNITPRICE NITPRICE

DESCRIFTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY DELIVERED COSTS =] DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: | 260 5 106 |8 200,00 ' .

5 L . ) .y £ Vs
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 T/o? ,,5' 4 #&5/0 ﬁj 3‘ ’-5 ; -2 éj 4 / ‘j f@}iﬁ, Zé@

1. 2l 2.7 e ) |4 s

B.CA-7 STONE 2003000 | TON 200 g} "'] ij :2,4'//0 /812 3:4:50 b ?é’ v o
c.o-smarce KR3 202000 | Ton o 4.4 G0 "5, 9150 559 VG /60
D. w-lz-lnch.PGENe‘-f%mmﬁei 2002000 | TON 200 'Jﬂ 550 % Bo | sk é’m A fia_ M ﬁ‘%o _% B?IJ
TOTAL COSTS AtBeCb | #"/ "3/ 03D s/_'f, 290 ?/é 750 |

Company Name:.
Address:

Date:

“Teleph Numbuer:
Maohile Telephone Number;

Fax Number:

E-wsail Address:

Subntitted By: i

_ Awthorized Sipnature: | g

42



Item i

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Shreve Services, Inc., for topsoil for various public
works projects at the proposcd unit prices for the 2019 topsoil purchase for a pericd of May 1,

2019 through April 30, 2020

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various
Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching
projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and statf received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachiment A. The lowest competitive quote was Shreve Services, Inc. The
proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt fields and allow
delivery of the product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held
in place from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020,

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately $75,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Shreve Services, Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

43



ATTACHMENT A

TOPSOIL QUOTE
2019-2020
DuPage Topsoil * Seil Depot* Shreve Services
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
: QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC PER CUBIC } PER CUBIC .
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD {OSTS
- IHEEVER S, 1,000.00 1.00 1,000.60
EXAMPLE, e 1,000 3 1008 1000001 8 1.003 8 1,000 3 s b} ,000.
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED 6-WIEELER-14 .
UP BY CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000] $ 1250 | $ 12,500.00 | § 2400 ( § 24,000.00 | $ 8.00| % 8,000.00
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL 6-WHEELER- 14 .
(DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000] § 2250 | % 22,500.00 no bid no bid| $ 16.00 | § 16,000.00
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL SEMI-20 CUBIC l
(DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS 1,000] § 17.50 | § 17,500.00 | § 26.00| $ 26,000.00) % 16001 8
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C $ 52,500.00 $ 50,000.00 i 5 40,000.00
*Note...any truck smaller than a 6
wheeler pick up $25 per yard with a | *Note... no delivery w/6 wheelers -
$50 minimum semis only

44



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PRCPCSAL FROM SHREVE SERVICES, INC. FOR
TOPSOIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT
PRECES FOR THE 2§19 TOPSGIL PURCHASE FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2819
THROUGH APRIL 39, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Shreve
Services, Inc., for topsoil for various Public Works projects at the proposed schedule of prices, for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this
reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLEINGIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

45



Exhibit A

Fax Mumber: ,

2%

E-mai) Addyesy: |

= :
Authorized Signature; . _bafe

513G - O

) S AREVE S ERUKES . (om

TOPSOIL QUOTE :
~ " 2019 - 2020 2020 - 2021 w1202
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM _ | UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER| PER CUBIC
L _DESCRIPTION BANGE [ RANGE [ unim | quantity | cuBiC vamp COSTS CUBIC YARD costs | vARD COSTS
; o ! 6 THERLER-]S ' ; ' :

EXAMPLE e T 1,000 5 100 $  L00000)| S 1001 & 100000} & LO0O LS 1,000.00 .
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED UP 6-WHEELER 14 N 1 Ay "
BVICITV-OEDARIENY 1,000 4900  |CUBIC YARDS 1.000 8-00429 g,000.22 g.gg/ yew_| {/.‘OOO,@_ q. G0 /{ el {(fm &
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED |6-WHEELER-14 l [0 oo/ ' , ([J DOD (o) ‘ o ’ [P 022 ](ﬁ@-/ 2D /é; w0
TO CiTY OF DARIEN) b 1000 4,080 |cusic YARDS roo0f 19, P 1 ‘ (Ol gO ! t : ] Y ]
C_PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PELIVERED - |semizo cusic 00 / ' Itl o0 @: A QQ/" 2o [}(p,000,82 i o\eo | /é o). %
TO CITY OF DARIEN) L ime 1000 |YARDS 1,000 |(g /yw) VLA g ' Sl M L

oo 2
ToTaLcostsasmic | H0, 00022 4O o IO & 1Y/ 2/
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTALCOST | _

e Company Kame: t%H ReVE SEE\”CES INC ]
adiress: | 233371 Grinten  Deive
e Submincd By: | SYEPHEN S HREVE
. 2aie. | Novembher Sru, AOWE —
e mrer e Tetenhone Number: | B0 - 430 - Lo &4 .

e e Diobite TetephoneNumber: | 815+ (593 - FLoB) ~Stephen & _§¥5-6943-F60AL Douglos Shreve.

46



Item j

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period
of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of storm sewer structures ic be used for various
Public Works projects, such as storm sewer maintenance and ditching projects,

Competitive quotes were requested tor the storm sewer material, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Aitachmeni A. The lowesi overall competitive quoie was Norwalk
Tank Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2015
through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come trom the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $90,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

47



STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

Attachment A

2019-2020
Norwalk Tank Company EJ USA, Inc.
QUANTITY- _ MULTIPLIER UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 15 3 100} § 15.00 | 3 L00 | § 15.00
A. EAST JCRDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO
6527 OR EQUIVALENT 15-250 EACH 15 $ 136321 § 2,089.80 | $ 14096 [$ 211440
B. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY 7000 CATCH BASIN FRAME
WITH M1 GRATE OR EQUIVALENT 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 322921 § 4,843.80 | § 23587 %  3,538.05
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 18-INCH '
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 7175 | § 1,076.25 no bid no bid
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 24-INCH
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15-230 EACH 15 $ 76.50 | § 1,147.50 ne bid no bid
E. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24.INCH 1.D. 30-INCH '
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 10 - 250 EACH 10 $ 86.40 | § 864.00 no bid no bid
F. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH L.D. 36- ‘
INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE
REQUIRED 5-100 EACH 5 ($ 97.00 | § 485.00 no bid no bid
G. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING 8-100 EACH 8 $ 1150 | § 92.00 1o bid no bid
H. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 BACH 5 $ 1150 | § "~ . 57.50 no bid no bid
I. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1400 { § 70.00 no bid no bid
J. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 16.00 | § 80.00 no bid no bid
K. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 21.00 | § 105.00 no bid no bid
L. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH S5 $ 3000 | § 150.00 no bid no bid
M. EJW 7000 COMPLETE 5-100 EACH 5 no bid no bid b 320.84 | §  1,648.20
TOTAL COSTSA-M 1§ 11,060.85 $ 730165
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESQLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES, CONCRETE
ADJUSTING RINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIQUS PURLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL, 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting
rings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019
through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.
AYES:

NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINGIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

49



STNRA BEWELLS FIOULTIHI § SHMAA R QUOTEHEGUEST

‘Exhibit A

;Q .
5.
e

| . !
. 2019 Huav i 2630- 2021 |_ 2123-2023 ]
= o | C e o
! i ? i i T b
QLN Y. E AT HMARR | i - i
i m-_s.-i‘mpn(:\ j RANGE LML G QLM ]UY | psarpmica 1! CORIS J UNIEPRECE i COSIS F O ENILPIICK : UL
5 : S BT T ' ” PO |
ixll-\:rlx(t}nna;;u VY, l'a.mu 1 AT i i [ s i it LI . L L0 f 3 e B iy
s | h : \ n. =5
STTORFOUVAITRT i‘ % 5 LY USRS T THONR WSO LI . .»).?- s OE‘W '{?ﬂ P
,n P As ) IIRDAR HI WV uun ?Hﬂui-\‘lt‘l'l‘ N IRAME G i i§£ ﬂs
WLETENG GRATL ORFQUALL ] o ;ﬂ,,ﬁ & L i _LaCl - Jn;* A e | -
CTIVRE N TN 18 WHIRK B O T X T0INCH 1) ThINeT) i
'b\in‘lll\vr‘lmusunnw_\ﬁl AHRAIGHT UIROEGI _J 15.250 ;_,\l.ﬂ.‘r_l_, dlag el 7"’7 /] 076 ‘2

il) TYPEA INUIS T0-BMUH 0T X Mol 111 240G TG

j i ] 7
ljmrn W0 HOLES 1] 1S ARE STRAIGHT HIRGLAN 5218 5 kA | o1s 4 Sdl / 5‘d
: 5 ¥

FYPLA-NELTS SLCL T 1 X 23 iNCITTE 30 INCH BT i 26 M!
PRI WO 0L S0y A st A ke Leas b T DLl
3 IYRE CUALCH BASIN NGO 1 X M4ANCI T 6T ;
HliWIFlll\b(l]g)&[ﬂl’_’llﬁlll’lHMM'HI moun | 5o 1osack 2 q

1IN ILCORG RITTE RN T R 5
1L ZINCICONCREDE RING ovemo | ka0 s

SRR ST 5 1 N I 'V AU N
s P 1T . 6 W S :
.

s e BAUIL
L e =
sawa | owacr f s
3-Ure LALITAE %

paLL
I ®INCHCONCRL T Riv,

T w’i ;0@&*@"

T - «@a% z/?ar»’ ComPapy LI
M. m _; 4 Paﬂw 201 $7, H643L

LT . :
L ===

" R Hﬂ_lurr
f'\ult‘ l'rlsuam ﬂemuv mlm lm m'malm, wathin Tty (43 duys, excludi

7227 %Y

50



Ttem k

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resoiution to extend a contract with JC Landscaping & Tree Services, Inc., at the
proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of
fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020. The proposed contract extension would be the first extension, year two (2) of a three (3)
year contract.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete larger
restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer
and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor
would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be required
to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quotes were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote is JC Landscaping &
Tree Services, Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020. JC Landscaping asked to renegotiate their 2019 prices, See
Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring landscape services. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with JC Landscaping & Tree Services, Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

51



LANDSCAPING QUOTE RESULTS Adtove nbt A
201972020
JC LANDSCAPING & SCORPIO
JC LANDSCAPING & TREE| TREE SERVICES, INC. |SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION,| CONSTRUCTION, CORP,
2019 RESTORATION SERVICES SERVICES, INC, Re-Nepotiated CORP. Re-Negotiated RGL IL, INC.
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM :
QUANTITY- QUANTITY- 2018 ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT QUANTITIES | QUANTITY | UNITPRICE | TOTAL COSY | UNITPRICE | TOTAL COST | UNITPRICE | TOTAL COST | UNITPRICE | TOTALCOST | UNITPRICE | TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE: PERJOB 220 E4 oo |§ 22000 § 1001 8 220.00 | 8 Log | § 22000 8 1008 22000 | § 100 |5 22000
A.  LABOR COST FOR PREPERATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 5 1400 | 8 280000 | § 20.00 | § 4,000.00 ; § 120008 2400008 2400 | § 4800,00 | § 3600 | § 7,200.00
B. LABOR COST FOR PREFERATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY.THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 $ 1400 | § 6,300.00 [ § 2000 | $ ,000.00 | $ 2400 | § 1080000 | § 2400 | § 10,800.00 | § 36.00 | § 16.200.00
C. 50D -RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, 50D AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SQUARE
WATERING 50 1,000 YARD 750 750 g 400 | $ 3,00000 [ 600 | § 4,500.00 | § 600 | § 4,500.00 | § 700 | 8 525000 | § 1250 | § 3375.00
D). SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SQUARE
WATERING 1001 6,000+ YARD 5100 S100 |8 400(8 204000038 600 |5 3060000 | § 600[3% 30600008 700 | $ 35,700.00 | § 1250 | $ 6375000
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $ 3250000 5 4810000 $ 48,3000 $ 5655000 § 9652500

52




Re

jina Kokkinis

Attachment B

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 11:53 AM

To: Regina Kokkinis

Subject: Fwd: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration-REVISED
Attzchmants: Landscaping.pdf; ATT00001.htm

Begin forwarded message:

From: Bruno Rendina <scorpioconst@yahoo.com>

Date; October 29, 2018 at 11:13:27 AM CDT

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil. gov>

Subject: Re: City of Darfen Landscaping Restoration-REVISED

We adjusted the landscaping 2019-2020. Placement of Topsoil $24 CY & Sod to
$7 SsY
Thank you for the opportunity, if any questions give me a call.

Thank you,

Bruno Rendina
Scorpio Construction

On Wednesday, October 24, 2018, 8;37:53 AM CDT, Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.qov> wrote:

Mr. Rendina,

Recently, JC Landscaping requested an adjustment to his landscaping quote extension for
2019-2020 2nd had made a mistake.

He is requesting an increase of $6/ CY for topsoil installation ($20/CY) and a $2.00/SY increase
for sod ($6/SY).

We are extending you the opportunity to review your pricing to determine if your pricing
schedule could be lower than proposed.

53



630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foliow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: Bladimir Mejia <mejiab81@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, October 19, 2018 4:57 PM

To: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.cov>
Subject: Re: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration

Good afternoon,

We went ahead and spoke to Dan on changing the prices for next year do to labor cost. With that
being said,

top soll: $14.50

sod: $5.00

if accepted | can go ahead and resubmit the bid if you would like.

Thank you.

On Wed, Oct 17. 2018 af 8:23 AM Regina Kokkinis srkokkinis@darienil.oov> wrote:

Good Merming,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the subject line per the
proposed 2019 pricing schedule.

54



Regina Kolkkinis

e e ===
From: Dan Gombac
Sent Wednesday, Qctober 24, 2018 9:38 AM
To: Bruno Rendina
Cc: mejiab81@gmail.com; Regina Kokkinis
Subject: FW: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration-REVISED

Mr. Rendina, A%

Recently, JC Landscaping requesté.dkdjustment to his landscaping quote extension for 2012-2020 and had made 2
mistake.

He is requesting an increase of $6/ CY for topsoil installation ($20/CY) and a $2.00/sY l.nc'rease for sod (S-G/S_Y].
We are extending you the opportunity to review your pricing to determine if your pricing schedule could be lower than
proposed.

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 9:50 AM

To: Bruno Rendina <scorpicconst@yahoo.com:

€c: Regina Kolkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov>; Bryon Vana <bvana@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration

Mr. Rendina,
JC Landscaping reguested an adjustment to his landscaping quote extension for 2019-2020.

He Is requesting an increase of .50/ CY for topsoil installation and a $1.00/SY increase for sod.
We are extending you the opportunity to review your pricing to determine if your pricing schedule could be lower than
proposed. Pis see attached proposed spreadsheet.

Thanks

From: Regina Kokkinis
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 §:48 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration

Good Mozning,
Lei tne how to proceed.

Thank you,

Regi Kok ;. oW
Adminiswative Assistant — Municipal Services

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important Information from the City of Darlen sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN BIRECT CONNECT



Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

.httg_i[[ww_w.da rien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

Ry ——

[

From: Bladimir Mejia <mejiab81@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, October 19, 2018 4:57 PM

To: Regina Kokidinis <rkokkinis@darienii.zcv>
Subject: Re: City of Darien Landscaping Restoration

Good afternoon,
We went ahead and spoke to Dan on changing the prices for next year do to labor cost. With that being said,

top soil: $14.50
sod: $5.00

if accepted I can go ahead and resubmit the bid if you would like.
Thank you,

On Wed, Oct 17, 2018 at 8:23 AM Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov> wrote:

Good Mormning,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.

Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the subject line per the
proposed 2019 pricing schedule.

Thank you,

- Regina Kokkiniy
Administrative Assistant — Municipal Setvices

City of Darien

. 630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

56



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
EXTENSION BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND JC LANDSCAPING & TREE
SERVICES, INC. FOCR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL AND FOR THE PURCHASE
AND PLACEMENT OF FERTILIZER AND SOD FOR LANDSCAPE RESTORATION
SERVICES AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1,
2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:
SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
a contract extension for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and
sod for landscape restoration services accept a proposal between the City of Darien and JC
landscaping & Tree Services, Inc., for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.
SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINGIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

57



Exhibit A

LANDSCAPING QUOTE REQUEST $5i3-200

re-negotiated ]
RESTQRATION SERVICES 20122019 20192020 2020-2021
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM 2017 l
QUANTITY- | QUANTTTY. | ESTIMATED [Mur.TiPLIER]
DESCRIFTION RANGE, RANGE | uriT | QUANITHIES | qUANTITY | UAITPRICE | TOYALOOST | uwiTPRICE | TOVAI cost | umTeRice m1.u.a§r__|
tE,t';lMP.’_.L‘_ PER OB 220 s 100]% 22000 § 1no$ 220004 L0018 220 00
‘IA. LAEOR COST FOR PREPARATION _ %
e . §/1.00 s 1500,008:5- o) #4700 #100.00
DISPOS Y THE CITY-THE QTY o i
WILL PROVIDE 10750) 1 0 ivamps! o _200 $20.00 15400 .
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION ' ) ‘ )
R e el i 1100 63p0.00fi1:t00- W4300.0041y.00 -84, 300,22
\Dvlmmmﬁﬁ-m o am 350s_ |vARDS| 450 1% $20.00 _ $900Q.00
C. SOD-RESTORATIONINCLULES Zf/ 'f 00 /5 3,000, oaf;-/ﬁl-pﬁ-- ,g-i-;&@c}eo 4;’.:/ vy gj ,000.0%
FERTILIZER, 50D #ND PLACEMENT-CIT ¢ %
WiLL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING % 1000 |vaRD! 70 %0 - _$6.00 $4500.00
D. _ SOD RESTORATION INCLUIDES o _5' q. 0 FZU, 900,09 j({-lf.-ﬂ@--.e’g’ +-Hp0:00- ﬁ l/ N7 ‘é{ 20, ¥00.05
‘wugezﬁéponsmw FORWAIERING | ton) o0+ |vARDY 5100 5400 | $6.00 _; $30,600.00 ° ]
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D L 4 ,.$32- 5 00»Cd= '=5:2_-;5949‘.139- : ,ﬁ}z, 502 0
Comoma Nawe: Sl LU Dis Gl N
Addgsos: | 3 F unit vy 00.00
Twcan S . ' LI
S TdephomsNamber; | \@30) oy 35 0] e
Moble Trioohese Nymber: | 30 Yy -0 36
. ' “MEMM e . e =
£-uall Addrese: MCHMQ-_M&{! A e) ) —_— — e},
S AN A s o i e o

“Noit: Tinulimg il be rewied through .mhw“

arien

58



Item1

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to extend a contract with Core and Main LP for pressure pipe, as
required for various Public Works projects at the proposed unit pricing for a period of May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020. The proposed contract extension would be the first extension, year
two (2} of a three (3) year contract.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is
further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water
main,

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staft received four (4) competitive quotes
on November 17, 2017. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by Core and Main LP.
The contract also called out for two optional extensions for 2019 and 2020. The proposed
extension will be the 1% extension, year two. (2) of a three (3) year contract. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020. See
Attachment A. The 2019 extension was confirmed on October 22, 2018. See Attachment B

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Core and Main LP.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

59



SDR PRESSURE PIPE QUCTE RECEIVED

Attachment A

2018/2020
ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE UNDERGROUND PIFE & TILESIN STYLE, LLC
CORE & MAIN PRODUCTS, INC. VALVE DBA TAZA SUPPLIES
MINIMAL MAXTMUM
QUANTITY- QUANTITY-
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL  [UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE
C-905 DR 25 PYC Watermain Pipe 500 2,500 LINEALFOOT | % 1075 |$ 2687500 | § 1260 |$  31,500.00 - 5 64.00 | $ 160,000.00
15-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE '
£-905 DR 25 PVC Watermain Pipe 500 2,500 LINEALFOOT | § 2125 | § 5312500 | § 2390 |§  59,950.00 - $ 76.00 [ $ 190,000.00
Total § 80,000.00 3 961,250.00 = 3 350,000.00

60



Attachment B

From: Hani i

To: Reqtna Kokkinis

Ce: Capps, Robert

Subject: 2019 PVC Storm pricas

Date: Monday, October 22, 2018 3:29:43 PM

Attachiments: [Untitled],pdf

Regina,

Please find attached. Any questions please let me know and thanks!

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Core and Main

2205 Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-315-9492 Direct
630-665-1887 Fax
630-514-4122 Cell

This message is for intended addressee(s) only and may contain confidential, proprietary or
privileged information, exempt from disclosure, and subject to terms at:

hitp://emailterms. coreandmain.com

From: 229rp4@coreandmain.com [mailto:229rp4 @coreandmain.com]
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 3:20 PM

To: Hannen, Mark <Mark.Hannon@coreandmain.com>

Subject:

61



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING TC EXTEND A CONTRACT WITH CORE AND MAIN
LP FOR PRESSURE PIPE, AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICING, AS REQUIRED FOR
VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2620.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as foliows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby approve a contract
extension with Core and Main LP for pressure pipe, at the proposed unit pricing, as required for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINQIS, this 21 day of January 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

62



Exhibit A

8DR 26 JOINT PAZE ATERIAL QUDTE REQUEST

20?!. 19 7 2019-2,020 2020-2021
_ OUANTITY- ' e - I o ]
DESCRIPTION _RANGE L. L UNITRRICE | TOFAL _JUNIPPRICRI  TOTAL ! UNIVPRICE | TOTAL |
12-mcusnaumﬁsstmzmzwwccaps;nn Y | 117 | 90 AA Ao ' h
M (2 b, sw-20m pvpaieoor] (918 | %10 /Oﬁg a MR
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURFP!PEorPVCC-S‘BSDR i o P 27 T S T
hswy, Lo bhzs | s neaLroos| 2.1.25 | 1 921&5 : —2% | {
TOTAL | ’ i "
— . Daw (12ffr, _ :TEXANL A

__ Telephone Namber | L%o-aSrifvn ' N i
i Mebile Tuizphone Numbers | é Bo - sy/-dI2z M L = o
= — _PoxNember: § é Q:»gaas—raﬂ e . . . 4}
it ) _ __ Boeliaddrems | %awtw ’® Lppomad MA1ad. Colt
Nole: Houling willbe provied throngh a Clty contractud trachisg veador sndfor City uadea'

2ol3-2020 (LpdarE?)

1o/ 218

63



Item m

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepiing a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and JC Landscaping & Tree
Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete rear yard
drainage projects for various properties. The City would provide various materials to the
proposed vendors, and the vendors would be required to install the materials and complete the
restoration.

Competitive quotes were requested for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program, and staff
received four (4) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quotes were
from Grade A Grading, LLC and JC Landscaping & Tree Services. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020. Staff is
requesting the service of two vendors to allow for expedient services. The vendors were
contacted to match their lowest unit prices and have agreed to the renegotiated sheet. See
Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Streets Account (Drainage Projects). The total estimated
costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for rear yard miscellaneous drainage projects
are estimated at approximately $100,000.00 pending budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Grade A Grading, LLC and JC Landscaping
& Tree Services.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATICN
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

64



REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS
MAY 1, 2019 thru APRIL 30, 2020

Attachment A

GRADE A GRADING, LILC

JC LANDSCAPING & TREE SERVICES

JC LANDSCAPING & TREE SERVICES

GRADE A GRADING, LLC RENEGOTIATED INC. INC. RENEGOTIATED MISFITS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION, CORP.
{ QUANTITY ,
ITEM DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE | TOTALCOST | UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST LINIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UMIT PRICE TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE |WIDGET 100-5,000 |LINEAL FT 700| $ 1.00 | § 700.00 | $ 1.00 | § 700.00 | § 1.00 | #VALUE! |$% .00 | § 70000 |$ = f00|%3 @ 700.00!% 100 | $ 700.00
1 INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HDPE PIPE 100-2000  |LINEAL FT 1,0001 § 12.00 | § 12,000.00 | § 9.00 | § 9,000.00 | $ 9.00 | $ 9,00000 | = 500§ $,000.00 | 3 36.00 | § 26,00000] 5 16.00 | § 18,000.0C
2 INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH HDPE FIPE 100-3000  |LIMEAL FT 1,000 $ 1500 1 § 15,000.00 | § 15.00 | $ 15,000.004 § 18.00 | § 18,000.00 j ¢ 1500 [ § 15,00000 ) § 36.00 | $ 36,000.00 | § 17.00 | 17,000.00
3 INSTALLATION QF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-1500 LINEAL FT 1,000f § 17.00 | § 17,000.00 1 & 17.00 [ $ 17,000.00 | 18.00 | $ 18,000.80 | ¢ 17.00 | $ 17,00000 | ¢ 40.00 | % 40,000,001 23.00 | § 23,000.00
4 INSTALLATION OF 10-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-2000 LINEAL FT 1,000 § 20.00 | $ 20,000.00 | § 19.00 | § 18,000.00 | § 19.00 [ $ 19,000.00 | $ 19.00 | $ 19,00000] $ 40.00 | $ 40,000.00 | $ 24.00 (% 24,000.00
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HDPE PIPE 20-2000 LINEAL FT 1,000) $ 21.00 | $ 21,000.00 | § 2100 (% 21,000.00 | § 2200 (& 22,000.00 | 2 21.00{ % 21,00000| 8 44.00 [ $ 44,000.00 | $ 26.00 [ $ 26,000.00
INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES-
6 INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS 20-200 EACH 100} § 2000 | $ 2,000.00 | § 2000 [ $ 2,00000{ 3 20.00 [ $ 2,000.00 | § 2000|$ 2,00000 | § 750.00 | § 75,000.00 | $ 150.00 | § 15,000.00
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES
7 WITH 4:1 SIDE SLOPES 50-10,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2,500 $ 3.650 [ $ 8,760.00 | & 5.00 | $ 12,50000 1 § 1000 | $ 25,000.00 | § 500§ 12,500.00 | § 2500 | § 62,600.00 | 3 30.00 | $ 76,000.00
8 INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL 25-1,200  |CUBIC YARDS 500§ § 20.00($ 10,000.00 | $ 20.00 [ § 10,00000 | 20.00 | % 10,000.00 | § 2000 | § 10,000.00| 5 11000 | $ 55,000.00 | % 3000 | § i5,000.00
TOTAL COST ITEMS 1-8
NOTE:ITEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED
TO DETERMINE THE AWARDED
VENDOR $  105750.00 $ 105,500.00 $  123,000.00 . $  105,500.00 $  388,500.00 $  211,000.00
INSTALLATION OF 50D AND STARTER
FERTILIZER COSTS INCLLUDE SOQD AND
g FERTILIZER 100-25,000 | SQUARE YARDS 25001 & 6008 15,000.00 3 6.00| % 15,000.00 | 3 003 B3.00 | $ 600 |% 15,000.00 | $ 20.00 | § a0,000.00 | § 800 % 20,000.00
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH
10 DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM 1-10 EACH 51§ 100.00 | $ 500001 § 100.00 [ $ 50000 | § 30000 |§ 3,000.00 i $ 100.00 | $ 50000 § 750.00 [ § 3,750.00 ; § 600.00 | $ 3,000.00
" Total Costs Using ltems 1 -10 $ 121,250.00 $ 121,000.00 $ 126,083.00 $ 121,000.00 $ 442,250.00 $ 234,000.00
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW. AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
ON THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION
INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER .
SPECIAL-OPTION A [FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL 100-25,000  |SQUARE YARDS 5001 § 35018 1,750.00 | 8 3.50 [ $ 1,780.00] § 5008 2500001% 3.50 | § $,750.00 | & 2000 |8 10,000.007 % 500|% 2,500.00
SPECIAL-OPTICN B |INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED 100-25,000 }|SQUARE YARDS 500] N/A NiA MN/A NIA MNIA NIA N/A _ I NA 3 250018 12,500.001 8 12001 % 6,000.00

65



Aitachmeni B

Regina Kokkinis

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Wednesday, December 12, 2018 1:27 PM
To: Bladirnir Mejia

Ce: Regina Kokkinis

Subiject: Re: 2019 Rear Yard Drainage-rcvd.xls
Thank you

On Dec 12, 2018, at 1:12 PM, Bladimir Mejia <mejiab81@gmail.com> wrote:

We accept

On Tue, Dec 11, 2018 at 3:41 PM Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:

Gentlemen,

The City would like to utilize two vendors for these types of programs throughout the year.
While the both of you were our vendors last year we are requesting of you to review the
rencgotiated unit pricing. Upon your review, please let me know if the pricing schedule is
acceptable by no later than Monday December 17.

Sincerely,

Daniel Gombac
Denecten of Mauniccpal Senvices
630-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien
sign up for our electronic ne

- DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/Cit
yNews.htmil

66



Regina Kokkinis

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 7:33 PM
To: Kevin

Cc: Regina Kokkinis

Subject: RE: Rear yard drainage

ok

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Datien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http:/ /www.datien.il.us/Departments/Administration/ CityNews.html

--—-Original Message--——

From: Kevin <kevin.gradea@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 7:00 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@datienil gov>
Subject: Rear yard drainage

Hi Dan, yes I’m good with those prices

Sent from my iPhone



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM GRADE A GRADING, LLC AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR REAR YARD DRAINAGE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY i, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from and
Grade A Grading, LLC at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance
Program for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK.

APPRGVED AS TG FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

68



Exhibit A

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS

.

= MAY 4, 2018 thru APRIL 30, 2020
QUANTITY
- TG DESCRIPTION RANGE UMIT MULTIPLIER | UNIT PICE | TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE WIDGET 700-5,000 LNERE. FT 760 3 .00 | $ 700.00
) a O s 3 1
1 JINSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HOPE PIPE 1002000 JLINEAL FT L v ; } Jotp
' -0 T
O
. 100:3000 _JUNEAL FT L ‘5 000
g — (jﬂ = 1 02’
ol ool 17 1 7008
X AN 94
PE PIPE 502000 JUNEAL FT 1500} ﬂ’)‘é B AL 0(}"
i o fal
20-2600 ' _JLINEAL FT. 1,_0@(72, a“joo
Pl )
’ O
.. 20-200 IEACH 200 ‘;2 C']_..... 0“0 -,?
{GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES ) [
2,500 351 3 / ys/b
ryl? @ ; av
ot AP LPLh-— $10,000
.FERTII;I?ER COSTS INCLJ‘DE SOD AND. 00 (50 o4
FERTILIZER 2500 & ‘ 1 Q¢
ﬂc’ . 5 tﬂ;
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH §
w CAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXMLM 5 [p0™"  S00
POTAL ST IVSNS 13 — 2
NOTE (TEMS 1-8 WiLL BE UTIWZED TO e EaWaat 1%
OE TERMINE THE_AWARDED VENDOR NA _wal T o P
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY 1S SEEXING s/b $121,250.00
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
JON THE LI ST RESPONSIVE QLIOTE FOR EACH OPTION
Eus‘muﬁmon OF SEED AND STARTER g j 0
SPECIAL-OPTION A {FERTILIZER AND STRAWMAT MATERIAL ! 100.25.000 |SQUARE YARDS 500f ]
;o _ i
ﬂbﬂMﬁﬁM@ﬁﬁx@%ﬁp. 10025000 |SQUAREYARDS | Sooi P
Company Hams (Praalp Gladrne LLc
Addrass [005 \‘J/}Af\l.!?-‘.?f )_-acaét [Da re e
Subraitied By-Prin dame Keu~ Wik o £
3 "
Date | -13-1%
Dtfice Tolophone Mumbser C3® S YL -0d <
Mobils Teleghona Mumber
Fax Mumbar
| VP G 3
E£-mall Address Kevia Grade A g ~ar |
Authorized Sianatire \<_Q L Mﬁ

69



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESCLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JC LANDSCAPING & TREE
SERVICES INC., AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR REAR YARD
DRAINAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY i, 201% THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from and
JC Landscaping & Tree Services Inc., at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage
Assistance Program for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JCANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

70



Exhibit A

—REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAMAGE PROJECTS
MAY 1, 20619 thru APRIL. 30, 2020

QUARTITY
ITEM DESCRIPTION RANGE |  uMIT  |GAULTIPLIER | UNITPRICE |  TOTAL COST
ExamMpLE  |wiDgET 100-6,000 |LIKEAL FT 700|8 562 |8 700.00
i UNSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HDPE FIFE 100-2000 |LINEAL FT 1.000%{ ﬁ K y’ 7; ove o0
_100-3060 LLINEALFI' 19@W/r e Kf/, %0. 00
INSTALLATION OF 815CH HDPE PIPE 501500 JLIMEAL FT 1 (F- 20 f}g, o%. oo
. s a i F3 ]
4 INSTAUATION OF J0#CH HDPE PIRE 502000 JLNEAL FT 1.@?"7- i "5/ 17,000. 00
272. 600 WZZ 00, op
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HDPE PIPE 20.3006 _|UNEAUFT : -
; o
o [femusrerasemmron | o b wh 20 o0 {2,000
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 012 INCHES & ﬁ 25,200 pp
7 WITH 4 1 SIDE SLOPES 50-10 Y| 8 2500
IL&po o
261,200 IC Y, ZS'WH 5" oo
’ 00, ¢
100-25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2500] ﬁ’ 7 [ \&/7’5 2o
. 00 00
o [murerimmmse | . e Jpse0e0 f11,50%
NOTE ITEMS 1.6 WILL BE UTILZED TO £ 175,506G,00
|DETERIINE THE AWARDED VENDOR NoA N
THE FOLLOVAING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AKD THE CITY IS SEEKING
NIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW AWARD FOR THE BELOW I8 BASED
/ , 1,502.00
100-26,000 | SQUARE YARDS 600 i)( e 4
10 UARE YARDS
(. JundScaping gt Tree  Sevvites jnc.
_ 2915 Spriny st #F W70 wesdsidge JL o517
Submiitted By-Print Mame T MV\ M2y a
Date VAL
Office Teisphore Number p30 ) b} Py - 3501
Kicblie Talephoneg Number ( {35 ‘ “‘H H - 975!7
Fax Number 231 qc,a 'Z"”'U
E-mall Address meyiapsl ﬁ/ i §. Lom
Authorized Signature in v

é’/

71



ftemn

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Becember 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resoiution accepiing a proposal from Welch Brothers, Inc., for reinforced concrete pipe as
required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of reinforced concrete pipe to be used for
various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer maintenance and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the reinforced concrete pipe and staff received one (1)
competitive quote. See Attachment A. The sole bidder was Welch Brothers, Inc. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $80,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Welch Brothers, Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the Jamuary 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

72



REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE STORM SEWER MATERIALS

2019 -2020

Attachment A

WELCH BROTHERS
MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS

EXAMPLE: 100 S 1.00 $100.00
A. 36" x RCP C1 3-Self-Lubing Pipe Gasket Included 100-300 LINEAL FOOT 100 S 36.40 $3,640.00
B. 36" x RCP C1 3-5elf-Lubing Pipe Gasket Included 301-500 LINEAL FOOT 300 $  36.40| $10,920.00
C.36"xRCPC1 3—Self—Lubin§ Pipe Gasket Included 501-750 LINEAL FOOT 500 S 36.40 | $18,200.00
D. 36" x RCP C1 3-Self-Lubing Pipe Gasket included 751-1000 LINEAL FOOT 750 S 36.40 | $27,300.00
TOTAL COST '

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

73




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESCLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM WELCH BROTHERS, INC., FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Welch Brothers, Inc., to provide reinforced concrete pipe at the proposed unit prices for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLILINQIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

74



CONCRETE STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REGUEST

Exhibit A

SR L | 2092020 | 2020201 | 202-2022
DESCRIPTION 'QUA_NTITY.RANGE | unw | UN['I"V_PR]CE | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE
A, 36" x 8 RCP C) 3-SelF-Lubing Pipe Gasket Included 100300 | Lineal Foot | {f’“ Oy ?3% 20 | A0 \2-9 )
B_ 36" x & RCP C1 3-Self Lubing Pipe Gesket Inchuded _301-500 L..meal Foo 3& I{'O 3%‘ 50 L\O *2—Q~
C. 36" x 8 RCP C13-Self-Lubing Pipe Gasket Inchuded 1 sorso L:neal_F(;ut DG? "\0 3 8. 20 A:(D 20
'?,,:..,3_9‘5."..?_'E_P}?‘.E‘f:‘:ﬂf:!:,‘i?‘."ﬂ EipciGesketilac hided 231510008 E Loncalifioo), 3(27 4013 6‘50 L\()_‘?:Q
TOTAL COST

= el - e

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
) ___ Company Name:

L “W@fcﬁ gr‘n'rﬁ;zr- -

B

PRSI —

P

s | L0DO Sb Cheples gg“'ﬂ*.d Il GO
y Submitted By: [ L_ A LRy % LS | .
i Date: | T\ \(5[ \g — -
Telephone Nyﬂ!;_er: A’*} Z\q 3 062.
’ Fax Number‘ 4 ﬁ? -ﬁl b O{Z.?) : B"\} ?&‘ (.a?..c\ 8

E-mall Address

Authorlzed Slgnature

Naote: Producl delwery must be avallnhle wlthm four {4) days, excluding npeuallzed b

crete products

75



Ttem o

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting & proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith and Blair
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the
maintenance ot the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the depariment requires the use of water main repair ciamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received only two (2)
quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

76



Attachment A

Repair Clamps 226
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)
Description
226 Style (solid sleeve)
{Water Main Size x length)
2319
2019 Water
Underground 2019 Products 2019 2019
Pipe & Valve Zigheil Company | Core & Main EJ USA, Inc
FRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

2"x 71/2" NoQuote | & 16501 NoGuote |$  46.0G No Quote
2"x 12 1/2" No Quote ® 7200 ) NoQuote | $ 76.00 No Quoie
2" x 15" No Quote 5 No Quote $ 85.00 No Quote
2" x 25" No Quote . | § NoQuote | $ 170.00 No Quote
2" x 30" No Quote & No Quote 5 215.00 No Quote
4" x 7 1/2" No Quote 3 NoQuote | $ 61.00 No Quote
4" x 12 1/2" No Quote & No Quote | § 99.00 No Quote
4" x 15" No Quote 3 NoQuote | § 122.00 No Quote
4" x 25" No Quote 5 NoQuote | § 210.00 No Quote
4" x 30" No Quote 5 No Quote $ 265.00 No Quote
6"x 712" No Quote b NoQuote | § 71.00 No Quote
6" x 12 1/2" No Quote b No Quote $ 118.00 No Quote
6" x 15" No Quote % NoQuote | § 138.00 No Quote
6" x 25" NoQuote | § NoQuote | $ 235.00 No Quote
6" x 30" - No Quote $ NoQuote | $ 285.00 No Quote
8"x71/2" No Quote | $ NoQuote | § 85.00 No Quote
8"x121/2" No Quote $ NoQuote | $ 139.00 No Quote
8" x 135" No Quote $ No Quote | § 159.00 No Quote
8" x 25" No Quote $ No Quote $ 270.00 No Quote
8" x 30" No Quote $ No Quote h 328.00 No Quote
10"x 12 1/2" No Quote $ NoQuote | $ 161.00 No Quote
10" x 15" No Quote $ NoQuote | § 197.00 No Quote
10" x 25" No Quote $ NoQuote | $ 312.00 No Quote
10" x 30" No Quote $ NoQuote | § 397.00 No Quote
12" x121/2" No Quoie $ NoQuote | $ 176.00 No Quote
12" x 15" No Quote $ NoQuote | $ 220.00 No Quote
12" x 25" No Quote $ No Quote $ 373.00 No Quote
12" x 30" No Quote $ NoQuote | § 430.00 No Quote
14" x 12 1/2" No Quote $ NoQuote | § 586.00 No Quote
14" x 15" NoQuote | $ NoQuote | § 575.00 No Quote
14" x 25" No Quote $ No Quote | $ 215.00 No Quote
14" x 30" No Quote b 1.239.00 1 NoQuoie |35  1,160.00 No Quoic
16" x 12 1/2" No Quote $ 4£5.00 No Quote $ 450.00 No Quote
16" x 15" No Quote $ 53000 ] NoQuote | $ 590.00 No Quote
16" x 25" No Quote | $ 0540 | NoQuote | $ §90.00 No Quote
16" x 30" No Quote $ 1,089.00 ] NoQuote | $  1,195.00 No Quote
TOTALS No Quote | $ 13.563.25 | No Quote | $11,504.00 No Quote




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FRCM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS, INC. FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN
REPAIR CLAMPS STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COQUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair
Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period
of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINQIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

el 2012-202C Clty of Darlen Walsr Depariment Parte Purchase List
Repalr Clamps ZreReLL CO.
Smith & Blalr Stalnless Steel Repalr Clamp with Stalnless Stee] Boks
;@‘@Q E:f G EPW@RSL) . —
'?2@ 3&3@@ 4’3@&!@ sﬂa@m}
¥ ater Eﬁ&m Siz@ X ﬁ@n@h _
,Pﬁce
BRI B~
2" v 12 1" o
|JF R8T 82, 50
2™ 3 25" 64~
2" 30" i75.~
a'xTH ] 7:75
vmzmw D, —
4"::‘55 .
GE¥ 298,
A" 2 807 240~
8" x 7 12" L&~
" x ‘iﬁg}ﬁ"‘? _ Affg‘%,’r—
" niE" od— 1
6" x 35" 'gaﬁﬁ.n— ]
€ % 30~ 27— |
7z | -
Fxiz e /35, ~
B iE /55 -
8 2B 258~
8" x 307 1 3p¢.~
‘50" xi219 7 S 5h
T x5 787 =
70" 5 25" Errn
ﬂ“ R ww " -3_ -
@iz 1:2‘“ /&% -
'ﬁ‘%‘“ % ‘IE" 27~
A2 a5 B 4G -
2% 30" 409 -
‘ifﬂ" %12 i P
g 15'" St =
16" X 25_" Feéo, -
T x 30“ OB~
Xz ,;;;2 -
0" 5 16" 5 S0~
16" x 25° Gos. —
'i&“ x 33" /gﬁ —

79



2018-2020 Citv of Davien Water Cecartment Paris Purchase | iat

‘Company Name: Address:

TSubmitted By-Print _

Name: Date: =

Office Telephone Number:

Meobile 'I-'Elephone Number;

Fax Number: | o 7 - :t{—-“.—i.?f‘}’f

|E-mail Address: | Tobe it miroi® Contci s neit
| Authorized Signatare: ' s fc |

s (8]



Item p

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A reselution accepting a proposal from Zicbell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith and Blair
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 at the proposed unit prices in various sizes
for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of waier main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2) quotes.
See Attachment A. Lowest bid was from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. The request for
quote stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc,

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

81



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with

Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS
238 Style (with Corp hole)

2019
_ 2019 Water 2019 2012
Underground Products Core & | EJUSA,
Water Main Size x Pipe & Valve |2019 Ziebell] Company Main Inc.
length b 3/4"
|
Price Price Price Price Price
Mx712" No Quote $ 7000 | NoQuoie |$ 75.00 | No Quote
2" xi21/3" No Quote $ 9900 | NoQuote |$  110.00 | No Quote
2" x 15" No Quote $ 110.00 | NoQuote |$  124.00 | No Quote
2" x 25" No Quote $ = NoQuote | % 190.00 | No Quote
2" x 30" No Quote $ - NoQuote |$  240.00 [ No Quote
4" x712" No Quote $ 8500 | NeQuote |$  90.00 | Ne Quote
4" x 12 12" No Quote $ 11500] NoQuote |§ 121.00 | No Quote
4" x 15" No Quote $ 14300} NoQuote |§ 145.00 | No Quote
4" x 25" NoQuote |$  227.00| NoQuote |$  230.00 | No Quote
4" x 30" No Quote $ 30500 | NoQuote |$  280.00 | No Quote
6" x71/2" Ne Quote $ 93.00| WNoQuote |3 96.00 | No Quote
6" x12 172" No Quote $ 13600 | NoQuote |$ 135.00 | No Quote
6" x 15" No Quote $ 15400 | NoQuote |$ 150.00 | No Quote
6" x 25" No Quote $ 25200 | NoQuote |$  275.00 | No Quote
6" x 30" No Quote $ 29700 | NoQuote |$  315.00 | No Quote
| x 712" Ne¢ Quote $ 105.00 No Quote $ 105.00 | No Quote
3"x121.2" No Quote $ 154.00 No Quote $ 156.00 | No Quote
8" x 15" No Quote $ 180.00 No Quote $ 187.60 | No Quote
8" x 25" No Quote $ 282.00 NoQuote |$ 310.00 | No Quote
8" x 36" No Quote $ 355.00 No Quote $ 365.00 | No Quote
1" x 12127 No Quote $ 173.00 NoQuote | $ 185.00 | No Quote
10" x 15" No Quote $  21300{ NeQuote |$%  22500! NoQuote
10" x 25" No Quote $ 329.00 No Quote $ 350.00 | No Quote
16" x 30" No Quote $ 403.00 | NoQuote |$  440.00 | No Quote
12" x 12 172" No Quote $ 196.00 | NoQuote |$  203.00 | No Quote
12" x 15" No Quote $ 23400] NoQuote |$  245.00 | No Quote
12" x 25" No Quote $ 372.00 No Quote $ 410.00 | No Quote
12" x 30" No Quote $ 433.00| NoQuote |$  470.00 | No Quote
14" x 12 1/2" No Quote $  460.00 [ NoQuote |$  620.00 | No Quote
14" x 15" No Quote $ 533.00| NoQuote [$  650.00 | No Quote
14" x 25" No Quote $ 883.00 No Quote $ 960.00 | No Quote
14" x 30" No Quote $ 1,056.00 No Quote $ 1,150.00 | No Quote
16" x 12 172" No Quote $ 471.00| NoQuote |$  500.00 | No Quote
16" x 15" No Quote $ 552.00 No Quote S 650.00 | No Quote
16" x 25" No Quote $ 921.00 | NoQuote |$ 1,050.00 | No Quote
16" x 30" No Quote $ 1,105.00 No Quote $ 1,210.00 | No Quote
TOTAL No Quote $ 11,496.00 No Quote $ 13,017.00 | No Quote
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS 3 11,496.00 $ 12,587.00

ATTACHSENT A

82



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp

wnth Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS

238 Style (with Corp hole)
2019 2019 2019
Underground 2019 Water Products 2019 EJ USA,
Water Main Size x | Pipe & Valve Ziebell Compnay Core & Main|  Taos.
length 1" corp hole '
T . ' e e e e
Price Price Price Price Price

2"x 712" No Quote $ 70.00 No Quote $ 75.00 | No Quote
2" x12 12" No Quote $ 99.00 No Quote $ 110.00 | - Ne Quote
2" x 15" : No Quote $ 110.00 No Quote $ 124.00 | No Quote
2" x 25" No Quote $ . No Quote $ §90.00 |  No Quote
2" x 30" No Quote $ - No Quote $ 240,00 | No Quote
4" x712" No Quote $ $5.00 No Quote $ 90.00 | No Quote
4" x12 12" No Quote $ 115.00 No Quote $ 121.00 | No Quote
4" x 15" No Quote $ 143.00 No Quote $ 14500 | No Quote
4% x I8% No Quote $ 227.00 No Quote $ 230.00 No Quote
4" x 30" No Quote $ 305.00 No Quote $ 280.00 | No Quote
6" x71/2" No Quote :3 93.00 No Quote $ 96.00 |  No Quote
6" x12 12" No Quote $ 136.00 No Quote $ 135.00 | No Quote
6" x 15" No Quote $ 154.00 No Quote ) 150.00 | No Quote
6" x 25" No Quote $ 252.00 No Quote $ 275.00 No Quote
6" x 3" No Quote $ 297.00 No Quote 5 315007 No Quote
8" x71/2" No Quote $ 105.00 No Quote 5 105.00 | No Quote
8" x121/2" No Quote $ 154.00 No Quote $ 156.00 | No Quote
8" x 15" No Quote $ 180.00 No Quote $ 187.00 No Quote
8" x 25" No Quote $ 282.00 No Quote b 310.00 No Quote
8" x 3g" No Quote $ 355.00 No Quote 3 365.00 | No Quote
10" x12 122" No Quote $ 173.00 No Quote S 185.00 | No Quote
10" x 15" No Quote $ 213.00 No Quote $ 225.00 | No'Quote
10" x 25" No Quote $ 329.00 No Quote $ 350.00 No Quote
10" x 3¢" No Quote $ 403.00 No Quote $ 440.00 | No Quote
127 x 12 §/2" No Quote $ 196.00 No Quote $ 203.00 No Quote
12" x 15" No Quote $ 234.00 No Quote $ 245.00 No Quote
12" x 25" No Quote $ 372.00 No Quote $ 410,00 | No Quote
12" x 30" No Quote $ 433.00 No Quote b 470.00.| No Quote
14" x 1212 No Quote $ 460.00 No Quote $ 620.00 | No Quote
14" x 15" No Quote $ 533.00 No Quote $ 650.00 | No Quote
14" x 28" No Quote $ 883.00 No Quote - $ 960.00 { No Quote
14" x 30" No Quote $ 1,056.00 No Quote $ 1.150.00 | No Quote
16" x12 12" No Quote $ 471.00 No Quote $ 500.00 | No Quote
16" x 15" No Quote $ - 552.00 No Quote h 650.00 No Quote
16" x 25" No Quote $ 921.00 No Quote - b 1,050.00 No Quote
16" x 30" No Quote $ 1,105.00 No Quote $ 1,210.00 | - No Quotc

' TOTAL:] NoQuote |$ 11,496.00 No Quote $ 13,017.00 | No Quote

|roTALS WiTH NO BIDS S 11,496.00 $ 12,587.00 '

83



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Biair Stainless Steel Repair Cilamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIGNS)

238 Style {with Corp hole)

2019 2019
Underground Water Products 2019 2019
Water Main Size x Pipe & Valve 2019  Ziebell Company Core & Main | EJ USA, Inc.
length 1 1/2" corp hole
Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 712" No Quote N/A No Quote N/A No Quote
2"x 12 12" No Quote N/A No Quote N/A No Quote
2" x 15" No Quote N/A No Quote N/A No Quote
2" x 25" No Quote N/A No Quote N/A No Quote
2" x 30" No Quote N/A No Quote N/A No Quote
Mx712" No Quote $ 98.00 No Quote $ 99.00 No Quote
4" xizinn No Quote $ 127.00 No Quote $ 130.00 No Quote
4" x 15" NoQuote  |$ 150.00 No Quote $ 156.00 No Quote
4" x 287 No Quote $ 235.00 No Quote b 260,00 No Quote
4" x 30" No Quote $ 315.00 No Quote $ 315.00 No Quote
6"x 712" No Quote $ 102.00 No Quote $ 11¢.00 No Quote
6" x121/72" No Quote $ 143.00 Ne Quote $ 148.00 || NoQuote
6" x 15" No Quote $ 162.00 No.Quote $ - 169.00 No Quote
6" x 25" No Quote $ 261.00 | No Quote $ 280.00 No Quote
6" x 3" No Quote $ 304.00 No Guote $ 325.00 No Quote
" x71i2" NoQuote: | $ 112.00 No Quote $ 125.00 No Quote
8 x121/2" No Quote $ 161.00 No Quote b 169.00 No Quote
8" x 15" . No Quote $ 188.00 No Quote $ 197.00 No Quote
8" x 25" No Quote 3 289.00 No Quote $ 322.00 No Quote
8" x 30" No Quote I8y 360.00 No Quote $ 375.00 No Quote
10" x 12 12" No Quote s 181.00 No Quotc 5 192.00 No Quote
10" x 15" No Quote $ 221.00 "No Quote $ 235.00 No Quote
10" x 25" No Quote $ 336.00 No Quote $ 371.00 |  No Quote
10" x 30" No Quote b 412,00 No Quote $. 468.00- No Quote
12" x 12 1/2% No Quote $ 203.00 No Quote $ 215.00 No Quote
12" x 15" ~ No Quote $ - 242.00 No Quote $ 261.00 No Quote
12" x 25" No Quote $ 330.00 No Quote $ 410.00 No Quote
12" x 30" NoQuote | $ 45000 No Quote $  500.00 No Quote
14" x 12 12" No Quote 3 ERHREY No Quote $ 661.00 No Quote
14" x 15" NoQuote |5 $49.00 | NoQuote | $ 685.00 | No Quote
147 x 257 No Quote - 5 893.60 No Quote h - 980.00 No Quote
14" x 30" No Quote $ 1.269.00 No Quote $ 1,245.00 No Quote.
‘6" x121/2" No Quote $ 480,90 No Quote $ 535.00 No Quote
16" x 158" No Quote $ 560.60 No Quote $ 650.00 No Quote
16" x 28" No Guote $ 93309 No Quote $ 1,080.00 No Quote
16" x 30" No Quote § Lo No Quote $ 1,275.00 No Quote
TOTAL: No Quote S 11,495.90 No Quote S 12,943.00 No Quote
I TOTALS WITH NO BIDS 5

84



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NG EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
! T 2019
2019 Water - 2019
Underground 2019 Produects Core & 2019
Water Main Size x |Pipe & Vaave| Ziebell Company Main EJ USA, Inc.
length i ‘ 2" corp hole i
. Price Price Price Price Price
2"x 712"
I 2 12"
2" X 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 712"
4" x12 112"
4" X 15"
4" X 25"
4" X 30"
6" x7112" No Quote $ 102.00 No Quote $ 118.00 No Quote
6" x121/2% No Quote $ 150.00 No Quote $ 156.00 No Quote
6" x 15" No Quote $ 169.00 No Quote $ 179.00 No Quote
6" x 25" NoQuotc | $ 268.00 No Quote $ 291.00 | No Quote
6'x 30" No Quote $ 312.00 No Quote $ 336.00 No Quote
8" x71/12" No Quote $ 119.00 No Quote $ 135.00 No Quote
8" x12112" No Quote $ 165.00 No Quote $ 180.00 No Quote
8" x 15" No Quote $ 195.00 No Quote $ 208.00 No Quote
8" x 25" No Quote $ 297.00 No Quote $ 336.00 No Quote
8" x 30% No Quote $ 364.00 No Quote ) 390.00 No Quote
10" x 12 1/2" No Quote b 188.00 No Quote $ 205.00 No Quote
10" x 15" No Quote $ - 228.00 No Quote $ 245.00 No Quote
10" x 25" NoQuote |§$ 343.00 Neo Quote $ 381.00 | No Quote
10" x 30" , No Quote $ . 420.00 No Quote $ 478.00 No Quote
i2"x121/2" No Quote’ $ 210.00 NoQuotz ~ | § 225.00 No Quote
12" x 15" " No Quote $ 249.00 | No Quote 5 271.00 No Quote
12" x 25" No Quote $ 387.00 No Quote b 420.00 No Quote
12" x 30" ' No Quote $ 450,00 No Quote b 5316.60 No Quoie
14" x 12 172" No Quote $ 480.00 NoQuote - | § 671.00 | - No Quote
14" x 15" No Quote $ 565.00 No Quote $ 695.00 No Quote
14" x 25" No Quote $ 905.00 No Quote $ 1,000.00 No Quote
14" x 30" "~ No Quote $ 1,085.00 No Quote $ 1,255.00 No Quote
16" x12 12" No Quote $ 485.00 No Quote $ 54500 | No Quote
16" x 15" _ ' No Quote $ 575.00 No Quote $ 660.00 No Quote
lg:' x 25" : No Quote $ 945.00 No Quote $ 1,090.00 No Quote
16" x 30" - No Quote $ 1,125.00 No Quote $ 1,286.00 No Quote
TOTAL| NoQuote |$ 10,785.00 No Quote $ 12,266.00 | No Quote




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTICN ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS, INC. FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN
REPAJIR CLAMPS STYLE 238 AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES IN VARIOUS

SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF

MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUJ

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, zs follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair
Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, BU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

86



= 2319-2020 City of Darlen Waier Dapartment Parts Purchase Ljgt EXHIBIT A
Repair Clamps ZieRELL CO,

{NO EXCEPTIONS) _

Smith & Blair Stainfess Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolie

2@% inécs iwiﬁ"e @@m h@g@»
314" corp hole i corphole | §-1/2"corphcle | 2° corp hoke
i
Price Prics Prics Prics
70. = FE, =~ Ay
77 - 9. — ALY q
O~ /7.~ AR
7 s AYA
N e M
S5~ jgr e ?3.» -
// 50 /5.~ V=
/43.— /43.~ /50.—
i Ra7. -~ 237~ | 235s.
| 3oS.- 308.— 3/5.
-1 93.- 23. — /9%~
| /36~ /36~ 143~
| s (3¢~ LE3-~
G SR - RSR—__ | s
] 97 A A 3oy~
- SO5.— OS5, — P
/5% /54~ /64,
/B, £80. —~ /88, -
RER .~ 2 FaD. = o &9 -
355.- 35S, — 248,
/78— /73— 87
| 2/3, 273~ X~
4= F29.- 334,
) 4 Y03~ Y03~ 54/
: | L /55, - 203 -
<34 — of 3¢ = ot 4. —
- iy /- By 378.— 330, -
| _#33 - #33, - S50,
¢éq - “ L0, — o 70, -
£33~ 533, - 549~
] &8s~ $83 —~ £75. -
. Zos5¢.- 105, — /06T —
LI/ ST o £0, ~
F 552 ~ Sg52.- Sbée.
' P24~ [ 2 735, —
L [Oos.~ oS~ Y/ /4= Phel

87



e

2019-2020 Citv of Darien ¥Water Denartment Parts Purchasa | iat

éCompany Name: Address: ZIEBELy HQTEN. SERN 1eE JHY DKTS
TSubmitted By-Print 200/ b, ELik ViterlE & Soar 7
Name: Date: R BERT '

q

|

;
iOffice Telephone Number:

‘Mobile T elephone Number:

Fax Number:

‘E-mail Address;

' Anthorized Signature:




Item g

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting 2 proposal from Core & Main LP for general water department utility
fixtures for the maintcnance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixiures to repair water-system
related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received five (5)
quotes. The lowest bid was from Core & Main LP. Staff negotiated pricing with vendor to
match the competitor’s lowest unit prices. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated
that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The cxpenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Core & Main LP.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISIOCN MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

89



City of Darien Water Department Parts

ATTACHMENT A

General Water Department Utility Fixtures

(Made in the USA No Exceptions)

2019 2019 2014
Underground 2019 Water Products 2018 Core & Munin 2019
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** Pipe & Valve Fiebell Company Core & Main | RENEGOTIATED | EJ USA, Inc.
Price Price Price Price Price Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Join¢ ends $ - 3 $05.00 - $ 71000 | & 710.00 | § -
Mueller 8" Resifient Gate Wodge Vaive with Mechanical Josut ends 3 - 5 1,209.00 | § - 3 1,100.00 |. § 1,i00.00- | & -
Mueller 10™ Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Inint ends 3 - g Q08800 | % - % 185000 1 & 1,850.00 | § -
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedar Valve with Machanical Tnint endy % - % e1000 1§ - : 215000 | % __2,150.00 | § -
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 3800 8§ 2650 | $ 32001 % 2600 8 2600 | § -
|8" Megaiug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe § 52.00 | § 39.25 { 45.00 | § 300018 3900 §
10" Miegalup A iy for Duectile from Pipe £ 74001 % 59251 8% 6500 | 8 6000 | S 5925 | §
12" Megalug Assembly for Dactile Iron Pipe 3 99.00 | % 827513 9250 | 8 8000 | § 8000 | § -
Total 3 263.00 | § 692875 8§ 23450 | 8 6,015.00 | % 6,014.25 [ -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WI?‘H NORID [ 263.00 | § 207751 8% 23458 | § 203001 8 20425 | & -
6" Cut-In Sieeve wi Mezaing igs B 589.00 | % 590.00 | § 63500 | $ 560.00 ] § 560,00 | % -
8" Cui-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories B 765.00 | $ 82500 | § 82500 % 790.00| 8 765.00 | § -
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories b 949.00 | $ 1,165.00 | § 102500 ] § 109500 | § 949.00 | 5 -
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 3 1,263.00 | § 134500 | § 1,36500 | § 120500 | & 1,263.00 | -
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 163.00 | $ 19300 | 169.00 | § 18500 | § 163.00 | § -
[8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalu ies 5 217.00 | 3 24200 | § 21500 [ $ 24000 | § 21700 | § -
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Mepalug accessories $ 317.00 | § 37500 [ 8 325000 § 36900 [ § 317.00 | § =
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 427.00 | § 51000 1 8 445.00 | § 51000 | $ 2700 § -
Total 3 4,690,00 | § 5,245.00 | § S5,008.60 | $ 504400 |- § 4,661.00 | § =
[ l | :
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minmeapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) % - ] 4350 | § - $ 4000 | § 40.00 | §
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) 5 - [s 5175 | 8 - |3 43001 § 28.00 | §
|Muelter Telescoping Service Box (Mi polis Style) 2" (H-10304) ] - $ 90.00 | § - 5 89.00 | § 39.00 | ¥ -
‘Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) b - 3 840 5 - 3 87518 840 | § -
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2'" Threads) (39930) $ - i 10851 8 - 3 11.00 | § 1035 | % -
Mueller 2-1/2" Espandabie Repair Lid (Fi-10374) - $ - 3 12891 § 5 $ 10.50 { 8 10.50 -
Total 3 - 3 21739 | 8 - ] 20725 8 20675 | § =
TOTALS‘ ADJUSTMENT W]“I‘H NO BID 3 217.39 $ 207251 8§ 20675
Valve Box (664-5) 3 127.00 | $ 189.00 | § 18500 [ § 18000 [ § 180.00 | § -
13" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 39.25 | § 61001 8% 6630 | % 62,00 | % 62.00 | 5 -
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) 3 48251 % 62008 6715 | § 62.00| § 62.00 [ § -
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid 3 11,00 | $ 16.50 | § 1530 [ § 1500 § 1100 | § -
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) $ 2500 [ 3 25001 § 25001 8% 2400 | § 2400 | § -
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) 5 - 5 41.00 | § 35001 $ 40.00 | § 40.00 | $ -
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 5 3500 3% 9453 | § - 4000 | § 3500 %
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 3 66.00 | § 8875 % - 3 6000 | 8 60.00 | §
Total ] 351.50 | 8 577.78 | § 323751 % 48300 | § 47400 | §
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WI'FI'H NO BID 3 25050 _$ 353.50 § 35875 § 343.00 § 39001 5
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2 3 - |5 10200 | § - 18 980018 - 93.00 | § -
| Hynaax Coupling 2 3 - 3 108.00 | § 10300 | 8 98001 8% 98.00 | § -
Hymax Coupling 3" $ - 3 14200 38 13600 | § 12000 | § 12000 ) §
Hymax Coupling 4" = b - $ 182.00 | § 17400 | § 162.00 | §. 162.00 | $
Hymax Coupling 6" 3 - $ 241.00 | § 23000 | $ 21400 | $ 21400 | $ -
Hymax Coupling 3" $ - $ 27300 [ 8 260.00 | § 242001 8 242.00 | § -
{Hymax Coupling 16" 5 - $ 35100 { § 33500 % 33000 | § 330,00} 5 -
Hymax Coupling 12" 3 - s 41400 [ § 395.00 | 3 370.00 | § 37000 ] 3 =
Total 3 - |[§  181300|$  1633.00 | § 163400 | § 1,634.00 | $ 5
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 3 171100 § 1,633.00 | '§ 1,536.00 |.§ 1,536.00 | § -
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 3 1125 | 3% 1075 | § 1160 | $ 1400 | § 10.75 | $
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" keizh: $ 1975 | § 1595 | § 228013 1600 | § 1595 | §
1-1/4"" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 13" height $ 25751 % 2160 ( 8 - 5 2400 | § 2160 | §
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 5 147518 11251 % 12751 % 1500 |.§ 1125 | &
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height g 2300 % 1650 | % 227518 18.00 | § 1650 | § -
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 2975 | § 22251 % - $ 2800 [ $ 2225 § -
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 18.00 | § 14251 % - |5 19.00 | § 1425 | § -
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with sct screw - 12" height B 23.00 | § 2125 § - $ 2200] 8 2125 | $ -
2" B-Box Riser Threaded wiih sei screw - 13" beighi $ - $ 2650 $ - ) 30,00 $ 2650 $ B
Total 3 16525 § 160.30 | § 69.90 | § 186.00 | 5 16030 | 1
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 68.75 | § 8095 § 6990 [ § 93.00 | § 8095 § -
ToTALS[ § 327238 |F T8IS30 |8 TH4I5|§ 742251 S 102795 8 -

90




Regiﬁa Kolkdkinis

From: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@coreandmain.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 2:55 PM

To: Regina Kokkinis

Cc: Capps, Robert

Subject: RE: 2019 Water Main Repair Parts-rcvd.ds

Regina,

Apologize for delay but approved per 2™ request. Have a great holiday season!

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Core and Main

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-315-9492 Direct
630-665-1887 Fax
630-514-4122 Cell

This message is for intended addressee(s) only and may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information,
exempt from disclosure, and subject to terms at:
hitp://emailterms.coreandmain.com

From: Regina Kokkinis [mailto:rkokkinis@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 10:42 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@coreandmain.com:
Cc: Capps, Robert <Robert.Capps@coreandmain.com>
Subject: RE: 2019 Water Main Repair Parts-rcvd.xls

‘CALTION: WARNING: The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person-in the “From" field. Do not dlick
links or apen attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. :

91



RESOLUTION NOG.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM CORE & MAIN LP FOR
GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE MAINTENANCE
OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTICHN 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Core & Main LP for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
JTLLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

92



Exhibit A

2019-2020 City of Darlen Water Department Parts Purchase List

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made In the USA No

P ’Mmm T T . Ul e TP S e gy ot
*”“‘\iaiw Priges to inciude Megaétg Agcesscilee™ Price
Muaclier 6" Resillent Gate Wedge Vaive with Mechanlcal Joint ends 1o
iueller 8" Reslilent Gate Waetdige Valve with Mechanical Joint ends iie o
Mueiier 10" Resillent Cate Wedge Valve with Mechanical JoInt ends [¥3e

iMuelier 12" Resiilent Gate Wedge Vaive with Mechanical Joint ends ZISO
G~ Miegalug Assembly for D Ductlie Iron Fipe N
S” Magslug Assembly for Duetlle lron Plpe 29

70" Meguiug Assembly for Ducills iron Pipe &D
12" Megelug Assembly for Ductile iron Fipe Fo
$" Cut-in Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories )
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug uccessories 190
10% Cufin Siseve wi Me? zccassories 1095
12" Cut-Ir: Sleove wi Megaiug accessories (295

6% Bolid Sleeve wi Megalug 2oses50rias 23
2" Soild Sieeve v/ Megelug accessoriss 2¥p
15" Solid Siseva w/ Magalug accensories 269
12" Solid Sleave w/ Mepalug accessories S50
(Nuelier Telescoping Service Box (Mir Box (Minneapolie Siyie) i~3/4" (H-10300 2,
Huseller Telescoping Service Box (Minnsapolis Style) 1-1/2* (H-10302 7]
Wiuelier Telescoping Service Box  (Minnsapolls Style) 2" {H-103G4) Q
Liueller 2-1/2" Repalr Lid {(with 1-1/4" Threuds) 89375, 1S
Husher E-iﬂﬁ'ﬁepaﬂf Lid (with 1-9/2° Threads) (£9980) l{po
Muciier 2-1/2° Expandabie Repair Lid (H-10374) (0-50
Valve Box (664-5) [
18" Vaive Box Exdonslon (#59) (2.
24" Vaive Box Extanslon (#60) Yd
5-AJ5" ® Yalve Box Lid 'Ks
Vaive Box Stebliizer (piactic) 24
Vsive Box Stabilizer (rubber) {o
8hear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Gouplin Ho
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling L

m Coupling 1-1/2" 9%

Hymax Coupling 2" 4y
Hymax Coupling 3" (zo
Hyraask Coupling 4" o (2.

|Hymax Coupling 6* 24
Hymax Coupling §" 242
Hymax Coupling 10" 23
Hymax Coupliing 12" 370

| ! ! l

1-1/¢" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6” helght (Y
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with sst screw - 12° heicht { L
1-1/£” B-Box Riser Threadad with set screw - 18" height 2
1-1/2" B-Eox Riser Threaded with set ecrew - 6" he Ight AY

93



2019-2020 City of Darlen Water Depariment Parts Purchase List

1-1/2" B-Bux Riser Threaded with set screw - 12” helght 1%
i-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 23
2" B-Hox Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" helght - 19
2" B-Box Rlger Threaded with sat screw - 12" helght 22
2" B-Box Riser Thireaded with set screw - 18" helght 20
N R
| _ . |
Compzry Name: Cores b/, o/
Address: 220 S iwesT4aTE De'c  Caxsl) srmeaq i L leors
Sabmiited By-Frint Name: FARe Jo - Y
Date: Tl
Cffice Talenhone Number: 30-~les - ({00
Rioble Telsphone Number: -5~ U2 o
Tax Number; bz S0 - S —1¥37
E-iafl Address: Murde - Haiw o & o (B (oM Ard AR €O I
Authorized Sigrature: g )t/

/’(M o

94



Item r

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants,
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrani.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received two (2) quotes. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, E] USA Inc., distributes their products exclusively and
therefore staff was unable to secure addittonal cornpetitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $10,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan CD250 Fire
Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

95



ATTACHMENT A

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End

(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

2019
2019 Water 2019
Underground 2019 Products Core & 20198
Pipe & Valve Ziebell Company Main EJ USA, Inc.
Price Price Price Price FPrice
Miieller Super Centurion NoQuote |$ 2,829.00| NoQuote | $ 3,150.00 [ No Quote
East Jordan CD250 No Quote NoQuote | NoQuote | $ 2,950.00 | § 245006
Waterous Pacer NoQuote |$ 2,834.00| $ 3,125.00 | $ 3,150.00 | No Quote
Clow Medallion $ 284500 | NoQuote | $ 3,12500| NoQuote | No Quote

96



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTICN ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC. FOR EAST
JORDAN CD250 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AT THE
PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1. 2019

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYE:
ABSENT:

APPROGVED BY THE MAYOR OF TEE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

97



Exhibit A

New Fire Hydrant & AuxlllaryP Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6 0 Bury wI
5-1[ " Valve Operiing) w/Megaiug Accessory
[Price

Onl acceptin he followgg brands -
Mueller Super Centurlon No Bid
East Jordan CD250 $2,450.06
Waterous Pacer No Bid
Clow Medallion No Bid
Company Name: |- EJ USA, Inc.
Address: 301 Spring Strget, PO Box 439, Kast [ordan, M 49727
Submitted By-Print Name Fay Keane, Dirgctor of Finance
Date: [ 1179718
Office Telephone Number: 800-874-4100
Mobiie Teiephone Number: N/A )
Fex Mumber: 231-536-4458 [/ A/
E-mail Address: us.bids@ejco.corg L/ /A
Authorized Signature: SN

1 U I




Item s

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolutisn accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow Medallion
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrani repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1)
competitive quotes. The sole bidder was Underground Pipe & Valve Co. See Attachment A.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through Aprit 30, 2019.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

99



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

2019
Hydrant Part 2019 Underground Pipe| 2019 EJ 2019
Number Hydrant Part Name Core & Main| & Valve, Co. USA, Inc. Ziebell
Reference # 42917 for all parts)

1 Operating Nut Q-Ring No Quote $ 6.00] No Quote No Owote

2 Operating Nut Thrust Bearing No Quote $ 2.00] No Cuote No Cuote

3 Operating Nut O.R. No Cuote $ 114.00] No Quote No Quote

k] Operating Nut ©.L. No Cuote 3 114.00 No Quote No Quote

4 Unper Stem Jam Nut No Quote $ 14,75 Ne Quets No Quote

8 Upper Stem Sleve No Quote No Quote Ne Quote No Quote

[ Upper Stemn Sleeve O-Ring No Quote $ 1.00| No Quote No Quote

7 Upper Stem O.R. No Quote $ 130.50]  No Quote No Quote

7 Upper Stem Q.L. No Quote $ 130.50)  No Quote No Quote

B Upper Stem Pin - No Quote 3 7.50)  No Quote No Quote

9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins Mo Owote $ 1.00] No Cnote No Quote
10 |Sa{‘e§ Stem Coupling No Quote $ 40.75 No Quote No Quote
11 Safety Coupling Ping No Quote $ 500] NoQuote No Quote
12 Lower Stem No Quote § 145,25 No Quote No Quote
i3 Lower Stem Pin No Quote $ 7.50| No Quote No Quote
14 Upger Valve Plate O-Ring No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
15 Dirain Valve Facing Screw No Quote $ 1.00] No Quote No Quote
16 Drain Valve Facing No Quote $ 6.00] No Quote No Quote
17 Upper Valve Plate No Quote $ 171.75]  No Quote Ne Quote
13 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring No Quote $ 8.00| No Quote No Quote
19 Seat Ring No Quote $ 310.25| No Quote No Quote
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring No Quote $ 3.50) No Quote No Quote
21 Main Valve Rubber No Quote 3 52,75 No Quote No Quote
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher No Quote $ 3.00] No Quote No Quote
24 Lower Valve Plate No Quote $ 1372500  No Quote No Quote
25 'Weather Cap Huld Down Screw No Cuote $ 1.00] No Quote No Quote
26 'Weather Cap No Quote 3 33.50]  No Quote No Quote
27 Thrust Nut No Quote 3 91.25 No Quote No Quote
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring No Quote $ 1.00| No Quote No Quote
29 Bonnet Bofls & Nuts No Quote 3 2.00 No Quote No Quote
30 Bonnel Neo Quote 3 257.00 No Quote No Quote
3l Stem Q-Rings No Quote $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote
32 Bonnet O-Ring No Quote $ 4.00]  No Quote No Quote
33 Nozzle Section No Quote 3 721.50] No Quote No Quote
34 Pumper Nozzle Lock No Quote $ 400]  No Quote No GQuote
35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring No Quote $ 5.00]  No Quote No Quote
36 Pumper Nozzle No Quote 5 201.75 No Quote No Quote
27 Pumper Nozzle Gasket MoGuote | § 4.00] No Quote No Quote
38 Puinper Nozzle Cap No Quate $ 140.00] No Quote No Quote
39 Hose Nozzle Lock No Guote § 4.00] No Quote No Quote
40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring No Quote $ 1001  No Quote No Cuote
41 Hose Nozzle No Quote $ 92,00 No Quote No Quote
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote No Quote
43 Hass Nozzle Cap No Quote b 58.00] No Quote No Cuote
45 Trench Drepth Tag & 8-Hook No Quote 5 - 5.00] No Quote No Chote
45 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts No Quote $ 3.00]  NoQuote No Quote
47 |Safety Flange O-Ring No Quote $ 4.00 No Quoie No Quote
48 Baurel Upper Flange No Quote $ 94.00|] NoQuote No Quote
49 Safely Flange NoQuote | § 96,00]  No Quote No Quote
50 Barrei Upper Flange Mo Quote 3 533,75 No Quote No Quote
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts No Quote $ 6.00f  No Quote No Quote
52 Barrei Lower Fiange NoQuote | § 9400]  RNo Cuote No Quote
53 Drain Ring O-Rings No Quote $ 4.00]  NoQuote Na Quote
54 Drain Ring NoQuote | § 344.25 No Quote No Quote
56 Locking Spacer No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
57 Shoe No Cuote $ 597.00| No Quote No Quote
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set No Quote $ 3,00) ‘No Quote No Quote
42911 5-1/4" Medailion Main Valve RepairKit|  NoQuote | $ 87.25|  No Quote No Quote
42912 5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit No Quote $ 172.50]  No Quote No Quote
42913 5-1/4" % 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension No Quote 3 381.00| No Quote No Cuote
42914 5-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension No Quote $ 445.00 No Quote No Quote
42915 5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension No Quote $ 505.00] No Guote No Quote
42915 5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd. Extension No Quote $ 54850 No Quote No Quote

Attachment A

100



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUNE: PIPE &
VALVE CO., FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT
THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve Co., for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for
a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUJ PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

T("\ANN T DALMARA ATV ATODDLY
JUIIN Lo INAANINSINSSy Wl 1 W

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

101



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Ouote

Hydraat Part Name

2019 - 2020
Quoted Price
(Each)

2020 - 2021
Quoted Price
{Each)

2021 - 2022
Quoted Price
(Eack)

{Raference # 42917 for ali parts)

& —

MG

Af/ G

a—-

Jiq—

(Y —

(45 =

A/

/-

130,50 —

7.50 —
w!...-

i 10 F0 e B o fn (e s fus feg b

& —

4525 =

1,50 —

e~

/-

& —

e /7;/:_7;_“

5 —

EY 2 ok

5. 850 —

£3.15~
_ 5,

137,25 ~

/-

33.50~

7T S -

V4

\/

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical §' Bury Depth

Exhibit A

102



City of Darien - Clow Medallior: Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant Part Name

Queted Price

W19-2020 | 2030- 2021
Quoted Price

(Bachy (Esch)

£ %0r el ports)

e

Gy — Al &

F6- |

533,25~

_e-

ST

Y — | /

FHY TS ) ]

AL [ e,

557

B

§7.05~

45:1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repeir Kit |
{5:1/4" Medullion Sefety Repair Kit |

Kit

[12.50 ~

15-14" 1 6% Medallion Hyd.

Extension

35—

J5-1/4" % 12° Medaltion Hyd. Extension | 4 W& w0

153747 18" Medsltion Hy

505 — 3

in | S9g, 50— |\

N/

514" x 24" Medallion Hyd, Bxt

Carggany Name:

Undersrpemd /;Tr/% * Ve lpe.

Address:

U A readiedse

Or. S Aoreeeil

LB Eolipy

Submitted By-Print nome

deson  /fSeqse a{u\

Date:;

21318

Dffice Teiephone Number:

FiS~23¢0~ilsw

Mobile Telephone Number:

S-790-135%

Fax Number:

85730~ 4 0

E-mail address:

Aunthorized Signature

IaSen A @ ULV, Coon

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typieal 6' Bery Depth

103



Item ¢

AGENDA MEMO
Munricipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve for the Clow Eddy F2500
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items. The sole bid was provided by
Underground Pipe & Valve. See Attachment A. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the
items that are not available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe & Valve for Clow Eddy
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

104



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 2019
Part 2019 Underground 2019 2019
Number Hydrant Pari Name Core & Main | Pipe & Valve, Co. | EJ USA, Inc, Zigbell

1 Operating Nut No Quote $ 134.00 No Quote No Quote
2 Cover No Quote $ 285.50 No Quote No Quote
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) No Guote B 260,00 No Quote No Quote
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) NoQuote |3 S60.50 No Quote No Quote
4 Thrusi Nut Nn anff- } £y Pima Mo Qhrote No Cmota
5 Thrust Bearing Race No Quote iy Quie No Quote No Quote
6 Standpipe No Quote $ 752.75 Mo Quote No Quote
7 Lower Flange No Quote $ 116.00 No Quote No Quote
8 Bottom No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3 Bottom (Drain Ring Option) No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 No Quote $ 4.00 No Cuote No Quote
10 Cover Gasket No Quote § 14.75 No Quote No Quote
11 O-Ring - 152 No Quote $ 5.50 No Quote No Quote
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - § NC No Quote 3 14,75 No Quote No Quote
13 O-Ring - 21§ No Quote 3 4.00 No Quote No Quote
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 No Quote $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC No Quote $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote
16 Upper Valve Plate No Quote $ 155.75 No Quoie Ne Quote
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut No Quote b 4.75 No Quote No Quote
18 O-Ring - 214 No Quote $ 4.00 No Guote No (Juote
19 Standpipe Gasket No Quote & 12,75 No Quote No Quote
20 O-Ring - 259 No Quote $ 12.75 No Quote No Quote
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 No Quote $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote
22 S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1" No Quote $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote
23 O-Ring - 258 No Quote $ 12,75 No Quote No Quote
24 Valve Seat No Quote $ 39.50 No Quote No Quote
25 Lower Valve Piate No Quote $ 153.25 Ne Quote No Quote
26 Retaining Ring No Quote $ 31.50 No Quote No Quete
27 Valve Seat Ring No Quote $ 242 .25 No Quote No Quote
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 No Quote $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote
29 Drain Tube No Quote b 36.75 No Quote No Quote
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C No Quote $ 5.00 No Quote No Quote
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3 No Quote 3 6.00 No Quote No Quote
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC No Quote $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote
33 Lock Washer 7/16 No Quote $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E No Quote $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote
35 Stem Coupling No Quote $ 36.75 No Quote No Quote
36 Upper Stem QL No Quote $ 132.50 No Quote No Quote
36 Upper Stem OR No Quote $ 132.50 No Quote No Quote
37 Lower Stem No Quote $ 205.00 No Quote No Quote
38 Steamer Nozzle No Quote % 201.75 No Quote No Quote
38 Hoze Nozzle No Quote $ 92.00 No Quote No Cuote
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap No Quote $ 140.00 No Quote No Quote
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap NoQuote |3 5800 |  NoQuote Ne Quote
40 St Nozzle Gasket No Quote $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote No Quote
42 Bearing No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote No Quote
43 O-Ring - 177 No Guote $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote
45 O-Ring - 226 No Quote $ 5.00 No Quote No Quote
16 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 12 LG No Quote $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote
47 Drain Ring No Quote $ 261.75 No Guote No Quote
48 Trench Depth Tag No Quote $ 6.00 No Quote No Quote
49 Upper Stem Sleeve No Quote 3 24.00 No Quote No Quote
50 Safety Flange (One Fiece or Split) No Quote - 3 124.50 No Quote No Quote
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper No Quote 3 12.75 No Quote No Quote

Attachment A

105



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FRCM UNDERGROUND PIPE &
VALVE FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE
PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

106



Exhibit A

City of Darien - Clow F2580 Fire Hydrant Parts Guote

Hydrant
Part

;- Mumber f

Hydront Psrt Name

2019 - 2020
Quoted Price
(Each)

2020 - 2021
Quoted Price
(Eack)

Quoted Price
(Each)

Operating Nut

ol 3 =

N/ G

/6

[ N

over

T 395.50—

Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle)

Z66 -

960, S0 —

[lo —

1 ke e {asfor o

|Hex Stop Nut 1° - §NC

|ORing - 318

Plex H: Bolt 3/4-10NC X 3-14

FHex Hd. Nut.34-10 NE

[Upger Valve Plase:

155.15 -

.15 —

L —

19

[2.15 —

ld. 75 —

{Hex Hd. Bolt. 34-10.NC x 4-1/2

-

s Hook 13:Ga. X 17

=

/12,15 —

TG %0 —

153,15 —~

>/.5¢6—

294,25 =

3.._

36.75 —

5
(;p—
_Lf..—

3:@&-
},.--

35

iStam Coupling

36.75—

{Upper Stem OL iy e

|Upper Stesi OR

]32.5¢0 ~

208 —

. 20/,78 ~

Hoze Nozzle

T —

N *5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

107



City of Barien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parés Quote

Hydrant 2619-2020 | 2020-2021 | 2031- 3022
Part _ Quoted Price Quoted Price | Quoted Price
~ Number 5 Hydrant Port Name (Ench} (Eack) - {(Eack)

et Nozzle Cap M- T AT

-Piece or Splhit) (24,50 — i

Qﬂdﬁf“’j{‘#—nd fj:ﬂc + fulye |
..... 12/ gmendodse | D
_{Toscn Hense hen
1315
Office Telephone Namber: JIS~ 3¢ -il 5%
Meobile Telephone Numiber: ¥/S-79c-1384
Fax Number: K15-73¢-(Q70
E~-mzil address: Lasenh 6 UpVEeo. Lo
Authorized Signature e e

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Openivg

. 108
** Upper aad Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth



Ttem w

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Services Products for the Traverse City
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydranis are no ionger manufactured,
many of the parts are currently available.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Services Products. Staff negotiated pricing with vendor to match the competitor’s lowest
unit prices. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if required.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020,

The expenditure would come from the Water Systern Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebeli Water Service Products for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

109



Attachment A

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

2019
Hydrant Pari 2019 Underground 2019 2019
Number Hydrant Part Name | Core & Main | Pipe & Valve, Co.| £J USA, Inc. Ziebell
1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 16.00 No Quote No Quote $ 17.20
2 Top Stem Stud g 24,00 No Quote No Quote $ 23,50
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 0.75
3 Operating Nut $ 41.00 No Quote No Quote 3 4275
5 Stuffing Box 3 151.00 No Quote No Quote $ 200.00
[ O-Ring Packing $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2325
7 Top Stem $ 570,00 No Quote No Quote $ 590,00
8 Nozzle Section $ - No Quote No Quote $ -
9 Hosze Nozzle $ 225.00 No Quote No Quote 3 -
10 Pumper Nozzle 3 - No Quote No Quote $ -
11 Hose Cap Gasket $ - No Quote No Quote b 6.50
12 Pumper Cap Gasket $ 7.00 No Quote No Quote § 9.00
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap $ 95.00 No Quote No Quote § 91.50
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 164.00 No Quote No Quote $ 160.00
16 Cotter Pin 3 7.00 No Quote No Quote $ 6.40
17 Barrel Gaslet $ 39.00 No Quote No Quote $ 32,00
13 Barrel Ring $ 25.00 No Quote No Quote $ 25.70
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) $ 120.00 No Quote No Quote 3 121.00
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) $ - No Quote No Quote 3 -
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 $ 2,00 No Quote No Quote $ 1.80
22 Hex Hd Balt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 $ 2.00 No Quote No Quote $ 1.80
23 Brealable T-Head Bolt $ 23.00 No Quote No Quote $ 10.65
24 Barrel Flange $ 149.00 No Quote NoQuote (% 143.00
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 $ 2.00 No Quote NoQuote | § 125
26 Breakable Coupling $ 147.00 No Quote No Quote $ 126.00
27 Rod (72") $ 295.00 No Quote No Quote B 265.00
27 Rod (78") $ 340.00 No Quote No Quote $ 275.00
27 Rod (84"} $ 400.00 No Quote No Quote $ 285.00
28 Barrel $ i,350,00 No Quote No Quote $ -
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 3 - No Quote No Quote $ -
30 Valve Screw 3 775.00 No Quote No Quote & 710.80
31 Drip Valve b 440.00 No Quote No Quote $ 436.00
32 -Ring Packing $ 2.00 No Quote Neg Quote $ 2.25
33 Valve Top Picce 3 174.00 No Quote No Quote $ 178.00
34 Valve Rubber 3 70.00 No Quote Nao Quote $ 69.85
35 Valve Seat 3 194.00 No Quote No Quote 3 197.00
36 Valve Bottom Piece $ 86,00 No Quote No Quote 3 88.00
37 Lock Nut $ 114.00 No Quote No Quote $ 118.00
38 Acorn Nut $ 44.00 No Quote No Quote $ 48.00
39 Hydrant Bottom $ - No Quote No Quote $ -
40 Set Screw $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2.75
41 Drip Valve Leather 5 72.00 No Quote No Quote $ 74.00
42 Drain Bushing $ - No Quote No Quote $ -
43 Pipc Plug 3 - No Quete No Quote 3 -
44 Pipe Plug $ - No Quote No Quote $ -
30 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11x 3 3 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2775
51 Flat Washer 5/8 $ 1,00 No Quote No Quote $ 0.30
58 Drip Nail $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2.55
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (6") $ 155.00 No Quote No Quote $ 127.50
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (12") $ 155.00 No Quote No Quote $ 140.00
Unsure of Part # Rod E ion (18™ $ 155.00 No Quote No Quote $ 157.00
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (24") $ 155,00 No Quote No Quote $ 179,00
$ 6,841.00 ) $ 5031.00
Total with no bid| $ 5,266.00 § 502450

110



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPGSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE
PROPOSED UNIT PRICES REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 12010 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2626

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
petiod of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINGIS, this 21% day of January 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

RAGONA. CITY CILERK
o U LS YE R ST ET NN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

111



Regina Kokkinis

From: ROBERT MROZ <robertmroz@comcast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 11:13 AM

To: Regina Kokkinis; Dan Gombac

Subject: U - Attachment A - Traverse City Fire Hydrant Parts.pdf

Regina & Dan

I'm sorry, | thought last Friday | responded correctly to your request.

Hopefully this solves the problem.

Please see below for our response on the Traverse City hydrant parts for 2019.
Thank you,

Bob Mroz

BELL

WATEA MMM CE RN AL

LK UROVE VILLAGE, i DKLAND PAFA, L.

---------- Original Message ----------

From: ROBERT MROZ <robertmroz@comcast.net>

To: Dan Gombac

Date: December 14, 2018 at 4:33 PM

Subject: U - Attachment A - Traverse City Fire Hydrant Parts.pdf

City of Darien

Dan Gombac

Good afternoon,

I reviewed the Traverse City Hydrant Parts spread shest.

The difference between us is reasonable and we will work with you and honor the renegotiated

1

112



priced items as shown in Yelow.

The only thing | would like to mention, that part #9 and part #28 are no longer available from
Waterous / TCIW manufacturing company.

We appreciate your business and look forward to another successful partnership.

Thank you,

Bob Mroz

On December 14, 2018 at 11:09 AM Dan Gombac

Bob

Pls see below for price match to competition in highlights
Thx
Dan

113



e ——————

City of Darien - Traverse City TV

Exhibit A

C-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

2019 - 2029 2826 - 2021 2051 - 2022
Hydramt Hydrani Part Quoted Price Quoted Price Quoted Price

Part Nnmber Name (Kach} (Each) {Each)
i Stuffing Box Gasket 1 7. 22 /g,aQ 8.9
2 Top Stem Stud Z3.2<> z & 25,75
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 - I5 35 - 35 :
4 Operating Nut 42,75 HSa 7. 50
S Sinffing Box 200. 0 e o T Y A SLEP L4
6 O-Ring Packing 2.25 2. 3D =2. 75
7 Top Stem g0 ) r e 5, — 6 S22 —
8 Nozzle Sevtion A A4 A
9 Hose Nozzle ~Yg AL /o
10 Pumper Nozzle AL ~da Al
11 Hose Cap Gasket L.So >, &.25
12 Pumper Cap Gasket G. oo _Y.52 L2
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap Qr SO G — sl
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap vz L% oo /75 =
16 Cotter Pin G, 4O 6. 70 7. oo
17 Barrel Gasket 3. — 3. 3.~
18 Barrel Ring a5. 70 - 24.90 28, —
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only)) /2 /., — VY £ 3857
20 Only) ‘ ALy ’VZé AL
21 Hex MNut 5/16-18 [ Fo /. Fe 22, co
22 1/4 /. 86 £ o . 5O
23 Breakable T-Head Boit £0.65 /. Yo /a.37

. 2 Barrel Flange 743, SSh = /5F =

T a5 Hex Nut §/8-11 /25 {35 /35S
26 Breskable Coupling /326~ /35 /43, —
27 Rod (72") LS. - 2 7L - 275,
27 Rod {78") 2 75, - A Sp, - o R e
27 Rod (84") R85, - 2435 - 30—
28 Barrel Afa Al /A
20 3/4 AL A L3 Mg
30 Valve Screw 270, — 790, ~ KL, —
31 Drip Valve v &1 T W & 7 A Y70, —
32 O-Ring Packing .25 2. 45 g0
33 Valve Top Piece /78.- /72 - /85, —
34 Vaive Rubber &5 85 W25 7S5

* 5-1/4" Wiain Valve Opening

Zi&bau- Co.

114



Ciiy of Darienr - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
_ 2013 - 2020 2020 - 2021 2028 - 2022
Hydrznt Hydrart Farc Quoted Price Queoted Price Quoted Price

Part Number Name (Each} (Each) Each)

35 Valve Seat 57— /?’?ﬁ- _ReL.—

kT Valve Bottom Piece S8, - £, — Gk, —

37 Lock Nut /183, — /g - /AR, -

38 Acomn Nut 48, - ‘1‘& - 48~
38 Hydrant Bottom o A4 AL

40 Set Screw .75 2. 7.5 . Fo

41 Drip Valve Leather <Y, P Fef - §o.—

42 Drein Bushing v & Ja w4

43 Pips Plug A /G ~la AU

44 Pipe Plug /G Y A

50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 2. 25 2075 o2, TS

51 Flat Washer 5/8 %0 .35 37

58 Drip Nail 2.55 2.0 R- 7o

Unsure of Part # |Rod Extension (6") /a??. 50) /28 - /35 -

Unsure of Part# [Rod Extension (12°) /40, — /#7T - /55, ~

Unsure of Part # [Rod Extension (18" /57 - /565 - i

Unsure of Part # [Rod Extension (24") /79 - /79~ /9¢ —

Company Name: ZIEBEQ idaltme  Swriues | 4Robdors

Address: &wl Pear) Buuy St Gopue i eaGE it 7

Submitted By-l’rmt nage Mok z-

Date: ' /}’ L2208

Office Telephone Number: &471- B+ Iz

Mobile Telephone Number: 87~ 417- 3137

Fay Number: B4 7- 365 — |H782

E-mail address: /‘a%ﬁfwm z & Comeasty het

Authorized Signature - ‘ L.

'z
Lo

‘ehe il

4
L

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

115



Item v

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting 2 proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan WaterMaster SBR250 and
WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through
April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs,

Competitive quotes were requested for and staff received one (1) competitive quote. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, EJ USA, Inc., distributes their products exclusively and
therefore steff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with E] USA, Inc. for the East Jordan WaterMaster
2BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval,

116



Attachment A

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire
Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydl'allt 2019
Part 2019 Underground Pipe 2019
Number Hydrant Part Name Core & Main| & Valve, Co. |EJUSA, Inc.| 2019 Ziebell

1 Operating Nut No Quote No Quote 5 500 No Quote
2 Hold Down Nt No Quote Mo Qucte g 2050 - No Cucte
3 Weater Seal O-Ring No Quote No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote
4 Bonnet No Quote No Quote $ 186.66 No Quote
5 Thrust Washers No Quote No Quote 58 2.28 No Quote
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" No Quote No Quote $ 72.00 No Quote
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings No Quote No Quoie 3 1.76 No Quote
8 Hose Nozzels No Quote No Quote $ 44,00 No Quote
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets No Quote No Quote $ 1.57 No Quote
10 Hose Nozzel Caps No Quote No Quote 3 ©32.00 No Quote
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings No Quote No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote
12 Pumper Nozzels No Quote No Quote 3 72.00 No Quote
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets No Quote No Quote 3 5.78 No Quote
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps No Quote No Quote $ 65.09 No Quote
16 Reservoir O-Rings No Quote No Quote ;) 2.80 No Quote
17 Quad-Seal Rings No Quote No Quote $ 4.40 No Quote
18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts No Quote No Quote $ 1.41 No Quote
19 Drive-Loc Pins No Quote No Quote $ 5.20 No Quote
20 Traffic Standpipe Upper No Quote No Quote $ 152.00 No Quote
21 Safety Flange Bolis & Nusts No Quote No Quote $ 1.78 No Quote
22 Swivel Flanges No Guote No Quote b 28.83 No Quote
23 Stem Coupling No Quote No Quote $ 16.00 No Quote
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys No Quote No Quote $ . 524 No Quote
25 Standpipe Lower Section No Quote No Quote $ 572.80 No Quote
26 Operating Stem Lower No Quote No Quote $ 63.50 No Quote
27 |Drip Shutoff No Quote No Quote $ 76.00 |  No Quote
28 Inserts No Quote No Quote $ 2.40 No Quote
29 Valve Seat No Quote No Quote $ 100.00 No Quote
31 Valve Seat O-Rings No Quote No Quote 3 4.26 No Quote
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings No Quote No Quote $ 4.60 No Quote
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring No Quote No Quote $ 4.40 No Quote
34 Seating Valve Rubber No Quote No Quote $ 49.20 No Quote
35 Valve Washer No Quote No Quote 3 18.83 No Quote
36 Bottom Inlet No Quote No Qucte 3 260.00 No Quote
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts No Quote No Quote $ 3837 No Quote
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) No Quote No Quote $ 0.24 No Quote
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 88 HX No Quote No Quote $ 230 No Quote

17



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Quote
Hydrant 2019
Part 2019 Underground Pipe 2019 2019

Number! Hydrant Part Name |Core& Main| & Valve,Co. |EJUSA,Inc.| Ziebell
1 Operating Nut No Quote No Quote $ 7600 |  No Quote
2 Hoid Down Nut No Quote No Quote $ 20.80 | 'No Quote
3 Weater Seai G-Ring Mo Quote No Quote $ 2.00 Mo Quote
4 Top Bonnet No Quote No Quote $ 111.40 No Quote
5 Thrust Washers No Quote No Quote $ 2.28 No Quote
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" No Quote No Quote $ 72.00 No Quote
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings No Quote No Quote $ 1.76 No Quote
g Hose Nozzels No Quote No Quote $ 44.00 No Quote
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets No Quote No Quote $ LS No Quote
10 Hose Nozzel Caps No Quote No Quote $ 32.00 No Quote
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings No Quote No Quote $ 2.80 No Quote
12 |Pumper Nozzels No Quote No Quote $ 72.00 No Quote
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets No Quote No Quote $ 3.78 No Quote
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps No Quote No Quote $ 63.09 No Quote
16 Reservoir O-Rings No Quote No Quote $ 2.80 No Quote
17 Quad-Seal Rings No Quote No Quote $ 440 No Quote
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts No Quote No Quote 5 1.41 No Quote
19 Drive-Loc Pins No Quote No Quote $ 5.20 No Quote
20 Nozzle Standpipe No Quote No Quote $ -218.83 No Quote
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts No Quote No Quote 3 1.78 No Quote
22 Swivel Flanges No Quote No Quote 5 28.83 No Quote
23 Stem Coupling No Quote No Quote $ 16.00 No Quote
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys No Quote No Quote $ 5.24 No Quote
25 Standpipe Lower Section No Quote No.Quote $ 372.80 No Quote
26 Operating Stem Lower No Quote No Quote $ 63.50 No Quote
27 Drip Shutoff No Quote __No Quote b3 TH00 No Quote
28 Inserts No Quote No Quote $ ER No Quote
29 Valve Seat No Quote No Quote 5 a0 No Quote
31 Valve Seat O-Rings No Quote No Quote T No Quote
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings No Quote No Quote $ 4.60 No Quote
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring No Quote No Quote 5 4.40 No Quote
34 Seating Valve Rubber No Quote No Quote $ 4920 No Quote
35 Valve Washer No Quote No Guote $ 18.83 No Quote
36 Bottom Inlet No Quote No Quote $ 260.00 No Quote
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts No Quote No Quote $ 337 No Quote
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) No Quote No Quote $ 0.24 No Quote
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 88 HX No Quote No Quote 3 2.80 No Quote

118



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC. ¥OR THE EAST
JORDAN WATERMASTER 5BR250 AND EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5CD256
FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRII, 20, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan WaterMaster SBR250 and East Jordan WaterMaster 5CD250
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.
AVES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

119



City of Darien - East Jordar - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant Paris Quote

Exhibit A

Hydrant 2019~ 2020 2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022
Part Quoted Price Quotied Price Quoted Price
Number Hydrant Part Name (Eachk) (Each) (Each)
! {Cpomking Nut $76.50 $76.00 $76.00
2 Hold Dawn Nug $20.80 $20.80 $20.80
3. jWeater Seal O-Ring $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
4 Bornet $186.66 $186.66 . $186.66
5 IThrust Washers $2.28 $2.28 $228
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" $72.00 §72.00 $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76 $1.76 $1.76
8____|Hose Nozzels $44.00 _ $44.00 $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57 ~ $1.57 $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00 $32.00 $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00 $2 00 $2.00
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $72.00 $72.00
13 Pumper Mozzel Gaskets $5.78 G5 78 Wi
14 [Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09 _$65.09 $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2.80 $2.80
17 |Quad-Seal Rings $4.40 _$4.40 $4.40
18 Bomnet Bolis & Nuts $1.41 $1.41 - $1.41
H Drive-Loc Pins $5.20 $5.20 $5.20
20 Traffic Standpipe Upper $152.00 $152.00 $152.00
21 __ |Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.78 $1.78 $1.78
2 Swivel Flanges $28.83 $28.83 $28.83
23 |Stem Coupling $16.00 $16.00 $16.00
24 |Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24 $5.24 $5.24
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80 $572.80 $572.80
26 |Operating Stem Lower _ $63.50 $63.50 $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00 $76.00 $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40 $2.40 $2.40
29 'Valve Seat $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
3] Valve Seat O-Rings $4.26 $4.26 $4.26
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60 $4.60 $4-§9
33 niet Fiangs O-Ring 54,40 $4.40 $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20 $49.20 $49.20
38 Valve Washer $18.83 $18.83 $18.83
36 {Bottom Inket $260.00 $260.00 $260.00
37 __fnlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37 ~ $3.37 $3.37
39 |[Set Screw (/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24 - $0.24 $0.24

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

120



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydract Parts Quote

Hydrazst 2619 - 2820 2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022
Part Quoted Price Quoted Price Quoted Price
| Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) (Each) (Each)

40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF S8 HX $2.80 $2.80 $2.80
Company Name: { EJ USA, Inc. N L
Address: 301 Spring Street, PO Box 43“9, East Jordan, MI 49727
Submitted By-Print name Fay Keane, Direcfor of Finance
Dage: [11/9/18

Office Telephone Number:

800-874-4100

Mobile Telephone Number: N/A

Fax Number: st ,
E-mail address: ‘ us.bids@é}fgcom / / _
Authorized Signature oA R oy

{ (J/W

* 5-1/4™ Mainr Vaive Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

121



3

Hydrant Parts Quote

ity off Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD25¢ Fire

Hydrant 2019 -202¢ | 2020-2021 | 2021 -2023
Part Quoted Price | Quoted Price | Quoted Price
Number | Hydrant Part Name (Each) (Each) (Each)

1 Operasing Nut $76.00 £76.00 $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80 $20.80 $20.80
3 Weater Seal G-Ring $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
4 Top Bonnet $111.40 $111.40 $111.40
5 Thrust Washers $2.28 $2.28 $2.28

6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" $72.00 $72.00 $72.00
7 |Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76 $1.76 $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00 _$4400 $44.00

9 Hose Nozze] Gaskets $1,57 $1.57 $1.57

10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00 $32.00 $32.00
11 Pumgper Nozzel O-Rings $2.80 $2.80 $2.80
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $72.00 $72.00
i3 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $5.78 $5.78 $5.78

14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65 (19 _$85 09 _$65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2 80 $2.80
17 |Quad-Seal Rings %440 $4.40 $4.40
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41 $1.41 $1.41
19 Drive-I oc Ping $5.20 $5.20 $5.20
20 Nozzle Standpipe $218.83 $218.83 $218.83
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.78 $1.78 $1.78
22 Swivel Flanges $28.83 $28.83 $28.83
23 Stem Coupling _ $16.00 $16.00 $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24 $5.24 $5.24
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80 $572.80 $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50 $63.50 $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff . $76.00 $76.00 $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40 $2.40 $2.40
29 Valve Seat_ _ $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
31 Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25 $4.25 $4.25
32 {Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60 $4.60 $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40 $4.40 $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20 $49.20 $49.20
35 Valve Washer $18.83 $18.83 $18.83
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00 $260 00 $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37 $3.37 $3.37

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

122



City of Darien - East Jordar - WaterWiaster 5CD250 Fire

Hydrant Parts Guote
Hydrant 2012 -202¢ | 2020-2021 | 2021 -3522
Part Quoted Price | Qusted Price Quoted Price

Number | Hydrant Part Name (Each) (Each) (Each)

k] Set Screw (1/4 - 30 se Cans By ) $0.24 50.24 $0.24

40 __|Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 8§ HX $2.80 $2.80 $2.80
Company Name: EJ USA, Inc.
Address: 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, East Jdrdan, MI 49727
Submitted By-Prini name Fay Keane, Directior of Finance
Date: 11/9/18
Office Telephone Number: 800-874-4100
Mobile Telephone Number: N/A _
Fzx Number: 231-536-4458 % .
E-mail sddress: us.bids@ej}coﬁﬂ/ 1 / /
Authorized Signature LAY -

1 4

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

123



Item w

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to accept a proposal from Core & Main LP for the Mueller Super
Centurion firc hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May i, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

On November 13, 2018 competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and staff
received two (2) quotes. Staff negotiated pricing with vendor to match competitor’s lowest unit
prices. See Attachment A.. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$5,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Core & Main LP for Mueller Super Centurion
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

124



Attachment A
City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant 2019
Part 2019 2019 Core & Main Underground 2019 2019
Number Hydrant Part Name Core & Main | RENEGOTIATED |Pipe & Valve, Co.| EJ USA, Inc. Ziebell
A-1 Operating Nut $ 194001 $ 194.00 No Quote No Quote 3 210.00
A-2 Weather Cap $ 3000 3 30.00 No Quote No Quote $ 32.00
A3 Hold Down nut O Ring $ 3.00| % 8.00 No Quote NoQuotc |$ 8.30
A-4 Held Down Nut 3 61.00| $ 61.00 No Quote No Quote $ 67.00
A5 Bonnet O-Ring 3 800)% 8.00 No Quote No Quote $ 8.00
A-6 Anti-friction washer 3 3001 % 3.00 No Quoie No Guoie $ 2.50
A-T Gil Piug £ 5001 % 5.00 No Quote No Quote $ 438
A8 Bonnet O-Ring $ 305.00| 3 305.00 No Quote No Quote $ 330.00
A9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut 3 12001 $ 12.00 No Quote No Quote 2 4,00
A-10 Bonnet O-Ring Sl i 14.000HASES — 1400 No Quote No Quote ¥ 14.00
A-11 Upper Stem 3 P75.001 8§ i75.00 No Quote No Quote 3 186.00
A-12____|Stem O-Ring $ 1200 $ 12.00 No Quote NoQuote |$ 8.00
A-13 Nozzle Lock $ 1.00] § 1.00 No Quote No Quote $ 0.75
A-14 Pumper Nozzle g 23300: % 225.00 No Quote No Quote 3 242.00
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 13.00: $ 13.00 No Quote No Quote $ 13.50
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 11.00] $ 11,00 No Quote No Quote 3 8.00
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 171.00] $ 171.00 No Quote Ne Quote $ 183.00
A-18 Hoze Nozzle 3 70004 § 70.00 No Quote No Quote 3 75.00
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket $ 6.00] % 6.00 No Quote No Quote 3 4.50
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring $ 5000 % 5.00 No Guote No Quote 3 4.00
A21 __ [Hose Nozzle Cap $ 7200} § 72.00 No Quote NoQuote [$ 78.00
A-24 Upper Baryel Less Nozzles $ 940.001 $ 940.00 No Quote Mo Quote 3 1,008.00
A=25 Safety Coupling 3 7400 § 74.00 No Quote No Quote 3 79.00
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut b 12.00] $ 12.00 No Quote No Quote b 4,50
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring $ 15.00] § 13.75 No Quote No Quote 5 13875
A-28 Safety Flange $ 82.00] $ 82.00 No Quote No Quote 3 88.00
A-29 Cotter Pin $ 200 § 1.80 No Quote No Quote S .30
A-30 Clevis Pin b 14.00| 11,40 No Quote Ne Quote b 11.40
A-31 Lower Stem § 175.00 | % 175.00 No Quote No Quote $ 184 00
A-32 Lower Barrel $ 1,425.00] § 1,280.00 No Quote No Quote $ 1,280.00
A-33 Stem Pin $ 12001 § 9.25 No Quote Ne Quote $ Q.25
A-34 Drain Valve Facing $ 500) $ 4.15 No Quote No Quote 3 4.15
A-35 Drain Valve Screw $ 200] $ 1.80 No Quote No Quote $ 1.80
A-36 Upper Valve Plate $ 185.00] $ 185.00 No Quote Ne Quote $ 198.90
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nuit $ 1200} % 2.00 Vo Quote No Quote 3 . S.00
A-38 Drain Ring Housing C-Ring 3 19.00] § 15.00 No Quote No Quote $ 19.00
A-39 _ [Seat Ring Top O-Ring $ 400] 8 4.00 No Quote NoQuote | $ 8.00
A-40 Drain Ring Housing $ 105.00 | 3 105.00 No Quote Ne Quote $ 111.00
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut $ 12.00] $ 8.50 No Quote No Quote $ 8.50
A-42 Drain Ring $ 92001 $ 92.00 No Quote No Quote 3 97.50
A43 Seat Ring $ 270.00| 8 270.00 No Quote No Quote 3 285.00
A-d4 Seat Ring boitom O-Ring $ 1100 § 8.00 No Quote No Quote 3 §.00
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve $ 152.001 % 152.00 No Quote No Quote $ 158.00
A-46 Lower Valve Plate $ 26001 8 26.00 No Quote No Quote 3 27.00
A-47 Cap Nut Seal $ 2001 8 1.65 No Quote No Quote g 1.65
A-48 Lock Washer $ 5000 8 4.20 No Quote No Quote 3 4.20
A-4G Lower Vaive Piaie Nut h 2300 % 18.25 No {Juote No Quote 3 1825
A-50 Shoe $ 835.001 % 835.00 No Quote No Quote $ 880.00
A-84 Hold Down Nut $ 61.00) § 61.00 No Quote No Quote 3 65.00
A-85 Weather Seal $ 6001 3 4.50 No Quote No Quote i3 4.50
280355 Bonnet Repair Kit 3 69.001 $ 69.00| No Quote No Quote $ 75.00
280359 _ Main Valve Repair Kit $ 465.001 § 465.00 No Quote No Quote $ 48800 |
A-320 Extension Kit $ 42500( § 425.00 No Quote No Quote & 425.00
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 245.00 1 % 193.75 No Quote No Quote $ 193.75
280357 Shoe Repair Kit $ 295.00| % 295.00 No Quote No Quote $ 305.00
TOTAL| § 748200 $ 7.257.00 $ 7,558.75
| 5/4"mvo-A423

125



Regina Kokkinis

From: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@coreandmain.com>
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 2:23 PM

To: Dan Gombac

Cec: Regina Kokkinis

Subject: RE: Mueller Super Centurion

aprroved

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Core and Main

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-315-9492 Direct
630-665-1887 Fax
630-514-4122 Cell

This message is for intended addressee(s) only and may contain confidential, proprietary or privileged information,
exempt from disclosure, and subject to terms at:
hitp.//emailterms.coreandmain.com

From: Dan Gombac {mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 12:12 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@coreandmain.com>
Cc: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov>

Subject: Mueller Super Centurion

CAUTIGN: WARNING; The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the "From" field. Do not click
1inks or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. '

126



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TQ ACCEPT A PROPOSAL FROM
CORE & MAINLP FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT
REFPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL
36, 2620

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

-SECTION 1i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to
accept a proposal for Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts from Core and Main LP
as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A
and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21%* day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU FAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

127



Exhibit A

City of Dariem Mueller - Super Centurion Five Hydrznt Parts Onete Sheet

Hydrant 2019 - 2020 | 2020-2027 | 2021-3022

Fart Hiydreni Pert | Quoted Price| Quoted Price Quoted Price
Numier Mame {Each) (Kack) (Esck)

5T [Crming 177 A pL

A2 Weather Cap 2 & T -

A3 IHold Down i O-Ring ki |

A4 Hold Dowe Nut Ll |

A-5___ |Bomnet O-Ring_ Ad [

A-B Anti-friction washer 5 g'

A7 Oii Plug S |

A-8 __|Bomet O-Ring 205 /

A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut [Z |

A-10 Bonnet O-Ring / (( 5

A-11___ |Upper Stem s L

A-12 _ |Stem O-Ring (2 !

A-13__ [Nozzle Lock _

A-14 Pumper Nozzle 228

A-15 _ |Pymper Nozzle Gasket [5

A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring il

A-17 Pumper Nozzie Cap {7

A-18 Hoze Nozzle 7O

A-19  |Hoze Nozzle Gasket >

A-20 __|Hose Nozzle O-ring 5 l

A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap 2. \

A-24 _ |Upper Barrel Less Nozzles 140

A-25 Safety Coupling ¢

A-26___|Safety Flange Bolt & Nut_ Iz

A-27 __|Safety Flange O-Ring /9

A28 __[Safety Flange g2

A-29  |CotterPin 2

A-30 _ [Clevis Pin [¢

A-31 Lower Stem s

A-32  [Lower Barrel YLy

A-33 Stem Pin (2.

A-34 _ |Drain Valve Facing s

A-35 Drain Valve Screw 2-

A-36_ |Upper valve Plate (54

A37 _ IShoe Bolt end Mut iz

A-38___|Drin Ring Housing O-Ring g

A-39 _|Seat Ring Top O-Ring i I

A40 _ |DrainRing Housing _ (oS

* 5-1/4" Maln Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical &' Bury Depth

128



City of Darien Muelier - Super Centzrion Fire

Hydrand

LA

Parts dnote Sheot

Hydrant Z089-2026 | 20292021 | 3028 - 202
Part Bydvent Part | Quoted Price | Quoted Price | Quated Price
Number Mame {Each) {Each) Each)
£ PN
A4l mt iz J W5 T( V5
A42 __ DrainRing 72 el i
A43  {SeatRing 210 {
A44 __ ISeat Ring bottom G-Ring il
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve 1£2.
A46  |Lower Valve Plate 2L 1
A47  |Cap Nut Seai 2 | [
A48 |Lock Washer g ] ]
A-49  ower Valve Plate Nt z3 | /
A-S0__ iShoe 855 |
A-84 Hold Down Nut o
A-85  |Weather Seat [
280355  {Bonnet Repair Kit q
280359 |Main Valve Repair Kit HioS
A-320  |ExtensionKit (o o235
A-321 __[Safety Flange Repair Kit 2d 5 \
280357 |Shoe Repair Kit 298 | f
Company Nome: Cove Aud| o &P
Addresss 2o 3. w3t eaTE In (aap. STEZ 40
Submitted By-Print name Mact sEJ
Dete: (el @
Office Teiephone Number: E3o—Llal T (300
Mchile Telephone Nember: ©3c -8 ~efr2 2, | ]
Fax Number: e B iy -R2y7 |
Hemafl address; £yt . ,% Lo 0g: @ CORE gl ity
Autherized Signsture i

—!u%ﬂéqd/

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opering
** Upper and Lower Stems Skould be for Typical 6" Bury Depih

129



Item x

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts weuld not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

130



Attachment &

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant -2019 .
Part 2019 Underground Pipe 2019 2019
Number Hydrant Part Name Core & Main & Valve, Co. EJ USA, Inc. Ziebeil
1 Operating Nut $ 4820 No Quote -No Quote $ 53.00
2 crating Mut Scal $ £.00 Ne Quote No Quote £ 7.50
3 Operating Nut Pin $ __8.00 No Quote No Quote $  7L0 |
5 Trave} Stop Nut % 2400 No Guoie No Quoie $ 2408
6 Hold Down Nut $ 64,00 No Quote No Quote $ 68.50
7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 6.00 No Quote No Quote. ) 4.90
8 Bonnet $ - 425.00 No Quote No Quote $ 440.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 10.00 No Quote No Quote $ 10.00
10 Bonnet Scal 3 21.00 No Quoic Na Quotc $ 21.50
1 O-Ring $ 5.00 No Quote - No Quote $ -
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring $ 5.00 No Quote Ne Quote § 4.85
13 Revolving Nut 3 240.00 No Quote No Quote $ 245.00
14 inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 6.00 No Quote No Quote $ 5.30
5 Pumper Nozzle _ $ 320.00 No Quote No Quote 5 349.00
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 19.00 No Quote No Quote ' $ 19.00
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 246.00 No Quofe _ No Quote £ 260.00
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 9.00 No Quote No Quote 5 23.50
19 Hose Nozzle $ 78.00 No Quote No Quote $ 131.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 5.00 No Quote No Quote b 5.00
21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 81.00 No Quote No Quote 5 113.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring 3 5.00 No Quote No Quote 5 5.70
Vaive Rod Upper (Including
Copper Sheath with O-Ring & .
24 Shear Proof Rod Pin) $ 271.00 No Quote No Quote 5 285.00
25 Standpipe Upper 3 885.00 No Quote No Quote $ -
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) $ 72.00 No Quote No Quote 3 77.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 7.00] No Quote _ NoQuote [§ 7.00
28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 9.00 No Quote No Quote $ R.74
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote b 28.60
30 (Flangible) $ 195.00 No Quote No Quote $ 24.00
31 Standpipe Coupling Belt & Nut $ 11.00 No Quote ~NoQuote |$ 8.00
33 Valve Rod Lower $ 1,250.00 No Quote No Quote 3 240.00
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof $ 11.00 No Quote NoQuote |$ 10.00
35 Valve Top Plate $ 295.00 No Quote No Quote $ 305.00
37 Shoe Locking Key -3 16.00 No Quote No Quote $ - 1650
38 |O-Ring Gasket 3 7.50 No Quote NoQuote -|§ - 63.00
39 Drain Valve Facing- $ 13.00 No Quote No Quote $ 23.00
42 Seat Ring $ 335.00 No Quote No Quote 5 325.00 |
43 Seat Ring O-Ring $ 4.00 No Quote NoQuote . [$ 3.10
44 Main Valve % 82.00 Na Quote No Quote hS £7.00
45 Valve Bottom Plate § $2.00 No Quote No Quote $ 82.00
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat $ - No Quote ' No Quote $ -
47 Anti-Friction Bearing b 11.00 No Quote NoQuote | § 9.00
TOTAL| $ 5,193.00 $ 3,399.85
TOTAL with NO BIDS| $ 4,303.00 ‘ '

131



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE
PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL QF THE CITY QOF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 21st day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

132



City of Darien 1.8, Pipe - Meiropol

S o 1aso

-y

Exhibit A

einn 250 Fire Hydrant Perts Quote Sheei

Hydrant 2019 - 2020 2020 -2021 2021- 2022
Part Quoted Price | Quoted Price | Quoted Price
Number Hydrant Part Name {Each) (Each} (Each)
S3.- S5~ e~
1 Operating Nut 1. 50 .- 8,30
2 Operating Nut Seal 1.0 7. 60 g, -
3 Operating Nut Pin AT “1. 50 740
5 |Travel Stop Nut A4 28~ 2&. =
6 Hoid Down Nut 48. 30 73, - 75 -
7 Hold Down Nut Screw A, Dp 5,20 £~
8 Bonnet Lifo, — Abo, - YeL -
9 Bonnet Locking Screw /.~ 22.60 Ay
10 Bonnet Seal 2/ 5D 2. TE 2 s~
11 0-Ring NS A Y A4
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring 4 85 S./0 5.%0
13 Revolving Nut _ds - ol 4G, — 2o, =
14 Inner Revolfing Mut O-Rings S.3p .72 &~
15 Pumper Nozzle ECTE 365~ 354 ~
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket Wi A o e
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 24,0,—- o 73, - 283, —
18 Pumper Nozzie O-Ring 23,50 24 75 24—
19 Hose Nozzle /32— /38— JL 5~
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket - 54D 5.9
21 Hose Nozzle Cap [r35 = Vi e /A
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring S 595 G- Yo
Valve Rod Upper (Including
Copper Sheath with O-Ring &
24 |shear Proof Rod Pin) ) 285~ = 316: —
, 25 Standpipe Upper A/t A AL
T 26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) Ve St~ 25, —

7 jEBEL C’Z’

* 5-1/4" Valve Gpening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
**% Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for pical 6' Bury Depth
P

133



City of Darien U.S. Pige - Metropotitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant 619 . 2020 2620 -2021 2021- 202z
Part Quoted Price | Guoted Price | Quoted Price
Number Hydrent Part Name (Each) (Esach) (Each)
27 Coupling Retaining Rings -7, 7. s g -
28 Rod Coupling Pins z. 70 3.1 % e
29 [Standpipe Coupling Seal 28 60 30, 32~
30 (Flangible) ,z? 9"; 2.~ 28—
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut Q, -~ 72, =
23322 [Valve Rod Lower &1 ;2-5,4&.« 2 5 - =258 -~
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof S - 10,50 2L -
35 Vaive Top Plate 305, 226. 240 -
37 Shoe Locking Key - f6. 50 /7 40 /8 30
38 0-Ring Gasket &3~ &4 &5, —
39 Drain Valve Facing_ 23~ 2ef 25,
42 Seat Ring 325 -~ SEE - 365~
43 Seat Ring O-Ring 3.1 3. 58 2. 52
44" [Main Vaive §7,~ 72— G 7 —
45 Valve Bottom Plate &~ 87— Gl =
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat AL AR ATH
47 __|Anti-Friction Bearing | F.- VL £1.—
Company Name: Zrebel Ll Serniid Pesberts
Address: QMELW} LI G vE VI UAGE L
Submitted By-Print name %3&%7-/‘7/2,-:.
Date: /7220 IF
Office Teiephone Number; Y7l @Te
Moblie Teiephone Number: RS 7 -<fj7-33res
Fax Number: SLI- 36~ 7EF
E<mail address: /)_é.:,» Frtez—~& Conrzasis. ne s
Autherized Signature

'\..../

7[4«7/

* 8-1/4" Vaix s Gpening

** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
**% Upper and Lower Valve Rods shoxld be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

o7

134



Item y

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018
ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pi

o101 1 ot £ 1 ANi
Iireml reneigenslaseanre At ora et aloRIVIEY, W0

& Valve for the Clow Eddy fire
H

c
0 thanarads A1 AN ANAN
& wirougn April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified firc hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received one (1) quote.
See Attachment A. The sole bidder was provided by Underground Pipe & Valve. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe & Valve for Clow Eddy
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

135



Attachment A

City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant 2019
Part 2019 Underground 2019 2019
Number | Hydrant Part Name | Core & Main |Pipe & Valve, Co.| EJ USA, Inc. Ziebell
1 Hold Down Bolt No Quote $ 5.00 No Quote No Quote
2 Operating Nut No Quote $ 19.50 No Quote No Quote
3 Packing Nut No Quote 5 38.75 No Quote Ne Guote
4 Packing No Quote $ 14.00 No Quote No Quote
5 Cover No Quote $ 257.00 No Quote No (Quote
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts No Quote $ 22.00 No Quote No Quote
7 Swivel Ring No Quote $ 66.00 No Quote No Quote
8 Nozzle Section No Quote 3 721.50. No Quote No Quote
9 Pumper Nozzle No Quote $ 201.75 No Quote No Quote
11 Pumper Nozzle Cup No Quote $ 140.00 No Quote No Quote
12 [Pumper Cap Washer No Quote $ 4.00 No Quote No Quote
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts No Quote 3 31.50 No Quote No Quote
14 Flange Gaskets No Quote $ 12.00 No Quote No Quote
15 Nozzle O-Ring No Quote $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle No Quote $ 92.00 No Quote No Quote
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap No Quote $ 58.00 No Quote No Quote
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer No Quote $ 2.00 No Quote No Quote
19 lUpper Stem No Quote $ 216.50 No Quote No Quote
20 Standpipe No Quote $ 1,091.00 No Quote No Quote
21A Valve Plate Neo Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
22A 0-Rings No Quote $ 5.50 No Quote No Quote
24 Vaive Rubber No Quote $ 48.00 No Quote No Quote
25 Seat Ring No Quote $ 60.00 No Quote No Quote
26 [Throttling Ring No Quote $ 18325 No Quote No Quote
27A Throst Washer No-Quote $ 16.75 No Quote - No Quote
28A Snap Ring_ No Quote $ 8.00 No Quote No Quote
29A Lower Stem No Quote $ 185.25 No Quote No Quote
32 Lock Nut No Quote $ 4.75 No Quote No Quote
33 Drain Spooi No Quote $ 30.75 |  NoQuote No Quote
34 Drain Lever No Quote $ 37.50 No Quote No Quote
35 Lever Pin No Quote $ 6.00 No Quote No Quote
36 Clevis & Nut No Quote $ 30.75 No Quoie No Quote
37 Drain Support No Quote $ T No Quote No Quote
38 Dram Rod No Quote $ 107.25 No Quote No Quote
39 Drain Valve Backer No Quote $ 4.75 |  NoQuote No Quote
40 Drain Valve Rubber No Quote '$ 4,75 No Quote No Quote
41 Drain Cup NoQuote [§ 30.00 NoQuote | No Quote
42 |Retaining Nut No Quoie 3 4,75 No Quote " No Quote
43 Bottomn Bolts & Nuts No Quote $ 30.00 No Quote No Quote
44 Bottom Gasket No (Juote $ 4.00 No'Quote No Quote
45 Bottom Gasket No Quote h - No Quote No Quote
46 Stem Coupling No Quote $ 72.00 No Quote No Quote
47 Stem Coupling Pin No Quote 5 3.50 No Quote No Quote
48 Middle Stem No Quote ) 55.25 No Quote No Quote
Safety Flange Repair Kit No Quote 5 172.50 No Quote No Quote
Extension Kit No Quote $ 381.00 No Quote No Quote
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit No Quote $ 199.75 No Quote No Quote
A Main Stem No Quote $ 691.50 | No Quote No Quote
B Hydrant Valve No Quote $ 199.75 No Quote No Quote
C Drain Support No Quote $ 159.75 No Quote No Quote
D Drain Valve No Quote 5 142.50 No Quote No Quoté
E Complete Valve & Stem No Quote $ 887.25 No Quote No Quote

136



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE &
VALVE FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AT THE
PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period
of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES;
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

137



PR

Clity of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydraxt Parts Quote

Hydrant

Part -}

20192020
Quoted Price -

2020 -2021

2021 -2022

|- Number

b —

. 7250 — ;i

M opae b o Jun I B aa e

Q0. '-7_5'~—: _

L
e

(Y0 —

[
L]

L/..’\

Jorn
LRy

.50 —

T

/R =

e
P

L il

et
£,

T 9d—

fary
3

%.1/2* Hese Nozzle Cap

| 5%~

o —

Qg .50 —

/o | —

AT

5,50 -

yg —

60 —

753,05 —

.15 —

& —

T sz —

415 —

Dirain Spoal

TR

Drain Lever

7 .-37_7_.{0""'

é"—\

Clevis & Nut

20,15~

Drain Support

e

75 A8~

IDrain Rod

{Drain Valve Backer

Y. 15 —

Drain Valve Rubber

l/f?j""

30—

ctaining Not

Bottom Belis & Nuis

Bothor {asket

Bottom Gasket

* 5:1/4" Main Valve Gpening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical ¢’ Bury Depth

Exhibit A

138



<ty of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quot

Hydrant - 2019 -2020 2020 -2021 2021 -2¢22
Part | .1 Quoted Prire Quoted Price Qeoted Frice
Number | Hydrani Part Name {(Each) _ {Each) (Each)
46 _iStem Coupling 72 - A/ 6 e
47 ___iStem Coupling Pin 3,5¢ —
48 [hiiddle Sterm 55,25~
Safety Flange Repair Kit [1d, 5 —
Extension Kit 5 ¢ 3/ —
Maia Valve Seat Repair Kit 159.15-—
A Mazin Stem &1, So —
B [Hydrem Valve /99.15 -
C___ |Drain Support 159,715 —
D Drain Vaive 42,50 —
E__ |Compiete Valve & Stem 7. 25 — \/ \/_
Company Neme: Undersoeand P ot Vel
Address: ! Arendelss e SAhorewvcd, | DL &0 Yoy
Submitted By-Print name JaSon Hensk he A.
Date: ‘ Jl~13 %
Office Telephone Number: Fl$ 130 150
Mobile Telephone Number: SS~7%9C. 1387
Fax Number: 15730170
E-mail address: ~eSenh @ U pVio, com
[Authorized Signature e

** Upper ani Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Burv Dench

139



Item z

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ESSUE STATEMENT
A resolution to accept a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Waterous Pacer
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair parts
for fire hydrant repairs.

On November 13, 2018 staff received competitive quotes for the various fire hydrant repair items,
and staff received two (2) competitive quotes. Staff negotiated pricing with vendor to match
competitor’s lowest unit prices. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing
be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the Water Systern Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for the
Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATICN
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

140



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hvdrant Parts Quote

Attachment A

Hydrant 2019
Part 2019 Underground Pipe & 2019 2019 2019 Zishell
Number Hydrant Part Name Core & Main Valve, Co. EJ USA, Co. Ziebell Renegotiated
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 $ 6.50 No Quote No Quote $ 605] 8 6.05
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote 3 6.00] % 3.00
6B Hex hd beit 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 3.00 No Cuote MNo Quote $ 200] % 2.00
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote $ 1751 8 1.00
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) $ 1.00 No Quote No Quote $ 050] % 0.50
7 |Drain lunger $ 32.00 No Quote NoQuote | % 31751 % 3175
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper $ 96.00 No Quote No Quote $ 94501 % 94.50
1 Cap gasket, hose or pumper b 7.00 No Quote No Quote g 6201 % 620
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 8601 & 3.60
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper $ 114.00 WNo Quois No Quois $ 112701 & 112.70
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper $ 325.00 No Quote No Quote $ 305001 & 305.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in, $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2401 % 2.40
17A Lower Operating Nut $ 69.00 No Quote No Quote % 67751% 67.75
178 Upper Operaiing Rui 3 91.00 No Quote No Quote $ 8800} 8% 88.00
25 Rod Bushing No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
29 Lower Standpipe $ 1,025.00 No Quote No Quote £ 850001 § §50.00
30 Crosganm 3 1i0.00 No Quote No Quote $ 11250 § 110.00
31 Valve Seat $ 370.00 No Quote No Quote 3 368.001 % 368.00
34 |Upper Valve Washer $ 45.00 No Quote NoQuote | $ 147.00 ! $ 147.00
35 Main Valve Rubber $ 66.00 No Quote No Quote $ 66,00 1 § 66,00
36 Lower Valve Washer $ 88.00 No Quote No Quote $ 87501 % 87.50
37 Hydrant Bottom No Quote No Quote No Quote 5 40000 | § 400.00
40 Upper Standpipe $ 325.00 No Quote No Quote $ 30600 1 306.00
56 Support Wheet 3 200.00 No Quote No Quote $ 204.00 | § 200.00
57 0-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 23018 230
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 5 3.00 No Quote NoQuote |§ 23018% 2.30
60 Nozzle Section $ 550.00 No Quote No Quote 5 520001% 520.00
61 Bury Depth Plate No Quote No Quote No Quote $6.20 set $6.20
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer $ 7.00 No Quote No Quote " " No Quote
62B Upper Standpipe Flange $ 61.00 No Quote NoQuote |§$ 61.00 (% 61.00
63 Standpipe Flange $ 96.00 No Quote No Quote $ 94,00 | § 94,00
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 17.00 No Quote NoQuote |$ 16.00 1 % 16.00
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) $ 28.00 No Quote No Quote $ 29.00 | § 28.00
71 Upper Rod $ 161.00 No Quote NoQuote |§ 156.00 | § 156.00
72 Lower Rod $ 300.00 No Quote No Quote $ 296,00 | § 296,00
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 $ 10.00 No Quote No Quote $ 8228 8.29
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 250 (% 2,50
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 2300% 230
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 $ 3.00 No Quote NoQuote [§ 23018 2.30
24 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket $ 10.00 No Quote NoQuote |§ 970 | % 970
85 Support tube $ S1.00 No Quote No Quote 3 8900 §% 89.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 5 7.00 No Quote No Quote $ 650 |8 6.50
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 4,00 No Quote No Quote $ 3751 8% 375
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. $ 10.00 No Guote No Quote $ 890 |8 8.90
89 Nozzle Section bushing 3 25.00 No Quote NoQuote | § 280018 28.00
90 Thrust Ring 5 7.00 No Quote NoQuote |$ 64518 645 |
9 Upper Standpipe gasket 3 10.00 No Quote NoQuote | $ 96518 9.65
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT $ 3.00 No Quote No Quote $ 23018 2.30
113 Breakable Flange 3 54.00 No Quote No Quote 3 5500 % 54.00
116 |o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 $ 10.00 No Quote NoQuote |$ 9.001% .00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 54.00 No Quote No Quote 3 5500|% 54.00
118 ©-Ring {hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 3 9.00 No Quote No Quote $ 8801 % 8.80
119 Hose Nozzle tetainer $ 41.00 No Quote No Quote b 39501 8§ 39.50
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 330.00 No Quote NoQuote | % 307.00 | $ 307.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket 3 4.00 No Quote NoQuote | $ 38519 3.85
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ 24.00 No Quote No Cuote $ 23.00 1 % 23.001.
180 Kick-out Ring $ 43.00 No Quote No Quote $4.65 set $4.65 set
TOTAL| § - 4,974.50 $ 513159 § 5,124.54
TOTAL with NO BIDS $ 4731.59] § 4,724.54
180 & 179 set | 180 & 179 set

141



Regina Kokikinis

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Accepted and revised

Dan Gombac
Monday, December 17, 2018 2:37 PM
ROBERT MRCZ; Regina Kokkinis

RE: Waterous Renegotiated

Hydrant
Part
Number

Hydrant
Part
Name

2019

Core

& Main

20619

Underground
Pipe & Valve, Co.

2019
USA, Co.

EJ

2019

O-

Ring{Lower
Valve Seat)
5-5/8x5-7/8

No Quote

No Quote

6.0

6A

Hex hd bolt
5/8-11 x 3-
3/4 in.

6.50

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

6.(

6B

Hex hd bolt
5/8-11x3
in.

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

2.

6C

Hex Nut
5/8-11
{Below
Grade)

1.0o

No Quote

No Quote

6C

Hex Nut
5/8-11
(Above
Grade)

1.00

No Quote

No Quote

Drain
Plunger

32.00

No Quote

No Quote

31.7

10

Nozzle
Cap, hose
O pumper

$96

No Quote

No Quote

. 945

11

Cap gasket,
hose or
pumper

7.00

No Quote

No Quote

11

Cap gasket,
hose or
pumper

9.00

No Quote

No Quote

12

Nozzle,
hose or
pumper

114.00

No Quote

No Quote

$

112.5

Nozzle,
hose or
pumper

325.00

No Quote

No Quoie

3

305.C

16

Flat hd
screw, 1/4-
20x 1/2in,

3.00

No Quoic

No Quote

2.40

17A

Lower

Operating
Nut

69.00

No Quote

No Quote

67.75

17B

Upper
Operating
Nut

91.00

No Quote

No Quote

88.00

25

Rod
Bushing

No Quote

No Quote

No Quote

No Quote

29

Lower
Standpipe

1,025.00

No Quote

No Quote

850.00

142



30

Crossarm

110.00

No Quote

No Quote

112.50

31

Valve Seat

No Quote

No Quote

368.00

34

Upper
Valve
Washer

370.00

45.00 -

No Quote

No Quote

147.00

35

Main Valve
Rubber

66.00 -

No Quote

No Quote

66.00

36

Lower
Valve
‘Washer

No Quote

No Quote

87.50

37

Hydrant
Bottom

: : No Qu;}te

83.00

No Quote

No Quote

400.60

40

Upper
Standpine

325.00

No Quote

No Quote

306.00

56

Support

‘| Wheel

20000

No Quote

No (Quote

204.00

57

O-Ring
(Operating
Nut) 1-1/2
x 1-3/4

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

2.30

59

O-Ring
(Support
Wheel) 1-
1/8 x 1-3/8

3.00

No Quote

No Quoie

2.30

60

Nozzle
Section

$50.00.

No Quote

No Quote

520.00

61

Bury Depth
Plate

“.No Quot_e." A

No Quote

No Quote

$6.2

61

Bury Depth
Plate
Washer

7.00

No Quote

No Quote

628

Upper
Standpipe
Flange

51.00

No Quote

No Guote

o5

63

Standpipe
Flange

96.00

No Quote

No Quote

o5

94.00

64

Flange
Lock Ring

17.00

No Quote

No Quote

&2

16.00

o7

Coupling
Sleeve (two
halves)

2800 -

No Quote

No Quoie

20.00

71

Upper Rod

161.00

No Quote

No GQuote

@ |2

156.00

72

Lower Rod

300.00

No Quote

No Quote

296.00

77

O-Ring
(Upper
Valve Scat)
3-7/8x6-1/8

10.00

No Quote

No Quote

8.29

81

Groove Pin
3/32x7/16
in

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

2.50

82

O-Ring
{(Upper
Tube Seal})
2-3/8x2-5/8

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

2.30

83

O-Ring
{Lower
Tube Seal)
1-7/8x2-1/8

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

2.30

84

Support

Whel/lower

standpipe
asket

10.00

No Quote

No Quote

9.70

85

Support
tube

91.00

No Quote

No Quote

89.00

143



86

Stop Nut
1"-8

7.00

No Quote

No Quote

6.50

87

Coupling
Nut 1/2-20

4.00

No Quote

No Quote

3.75

88

Coupling
Stud 1/20-
2-9/16 in.

10.00

No Quote

No Quote

3.90

89

Nozzle
Section
bushing

25.00

No Quote

No Quote

28.00

90

Thrusi Ring

&2 |ea

7.00

No Quoie

No Quoie

6.43

92

Upper
Standpipe
gasket

o

10.00

No Quote

No Quote

99

Pipe Plug
1/4 NPT

o

3.00

No Quote

No Quote

Breakable
Fiange

R8s

34.00

No Quoie

No Quote

116

o-Ring
(pumper
nozzle} 5-
1/4x5-3/4

No Quote

No Quote

9.00

117

Pumper
Nozzle
retainer

10.00

5400

No Quote

No Quote

55.00

118

O-Ring
(hose

nozzle) 3-
1/4x3-5/8

9.00

No Quote

No Quote

8.80

119

Hose
Nozzle
retainer

41.00

No Quote

No Quote

39.50

173

Valve Seat
Insert

330.00

__No Quote

No Quote

307.00

174

Valve Seat
Insert
Gasket

4.00

No Quote

No Quote

3.85

176

Stud 5/8-
11x5.650
in.

24.00

No Quote

No Quote

23.00

180

Kick-out
Ring

43.00

No Quote

No Quote

$4.6:

TOTAL

4,974.50

3,11

TOTAL
with NO
BIDS

4,974.50

4,72

Daniel Goumbace

Derector of Wancecpal Senvcces

6350-3555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for

our electronic newsletter:
DAFEN DIRECT COMNECT

144



Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.ht
ml

From: ROBERT MROZ <robertmroz@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 12:12 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: Re: Waterous Renegotiated
Dan
| reviewed this request.
I'm fine with the renegotiated prices as shown accept for #34 Upper Valve washer.
Reason is, Waterous used to make it in ductile, which was $54.00 list.
Now it only is available in Bronze / Piloted at $182.00 list, your cost $147.00 each.
Please accept this item at my quoted price of $147.00 ea.
if accepted, I'm good to go.
Thanks,
Bob
On December 17, 2018 at 11:56 AM Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil. gov> wrote:

Bob

Pls review below for the Waterous pricing renegotiation. Let me know if acceptable as

highlighted.
Hydrant | Hydrant
Part Part | 2019 Core | 2019 Underground | 2019 EJ
Number | Name & Main Pipe & Valve, Co. USA, Co. 2019
O-
Ring(Lower
Valve Seat)
3 5-5/8x5-7/8 3 6.50 No Quote No Quote $
Hex hd bolt g . i
5/8-11 x 3- i o
6A 3/4 in. ! 8 - 300 No Quote No Quote $

145



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS, INC. FOR THE WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS
AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products, Inc. for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for
a period of May 1, 2019through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21" day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

146



City of Darlen - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quete

Exhibit A

Eydeant 2912 -2020 2026 - 2021 2021-2022 _
Part Quoted Price | CGuoted Price | Quoted Price
Nomiber dydrant Fart Name (Lack) {(Each) {(Each)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 .05 oy 40 .70
6A  IMex hd bolt 5/8-11 % 3-3/4 in, &b.— G40 (o. 70
68 [Hex hd bok 5/8-11x 3 in. a,— o Az 2. Y0
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 {Below Grade) [.75 /.- 8 A
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above (irade) .50 75 .89
7 Drain Plunger d4. 758 22, b0 BY o0
10 iNozzle Cap, hose or pumper 94,50 [ (58— 95— [ab~ | 94925/ i74.~
1 Cep gasicet, hose or pumper 6. 20 /?é_a ébo /9w 872 [S.éo
12 |Nozale, hose or pumper liRp0/ 3es,~ | 413.-/3a- | t#9-/337.~
16 |Flat hd scrow, 1/4-20 x 112, R.fo z. 50 Z.éo
174 |Lower Operating Nut L7 75 48.02 7t SO
178 |Upper Operating Nut 57, — 0.~ 7s.~
25 IRod Bushing NG s Av4
29 [Lower Standpipe Ese, -~ 75 - Y v L
30 |Crossamm P 1) £ 3.- Ve
31 Valve Seat 265, ~ il P S5, —
34 Upper Valve Washer /{7 - /4] - ’S7 -
35 IMain Valve Rubber 46— &é. - [
36 Lower Valve Washer ST 50 g7 s0 Fod. =
37 Hydrant Bottorn &oxy - Yas. - Y0, -
40 |Upper Siandpipe 3¢, - 3. ~ 337 —
56 Support Wheel ALY~ Bl o 1 -
57 |O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 o2, 3p =2, 30 o2. 32
59 |O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-18x 1-38 | 2.3g .30 o, 3o
50 MNozzie Seciion Sa0.- 5 50, —  S77
61 Bury Depth Plate Ser | .20 Ser .40 Sor €90 <r
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer Sev * }
62B Upper Standpipe Flange &l o — bl 64~
63 Standpipe Flarge Gig P~ ?9. -
64 __iFlange Lock Ring /4.0 /b, 32 (7 28
67 ___|Coupling Sieeve (two halves) 29.- 29 - 3o. ~
71 [UpperRod /56, /58, = /66—
72 |LowerRod 286, ~ _Jeoo. — 35, -
77 ___|{O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x5-118_|§£ 29 3.75 2.2
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in, 7 2.50 2 Se v
82 O-Ring (Upper ‘{'ube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 2,30 2. B2 2.3
83 [O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) i-7/8x2-1/8 2.30 2. 3o 232
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket 4. Fo 9,75 0. 2o
85  {Support tube 8400 9~ 73
86 |Stop Nut 1"-8 6.5C o5 é.50
&7 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 27 3275 375

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Zrebeir (O

147



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Fivdrant Parts Quote
7

IL b7

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Hydrant 201% <2020 2026 - 2621 2021 - 2022
Part Quased Price | Quoted Price Qusted Price
Mumber Hydrant Part Name (Ezch) {Hach) {Each}

88 {Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in, .90 R3O @322

89 [Nozzle Section bushing _ 28— 28,70 30 _—

90 _ |Thrust Ring_ 645 6. 5o 6. 90

22 Upper Standpipe gasket | 9L s 9.7 0. IO

99 [Pipe Phug 1/4 NPT = -3 pRvd 265

113 __ [Breskable Flange 5 Ss. - &l -

116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle} 5-1/4x5.3/4 y 950 g c0.7

117 [Puraper Nozzle retainer | 55— 5, - 53 —

1}8 _ |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 230 290 9 40

119 |Hose Nozzle retainer ' 295 Y0.50 o2, SEs

173 |Valve Seat Insert 307 - 323~ 227 -

174 | Valve Seat Insert Gasket 235 % 05" i 25"

176 [Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. 23, o 25, -

180 |Kick-outRing W/H114 ey 465 ser S 5 Ser | 50 ser
Company Ngme: Licel (Wprae Serdce frodeeds |
Address: H00! 21 | Buin. El GRavE VI Hags
Submitted By-Print name ",Z:er/i o2
Date: L f2-20(8
Office Telenhene Number: X9~ 30 70
Mokbile Telephone Number: K7 B 7 - BB
Fax Mumber: 347, 3&4-ti 4 83
E-mail address: & 2. (& st LS T T
Authorized Signature %

‘ @)

148



Item aa

AGENDA MEMOQ
Muricipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve for Mueller Brand brass
fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the depariment requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water-
system related items throughout the City,

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received five (5)
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest bidder was Underground Pipe & Valve. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe & Valve for Mueller Brand
brass fittings.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATICN
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

149



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

_ No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Cnly)
' 2019
2019 Water 2019
Underground 2019 Products 2019 EJTSA,
Pipe & Valve Ziebell Company | Core & Main Ine.
Price Price Price Price Price

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 61.25] $ 7500] NoQuete [$ 71.00| No Quote
3/4" Fiare Corporaticon Ston (H-15000) $ 25.50| $ 30,00} NoQuote |3 31.007 No Quote
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 1425[ 16.00] NoQuote |3 18.00] No Quote
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) § 60.50| § TAQ0! MaQuate 1 g 72.00| No Quote
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) 3 2750 § 3300 NoQuate |§ 34.00| WNe Quote
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 5 15.25| $ 1800| NoQuote |§ 19.00] No Quote
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 82.75| § 101.00{ NoQuote |$ 95.00 No Quote
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 39.00 | $ 4700] NoQuote | 3§ 47.00] No Quote
1" Flare Coupling (F-1544) $ 2475 $ 29.00| NoQuote |4 31.00| No Quote
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 88.50{ § 109.00| NoQuote | § 109.00| No Quote
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 4150] $ 50.00] NoQuote | $ 50,00 No Quote
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 3 1750| § 2000} NoQuote |$ 20.00| No Quote
1-1/4"" Flare Roundway {B-25154) $ 137.75] § -| NoQuote | § - | No Quote
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 118.00| 143.00( NoQuote | 3§ 134.00} No Quote
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) | $ 5075 | $ 6200 NoQuote |$ 60.00| No Quote
1-1/4" Compressien Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 137.75| & 121.06| NoQuote |$ 155,00| No Quote
1-1/4"Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) $ 114.00 | $ 12800 NoQuote |$ 145.00| No Quote
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 30.25| 3 5800 NoQuate |3 58.00| No Quote
1-172" Flare Roundway (B-25154) | $ 19400[ 3  242.00] NoQuote |3 240.00] No Quote
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 156.75| & 136.00( NoQuote |$§ 136.00| No Quote
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) | $ 7400 & 91.00{ NoQuote |5 90,00| No Quote
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 205.00 | § 241.00] NoQuote [$ - 225.00| No Quote
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) § 119.25| § 143.00] NoQuote | § 140.00| No Quote
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403 $ 5850 $ 71.00] NoQuote |$ 70.66| No Quete
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 314.00] § 389.00] NoQuote |3§ 365.00| No Quote
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 20825 & 249.00] WNoQuote |§ 235 00| No Quote
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 12075 $ 147.00| NoQuote |[$ 101.00| No Quote
2" Compression Roundway {B-25155) $ 28575 | & 35400 NoQuote |% 356,000 No Quote
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25608) $ 197.25| $ 23600 NoQuote |$ 231.00| No Quote
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 5 75.00| $ 96.00] NoQuote |3 97.00| No Quote

SUBTOTAL| §  3,099.25[ § 3,509.00] NoQuote | §  3,435.00 No Quote
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - Ne Lead (76100REP-22) $ 71.50| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
1x10.50 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REP-22) $ 101.75| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x19.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76100REPG) 5 71.50 | Mo Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead {(76100REPQ) $ 71.50| NoQuote No Quote No Quote No Quote
1x10.590 Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76 1GEREPQ) § 101.75| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x10.50 Ball Curb Flare x CTS - Ne Lead (76100REPCQ) § 79.75{ No Quote No Quote No Quote “No Quote
3/4x10.12 Ball Curb CTS x CTS with Loek Wing - No Lead (76100WREPQ) % 73.25| NoQuote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x9.75 Ball Curb FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76102REPQ) $ 64.75| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
1x11.25 Bali Curb FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76102REP(Q) $ . 93.25| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x10.12 Minn. Ball Curb CTS x CTS - Ne Lead (76104REPQ) % 76.75| No Quote No Quete No Quote No Cuote
1x10.50 Minn. Ball Curb CTS x CTS - No Lead (76104REPQ) $ 167.00 | No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x10.59 Minn. Bail Curb Flare x CTS - No Lead (T6104REPC() 3 8475 No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
1x10.25 Minn. Ball Valve FNPT x CTS - No Lead (76106REPQ) $ 98.25| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
3/4x1%.5% Ball Curb CTS x MNFT - No Lead (76167REPQ) $ 72.75| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote
ix11,1Z Bali Curb CTS x MNFT - No Lead (76104REPQ) $ 98.25| No Quote No Quote No Quote No Quote

: SUBTOTAL| $  1,266.75| No Quote | No Quote | No Quote | No Quote

TOTAL| §  4,366.00 | § 3,509.00| No Quote No Quote | No Quote

TOTALS WITH NO BIDS| § 2,961.50| § 3,509.00] No Quote |$  3,435.00 | No Quote

150



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTICN ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FRCM UNDERGROUND PIPE &
VALVE FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT
PRICES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIJEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLENOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

151



Exhibit A

~ 2019-2026 City of Danenrwmr Department Paﬁ:s Purchase List

| 3iY9,00
HEY-TH G
Q0. 95
255, 15
| 197 aS

152



Company Name: Undecamind Prde L L lTve

Address: js..nN Aﬂqgncfoésc £ ‘Szgf‘dj‘xpr\i Ll @‘/0‘{
Submitied By-Print Name: Fasen | ffeaschen

Date: f l/-t 305

Office Telephione Number: Bi5-730-]ig0

Mobile Telephore Number: . S5~ 7901 356

Fax Number: &15-73d_}2 70

E-mail Address:

{Authorized Signature:

Jesen h@ Upyee. com
e e~

153



item bb

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018
ISSUE STATEMENT
Preliminary approval of a resolution for the 2019 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal
and Replacement Program Contract with Suburban Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$632,195.00 and tc waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and
replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter. The rating system assigns to
sidewalks a numerical rating of 1-5, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY 19-20
Budget allocates for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current
ratings of 4 and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the proposed road resurfacing project
and quantities for the repair of concrete following main break restoration and street department
repairs. The program also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and
gutter are identified. Sce attached Program Quantities labeled as Attachment A.

The contract also offers residents, at a pass through cost, the opportunity to remove and replace
their deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will
allow the City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would
allow a resident to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency.
Staff is further requesting that the $75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that
participate in the concrete program with thc proposed vendor since the staff will be on site and
inspecting the work.

Attached and labeled as Attachment B, please find the prices received at the bid opening held on
December 10, 2018. Staff received s1x (6) bids with the lowest bidder being Suburban Concrete,
Inc.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends approval of the contract from Suburban
Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $632,195.00 for the 2019 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb
and Gutter Removal Replacement Program and Curb and Gutter Placement and to waive the
residential $7S 00 permit fee application for concrete work.

Pending the FY19-20 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to an upcoming
Clty Council Meeting for formal approval.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on an upcoming City Council Meeting for formal consideration and
subject to the FY'19-20 Budget approval.

154



2019 CONCRETE SIDEWALX, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Attachment A

A B [y F G

1 SIDEWALK COST:
2 |PESCRIPTION QUANTITY TOTAL
5 |DEFICIENT SIDEWALK-PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE 109,675.00 | § - [ _ 109,675.00 |
4 |ADA SIDEWALK 45,000.00 $ 45,000,00
5 |SIDEWALK RESTORATION-WATER DEPT 1 0001 SQUARE FOOT 3 535000 | § © 5,350.00
3 TOTAL SIDEWALK COST: 535000 | § 160,025.00
7 |APRON COST:

APRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-PW PROJECTS-
8 FCC-DRIVE WAY AFRON 12,750.00 [ § 3 13,750.00
9  [CONCRETE SEALER 12.500.00 s 12,500.00
10 |APRON RESTORATION 2.500{SQUARE FQOT § 550| 8 5 13,75000 | $ 13,750.00
11 |CONCRETE SEALER 2,500{SQUARE FOOT $ 500 $ 12,500.00 | § 12,500.00
12 |FOTAL APRON COSTS: 3 s 26,15000 | $ 52,500.00
13 [CURB AND GUTTER COST:

THTAL COET
WATER

14 |DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT TOTAL

CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-
15 |ROAD PROGRAM 378.000.00 [ § $ 378.000,00-

CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-
16 [ROAD PROGRAM CONTINGENCY 18,900.00 | § 18,900.00 | § 37,800.00

CURE AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-
17 |ROLLING KNOLLS REINBURSEMENT § $ 3,370.00
18 |TOTAL CURB AND GUTTER COST: 5 15,50066 | § 419,670,00
12 |TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURE $ 5056000 | § 632,195,00
20
21 2019 CONCRETE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY
22 A B

BUDGET
ACCOUNT NO. AND DESCRIPTION

13 ALLOCATION
24 |2535-4380 SIDEWALEK FROGRAM 5 109.675.00
25 _ |75-35-4330 SIDEWALK PROGRAM ADA $ 15,000.00
26
27 __ |25-35-4383 CURB AND GUTTER § 376.000 00

25-35-4383 CURB AND GUFTER PUBLIC WORKS
28 __ |RELATED AND ROLLING KNOLLS 5 22,770 0D

25-35-4383 APRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-PW
29  [PROJECTS CURB AND GUTTER RELATED % 1375000
30 |25-35-4383 APRON SEALER-PW PROJECTS- § 12,500 0O
3 |TOTAL 5 581 695 00
32 133.354383 BUDGET g 581,695 00
33

02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK
34 |SIDEWALK $ 5,350 00

02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK
35 |APRON $ 26,250 00

02-50-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK CURB
36 & GUTTER $ 18,900 00
37 5 50,500 00
38 $ 50,500.00
39 s 632,195.00

155



CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL 60361

SEALED BID: 2019 Concrete Program

OPENING DATE/TIME: December 10, 2018 @ 9:30 a.m.

Attachment B

Quantity - Suburban Conerete, Inc. D'Land Construction Schroeder & Schroeder Inc. Globe Construction A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.
Maximom 1o bid bond bid bonid hid bond bid bond
ITEM |DESCRIPTICN Proposed Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost
1|Sidewalk 17,500-22,500] < 5 $ 72518 163,125.00 | $ 575|% 12937500 [ 3 670 | § 150,750.00 | $ 985 [ § 221,625.00
© 21ADA 700-1,000 | § g $ 30.00 | § 30,000.00 | § 20.00 [ § 20,000,00 | § 2500 | § 2500000 | % 25.00 | § 25,000.00
3] Driveway Apron 2,000-10,500 | 5 '3 $ 795 | 3§ 83.475.00 | § 6.00 |5 63,000.00 | 5 67915  71.295.00 | § 1275 | % 133,875.00
3A | Apron w/fiber mesh 2000-15,500 | % 13 $ 895 | % 13872500 | $ 6.50 [ $ 100,750.00 | § 685 | § 10617500 | % 1325 | § 205,375.00
4 [Curb & Gutter w/grout 21,500-27,500] S $ 2850 | § 783,750.00 | § 2125 [ § 584,375.00 | § 2890 | § 79475000 | § 26.00 | § 715,000.00
Drveway concrete w/wire mesh or
5 |fiber mesh concrete mix TBD 3 $ 1500 | § 1500 | $ 7751 % 7751% 70018 7.00 )% 1325 | % 13.25
6|Concrete sealer-apron TBD _[3 2 $ _ 1000]s 1000 | 8 0.50 | § 0.50 | § 150 | 8 150 [ § 200 | § 2.00
7|Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 5 $ 10.00 | § 1000 | § 050 (9% 050 (% 150 |8 150 | § 200 % 2.00
8 |High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD ) $ 150.00 | § 150.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 150.00 [ $ 995 | 8 995 )% 20.00 | § 20.00 |
TOTALS 5 1,19%,260.00 § 897,638.73 5 1,147,989.95 3 1,300,912.25
Quantity - Benchmark Construction Co., Inc.
Maxitrnom bid bond
ITEM |DESCRIPTION Proposed Umnit Cost
1| Sidewalk 17,500-22,500| $ 10.00 | §  225,000.00
2|ADA 700-1,000 | § 60.00 | § 60,000.00
3 [Driveway Apron 2,000-10,500 | § 12.00 [ 3 126000.00
3A] Apron wi/fiber mesh 2000-15,500 | $ 1345 | §  208.475.00
4| Curb & Gutter w/prout 21,500-27,500| $ 27.00 | § 74250000
5|tiber mesh congrete mix TED $ 150000 % 1,500.00
6|Cotgrete sealer-apron TBD 3 200.00 | $ 200.00
7| Concrete sealer-driveway TBD $ 200.00 | $ 200.00
8{High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD $  500000)% 5,000.00
TOTALS ' $ 1,368,875.00

156



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2019 CONCRETE
SIDEWALK, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM WITH SUBURBAN CONCRETE, INC., IN AN
AMOUNE NOT TO EXCEED $632,195.00 AND TC WAIVE THE RESIDENTIAL
$75.00 PERMIT FEE APPLICATION FOR CONCRETE WORK.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute a
Contract for the 2019 Concrete Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program
between the City of Darien and Suburban Concrete, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $632,195.00, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: The $75.00 permit fee is waived for residents who participate in the program.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January 2019.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
21% day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

157



Exhibit A

Schedule of Prices for:
SUMMARY SCHEDULE

All bids shall be sealed and retumed prior to the bid opening at 9:30 a.m. on Monday, December
10, 2018 atthe Cxty of Danen, 1702 Plainfield Road, Darlen, Ilinois, 60561.

;DE_SC_R!‘PTION | guaNTITY | umMiT UNIT COST |TOTAL COST
- N - SQUARE 22,500 X e
PCC-SIDEWALK INPTACE | 17,500-22,500 | FOOT | wmitCost | 5. 49~ | /3637 s
' . ~ | SQUARE we0x | :
PCC-SIDEWALK INPLACE-ADA| _700-1080 | FOOT | UnitCost | /< on | /5, 600 lne
SQUARE | 10506X {
___PCCDRIVE WAY APRON 2,000-10,500 | FOOT. Unit Cost ¥.80 | 47 L35en
POC-DRIVE WAY APRON WITH | SQUARE | 15,500 X N
' FIBER MESH _ 200015500 | FOOT unitCont | 5. 8D SS:ZSZ\ s,
PCC CURB AND GUTTER — ' ool :
WITH CONCRETE GROUT LINEAL 27,500 X v -
(CLSM) 12100027500 | FOOT | wnitCoest. | /&, 00 |7 73 sonlen
T DRIVEWAY CONCRETE WITH | . } - :
WIRE MESH OR FIBER MESH '{ TOBE SQUARE : p A
CONCRETEMIX .. DETERM_'INED FOOT | 1XUnitCost | &. &%y | §, con |
' A TO BE SQUARE | ' - _
CONCRETE SEALER -~ APRON |DETERMINED| FOOT | iXUnitCost | J. e | 4 pa
~ CONCRETE SEALER — " TOBE SQUARE —_— - ; '
DRIVEWAY |DETERMINED | FOOT | 1 X UnitCost | & . oo £ =D
HIGH EARLY CEMENT 7-BAG TOBE | CUBIC | ' . E
- MIX DETERMINED]| YARD | 1XUnitCost | Z89. 0= | £80.e2
TOTAL PROJECT COST '

Tota.l Project Cost ix: written form:

Below, please find an item description of the abovementioned:

i~ This item will include the following:

' ® Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
@ Placement of forms shall consist of slip~forms
. Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk
© Unit of measurement for pay item is per square foot

o Sidewalk thickness shall be at 4-inches, except through the driveway which shall
be at 5-inches.

2- This item will include the following:
e Removal of existing concrete sidewalk with a GRAD ALL
& Placement and finishing of the concrete sidewalk to comply with the American
with Disabilities Act for depressing sidewalk at intersections as requested. The
concrete will consist of a Red concrete produced at the concrete plant, and the
insertion of the truncated dome as specnﬁed per the attached.
© Unit of measurement for pay item is per square foot.

13

158



VENDOR INFORMATION

The Contract shall begin on May 1, 2019 and be in effect until April 30, 2020,

TO BE COMPLETED BY VENDOR

COMPANY NAME: ____ e /7548 Zg) ] Lhakeit

CONTACT PERSON: %é iz

avoress: _ZPA7 W Lomsiysr De sz B

CITY, STATE, I CODE: _ Mitlleseesins T &OIAL)

o 7 P e f;,' i ) dr
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  Office _!f}’{’{“ -J 27 4 FOC Mobie S F25- 2056

FACSMUENUMBER: (/7 (87~ 127

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Bt sa fﬂﬂﬁ‘@ﬁpﬁ{&ﬁ ACT

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:.ecc . Zom e

32

159



CITY OF DARIEN CONTRACT

This Contract is made this day of , 20___ by and between the
City of Darien (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™) and
(Hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR™).
WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the CITY and the
CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the ‘TARTI.’E-S”}, the PARTIES agree as
follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following
documents (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™) howaver this Contract
takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses ihe eitire
agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other
CONTRACT DCCUMENTS; the Conmiraci’s provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their
unaltered condition.

The Invitation to Bid

The Instructions to the Bidders

This Contract

The Terms and Conditions

The Bid as it is responsive to the CITY’S bid requirements

All Certifications required hy the City

Certificates of insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds as may be required by the CITY

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and further described below:

Unit Pricing for the 2019 Sidewalk/Driveway/Apron and Curb and Guiter Concrete
Replacement Program

(Hereinafter referred to as the “WORK™) and the CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the provisions of the Local Govemment Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.)
the following amount for performance of the described unit prices.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the dusies and obligations
involved in the performance of the WORK which is the subject matter of this Contract without
the written consent of the CITY, 4

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall comumence on the date of its
execution. The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue for the
period specified. This Contract shall terminate upon completion of the WORK, but may be
terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure after ten (10) days prior
written notice of said default from the aggrieved PARTY. The CITY, for its convenience, may
terminate this Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice.

SECTION $§: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shali
indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents, employees and
representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attomeys' fees), claims or
libility of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought
because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on
accouni of any aci or omission, negieci or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers,
agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the

33

160



CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements
of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the
"Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with
any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the CITY, its officials, officers, direciors, agents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counse! of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liabie for all costs of such defense and for afl
expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits,
actions or liabilities. The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or
claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without ﬂac
approval of the City and any other indemnified party. The City or any other indemnified party, in
its or their sole discretion, shell have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel.
If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly. reimburse the City or other
indemnified party, upon written demand, for any cxpenscs, including but not limited to court
costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the
Clty r other indemnified pariy iri connection therewith. Execution of this Contract by the CITY
is .contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by .the CONTRACTOR. in
compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: The bidder shall at all times observe and
comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations of the federal, state, local and City
govemnments, which may in any manner affect the preparation of bids or the performance of the
Contract. Bidder hereby agrees that it will comply with ali reqmrements of the [llimo1s Human
Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., including the provision dealing with sexual harassment
and that if awarded the Contract will not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in
employment as defined in that Act and will requlre that its subcontractors agree to the same
restrictions. The contractor shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors maintain, policies
of equal employment opportunity which shail prohibit. discrimination against any employee or
applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, colet, sex, national origin, ancestry,
citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual's
ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or
unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and ail subcontractors shall comply
with all requirements of the Act and of the Rules of the Illinois Department of Human Rights
with regard to posting information on employees’ rights under the Act. Contractors and ail
subcontractors shall place appropriate statements identifying their compames as equal
opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be
performed. Not less than the Prevailing Rate of Wages as found by the City of Darien or the
Department of Labor shall be paid to laborers, worlamen, and mechanics performing work under
the Contract. If awarded the Contract; contractor must comply with ail provisions of the Illinois
Prevailing. Wage Act, including, but not limited to, providing certified payroll records to the
Municipal Services Department. Contractor and subcontractors shall be reqmred to comply with
ali applicabie federal laws, state laws and regulations regarding minimum wages, limit on
payment to minors, minimum fair wage standards for minors, payment of wage due employees,
and health and safety of employees. Contractor and subcontractor are required to pay employees
all nightful salaries, medical benefits, pension and social security benefits pursuant to applicable
labor agreements and federal and state statutes and to further require withholdings and deposits
therefore. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or pemnts
that may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the CITY prior
to commencement of the WORK if applicable.

34

161



SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice i required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

it shall be considered received if it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail,
return receipt requested, delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by
facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt, to the following:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, IL. 60561

Atin: Director of Municipal Services

SECTION B: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to the highest
professional standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or
similar services in the Chicagoland area, Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who
with supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance.
The CONTRACTOR'™S personnel shali, at all times present « neat appearance and. shail be
trained to handle all contact with City residents or City employees in a respectful manner. At the
request of the Director of Municipal Services or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace
any incompetent, abusive or disorderly person in its empioy.

SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR shall not obligate
the CITY to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to third parties
on bebalf of the CITY without prior written approval of the City Administrator or a designee.
SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of
the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Illincis Prevailing Wage Act where
applicable and all other applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and
regulations.

SECITION 11: LAW AND VENUE: The laws of the State of Illinois shall govem this Contract
and venue for legal disputes shall be DuPage County, Hlinois.

SECTION 12: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written
amendment signed by both PARTIES.

FOR: THE CITY FOR: THE CONTRACTOR
By: __ By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title: Mayor Title:

Daie Date

35

162



Item cc
GENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
Preliminary approval of a motion authorizing the following Roadside Ditch Maintenance Projects:

EASE BRID Construction Project Cost
1. Elm 8t — Clarendon Hills Rd to Boute 82 £ 1204,650.00 S 21, 0o
2. Janet Ave — Clarendon Hills Rd to Route 83 $ 191.300.00 $  565,600.00
Base Bid Total $ 495,950.00 $1,286,790.00..
And the following Alternate:
ALTERNATES-PENDING BUDGET DISCUSSIONS
Al. 6§77 St — Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Ave $ 868,000.00 $ 1, 700,000.00

Preliminary approval of a reselution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2019
Roadside Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio Construction
Corporation for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes and structures and-grading in an amount not to
exceed $495,950.

BACKGROUND
The proposed are the FY 2019-20 neighborhood drainage projects:

Construction Project Cost
1. Elm St — Clarendon Hills Rd to Route 83 $304,650.00 $  721,190.00
2. Janet Ave — Clarendon Hills Rd to Route 83 $191,300.00 $ 565.600.00
Base Bid Total $ 495,950.00 $ 1,286,790.00
ALTERNATES-PENDING BUDGET DISCUSSIGNS
Al. 67% St — Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Ave $ 868,000.00 $ 1,700,000.00
Total Base and Alternate Costs 3 2,986,790.60

The following neighborhood drainage pmjéété are Alternates and will be reviewed for the FY 2019-20 Budget:

67" St - Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Avenue
Sawmill Creek — 74" Street to Janet Avenue-Removed

Residents adjacent to these projects have requested that the City address standing water in the ditches fronting their
residences. The scope .of work under the proposed contract would include the removal and replacement of
culverts, removal and installation of inlets as required, ditch regrading, and bank stabilization and preparation for
landscape restoration. All materials and outsourcing for landscaping, bituminous surface, concrete, testing,
trucking and tipping and transfer fees are under separate agenda memos.

Below is a narrative of the projects:

Eim Sipeet - Clarendon Hilis Road to Route 83 is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Elm
Street-Cldrendon Hills Road to Route 83. The existing conditions on Elm Street within the southern and northern
right of way do not allow for the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards Eleanor
Place and Elm Street. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts,
instailation of inlets as required, the enciosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 3600 lineal feet of ditch
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

Janet Ave — Clarendon Hills Rd to Route 83 is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on Janet
Avenue from clarendon Hills Road to Route 83. Limited existing conditions on Janet Avenue within the northern
and southern right of ways do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from Clarendon Hills Road and/or
Route 83 to mid-block tributaries. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of
deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately

163



2019 Roadside Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Progiaim
December 26, 2018
Page 2

5600 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level to the
respective tributaries.

67th St — Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Avenne is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance within
the 67th Street, Clarendon Hills Road to Cass Ave corridor. The existing conditions on 67th Street within the
northern and southern right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective
various summits. The proposed project would include the removal and replacement of deteriorated cuiverts,
installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 11,000 lineal feet of
ditch regrading. The projects has summits for storm water to be channeled to the appropriate intersecting street or
basin. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level.

*The proposed project is an Alternate and is being considered for the FY 19-20 Budget should fundmg be
available,

Staff received one (1) sealed bid on. December 19, 2018. See Attachment A. The bid tabulation includes two (2
base bids and two (2) alternatives. The sole bidder was Scorpio Construction Corporatlon The final projects will
be determined by the City Council upon Budget Hearings. )

Attachment B summarizes the total cost for each project and includes materials, additional services and the
proposed bid costs for the 2019 Neighborhood Drainage Program.

The proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corporation includes the **f&lluwing:

A. Field Layout ey

B. Removal and Placement of Deteriorated Pipes -~ -+

C. Removal and Placement of Inlets, Catch Basins and Grates
D. Ditch Regrading

Scorpio Construction Corporation has provided services fot the ditching program in 2008, 2010 through 2016
with very satisfactory results.

The proposed expenditure would be spent from the following account:

ACCOUNT F¥ 19/20 PROPOSED | PROPOSED EXPENDITURE TO TOTAL

NUMBER | ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET SCORPIO PROJECT COST
DITCH PROJECTS y

25-35-4376 | BASEBID 162 $1,286,790.00 $ 495,950.00 $1,286,790.00
DITCH PROJECTS .-

25-35-4376 | ALTERNATE A1-67% ST. $1,700,000.00 $ 868,000.00 - $1,700,000.00

TOTAL $2,986,790.00 $1,363,950.00 $2.986,790.00

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommé_gds approval of the proposed contract with Scorpic Censtruction Corporation for the Base Bid
Projects — Elm Street and Janet Avenue. All proposed projects are pending Budget approval. Staff recommends
the following alternatives should funding be available: 67 Street.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on a future City Council agenda, pending Budget consideration, for formal approval.

164



City of Darien bid opening
City Hall conference room
12/19/18 9:30 a.m.

Attachment A

ity of Darien
2019 Ditch Program Bid Results

Scorpio Construction

Base Bid

Elm Street $ 304,650.00
Janet Ave $ 191,300.00
Total Base Bid $ 495,950.00
Alternates Bid |
67th Street $ 868,000.00
Sawmill Creek $ | 193,700.00
Total Aliernate Bid $ 1,061,700.00
Total Bid $ 1,557,650.00

165



Attachment B

JOB LOCATION Elm Sereet-Clarendon Hills Road to Route 3
RESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNITPRICE | TOTALCOST | ACTUAL UMITS FINAL COST AWAFDED VENDOR
12INCH CULVERT METAL FIFE 0 LINEAL FT ] w37 |8 - - |s -
15-MCH CULVERT METAL FIFE ] LINEAL FT s 1306 | 8 - - |s - _
12INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE o [LINEAL FT t 1551 |8 - - |s N
24-INCH CULVERT METAL PIFE. o LINBAL FT 3 2076 - - |s -
12-inch 3126 2241 500 |UmMEALFT 3 1075 |5 5375.00 - I -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 500 [LINEAL FT 3 21251 § 10,625.00 - 3 -
12-INCH HDIPR 250 LINEAL FT 3 490 | % 1,225.00 - s 5
15-[NCH HDPE-PERFORATHD WITEH S0CK 1200 [LBALFT § 577 | 5,124.00 - |s -
18-INCH HDPE o LINEAL FT 8 2193 - - |s -
24-INCH HDFE i LINEAL FT 5 1498 |8 - - s -
36-04CH HDPE woo  |NEAL FT 8 3200 |8 32,000.00 5 .
TEES 30X 12 i 8 200.00 | 3 E - ls = —
25 INCT RO =gty Lhbac bL 5 4000 | ¥ 40,000.00 5 = 1
12-INCH BAND 1] EACH i 19.37 - 3 -
L5-INCH BAND o EACH H 1306 | 8 - - 1s :
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH 1 551 | § - - 18 -
4-INCE[ HDPE FIPE WITH 80CK 400 _|LINEALFT 1 116§ 464.00 - s -
6-INCH EIDPE FIPE WITH S0CK o LINEAL FT [ 236 |3 - - s :
12¥12 GARDEN INLETS 25 EACH 1 85.00 | § 212500 - s -
REEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R4340-B il EACE 3 JELEPA I - - 18 -
2 X 18 INLET o EACH 3 35| § - - s -
2% 24 HLET 30 FACH s 7650 | § 2,.205.00 - Is N
2 X 30 NLET [ 76.50 . s -
2 X 36 INLET 3 36.40 - 3 -
2X36 CB OR INLET 0 EACH b B6.40 | § - - 3 -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH EQTTOM 5 EACH $ _ asoooo|s 21,006.00 - s B
12-18 INCE FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL |
GRATES ! 10 EACH s 12500 | § 125000 - s -
(CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ! o lsqFr 8 8003 5 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= LUME SN ] 5,000.00 - |s :
WIDTH FT= | o 5
| AREA (SF)= x 0 - s
CONCRETE SEALER, i a 5500 | % - 5 - _
BITUMMNODS DRIVEWAYS 333 30 YD 5 5400 | § 17,982.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 250 P - - s -
WIDTH (FT}= 12 3 B
AREA (8Y= 333 s N
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 53 |sgvp H 6300 | % 5,045.00 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 140 - Is -
WIDTH (FT}= 6 _ Is B
AREA (5= o ~ s B
[PAVER BRICK 0 SOFT £ 16.50 | § - - 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 0 . Is B
WIDTH (FT}= 0 . Is B
AREA (SFy= 0 s - - s -
TOF SOIL-MATERIAL 1067 CUBIC YARD 5 1600 | § 17,072.00 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 4500 H - - 5 -
WIDTH FI= 20 3 - - s -
AREA {CY= 1067 - 15 -
TOF SOIL-INSTALLED 1067 CUBIC YARD $ 1400 | § 14 938.00 3 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=| 4300 5 B - s B
WIDTH (FT= 20 T 1Is B
ARIA (CY)={ 1065 - s _
SOD-INSTALLED |  io009  |SQUAREYARD [§ 400 | % 40,002.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=; 450 - s N
WIDTH (FT}=, 20 ~ s R
AREA (BT=| 90000 1 B
STONE GRADE & 45954 |TON s 1380 | § 6,341.65 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTj= 100t 5 - -
WIDTH (FT= 3 ~ s B
AREA (SY)= 313 I B
STONE GRADE CA-7 1150.92 TON § 1930 | § 2221276 - H -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT=| 2500 s - - . Is B
WIDTH (FT}= 2 - s B
AREA (SYy 556 L I B
- |s -
[DUME FEES _500 FPER LOAD 5 5400 | 8 27,0000 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)=|  as0c s - =I5 N
WIDTH (FT= 0 ~ s :
ARBA {CY)= S00C_- 5 B
DUMP YEES-30D CONTANMINATED SPOILS 24 PER LOAT} 5 110.00 | § 2,640.00 - 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 360¢ ] - - 15 -
WIDTH @I 15 - s -
AREA {CY 300C ] 5 .
TRUCKING 526 HOURLY H 804518 - - 1s -
TRUCKING 525 LOADS 3 8200 | § 43,053.00 - 1s -
TREE REMOVAL 100 LUMP SUM 3 7.500.00 | $ 7,502.00 H -
| TRAFFIC CONTROL i LUMP SUM § 350000 % -
SIAYARD BASEMENT WORK 0 LUMP SUM 3 - |8 -
SUB-TOTAL COST [ 33426441 H -
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS, MORTAR MASTIC 3§ 16713.22 |EACH ) 5% of Subtote] 3 16,713.22 H -
SUB-TOTAL COST H 350,977.63 [ :
CONTRACT EXCAVATEON-DITCH AREA 150.00 {HOURLY L] 50000 | § 90,002.00 5 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION FER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,500.00 {LINEAL FOOT ] 250018 62,503.00 - s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIFE-GR DRIVEWAYS 4,500.00 |LINEAL FOGT H 2700 | 3 121,500:00 - s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMGVAL 12.00 |[EACH ] 10000 ( § 120,80 - 1s -
4+-5-INCH CORRUGATED PIFE 400,00 \LINEAL FOOT 3 1500 | § £,000.00 - 1s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 30,00 |EACH 3 50000 | § 15,000.00 - |s -
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 65.00 [BACH 3 s000 | § 3250.00 - |s -
FLARED END SECTIONS 10.00 |EACH s 2000 | 5 402.00 - s -
LAYOUT 24.00 JHOURLY $ 20000 | § 430000 - 3 -
OUTSOURCE COST 3 304,650.00 3 -
SUB TOTAL COST H 655,627.63 5 -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM | § 55,562.76 s -
TOTAL COST § T21,160.49 s N
TOTAL COST 3 721,180.39 s -
DIFFERENCE s .
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET T21,190.38

BEANITElLn Street-Clarendon Hilk Road to Rowts 83 2619

166



JOB LOCATION Jamet Avenue-Clurewdon Hills Road to Route §3
[DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNITFRICE | TOTALCOST | ACTUAL UNITS FINAL COST AWARDED VENDOR |
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE )] LINFAL FT 5 1037 | § - - 18 -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIFE 0 LINEAL FT ] 1306 | § - - |8 -
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE Q LINBAL FT 3 1551 | § - - |8 -
24 INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE Q [LINEAL FT. 3 20.7% |8 - - |s -
12-inch 8dr26 2241 1000 LINEAL FT 3 107518 10,750.00 - Is -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 o LINEAL FT 3 2125 (8 - - s -
12-INCH HDPE 1000 LINEAL FT 3 450 |8 4,500.00 - 1s -
15-INCH HDPE 1] LINEAL FT § 6T7 (% = - |Is -
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT s 9.19|% - - s -
24-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT 3 458§ - - 18 -
36-INCH HDPE, 1] LINEALFT 3 3200 | & - - 18 - .
ES mx 12 - o $ 200.00 | § - - is - ]
36-INCH RCP [} LINEAL FT 3 40.001 8 - i3 - ]
12-1NCH BAND 0 EACH 3 10.37 - 15 -
15-INCH BAND 0 EACH E 1306 | & - - Is -
18-INCH BAND ] EACH s 1551 | § - - s -
4-INCH_HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT H L5 | § 25200 - |8 -
6 INCH_HDPE PIPE WITH BOCK 9 LINEAL FT $ Li2 | § - - s -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 25 EACH 5 85.00 | § 2,125.00 - |8 -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R4340-B 1] EACH ] 13932 |8 - - s -
2 X 18 INLET ¢ BACH 3 775 | 8 - - |s -
2 % 24 NLET 30 |EacH 3 76.50 | § 2.295.00 P ] -
2 X 30 NLET 3 7%6.50 -_1s -
2 X 36 INLET 3 86,40 - 13 -
2%36 CB OR INLET 3 8640 | $ - - s -
|4-FOOT MANBOLE WITH BGTTOM 3 350000 | 21,000.00 - 1s - i
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES § 12500 | § 1,250.00 - s -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ] 800 | 8 - 13 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= § - -5 -
WIDTH (FT)= 0 ~ s
AREA (8FF 0 - 15
CONCRETE SEALER. [\ $5.00 | § - s -
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYY 1067 8Q YD 3 54.00 | § 57,618.00 S -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 800 3 - - b8 -
WIDTH (FT)| 12 3 -
AREA (SY)= 1087 - s -
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 67 lsg¥D ] 6500 | § 4,355.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 100 - |s - ]
WIDTH (FT= 3 _Is -
AREA (SYF §7 - |5 -
[PAVER BRICK ] SQFT § 1650 | § - - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 0 . [s R
WIDTH (FT= 9 - Is E
AREA (SF)= 0 ] - - |s -
TOP SOIL MATERIAL 1327 CUBIC YARD: H 1600 | § 21,232.00 5 5
TOTAL LENGTH (FT¥ 5600 3 5 - s R
WIDTH (FT)= 30 ] E ~ s R
AREA (CY)= 1327 - 15 -
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 1327 CUBIC YARD: s 1400 | § 18,578.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT)=| 5600 3 - - s R
WIDTH{(FTi= 0 . Is -
AREA (CYF 1327 - |8 -
SOD-INSTALLED 12444 |SQUAREYARD |3 400 | § 49.776.00 3 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTy= 5600 - Is -
WIDTH (FT)= 20 . Is =
AREA{SFF] 112000 . |s -
STONE GRADE & 157%6.46 __|TON 3 1350 | § 35,355.15 - 1s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}= 5600 s B -
WIDTH (FT= 3 - s -
AREA (SYF 1867 - |s -
STONE GRADE CA-7 45954 [TON 3 1930 | 8 8.860.12 - |s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}™ 1000 § - - |s -
WIDTH (FTy= 2 - s _
AREA (8Y)= 221 - s _
- $ -
UMP FEES 622 [PER LOAD 3 54.00 [ 3 32,585.00 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT= 5600 3 - : - s -
WIDTH (FTE 20 - Is -
AREA (CYP 6222 5 -
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 24 |PER LOAD 3 11000 | § 2,640.00 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH FTF= 3600 3 = . s R
WIDTH (FT)= 15 _ s N
AREA (CY)¥ 3000 ] "
TRUCKING 0 HOURLY 8 8045 | 8 - - s -
TRUCKING 522 LOADS § 82.00 |8 51,004.00 .18 -
TREE REMOVAL 1.00 LUMP SUM 3 5,000.00 | § 5,000.00 s -
TRAFFIC CONTROL 0 LUMP SUM 3 250000 | § -
SIDEYARD EASEMENT WORK [\ LUMP SUM 3$ - s -
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 130.761.27 s -
5 16.538.36 |EACH 5% of Subtotsl | § 16,538.36 § -
H 347,305.63 s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 160.00 |HOURLY $ 500.00 ; § 0,000.00 s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION FER FGOT-REMOVAL OF
[PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1.000.00 |LINEAL FOOT 3 1500 | 8 15,000.00 - s -
[CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
|OF PIPE OR DRIVEWAYS 2,200.00 |LINEAL FOOT $ 30,00 | § 66,000.00 - |s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 15.00 |EACH 3 10000 | § 1,500.00 - s -
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIFE 20000 |LINEAL FOGT $ 1500 | § 3,000.00 - 18 -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE :NSTALL 3000 [EACH 3 500.00 | 5 15,000.00 - |8 -
INSTALL 1212 INLET BOYES 50.00 |EACH 3 10000 | § 5,000.00 - s -
FLARED END SECTIONS 10.00 |EACH s 10000 | § 1,000.00 - s -
LAYOUT 2400 |HOURLY 3 20000 | § 4.800.00 - 1s -
OUTSOURCE COST 5 151.300.00 s -
UB TOTAL COST 5 538.605.63 & -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM %[ 8 26.530.28 s -
TOTAL COST § 565,535.91 s -
TOTAL COST 5 565,535.91 5 -
DIFFERENCE ] -
" | TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 565,335.91
CAL \N&IC sche! Conbent.On WEGANTTIancL Ave-Clarendon Hifls Houd 1o Route §3 2019

167



JOB LOCATION 67TH Street Clarendon Hills Road io Cass Ave
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | _TOTAL COST ACTUAL 1INITS FINAL COST AWARDED YENDOR
12INCE CULVERT METAL PIPE 1000 _ |LINEAT FT s 1037 |8 1037000 - |8 -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE 508 LINEAL FT 3 1306 [ $ 6,530.00 - s -
18 INCH QULVERT METAL PIFE o LINEAL FT & 1551 |8 - - s -
24-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 LINEAL FT H 2075 |8 10.380.00 - |8 -
12-inch Sdi26 2241 1000 |LINBALFT s wrsls 1075000 ] -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 1000 _ |LmEALFT £ 2135 | § 21.250.00 ] -
12-INCHHDFE $00_ |LINEALFT 5 490 | § 2450.00 - 15 -
15 INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT $ 71 |8 3,385.00 - s -
1§ INCH HDPE [\ LINEAL FT s 519]8 - - s -
24 INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT s 1458 | 7:290.00 - s -
36-INCH HDFE 1000 {LINEALFT s 3200 | 8 32,000.00 - 18 -
TEES 30X 12 [ H 20000 | § - - |s -
36.INCHRCP 1500 [LINEALFT H 4000 1§ S0,000.08 - s -
12-INCH BAND 0 BACH 8 1037 - 15 -
15.INCH BAND 0 EACH s 1306 |8 - 1S -
18-INCH BANDY [} EACH s 1551 |5 - s -
|4.7NCH HIDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 1000 _ |LINEAL FT s 116 | § 1,160.50 - s -
§-INCH HDPE FIPE WITH SOCK Q LINEAL ¥T 5 226 | % - - 5 -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 200 EACH s 85008 17,000,600 - |s -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B o EACH s 13932 | § - - s -
2 X 18 INLET o EACH s 7085 |8 - 5 -
2 %24 INLET 30 EACH s 7650 | § 229500 5 -
2 X 30 INLET ] 76.50 - 15 -
2 X 36 INLET s 36.40 - 18 -
23096 CB OR INLET [} EACH $ 8540 | 8 - - s -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH FOTTOM 12 EACH 3 350000 |8 42,000.00 - s -
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
ORATES 20 EACH & 12500 | § 2,500.00 - s -
GONCRETE DRIVEWAY 3000 [BORT s 80008 24.000.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 150 LUMP SUM - s -
WIDTH (FT}~ 20 RN
AREA (SFy= 3000 - |8
CONCRETE SEALER 3,000 §5.00 | 5 15,000.83 s -
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 833 sQ YD 5 5400} 8 4498200 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 500 s = . s N
WIDTH (FT)~ 15 s N
AREA (S¥)~ 233 - Is -
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 167 _ |so¥D 3 6500 | $ 10,855.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT} 250 - s -
WIDTH (FT)~ s - |8 .
AREA (SY}= i67 _ Is N
PAVER BRICK ¢ |SOFT 5 1650 | § - ] -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= o 5 -
WIDTH {FT)-| o 5 -
AREA (5F)= o [] - - s B
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 3259 _ |CUBK YARD s 1600 | § 52,144.00 5 -
TOTALLENGTH (FT)=| __ 11000 s - - s -
WIDTH (T} 25 s - - 1s -
AREA (CY)= 3259 - Is B
TOF SOIL INSTALLED 3259 |CUBIC YARD £ 4008 45,626.00 s -
TOTALLENGTH (FT)=| 11000 F - - Is -
WIDTH (FTE 25 - s .
AREA (CYr 3259 - |s N
SOD-INSTALLED 30356 |SQUAREYARD |§ 400 |s 122.224.00 s -
TOTALLENGTH (FTr|.__ 11008 - 1s -
WIDTH (FT 25 - s -
AREA (S| 275000 - |5 -
STONE GRADE § 1380 [1ON 5 1380 | § 15.044.00 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 3600 [ - _
WDTH (FT)= 3 - s -
AREA (§Y)= 1600 - s R
STOME GRADE CA-T 229977 |TON 5 1930 | § 44385.56 - 18 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)~ 4000 5 = . s :
WIDTH (FT)-| 25 . [s N
AREA (S¥y= 111 . Is N
- [ N
DUMF FEES 1222 ___|PERLOAD 3 5400 | 8 65,98880 - |8 -
TOTALLENGTH(FI)-| 11000 s - - Is K
WIDTH (FT)= 20 . [s N
ARBAQCYy| 12223 s N
DUMP FEES 80D CONTAMINATED SPOILS 24 PER LOAD s 11000 | § 2,640.00 - |8 =
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)~ 3600 s - - s -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 _ s N
AREA (CY)- 3000 s -
TRUCKING LA 3 2045 | $ E - |s -
TRUCKING 1287 |LDADS s 2200 | § 10553400 - |5 -
TREE REMOVAL 100 LUMP SUM S 1000000)S 10,000.00 H -
TRAFFIC CONTROL CERTIFIED FLAGGERS 400 HOURLY s 30000 | § 120,000.00
SIDRYARD EASEMENT WORK o LUMP SUM 3 - s -

UB-TOTAL COST s 911,782.56 5 -
MISCBRICK ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC $ 4558913 |EACH 5% ofSubloml | 45589.13 s -
SUB-TOTAL COST 3 95737169 b3 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 300.00 [HOURLY H 50002 | § 150,000.00 3 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 2,000.00 |LINEAL FOOT s 2000 | § 48,000.08 - s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATEON PER FOOTINSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 4,000.00 |LINEAL FOOT 5 3000 | 8 120,000.00 - s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF FIFERCP 2,000.00 |LINEAL FOOT $ 11900 | & 220,000.00 - |s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 25.00 [EACH s 200.00 | § 5,000.00 .18 -
4-£-INCH CORRUGATED FIPE 100000 |LINEAL FOOT s 2000 | § 2040000 - Is -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 00.00 |EACH s 55000 5 55.000.00 - |8 -

|INSTALL 12312 INLET BOXES 20000 |EACH s 7500 | § 15.000.00 - Is -
[FLARED ENI} SECTIGNS 2000 |EACH 3 10000 | $ 2,000.00 - s -
LAYOUT £0.00 |HOURLY s 20000 | § 16.000.90, - s -
OUTSOURCE COST s 643,000.00 3 -
— i)
SUB TOTAL COST ] 1,600,171 69 5 - |- = )
CONTINGENCY i LUMP SUM EA] B0.018 58 5 -
TOTAL COST $ 158039027 s -
TOTAL COST | § 168079027 5 -
DIFFERENCE l 3 N
T
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET i 1,760,000.00

ontoul. O

WRSANTASTTE Streat Clarcedon Hills Rosd to Caes Ave

168



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESCLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR
THE 2019 ROADSIDE DITCH MAINTENANCE - REGRADING PROGRAM
BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION FOR THE LAYOUT AND REPLACEMENT OF STORM SEWER
FIPES AND STRUCTURES AND GRADING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$1,363,950.00.

BE IT RESCOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as foilows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to
execute a Contract for the 2019 Roadside Ditch Maintenance - Regrading Program between the
City of Darien and Scorpic Construction Corporation, for the layout and replacement of storm
sewer pipes and structures, and grading in an amount not to exceed $1,363,950.00, a copy of
which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21 day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

169



Exhibit A

Contract

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the day of between the
of acting by and through its known as the party of
the first part,and his/their executors, administrators, successors or assigns, know as the
party of the second part.

2, Witnesseth:  That for and inconsideration of the paymentis and agreements mentioned in the
Proposal hereto attached, to be made and performed by the party of the first part, the party of the second part
agrees with said party of the first part as his/their own proper cost and expense to do all the work, furnish all
materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the plans and specifications hereinafier
described, and in full compliance with all of the terms of this agreement and the requirements of the Engineer
mnder it,

3. And it is also understood and agreed that the Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions and
Proposal hereto attached are essential documents of this contract and are a part hereof,
4, IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said parties have executed these presents on the date above
mentioned.
Attest: The of
By
City Clerk Mayor
(Seal)
(If a Corporation)
Corporate Name
By
Pregident Party of the Second Part
(If a Co-Partnership)
Attest;
Secretary

Partners doing Business under the firm name of

Party of the Second Part

(If an individual)

Party of the Second Part

34
170



BIDDER INFORMATION SHEET

-

CONTACT NAME: _ Porino Kesael or e

gy

ADDRESS: s ¢

CITY, STATE, ZIP: glg,f fgg. oLl CrsAS

PHONE NUMBERS: (030 ~ &5 547 - (Y377

<

CFFICH: CELL: (36 - —¢ ol

PAX NUMBER: (L20 -5~ 44

E-MATL APDRESS:  Scorooconsbd Yebieo s

ALTERNATE CONTACT NAME:

35

35

171



December 4, 2018
ADDENDUM 1

Sealed Bid for;
CITV OF DARIEN 2019 ROADPSIDE BITCH MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Bid Date: December 19, 2018

Bid Time: 9:30 AM

The following page shall be replaced

33

The revised and attached page shall be replaced for the above.

33a

This sheet Adderdum 1 must be signed, dated and returned with the
bid package.

I hereby am in receipt of the Addendum 1.

vy

Signature

L2 -7
Dated

. . . )
2L y2atrve bt C'ﬁleﬂ

Company Name

172



PROPOSAL

TO: CYTY OF DARTEN
PROJECT: 2019 ROADSIDE DITCH REGRADING

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: The undersigned has received the Coniract Documents ehtitied: “2019
Roadside Ditch Regrading” and the following addenda to these documents.

AddendumNo. | /7 2-4-/F Addendum No.

Addendum No. ___ o Addendum No.

1. Proposal of (Vendor’s Name) for the
improvement of the above sections for the maintenance construction of the 2018 Verigus
Rosadside Ditck Project,

2. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transpottation
and designated as “Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction” and the
Supplemental Specifications: there to, adopted and in effect on the date of invitation for bids,

3 The undersigned agrees tc accept, as part of the contract, the applicable instructions contained
in this proposal.

4. The undersigned agrees to complete the Work by Augnst 16, 2019 unless additional time is
granted in accordance with the specifications.

5. Each pay item shall have a unit price and a total price.

The unit price shali govern if rio total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the products of
the vnit price multiplied by the quantity,

If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.

The undersigned fimm certifies that is has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer
or employee of the State of Hlinois, nor has the firm made an omission of guilt such conduct which is a
matter of record, nor has an official, agent or employee of the firn commitied bribery or attempted
bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the dirsction or authorization of a responsible official of the
firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from contracting with any unit of State
or local government as a result of a violation of the State laws prohibiting bid-ri gging or bid-rotating,

27
173



Hourly Service Rate Sheet

DESCRIPTION UNIT £0sT
Lead Foreman Hourly / C?-S/
Laborer o Hourly M o
Operator with
Loader/Backhoe Hourly 25D
Operator with Grad All Hourly 3! O
Placement of 6-12 inch stone
(Rip-rap) Square Yard “10

All Hourly Rates shall be guaranteed a four (4) minimum.

28

174



Below are the proposed projects:
Project 1 - Elm Street - Clarendon Hilis Road to Route 83

The proposed Project Elm Street - Clarenden Hiiis Road {o Route 83 is related to the deficient storm
water ditch conveyance on Elm Street-Clarendon Hills Road to Route 83, 'The existing conditions on
Elm Street within the southern and northern right of way do not allow for the conveyance of storm water
to flow trom the respective summits towards Hlsanor Place and Fim Sirsst, The proposed project would
include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the
enclosure of ditches as necessary, and epproximalely 4,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project
goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level,

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST COST
LINEAL ,
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 2500 FOOT 45 (ASD0
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 12 EACH /60 [Ade |
‘ LINEAL ,

FIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 4500 FOOT A7) (413500
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED LINEAL
UNDER DRAIN 400 FOOT /S (000
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 65 BACH 50 3280
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH 40 4Ho0
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 30 EACH 500 /Soob
LAYOQUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY | {60 Yoo
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR
RUBBER TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD _
FOREMAN-2-LABORERS 180 HOURLY | 570D 9o, 000
TOTAL COST PROJECT 1
Elm Street — Clavendon Hills Rd to Route 83 30‘[; (50

Tota! Cost of Elm Sireet — Clarendon Hills Road to Route 83 in words:

- , - -
Lhrss Hodneed Fove THOUsAND Six S

£, KT/ Y

29

29

175



Project 2 - Janet Avenue - Clarendon Hilis Road to Route 83

The proposed Project Janet Avenue - Clarendon Hills Road to Route B3 is related to the deficient
storm water ditch conveyance on Janet Avenue from clarendon Hills Road to Route 83. Limited existing
conditions on Janet Avenue within the northern and southern right of ways do not allow the conveyance
of stoom water to flow from Clarendon Hills Road and/or Route #3 to mid-block tributaries. The
proposed project wouid include the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of
inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as necessary, and approximately 5600 lineal feet of ditch
regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level to the respective

fributanes.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 1,000 LINEAL FOOT /s /SDbo

—

STRUCTURE REMOVAL 15 EACH /o0 J 50D
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2200 LINEAL FOOT 3D (00D
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 200 LINEAL FOOT id 200D
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 50 EACH 10D $p00
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 10 EACH J6D 100D
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 30 EACH 3D JSH0O
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 24 HOURLY A 0D Lﬁs’ Ob
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR RUBBER
TRACK EXCAVATOR-LEAD FOREMAN-2- 5. |
LABORERS 160 HOURLY 500 3 0,000
TOTAL COST PROJECT - Janet Avenue - \
Clarendon Hills Road to Route 83 /91300

Total Cost of Project-2 Janet Avenue - Clarendon Hills Road {o Route 83 in words:

30

176



Alternzte 1 - 67 Street - Clarendon Hills Road to Cass Ave

removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets ag required, the enclosure of
ditches as necessary, and approximately 11,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The projects has summits

for storm water to be channeled to the appropriate intersecting
allow storm water to flow at the optimel level.

street or basin. The project goal is to

Please note: Pending drainage study results, performed by others, approximately 2,000 lineal feet of 36-
42-inch High Density Polyethylene or Reinforced Concrete Pipe Class 111 may be utilized and is noted

as an option below.

UNIT TOYAL

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST |
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 2000 LINEAL FOOT D 4pobe
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 25 EACH Ao BN
PIPE/HDPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 4000 LINEAL FOOT 30 120, 000
3642 INCH CLASS IIl REINFORCED
CONCRETE PIPE-OPTION A 2000 LINEALFOOT | j/p AR 600

OR ’
36-42 INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHELENE
PIPE-OPTION B 2000 LINEAL FOOT (20 /22,000
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED
UNDER DRAIN 1000 LINEAL FOOT 0 240000
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 200 EACH 18 /SBoN
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 20 EACH D0 14000
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 100 EACH 100 70850
LAYQUT-JOB CONSULTATION 80 HOURLY H00 /oo 0
CERTIFIED FLAGGER 1 400 HOURLY j &O {20, 000
CERTIFIED FLAGGER | 400 HOURLY | SO (os.000)
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS B
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALT. OR RUBBER
TRACK EXCAVATOR-OR TRACK EQUIPMENT
LEAD FOREMAN AND 2-LABORERS 240 HOURLY Sod LA, 000
TOTAL COST PROJECT— 672 Street :
Clarendor Hills Road to Cass Ave 1 8 &Sf 00D
Alternate 1-Total Cost of Project 67™ Street Clarendon Hilis Road to Cass Ave in words;

Sl 1) S

u S G T U a A0

31
177



ALTERNATE 2-Sawmill Creck 74™ Street to Janet Avenue

The proposed Project Sawmnill Creek - 74" Street to Janet Ave is relaied to the deficient storm water
ditch conveyanoe within the Sawmill Creek tributary, The existing conditions within the creek bed do
not allow for the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards inlets, The
proposed project would include the removal and replacement of a deteriorated 15-inch metal underdrain,
installation of inlets as required, and approximately 3,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project

goal is to allow storm water to flow at the optimal level. The access to the creek bed shall be at

intersecting roadways and side yard easements where available. The depth of the underdrain shall range

from 3-7 feet to bottom of pipe.

PLEASE NOTE: PENDING FUINDING AVAILABLE THE SCOPE OF WORK MAY BE REDUCED

J- R B LA WYY

TO A TOTAL OF 1,000 LINEAL FEET.

UNIT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION GQUANTITY UNIT PRICE COST
PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 2000 LINEAL FOOT A {50 600
STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5 BACH ADO /000
PIPE CULVERT INSTALLATION 2000 LINEAL FOOT 4 R 000

¥
4.6-INCH CORRUGATED PERFORATED UNDER SN
DRAIN 200 LINEAL FOOT 1< 2000
12 x 12 INLET BOXES 15 EACH /b0 1<0D
FLARED END SECTION-METAL 0 EACH 0 - D
STORM SEWER STRUCTURE INSTALL 30 EACH 500 [ S000
LAYOUT-JOB CONSULTATION 16 HOURLY K00 2400
DITCHING-GRADING COSTS
OPERATOR WITH GRAD-ALL OR RUBBER
TRACK EXCAVATOR-OR TRACK EQUIPMENT < D boD
LEAD FOREMAN AND 2-LABORERS 20 HOURLY o0 4o, b0
TOTAL COST PROJECT-Sawmill Creek 74%
Street to Janet Avenue / 4__3,;) 0o

ALTERNATE 2-Total Cost of Preject Sawmill Creek 74 Street to Janet Avenue in words:

Oule toamsen )\/ jd?’fyﬁﬁf.f'/]ﬁﬁ usans Seden) Huddesd

32

178




OST

i

COST SUMMARY SCHEDULE
Z

Projeci 1~ Janet Avenue

BeseBid 1 / Clarendon Hills Roed to Route 83 /41,300
I
Project ¥~ Elm Street
Base Bid 7 / Clarendon Eiflls Road to Route 83 Sod (O
Total Bage Bid q9 450
Alternate 1 - §7% Street ,
Aliernate 1 Clarendon Hills Rogd to Cass Ave K(p EI) 660
Alterngte I — Sawmneili Creek
Alternste 2 74 Street ¢o Jenet Ave [43 700
Total Alternate Bid /D] 70D
TOTAL PROJECT COST ,
BASE + ALTERNATE }$57, [,$D

33a

179




item dd

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
Desember 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to accept 2 contract trom Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc. for six (6) various
fertilizer applications and (3) three applications for pianting beds in an amount not to exceed $22,827.50
for the 2019 Landscape Fertilization Services at the following locations:

Roadside Right of Ways and Medians of 75 Street, and certain segments of Plainfield Road
Water Plants

Public Works Facility

Clock Tower

City Entrance Way Sign areas

City Hall Complex

Detention Basins

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City’s fertilization program will allow the Ciiy io eradicate noxious weeds and provide uniform
aesthetically pleasing turf throughout certain right of ways and City owned facilities. The fertilization
program includes the treatment of maintaining weed free planting beds throughout the City. On December
17, 2018, staff received three (3) bids for the proposed 2019 fertilization services, (See Attachment A).
The contract also called out for two optional extensions for 2020 and 2021.

A. The following areas would receive fertilizer applications for turf management throughout the year:

1. All median areas and roadside right of ways on 75 Street from, 1 Lot west of Sheridan
Drive to Lemont Road

Plainfield Road from Cass Avenue cast to 75% Street
City Hall and the Police Department

Public Works Facility

Water Plant #2 1220 Plainfield Rd

Water Plant #3 1930 Manning Rd

Water Plant #4 1897 Manning Rd

Water Plant #5 8600 Lemont Rd

Water Stand Pipe 6709 Wilmette Ave

6. Detention Basins

7. Clock Tower-Turf Area

G R

b3

The following areas would receive fertilizer applications for plant-bed management throughout
the year:

i. 75th Si. Landscape Beds
2. Roadside City Entrance Signs
3. Clock Tower-Plant Bed Area

180



Landscape Fertilization
December 26, 2018
Page 2

C. The contract also entertained fertilization services for the City maintained median trees along 75
Street. The scope of work would include fertilizing 240 trees along the 75% Street median from
Sheridan Drive to Lemont Road.

The contract specifications included up to six (6) various turf fertilizer applications throughout the year
and (3) three planting bed fertilizer applications. Staffis requesting that 6 turf applications and 3 plant bed
fertilization applications be implemented for the 2019 Program, see Attachment B.

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following accounts.

FY 19/20 BUDGET

ACCOUNT AND
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION EXPENDITURE
01-30-4350 | Fertilization 75" Street-Turf Areas $ 12,120.00
01-30-4350 | City Hall Grounds (%: Charged to Streets) $  173.50
02-50-4223 | City Hall Grounds (% Charged to Water) $ 173.50
01-30-4350 | Public Works Facility (/4 Charged to Streets) $§ 420.13
02-50-4223 | Public Works Facility (%4 Charged to Water) $§ 42013
02-50-4223 | Maintenance Building-Water Plant Fertilization $§ 1,248.25
01-30-4350 | Basin Detention Facility Fertilization $ 7,375.00
01-30-4350 | 75th St. Landscape Bed Fertilization $ 210.00
01-30-4350 | Roadside City Entrance Signs Fertilization $  240.00
01-30-4350 | Clock Tower Turf Fertilization $ 211.00
01-30-4350 | Clock Tower Plant Bed Fertilization $ 186.00
01-30-4350 | Tree Fertilization $ 50.00

TOTAL PROGRAM COST $22,827.50

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Stafi recommends approval to accept a coniract from Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc, for six (6) various
fertilizer applications and (3) three applications for planting beds in an amount not to exceed $22,827.50
tor the 2019 Landscape Fertilization Services, Pending Budget Approval FYE 2019-2020.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

181



CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS

1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL §0561

SEALED BID: 2019 Landscape Fertilization Program
OPENING DATE/TIME: December 17, 2018 @ 9:30 am.

Attachment &

. Eternally Green Lawn Care Ine, ASE THini-Seapes Inc. TruGreen LP
ITEM DESCRIPTION 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | 20212022 | 20192020 | 20202021 | 2021-2022 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | 2021.2022
Section I-ROW Application #1 | $ 1,750.00 | $ 175000 |§ 175000 |$ 580000 |$ 580000} $ 580000 §§ 176500 | 1,765.00 | $ 1,765.00
Application #2 | $ 220000 | $ 220000 |$ 220000 |$ 4,10000 |$ 410000 | $ 4,100.00 j§ 2,270.00 | § 2270.00 | $ 2,270.00
Application #3 | $ 272500 | $ 272500 |$ 272500 0% 490000 |$ 490000 [ § 49000018 286000 [ § 2.860.00 | 2,860.00
Application #4 | § 1,984.00 [ $ 198400 | § 1984008 410000 (8 410000 [$ 41000083 157000 [$ 197000 |5 197000
Application #5 | §_2,075.00 | $ 207500 1§ 207500¢ asonoole 450000 |2 a50000fs sersonls 1srsgn s 1epsss
Applicetion #6 | § 1,336.00 [$ 138600 | § 338600 [$ 360000 8% 3600.00 % 3600005 1400005 1400003 140000
Subtots] Section I S 12,120.00 | § 12,126.60 | 5 12,120.60 | $ 27,000.00 | § 27,600.00 | S 27,000.00 | § i2,006.00 | $ 12,090.00 | § 12,090.00
Section II-A-City Hall-Police Dept. Application#1 | ¢ 5350|S  5350|s  s3sofs io400)% 104005 1040003  7000|5  7000]$ 7000
Application#2 |$ 605 ($  5000|$%  so00)s 10400(% 104008 10400fs  7000f$s  7000[8 7000
Application#3 | ¢ 7300 |3 7300|$  7icols 1odpo|s  soso0ls  1odo0fs  7o00s 70008 7000
Application#4 | § 6375 |8  6075|% 607585 104003 10400[8 10400]35 7000[%5 7000 |8  70.00
Application #5 1% #3773 18 6375 1%  63750s  10400l¢ 10a00l¢ 1pdeofs  7omols  go0els  7oap
Application #6 | & 4600 1% 4600 [$ 4600f$ 10400(3 10400|$ 1odo0fs 70005 7000 |5  70.00
Subtotal 11-4, 5 347.001% 347003 347005 62400 |5 62400 |5 624005 420005 420005  420.00
Section I-B-Municipal Services lication #1 | & 13000 1% 13000 |8 13000f$ 25100 |5 25100[8% o2s100]s 16000 (S 16000 |$ _ 160.00
Application#2 | $ _ 12150 | $ 12050 {$ 12150% 25100(% 25100 % 2s100$ 16000 S 160.00 |8  160.00
Application#3 | $ __17600 | $ 17600 |$ 1760005 25100{8 25100[$ 2s51.00]$ 160005 16000 $  160.00
Application#4 | $ _ 14600 | $  14600}$ 1460005 2510018 25100(% 251.00|% 16000]$ 160.00[$ 16000
Application #5 |$ 15475 |$ 15475|§ 15475|% 25100|% 25t00)$ 25100]% 160.00 [$ 16000 [$  160.00
Application #6 |$ 11200 |$ 11200 |$ 12005 25100($% 25100t8$ 25100 |% 160008 16000 % 160,00
Subtotal 1-B 3 34025|5 84025(5 s840.25]s 150600 |s 150600 |5 1306005 96000 (5 960005  9s0.00
Section 11-C-G-Specified Facilities Application#1 18 19150 |3 19150 [§  191.50fs 37000 |$ 37000|$ 37000fs 225008 235003 22500
Wator Plants 2,3,4.5 Stdpipe Application #2 | $ 178,50 |3 17850 |5 178500§ 37000 ([$ 37000 [$ 37000 % 22500 [$ 22500 |5 22500
Application #3 |8 26100 [$ 26100 |5 2610008 37000($ 3700035 3700008 22500$ 225005 22500
Application#4 |$ 21875 % 21875 |8 218753 37000 (8 370008  37000]s  22500($ 225005 22500
— Application#5 |3 231508 231508 2315008 3mools a3moo(s 3wools asools 23500 (s 22500
Application#6 |$ 16700 [$ 167005 16700 |$ 37000)% 370008 37000 $ 23500[8 22500 S 225.00
Subtotal I-C-G § 1,24825(5 124825 |% 1,24835|% 2220008 222000 S 222000 |$ 135000 [s 1350005 135000
Subtotal Sectian 1 § 243550 [§ 243550 |§ 243550 |5 433000 |§ 435000 | $ 4,350.00 |5 273000 (5 2730.00 |5 2,730.00
Section I1I-Baging lication #1 | § 120000 | $ 120000 | $ 120000 §$ 290000 | 250000 [$ 29000008 108000 % 108000 % 108000
Application #2 | § _1,125.00 | $ 1,125.00 [§ 1125008 170000 [$ 170000 [$ 170000 §$ 1390.00 |5 139000 | 8 1390.00
Application #3 | § 1,72500 | $ 172500 [$ 172500 % 210000 [$ 210000 [$ 210000 s 1,74500 |5 174500 |5 1745.00
lication#4 | § 1,12500 | $ 112500 |8 112500 % 1380000 |$ 120000 (% 1.800000% 120000(S 1200008 1200.00
Application #5 | $ 130000 [ $ 1300003 130000 ¢ 190000 |8 190000 (% 19000008 1.12000[5 1.12000 |8 1120.00
Application #6 | $ 90000 |$  90000|$ 90000 |8 160000 |% 160000 |$ 16000088 86000 $ me000]$  8sv.00
Subtota] Section 111 $ 737500 (5 737500 |§ 7,375.00 | $12,000.00 | § 12,000.00 | § 12,00000 | § 7,395.00 | § 7,395.00 | $ 7,395.00
Section JV-A-75th §t. Landscape Beds | Anplication i1 $70.00 $70.00 $70.00]  $541.00 £541,00 $541.00) $525.00 §52580] 552500
Application #2 $70.00 $70.00 $70 008 _ $3.200.00[  $3,200.00;  $3200000 $525000 $5250.00]  $5250,00
Application #3 $70.00 $70.00 §70.00[  $525.00 $52500(  $525.00 §525.00 $52500|  $52500
Subtotal IV-A $210.00]  $210.06|  5210.00§  $4,266.00)  $4,266.00|  $4,266.00)  $6,300.00]  $6300.00]  $6,300.00
Section IV-B-Roadside City Entrance Signs | Application #1 $50.00 580.00 $80.00]  $131.00)  $13100]  $131.00] _ $350.00]  $350.00]  $3s000
Application #2 $80.00 $80.00 $80.00]  $1,240.00] $1240.00] $124000]  $3.000.00] $3,000.00  $3,000.00
Application #3 $80.00 $80.00 $e000]  s$12000]  $12000)  s12000]  $3so00]  $3s0.00 $350.00
Subtotal IV-B $240.00 $240.00 $240.00]  $1,491.00) $1,491.00  $14951.00] 3370000  $3,700.00]  $3,700.00
Section 1V-C-Clock Tower Application #1 $37.00 837.00 $37.00 $92.00 $92.00 $92.00 $43.00 $43.00 $43.00
Application #2 $32.00 $32.00 $32.00 $73.00 573.00 $73.00 $43.00 $43.00 $43.00
Application #3 $45.00 $45.00 $45,00 $83.00 $83.00 $23.00 $43.00 $43.00 $43.00
Application #4 $32.00 $32.00 $32,008 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00] $43.00 $43.00 $43.00
Application #5 $35.00 $35.00 35,000 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $43.00]  543.00 $43.00
lication #6 $30.00 $30.00 530,60 $63.00 $63.00 $63.00 $43.00 $43.00 $43.00
Subtotal IV-C1 $211.00 $211.00 $2UL.00]  $47400]  5474.00 s474.00]  $258.00]  $258.00 $258.00
Section IV-C-Mulch Beds Application #1 '$62.00 $62.00 $6290)  534200] 334200  $342.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Application #2 $62.00 $62.00 s6200]  s1232.00]  $1232000 s123:200 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00
Application #3 $62.00 $62,00 $62.00]  $300.00 $300.00 $300.00] $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Subtotal [V-C2 siss.00]  s18600]  siss00]  s1,87400]  s1.874.00]  s187400] s700.00 $700.00]  s700.08
Subtotal Section IV $847.00)  $847.00]  seavcel  swi0s00{  $8,105.00] sea0500] s10958.00] s10955.00] sis9ss.00
Section V-Tree Fertilization 55000 $50.00 $50.00]  s900.00 $900.00 $900.00]  $850.00 $850,00|  $850.00
Subtatal Section V $50.00 $50,00 sseoof  soon00]  so0o000]  svoomo]  sss0.00]  sssooo]  sssc.oo
Grand Total $ 22,327.50 | § 22.827.50 | § 22,827.50 | § 52,355.00 | $ 52,355.00 | § 52,355.00 | § 34,023.00 [ $ 34,023.00 | § 34,023.00
bid check bid bond bid bond

182



2019 FERTILIZATION PROGRAM Attachment B
2019-2020 FERTILIZATION PROGRAM
DESCRIPTION APPLICATIONS AWARDED VENDOR
Eternally Green Lavn
Care Inc.
ACCOUNT NO 01-30-4350
PROJECT CODE 200-75-ME
PROGRAM INCLUDES: 75TH STAEET-NORTHERN, SOUYHERN RIGHT OF WAYS AND MEDIANS PLAINFIE_D ROAD-GASY AVE AND 75TH STREET
i
APPLICATIONS 201%
T ETeraally LTeeh Lawn Lare
Section ROW 22.52 ACRES AFPLICATION 2019 BID | Inc. UNIT COST PER ACRE
ROW Appl #1 Marsh-April [ 175000 | & 175000 ; § 72.71
Appl #2 Apeil-Miry [ 220000 | § 220000 | § 97.69
Appl #3 May-June £ 272500 8 2,725.00 | § 12100
Appl #4 Joly-Augos: [ 198400 1 8 1,984.00 | § BB.10-
Appl #5 Seplanibar § 207500 § 2,075.60 | § 92.14
#§ Nov-Des 5 138600 | § 1386.00 | § 6155
Subtotal Section I ] 12,120.00  § 12,120.00 | § £38.19
ACCOUNT NO 81-38-4350
PROJECT CODE 24F-CHFD
Scation [I-A-City Halk-Falica Dept APPLICATIONS 2019 |
. APPLICATION 2019 BID Eternally Green Lawn Care Ing.
 AppLE1 March-Aprl [ 3350 |5 53.50
[Appl 11April-MAy i 5 5000 | ¥ 50.00
[Appl #3 May-June. [ .00 | $ 13.00
[ Appl #4 Jubye-August I 6075 | § 5075
| Appl #3 Septeniber ] 4395 5 6175
] [Appl 76 Nov-Des 5 4600 | & .00
Subtotal Section H-A [ 34700 | 8§ MTH0
ACCOUNT NO 112 TO 01-38-4358 ANT» 02-50 4223
PROJECT CODE 20F-PWFAC
Secticn [1-B-Public Works Pacilty APPLICATIONS 2019
APPLICATION 2019 BID Eternally Green Lawn Care Inc,
| Appl #1 March-April 5 13000 | § 130.00
| Appl #2 Apnil-May 8§ 12150 1 § 121,50
[Appl #3 May-June [ 17600 | § 176.00 |
[Appl #4 Tuly-August [ 145.00 | & 146.00 |
[Appl #5 § k] 15475 | § 154.75
[Appl #6 NowDec [ 11260 [§ 1i2.00 |
Subtotal Section II-B % B4028 | § 80328
ACCOUNT NO 02504223
FROIECT CODE 20F-WATPL
Section 1{-C-G-Specified Facilitics APPLICATIONS 2019
[Water Flants 2,3,4,5 Stundpipe APPLICATION 2019 BIR Eternally Green Lawn Care Ine.|
AppL#1 March-Apil [ 19150 | 5 191.50 |
#2 Apail 5 17850 | § i78.50
Appl #3 May-Tunc 5 26100 | § 261.00
Appl #4 Jnly-Augns: 5 21875 [ 8 21873 |
Agpl #5 Sopiamber 3 2150 | 251,50
'Apml #6 Nov-Dee & 167.00 [ § 167.00
Subtotal Section I-C-G 5 124825 | § 124838
ACCOUNT NO 85-38-4358
PROJECT CODE F0F-BASIN
Section TI-Besins APPLICATIONS 2019
APPLICATION 2119 BID Eternally Green Lawn Care Ine.
Appl#1 March-Apdl B 120000 | § 1,200 00
Appl #2 Apil-May ] L12500 | § 1,125.00
| App] #3 May-Jons 5 172500 | § 1,725.00
[ Appt 34 Juiy-Angust [] 1,125.00 | § 1,125.00
| Appl #5 Septembar 3 1,300.00 | § 1,300.00 |
AE& #6 Nov-Dee 5 20000 | % 330.00
Subtotal Section I ] TATE00 | 8 7375.0¢
 ACCOUNT NG 01-30-4350
PROJECT CODE 2HF-75-LB
Sevtian IV-A-75th 5t Ladacaps Bredi _ APPLICATIONS 2019 |
APPLICATION | 2015 BID IEternalty Greén Lawn Care Inc.|
[Appl #1 March-April 5 7000 | ¥ 70.00
Appl #2 Apmil-May 3 000 | § F00G
| App] #1 May-huss ] 7000 | 8 70.00_|
Subtotal Section TV-A ] 21000 | 5 21000 |
ACCOUNT NG 01-30-350
FROJECT CODE WFHOADC
Saction IV-B-Roadside City Eatrance Siprs APPLICATIONS 2019
) APPLICATION 2019 BIv Eternafly Green Lawn Care Inc,|
Appl#1 March-Aprl s 5000 | § 20.00
[ Appl 82 ApritMy s 8000 | 8 20.00
[Appl A3 Mny-fune s 8000 [ § 20.00
Subtotal Section I'V-B s 24000 | § 2480 |
ACCOUNT NG 81-30-4350
PROJECT CODE 20F-CT-TA
Seation TV-C-Clock Towt:Tuif Arsa APPLICATIONS 2019
) APFLICATION 2019 BID Eternally Green Lawn Care Ine.|
| Appt #1 Morch-April s 37.00 | § 37.00 |
| Apul #2 Aprik-May $ 32008 3200
[ Appl #3 Way-June $ 4500 | § 45.00
| Appl #4 July-Angust 5 3200 |8 3200
| App! #5 Scptember $ 3500 | § 35.00
B | Agrpd 6 Nov-Dec 5 oo |s 33,00,
Subtotal Section IV-C ] 211085 21100
 ACCOUNT NO 01304350
PROJECT CODE WF-CT-MB
Seetion IV-C-Clock Towetz Mok Beds. APPLICATIONS 2019
i APPLICATION 2619 BID Eternally Green Lavn Care Ine,|
[Appl #1 March-April 5 62.00 | § j 62.0C |
|AAppl #2 AprilMay s 6200 | § 62.00
| Appl #3 May-Tue g 5200 (8 62.0¢
Subtotal Section IV-C 5 18600 | ¥ 186,00 |
ACCOUNT NO 01-30-4350-
PROJECT CODE 20F-TREEF
Ssction V-Troe Fetlzatian i APPLICATIONS 2019
APPLICATION 2019 B Ei Green Lawn Care Ing,|
Tree Fartilizafion- 75 5t | § 5000 | § S0.0C |
Subtotal Section V -] 5000 | § 50.0¢
Total Cost Section - 22,827.50 | § 22.827.50
ACOGUNT NO 142 TO 02-30- | ACCOUNT NO 112 TQ-01-30-4350 ANTY
ACCOUNT CHARGE ACCOUNT NO 81-30-4350 4358 ANT) 07504223 42-50 4223 ACCOUNT NO 02504233 |  ACCOUNT NO 01304350 | ACCOUNT NO 01-30-4358 | ACCOUNT NO 11-30-4380 | ACTOUNT KO 01-39-4358| ACCOUMT NO 0L-30-4350 | ACCOUNT NQ 01-30-4350
PROJECT CODE 20F-75-ME 30FCH-PD 20E-PWEAC 20F-WATPL. 20F-BASTN EASLE 20F-ROADC. F0F-CT-Ta HFCT-MB 2GF-TRELE,
75TH STREET-
NORTHERN, SOUTHERN .
RIGHT OF WAYS AND
MEDIAKS PLAINFIELD
ROAD-CASS AVE AND CITY HALL AND BASING CUL DE SAC ISLAND TREE FERTILIZATION 75TH
LOCATION 79TH STREET POLICE DEPARTMENY|  PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY | WATER PLANTS2,3.4.5 AND Y FACILITIES 75th §t Landscope Bods | Rondside City Entrancs Sigus Clock Towes-Turf Arca. Clook Twer Mulvh Bads STREET PROGRAM COSTS
[ACRES o [ L7 25 13.70
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION | 5 175000} § 5350 | § 13000 [ 8 19150 [ 5 1,200.00 | § 70.06 | £ 20005 37.00 | § 61.00 50.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 2 [ 2,200.00 | 5000 | $ 12150 [ § 171250 | 5 112500 | § 7000 |8 50,00 | § 3240 [ 8 62.00 -
COST PER ACRE APFLICATION 3 s 2,725.00 | & EAE] 17609 | S 26100 | % 172500 | 8 70.00 8000 [ § 43,00 6200 -
COST PER ACRE APFLICATION 4 $ 1,982.00 | § 60751 § 14500 | § 21875 | § 112500 8 - - 15 32.00 - =
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 3 § 207500 | § 6375 | § 15475 [ § 2050 |8 130000 8§ - - |8 35.00 - -
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 6 s 46.08 Uz 00 | § 167.00 | $ 90000 _§ - - s 3000 - |8 -
TOTAL PROGRAM COST E] 347.00 840.25 | § 124825 | § TI5.00 | § 210.60 24000 | § 21100 ) 136.00 [ % 50.00
ACCOUNT NO 01-30-4350 ] 12,120.08 173,50 420.15 s 7500 _§ 21000 & 24000 & 21100 & 186,008 50008 20,988.63
ACCOUNT N 02-50-4223 i73.50 | 420,15 [ § 124325 s - Is - [ - |s - Is 1,841.08
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 5 22,827.53

183




2014 FERTILIZATION PROGRAM Attachment B
DETENTION FACTLTY WORKSHEET
— UNIT COST PER
VENDOR & Hicosthifiiredn) ACRE
APPLICATION
Appl #1 March-April 5 120000 | § §7.59
Appl #2 April-May $ 1,125.00 | § 82.12
Appl #3 May-June . $ 1,725.00 | § 12591
Appl #4 July-August $ 1,125.00 | § §2.12
Appl #5 Seplember $ 130000 | § 94.89
Appl #6 Nov-Dec £ 90000 | $ 65.69
ACCOUNT NO 01-30-435 3 7,375.00
NANTUCKET |WOODLAND BASIN| GREENVALLEY | FAIRVIEW MANNING PLAINFIELD MANNING | WESTMINISTER 7702 FLORENCE
LOCATION COST PER ACRE | DALE RD BASIN BASIN W/WHITTIER BASIN BASIN 86TH STREET BASIN BASIN COURT AREA TOTALS
ACRES 1.20 2.50 3.10 1.80 1.70 2.10 0.75 030 0.25 13.70
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 1 $ 8759 | 8 105.11 | 21898 | 27153t 8 15766 | & 148.91 | § 18394 [ § 6569 { $ 2628 [ § 2190 | § 1,200.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 2 3 2312 (8 98.54 : 8 205.29 | § 23456 |8 147.81 | § 139.60 | $ 17245 1 § 61.59 [ § 2464 | 8 2053 |8 1,125.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 3 3 12591 [ $ 151.09 [ § 31478 [ $ 39033 | § 22664 | & 21405 [ § 264.42 | § 9443 | § 37.77 | $ 3148 | & 1,725.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 4 5 8212 | § 9854 | 8 20529 | § 25456 | 8 14781 | % 13960 | § 17245 | § 6159 | $ 2464 | % 2053 [ 8 1,125.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 5 $ 9489 [ § 11387 [ § 23723 | § 294.16 [ 8 170.80 | § 16131 | § 19927 | § 7117 | § 2847 | & 2372 | % 1,300.00
COST PER ACRE APPLICATION 6 4 65.60 | § 8.3 | % 16423 | § 203.65 | § 11825 | 8 111.68 | § 13796 | § 4927 | & 19711% 1642 | § 900.00
TOTAL PROGRAM COST/FACILITY $ 645.99 | § 1,34580 | % 1,66880 | $ 968.98 | § 915151 § 1,13047 | $ 40374 | § 16150 | % 13458 | 3 7.375.00
Z:\Agenda Backup\Public Worles Apendasi2018\12 Dec 26 2018\Sapporting Dx DD - B - 2019 Landscape Fertilization Program 184




RESOLUTICN NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A CONTRACT FROM ETERNALLY GREEN LAWN
CARE, INC,, FOR SIX (6) VARIOUS FERTILIZER APPLICATIONS AND (3) THREE
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANTING BEDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$22,827.50 FOR THE 2019 LANDSCAPE FERTILIZATION SERVICES

BE iT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hercby accepts a contract for the 2019
Fertilization Program from Eternally Green Care, Inc., for the various fertilizer applications, for the
City's 2019 Landscape Fertilization Services at Roadside Rights of Way and Medians of 75 Street,
and certain segments of Plainfield Road. Included also are City owned facilities such as the Water
Plant grounds, the Public Works facility and the City Hall grounds, the Clock Tower, City entrance
signs, and detention basins a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference
expressly incorporated herein,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

185



Exhibit A

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION - BID PROPOSAL

frffﬂ*“u C!‘iﬁf’” La,cwv @/‘s T . ,aspart of itsbidona
{Name of Contractor)
contract for Ldﬂ cQ!C ang ’C{ﬁr)'/ 1 2ATI0M to the City of Darien, Illinois,

hereby certifies that said contractor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as
a result of a violation of either 720ILCS 5/33E-3 or 5/33E-4.

e
CERTIFIED PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATE NO._\L /4' 6 ? 7 o 3
ATTACH A CURRENT COPY OF PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATE

Wl it

Authonzcd Agent of Contractor

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

This s day of

OFFIGIA. SEA §
Pecovlger 2019, OBIN R WEBB

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF JLLINOIS d"'
MY COMMISSION EXPIRESANTIY ¢
IW{M%WTM&W}S\&

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

d\ 1\ 2y
A, b

NOTARY PUBLIC

26

186



CONTRACT

This agreement, made and entered into this ____ day of 20 ,
between the City of Darien, acting by and through its Mayor and Clerk and

That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in City of
Darien for the Specifications and contract documents for the 2019 Landscape
Fertilization at Roadside Right of ways and Medians and Specified Facilities, along with
two optional extensions for 2020 and 2021 and attached hereto, agrees with the City of
Darien at his/their own proper cost and expense to furnish the equipment, material, labor,
supplies and/or services as provided therein iii full compliance with all of the terms of
such City of Darien Coniract attached hereto.

It is understood and agreed that City of Darien Contract hereto attached, prepared by the
City of Darien, is an essential document of this contract and is a part hereof.

In witness whereof, the said parties have executed these presents on the date above
mentioned.

(City Seal) CITY OF DARIEN

City Clerk Mayor

{Corporate Seal) CORPORATE NAME

Secretary President

:e% %//\-—/‘ By: ,Q% W
7

39 187



CONTRACT - Page Two

(Corporate Seal) A PARTNERSHIP
Seai
< ~ (Seai)
\ / | (Seal)

\ / (Seal)
\\ // {Seal)

PARTNERS DOING RUSINESS UNDER THE NAME OF

kS e o e s s ok ot ok S e o8 e e 3 S e e o sk e e ok e ol ok ok ol o ok i ok ok Rk sk sk ok sk sk ok ok sk kb ok kb ek kool sk kosk ke ok ok

IF AN INPIVIDUAL

(Seal)

[

e 5 o ot e ok o s b ofe o ofe ade ok ol sk she e ofe ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok e o ok sk ol obe ol ok s ke o o ok ok ok o sl ol e e ol ok ok ol sl s ok sl e sk e ek sk sk ek ok kol ok ok ok

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

This “‘l’ day of
Wm&ﬁﬁmﬂﬂfﬁ’h b
OFFICIAL SEAL ‘
Deconioes ,20\9 2 ROBIN R WEBS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/17724
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

e
oy
NOTARY PUBLIC 7( % A_/

40 188



BID PROPOSAL
SCHEDULE OF PRICES
ROADSIDE RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND MEDIANS
AND SPECIFIED FACILITIES

This bid proposal is based upon an itemization of one base year with two optional year contract
proposal. The below proposal is for May 1, 2619 through April 30, 2020. The second year of
the option to be determined and evaluated in April of 2020, The City shall have the exclusive
right to determine which applications shall be used throughout the year. The City also reserves
the right to cancel any application as deemed necessary.

. RIGHT-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE - FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION

COST
APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL $ [ ; 750 .00
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Pre-emergent
25-0-5 w/0.19% Deminsion Pre-M & Escalade
Broadleaf Weed Control
APPLICATION #2 APRIL - MAY $2,300. 00
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with, Escalade Broadleaf
Weed Control.
APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE $0- J28-0>
Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS with Tri-Power
Broadleaf Leaf Weed Control-Includes Grub Preventative
APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST $1,984. 00
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS with Tri-Power
Broadleaf Weed Control
APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER sar, 07500
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Follow up Grub Control as needed.
25-0-5 50%AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G
.00
APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER $ ’ ) 3 Qé
Dormant Fertilizer application.
25-0-5 50% AS
SUB TOTAL I s/J,/130.00

27 189



H R

SPECIFIED FACILITY MAINTENANCE - FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION

ACRES COST

A, City Hall 1702 Plainfieid Rd 0.7

APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL §5 3.50
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Pre-emergent
25-G-5 w/0.19% Deminsion Pre-M & Escalade

Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #2 APRIL —- MAY $Sb. ov
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with Escalade
Broadleaf Weed Control.

APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE §73. 90

Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS with
Tri-Power Broadleaf Leaf Weed Control-Includes
Grub Preventative

APPLICATICN #4 JULY — AUGUST $ 60. 7s
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS with
Tri-Power Broadleaf Weed Control

P
APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER $63.74
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Follow up Grub Control as needed.
25-0-5 50%AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER si/6. 00
Dormant Fertilizer application.
25-0-5 50% AS

SUB TOTAL II A. § 347,

28 190



SPECIFIED FACILITY MAINTENANCE - FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTICN

B. Municipal Services 1041 S Frontage Rd

APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Pre-emergent
25-0-5 w/0.19% Deminsion Pre-M & Escalade

Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #2 APRIL - MAY
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with,
Escalade Broadleaf Weed Control.

APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE
Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS with
Tri-Power Broadleaf L.eaf Weed Control-Includes

Grub Preventative
APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST

Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS
with Tri-Power Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER

Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control,

Follow up Grub Control as needed.
25-0-5 50%AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER
Dormant Fertilizer application.
25-0-5 50% AS

SUB TOTAL 11 B.

29

COST

${30.00

s/l 50

/76 -9

§/48.00

$154.78

on
C%
_c;
3
vy

191



IL SPECIFIED FACILITY MAINTENANCE - FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION

ACRES

Water Plant #2 1229 Plainfield Rd 33
Water Plant #3 1930 Manning Rd 57
Water Plant #4 1901 Manning Rd 66
Water Plant #5 8600 Lemont Rd 83
L Water Stand Pipe 6702 Wilmette Ave _ At
TOTAL ACRES 25

QEEDO

APPLICATION #1 MARCH - APRIL
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass
Pre-emergeni 25-G-5 wi0.15% Deminsion
Pre-M & Escalade Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #2 APRIL — MAY
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with,
Escalade Broadieaf Weed Control.

APPLICATION #3 MAY - JUNE
Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS
with Tri-Power Broadleaf Leaf Weed
Controi-Includes Grub Preventative

APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS
with Tri-Power Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Follow up Grub Control as needed.
25-0-5 50%AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER
Dormant Fertilizer application.
25-0-5 50% AS

SUB TOTAL I C-G.

30

COST

¢ [41.80

${78.59
$26/. 00

gU8. 7Y

s231-59

s/6%7. vo

oL 5
PN

124 l

192



Ifl. SPECIFIED BASIN MAINTENANCE

Work under this section shall include all fertilizing, broad leaf weed control and crabgrass weed
control as described below. Estimated acreage areas included in this section are as follows:

LOCATICN ACRES
DALE ROAD BASIN 1.20
NANTUCKET BASIN 2.50
WCGODLAND BASIN/WHITTIER 3.10
GREEN VALLEY BASIN 1.80
FAIRVIEW MANNING BASIN 1.70
86T™H STREET BASIN 2.10
PLAINFIELD MANNING BASIN 75
WESTMINSTER COURT 30
7702 FLORENCE AREA 25
TOTAL ACRES 13.79
FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION COST
APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL s/, foo. o
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Pre-emergent 25-0-5
w/0.19% Deminsion Pre-M & LEscalade Broadleaf Weed Control
APPLICATION #2 APRIL, - MAY $i,! d5.vo
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with,
Escalade Broadleaf Weed Control.
APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE $1,735.00
Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS with Tri-Power
Broadleaf Leaf Weed Control-Includes Grub Preventative
APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST $ i l 13 5 1 U
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS with
Tri-Power Broadleaf Weed Control
APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER $/,300. o
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control. Follow up
Grub Control as needed. 25-0-5 50% AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G
APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER $ qOO . OO
Dormant Fertilizer application. 25-0-5 50% AS
SUB TOTAL IIi $7375.00
Y A

31

193



Iv. LANDSCAPE BED PLANT FERTILIZATION

A. Landscape Beds Numiber of Planting Estimated Total
18th Street Median Beds Squere Yards
1 - 75th St & Plainfield Rd - East 1 285
2 - 75th St & Plainfield Rd - West 1 285
3 - 75th St & Plainficld Rd - Berm 1 430
4 - 75th St & Cass Ave - East 1 135
5 - 75th St & Cass Ave - West 1 160
6 - 75th St & Adams St - East 1 285
7 - 75th St & Adams St - West 1 305
TOTAL 7 1885
8 - Fertilizer Treatment 7 1885

APPLICATION #1
April-First two weeks

Bed Preemergent + Fertilizer- Snapshot TG

Granular fert shrub beds-17-0-5 liquid fert - shade trees and ornamentals $/0.00
APPLICATION #2
Bi weekly-15 Applications -Late April to Mid-October
Post Emergent 2 X a month-Razor Pro + Crop Oil $ ZQ_UO
APPLICATION #3
Late Fall-Mid November
Bed Preemergent-BroadStar $ 70, 0O
APPLICATION | UNIT COST UNITS | TOTAL COSTS
Appl #1 X10.00 7 | F0.
Appl #2 4 10.00 7 |#720.00
Appl #3 &0, 00 7 |&0.00
SUB TOTAL IV A s A10. v0

32

194



B. Roadside ROW — Landscape Beds Number of Estimated Total Square
B. City Entrance Signs Planting Beds Yards
1 - Plainfield Rd - Northern ROW
West of Route 83 1 52
2 - 83rd St - Scuthern ROW
East of Janes Ave 1 35
3 - 75th St - Southern ROW
East of Lemont Rd 1 52
4 - 75th St - Southern ROW
West of Route 83 1 52
5 - Cass Ave - Eastern ROW
North of Frontage Rd 1 52
6 - Cass Ave - Western ROW
South of 67th St 1 40
7 - Lemont Rd - Eastern ROW
North of I-55 1 60
8 - 87th St - Southern ROW
East of Woodward 1 85
Total City Entrance Signs g 428
APPLICATION #1
April-First two weeks
Bed Preemergent + Fertilizer- Snapshot TG
Granular fert shrub beds-17-0-5 liquid fert - shade trees and ornamentals $ 8>O + 0
APPLICATION #2
Bi weekly-15 Applications -Late April to Mid-October
Post Emergent 2 X a month-Razor Pro + Crop Oil $ 90 0
APPLICATION #3
Late Fall-Mid November
Bed Preemergent - BroadStar $ go. o
APPLICATION UNIT COST UNITS TOTAL COSTS
Appl #1 A0 o R HRo. 00
Appl #2 4 /0.00 8 F50 .00
Appl #3 NP2 Xou 8 8 §o.00
SUB TOTAL IV B § 4 0.0

33

195



C. City of Darien
Clock Tower - Cass Ave
Plant Bed Maintenance & Turf Fertifization
Piainfieid Rd - North East Corner Namber of

Est.Totzl Square
Yards

Planiing Beds
C. Clock Tower

Cass Ave & Plainfield Rd - North East Corner

3000

TOTAL

3600

C-1 Turf -Fertilization

1500

k. — =) [

C-2 Fertilizer Treatment - Mulch Beds

1500

Turf -Fertilization
FERTILIZATION DESCRIPTION

APPLICATION #1 MARCH — APRIL
Fertilizer application with Crabgrass Pre-emergent
25-0-5 w/0.19% Deminsion Pre-M & Escalade
Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #2 APRIL - MAY
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 AS with,
Escalade Broadleaf Weed Control.

APPLICATION #3 MAY — JUNE
Fertilizer application 21-0-3 .2 Merit AS
with Tri-Power Broadleaf Leaf Weed
Control-Includes Grub Preventative

APPLICATION #4 JULY — AUGUST
Fertilizer application 25-0-5 50% AS with
Tri-Power Broadleaf Weed Control

APPLICATION #5 SEPTEMBER
Fertilizer application with Broadleaf Weed Control.
Follow up Grub Control as needed.
25-0-5 50%AS, Tripower, Dylox 6.2G

APPLICATION #6 NOVEMBER - DECEMBER
Dormant Fertilizer application.
25-0-5 50% AS

SUB TOTAL 1V C-1

34

COST

337.0'0

g 32.00

$Lf500

§ 33

$35|f70

30,00

g3 1100

196



C-2 MULCH BEDS

APPLICATION #1
April-First two weeks
Bed Preemergent + Fertilizer- Snapshot TG
Granular fert shrub beds-17-0-5 liquid fert - shade trees and ornamentals

PLICATION #2
Bi weekly-15 Applications -Late April to Mid - October
Post Emergent 2 X a month-Razor Pro + Crop Oil
APPLICATION #3

Late Fall-Mid November
Bed Preemergent-BroadStar

SUB TOTAL IV C-2

V. TREE FERTILEZATION
Tree Root Feeging for trees

SUB TOTAL Y

TOTAL COSTSECTION I & 1T & ITI & TV & V for 2012

35

s 6 Q. 0D

§5 0O,
$ SO.0D

53385707
S| b b 55350, S0
St

{_a’/(ﬁll

197



Item ce
AGENDA MEMG
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to extend a contract agreement with Illinois Central Sweeping for the
City of Darien’s annual street sweeping program not to exceed $33,802.00

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Municipal Services Department solicited for sealed bids on January 18, 2018 for the City’s street
sweeping services to be conducted in May, September and November at a per hour unit cost. The Staffhas
estimated a total of 345 hours to complete all three cycles. The Department also requested unit pricing for
emergency sweeping services due to water main breaks and construction activities. An amount of $2,500
has been designated as a contingency for additional hours required for sweepings and emergency events.
See attached Bid Summary Sheet labeled as Attachment A. The proposed contract extension would be the
first extension, year two (2) of a three (3) year contract. See Attachment B.

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following account pending FY 19-20 Budget
approval:

ACCOUNT FY 19-20 PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET | EXPENDITURE
02-30-4373 YEARLY SWEEPING SERVICES $29,975 $29.975
02-30-4373 EMERGENCY SWEEPS $327 TBD
02-30-4373 CONTINGENCY $3,500 TBD
TOTAL ILLINOIS CENTRAL SWEEPING LLC $33,802
02-30-4373 DISPOSAL-ADVANCED DISPOSAL $6,500 $6,500
TOTAL $40,302
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Illinois Central Sweeping.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISIOCN MODE
This item will be placed on the agenda for the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

198



2016-2020 STREET SWEEPING BiD SUMMARY Attachment A
CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL 60561
SEALED BID: 2018-2020 Sireet Sweeping Services
OPENING DATE/TIME: January 8, 2018 @ 10:00 am.
Wlinois Central Sweeping, LLC Tilinois Central Sweeping, LLC Waste M. of Iliinois, Inc. Lakeshore Recycling Systems Velasco Enterprises, Inc,
PROPCSED 2018 DARIEN PROGRAM disgualifieds pli
2018 PRICING SCHEDULE
ESTIMATED | HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY
CYCLE |DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE RATE RATE RATE RATE
1 MAY 14 - MAY 21 70 $ 105.00 | $ 7,350.00 | $ 105,00 | § 7,350.00 | § 135.00 [ $ 945000 | % 110.00 (% 7,70000 | $ 12500 | $ 8,750.00
2 JULY 9- JULY 16 70 % 105.00 [ 8 7350001 $ 105,00 | $ - 3 13500 [ 8 94500018 11000 | % 770000 |5 12500 (8 8,750.00
3 SEPTEMBER 10 - SEPTEMBER 1 70 b3 10500 | $ 735000 | $ 10500 | $ 7,350.00 | § 13500 [ $ 545000 (% 11000 (8§ 770000 | $ 12500 | § 8,750.00
4 [NOYEMBER 9 - NOVEMBER 21 135 $  105.00 |8 14,17500 | S 10500 | $ 1417500 | $_ 13500 | § 1822500 )% 12500 (% 1687500 |3 12500 [$ 1687500
SUBTOTAL-A 345 8 36,225.00 $ 28,875.00 3 46,575.00 5 39,975.00 $  43,125.00
EMERGENCY CALL QUT 3 % 10500 [ 3 31500 | § 165.00 [ 3 31500 | $ 152008 45600 [ § 90.00 | § 27000 v $ 15000 [ § 45060
SUBTOTAL-B 5 315.00 $ 315.00 3 456.00 g 270.00 $ 450.00
TOTAL COST $ 36,540.00 | § 25,190.00 § 47,031.00 3 40,245.00 $  43,575.00
CONTINGENCY 1 5 - 3 3,500.00
2018 BUDGET 5 36,540.00 3 32,690.00 ¥ 47,031,00 % 40,245.00 $  43,575.00
Ilinois Central Sweeping, LLC Ilinois Central Sweeping, LIL.C Waste Manapement of Illinois, Ine. Lakeshore Recycling Systems Welasco Futerprises, Enc.
2019 PRICING SCHEDULE disqualified/non-compliant
ESTIMATED| HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY
CYCLE [DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE RATE RATE RATE
1 |[MAY 13-MAY 20 70 5 199.00 | $ 7630003 109500]% 763000 1% 139.00 | S 973000 | § 11500 |8 805000 |$% 13000 |% 9,100.00
2 [JULY8-JULY IS 70 3 109.00 | § 76300013 10900]% - $ 13900 (% 973000 | § 115008 80500018 13000 |% 910000
3 |SEPTEMBER 11 - SEPTEMBER | 70 3 109.00 | % 76300018 10900 )% 763000 | § 13900 | § 973000 | § 11500 % 8050001 8% 13000 |8  5,100.00
4 [NOVEMBER 12 - NOVEMBER, 2} 135 3 109.00 | & 1471500 | $  109.00 | $ 147150018 13900 | § 1876500 | § 13500 § 18225000 % 13000 [ § 17,550.00
SUBTOTAL-A 345 3 37,605.00 § 29,975.00 8 47,955.00 3 42,375.00 §  44,850.60
EMERGENCY CALL OUT 3 $§ 10900 % 3270015 10900 | $ 32700 (%  157.00 | § 47100 |§ 920010 % 2760018 15000 (% 450.00
SUBTOTAL-B $ 327.00 $ 327.00 3 471.00 3 276.00 § 450,00
TOTAL COST 3 37,932.00 $ 30,302.00 $ 48,426.00 $ 42,651,00 $  45,300,00
CONTINGENCY 3 $ - 3 3,500.00 3 - $ - b -
2019 BUDGET $ 37,932.00 $ 33,502.00 5 48,426.00 b 42,651.00 $  45,300,00
Tllinois Central Sweeping, LLC Waste Management of Tllinois, Inc. _ | Lakeshore Recycling Systems _ Velasco Enterprises, Ing. |
2020 PRICING SCHEDULE disqualified/non-compliant
ESTIMATED | HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY HOURLY
CYCLE |DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE RATE RATE RATE
1 |[MAY11-MAY I8 70 § 11350 (8 754500 [§ 143171 % 10,021.90 | % 12000} % 840000 1% 13500 )% 9.450.00
2 JULY 13-JULY 20 70 11350 |8 754500 1§ 14317 | % 10,0210 | § 12000 [ $ 840000 F$ 13500 )% 9,450.00
3 |SEPTEMBER 10 - SEPTEMBER 1 76 § 11350 (8% 75450018 14317 )% 10,021.90 | § 12000 (% 840000 | 135008 9,450.00
4 |NOVEMBER 9 - NOVEMBER 18 135 § 11350 (% 1532250 | & 14317 (% 1933795 |§ 14500 | % 19.575.00 | $ 13500 [ § 18,225.00
SUBTOTAL-A 345 5 39,157.50 $ 49,393.65 3 44,775.00 $ 46,575.00
EMERGENCY CALL QUT 3 § 113350 (% 34050 [ 1617118 48513 | § 94.00 | § 28200|% 15000(8% 450.00
SUBTOTAL-R % 340.50 $ 485,12 $ 282.00 5 450,00
TOTAL COST 5 39,498 00 5 49,878.78 $ 45,057.00 3 47,025.00
CONTINGENCY 1 $ -
2020 BUDGET 3 39,498.00 3 49,878.78 3 45,057.00 3 47,025,00

199



Attachment B

Regina Kokkinis

From: Dan Overland <doverland@illinoiscentralsweeping.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 2:12 PM

To: Regina Kokkinis

Subject: Re: 2019 streei sweeping

Regina

Yes we agree to the contract extension for 2019 - 2020 season
Thanks

Dan R Qverland
Cell 708 878 9230

Froii: Regina Kokkinis <rkokkinis@darienil.gov>

To: "doverland@illinoiscentralsweeping.com” <doverland@illinoiscentralsweeping.com>
Cc: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 12:19 PM

Subject: 2019 street sweeping

Good Day,

Attached, please see the pricing schedule for 2019-20 as it relates to the subject line.
Please confirm that you are in agreement with the contract extension and unit pricing for the subject line per the
proposed 2019-20 pricing schedule.

Thank you,

Regina Kokkinis

Administrative Assistant

Municipal Services

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is stimple!

hitp://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

200



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
EXTENSION FOR THE 2019 STREET SWEEPING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY
OF DARIEN AND ILLINOIS CENTRAL SWEEPING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $33,802.00

BE I'T RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
a contract extension for the 2019 Street Sweeping Services between the City of Darien and Illinois
Central Sweeping, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”, and is by this reference
expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CITY ATTORNEY

201



SECTIONE
BIDDER SURFMARY SHERT
STRELT SWEEPING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DARTEN - 2018

Firm Name: Illinois Central Sweeping . o .
Address: 16247 S Brennan Hwy . e

City, State, Zi;‘-,-CGd’e:..Ijn._l.g‘y.Pg_rg IL. 50478
Contact Person: ~Dan Overland
FEIN#: _ 20-0991504

Phone: (708 293 0000 Fax: (708 293 8319
Mobile: (708 878 9230

o
E-mail Address: 4oyer] andfillinoiscentralsweeping.con

Exhibit A

RECELFT OF ADDENDA: The receipt of the following addends is hereby acknowledged:

Addengum No. _ Dated

Addeadum No, , Dated

e T S, ——

10

202



Schedule of Prices for:

STERELY SWEEFING SEEVICES

2038 SWELPING PROGRAN $-SUHEPINGS

NHETIMATED

COST PER

STREBY SWEHPING SERVICES SCHEDULE UNITS URIT HOUR TOTAL COST
MAY 1378 . MAY Z0™ 70 HOURLY | $109.00 [$7.630.00
FEY 8T8 JULY 158 e 70 {mouare |$109.00 [$7,630.00

| SEPTEMBER 11™ - SEFTEMBER 18™ 70 ..HO'{_JRL_Y $109,.00 |$7,630.00
| NOVEMBER. 12™ — HOVERBER 2157 135 - |HOURLY ! $109,00 [$14,715.00
SUB-TOTAL-4. o ss | (. 1$37,605.00 |

ESTIMATED - COST PER

EWERGENCY SERVICRS i UNITs UMIT __; HOUR TOTAL COST
EMERGENCY CALL OUT 3 HOURLY {$109.00 §$327.00
SUB-TOTAL-E 3 18$327.00
TOTALS-SUBTOTAL A & B 2818 $37.932.00
DATES INDICATE TENTATIVE START RATE '

| PERIOD . _

13

203



CETY OF DARIEN CONTRACT

This Contract is made this _dayof ,20__ by and between the

City of Darien (hercinafler referred to as the “CITY™) and . _

{hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR™),

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises ind covenants made herein by the CTTY and the
CONTRACTOR (hercinafter referred to collectively ss the “PARTIES™), the PARTIES agree as
SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall inchuds the

following documents (hereinafier referred fo as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™) however
this Contract takes precedence and comtrols over any contrary provision in any of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
cxpresses ilis entire agreement beiween the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds io or deleies
provisions in ather CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; the Contract’s provisions shall prevail.
Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ummodified by this Contract shall be in fuall force
and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Invitation to Bid

The Instructions to the Bidders

The Terms and Conditions

The Bid as it is responsive to the CITYS bid requirements

Certificates of insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds as may be required by the CITY :

'SECTICN Z: SCOPRE OF THE WORK ARND PAYINENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipmeni and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS end further described below:

261% STRIET SWEEPLIG STRVICES _

(Hereinafter referred to as the “WORK”™) and the CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 50571 et seq.)
the following amount for performance of the described unit prices.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall ot assign the duties and obligations
involved in the parformance of the WORK witich is the subjsct matter of this Contract without
the written consent of the CITY. ' '
SECTEQN 4: TERM OF THE CORTRACY: This Contraci shall commence on the date of ifs
execution. The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue for the
pariod specified. This Contract shall terminate upon comipletion of the WORK, but mey be
terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure afier ten (10) days prior
written notice of seid default from the aggrieved PARTY. The CITY, for its conveniénce, may
terminate this Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice. '_

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall
indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agenis, employees and
representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including sttorneys’ fees), claims or
lishility of gny character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, broughi
because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of ssid CONTRACTOR, its officers,
agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of sy of the provisions of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements
of patent, trademark or copyright; or from ey claims or amounts arising or recovered under the

26

204



"Worker's Compensation Ac" or auy ofler law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with
any such claims, lawsuits, actions or Habilities, the CITY, its officials, officers, directors, agents,
employces, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense coursel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for ali
expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and ail other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuiis,
‘actions or liabilities. The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of 2 lawsuit or
claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judsment, without the

approval of the City and any other indemnified party. The City or any other indemnified party, in.
its or their soie discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own conngel,

If this option is exerciged, then the Coniracior shall promptly reimburse the City or other
indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court
costs, reasonable attorneys’ and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the
City or other indesnified party in connection therewith. Exacution of this Contract by the CITY
is' contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in
compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. |

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WETHE LAWS: The bidder shall at all times observe and
comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations of the federal, state, local and City
governments, which may in any manner affect the preparation of bids or the performance of the
Contract. Bidder hereby agrees that it will comply with all requirements of the Ilinois Human
Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq., inclading the provision desling with sexual harassment
and that if awarded the Coptract will not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in
employment as defined in that Act and will require that its subcontractors agree to the same
restrictions. The contractor shall maintaini, and require that its subcontractors maintain, policies
of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or
applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry,
citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual’s

ability to perform the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or

unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors end all subcontractors shall comply
‘with all requirements of the Act and of e Rules of the Tlinois Depariment of Human Rights
with regard fo posting information on employees’ rights under the Act. Contractors and all
subcontractors shall place appropriste statements identifying their companiés as equal
opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in work to be
performed. Not less than. the Prevailing Rate of Wages as found by the City of Darien or the
Department of Labor shall be paid to Iabarers, workmen, and mechanics performing work under
the Contract. If awarded the Contract, contracior musi comply with all provigions of the lllinois
Prevailing Wage Act, including, but not imited to, providing certified payroll records fo the
Municipal Services Department. Contractor and subcontractors shall be required to comply with
all applicable federal laws, state laws and regulations regarding minimum wages, limit on
peyment to minors, minimum fair wage standlards for minors, payment of wage due employees,
and health and safety of employees. Contractor and subcontractor are required to pay employess
all rightful salaries, medical benefits, pension and social security benefits pursnant to applicable
therefore. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or permits
that may be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the CITY prior
to commencement of the WORK if applicable. ' _

SECTION 7: NOTECE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

it shall be considered received if it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States majl,
return receipt requested, delivered by messenger or muil service with a signed receipt, seat by
facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt, to the following: '

27

205



City of Darient

1702 Plainfieid Road

‘Derien, I1. 60561

Aftn: Director of Municipal Services

SECTION £: ETANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to tbe highest
professional standards o meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or
similar services in the Chicagoland ares. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who
with supervision shall complete the services required within the time allowed for performance.
The CONTRACTOR’S personnel shall, at all times present a neat appesrenice and shall be

trained to handle all contact with City residents or City employees in a respectful manner, At the-

request of the Director of Municipal Services or 2 designce, the CONTRACTOR shall replace
any incompetent, abusive or disorderly person in its employ. '
SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TC OTEER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR. shall not obligate
the CITY {0 make payments to third pariies or make promises or representations to third parties
on behalf of the CIT'Y without prior written approval of the City Administrator or adesignee.
SECTION 10: COMPLIANCH: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of
the Contract Docoments, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act where
applicable and all other spplicable local, state and fideral statutes, ondtnances, codes, rales and
EECTION 1i: LAW ARD VENUE: The laws of the State of Hhinois shall govemn this Consract
and venue for legal disputes shall be DuPage County, Dlinois. _

SECTION 12: MODIFICATEON: This Contract may be modified only by a written
amendment signed by both PARTIES,

FOR: THE CITY FOR: THE CONTRACTOR

By: ~ By:

Print Name: _ Print Name:

Tide: Mayor Tide: |
Date: Date:

206



Item ff
AGENDA MEMO

Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
Approval of an ordinance authorizing the disposal of surplus property.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
Staff'is requesting that the following property be declared as surplus property and auctioned using an
on-line auction service, Public Surplus, or disposed of: ‘

UNITEl rrEm | VINMODELZ | QUANTITY | EXPLANATION
2006 Ford Expedition
1 503 Miles: 162290 1IFMPV16516LA93481 1 Replaced
Vermeer BCi1800XL Chipper
2 Miles/Hours: 1699 1VRY131ZX61001349 1 Replaced
3 Slip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced
4 Slip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced
5 Slip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the above be declared surplus property and auctioned using Public Surplus or
disposed of.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As recommended by the Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council Agenda for formal approval.

207



CITY OF DARIEN

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDPINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE
OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN

ADOPTED BY THE
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN

THIS DAY OF

Published in pamphlet form by autherity ¢f
the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, this
day of , 2018.

208



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHGORIZING THE SALE
OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN

WHEREAS, in the opinion of at least three fourths of the corporate authorities of the City of
Darien, it is no longer necessary or useful, or for the best interests of the City of Darien, to retain
ownership of the personal property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien to
sell said personal property at a Public Auction or dispose of said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE
POWERS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council of the City of Darien find that the following
described personal property, now owned by the City of Darien, is no longer necessary or useful to the
City of Darien and the best interests of the City of Darien will be served by auctioning it using Public
Surplus or disposing of said property.

_UNIT# | ITEM | - VINMODEL# | QUANTITY | RXPLANATION

2006 Ford Expedition 7

1 503 Miles: 162290 IFMPV165161.A93481 1 Replaced
Vermeer BC1800XL Chipper

2 Miles/Hours: 1699 1VRY131ZX61001349 1 Replaced

3 8lip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced

4 Slip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced

5 Slip in Chipper Box 1 Replaced

SECTION 2: The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell the
aforementicned personal property, now owned by the City of Darien. Items will be auctioned using
Public Surplus or disposing of said property.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a
home rule municipality without regard to whether such Ordinance should (&) contain terms contrary to the
provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b} legislate in a manner or regarding a

matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the City

209



ORDINANCE NO.

of Darien that to the extent that the terms of this Ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-
preemptive state law, that this Ordinance shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.
SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

FLELINOQIS, this day of

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this day of

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

210



Item gg

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from Water Products Company for various water valves for
the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

BACKGROUND
During the year, the department requires the use of various water valves to repair water-system
related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
quotes. The lowest bid was from Water Products Company Attachment A. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2020,

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $50,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Water Products Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 21, 2019 City Council agenda for formal approval.

211



Attachment A

American Flow Control Valves

2019
2019 Water 2019 2019
Underground 2019 Products Core & EJ USA,
Pipe & Valve| Ziebell Company Main Inc.
Frice Price Price Price Price
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 4.58-4.2¢ NoGuote 18§ 5600018 5250018 550.00 | No Quote
&" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00 NoQuote |$ 679.00 |3 676.606{% 730.00 | No Quote
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 8.53-3.10 No Quoie | $ 1,029.00 { $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,100.00 | No Quote
10" Aipha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20 NoQuote 3 {,6i2.00% 1,620.00 | § 1,725.00 } No Quote
12" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Ramge (in) 12.75-13.30 No Quote | $ 2,0635.60 1 § 2,050.00 | § 2,200.00 | No Quote
TOTALS 3 5,919.00 | 5 5,865.00 | § 6,305.00

212



RESCLUTION NQG.

A RESCOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPUOSAL FROM WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY
FOR VARIOUS WATER VALVES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER
SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Water Products Company for various water valves for the maintenance of the water system for a
period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
YLLINOIS, this 21* day of January, 2019.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 21* day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

213



{ 1
Americar Flow Control Valve

Exhibit A

] J i Price
4" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 5.50-4.80 aAS
8" Alpha XL Gate Valve OD Range (in) 6.60-7.00 (p 70
8" Aipha XL Sate Valve 0D Range (in} 8.60-9.10 [ o
10" Alnha XL Gzte Yaive OD Range (in) 10.75-11.20 1020
12" Alzha XL Gai;e Valve OD Range (in) 12.75-1 3.30 2050
|

Company Name: M/m PRIOXTS ,%W_Wﬁ@

Address: 3258 f alpw) \oordld S7 - sdoRkA, 4IC
Submitted By-Print Name; ADAr] Do

Date: | AT/

Office Teleshone Number: (oot § LA

Mobile Telephone Number: Bo - 3230~ &2A075

Fax Number: @30-59% JoG D

E-mail Address: DE (@ 42rT R XTS o e PN i,
Authorized Signature: >y ; ] ]

214



Ttem hh

AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
December 25, 2018

Issue Statement
Approval of a resolution accepting the public improvements for the Rolling Knolls subdivision.

Background
Rolling Knolls, a 26 lot single-family subdivision of property at 2100 Manning Road, was approved

in 2015 by ordinances 0-26-15 and 0-27-15. To date McNaughion Development inc. has built
26 homes and sold 25. They have constructed the public improvements required by the City
including grading and erosion control, paving, street lighting, sanitary sewer, water main, storm
sewer, and miscellaneous items. A letter of credit was filed to secure the completion of the public
improvements for $1,091,588.46. In 2016, the amount of security required was reduced to
$157,102.86 as the improvements were completed. The City Staff and Engineer, Christopher Burke
Engineering, have verified that construction of the public improvements is completed and in
compliance, with the exception for repairs required to about 215 feet of curb and gutter. The curb
and gutter is valued at approximately $5,070 and will be replaced through the City's concrete
program after May 1, 2019. Funds for the removal and replacement of the curb and gutter are on
file from the developer and will be deducted accordingly. At this time, the City recommends
acceptance of the public improvements and to begin the one-year mandatory maintenance
period. During this period, the $157,102.86 LOC will remain on file. Please note the developer
may replace the LOC with a performance bond or cash bond pending format review. During this
period, if any further repairs are needed, they will be made by the City and reimbursed either
directly by the developer or using the remaining LOC or bond.

The City holds a second letter of credit in the amount for $82,357.44 for the wetlands, wetland
buffer, and monitoring period of 3 years. The LOC will be reduced and move to maintenance
upon acceptance from the County. This item will brought back to the City Council for approval.

Attachmenis

A — Aerial photo
B — Final Plat

~ | I g Yl
W LAAL DS

D - lynch letter 12.8.18

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the resolution as presented.

Decision Mode
If recommended by MSC on December 26, it will be scheduled for City Council vote January 21.

215



Attachment A

Mg Prduest 1yl Tl
fataber e W O i M by
AR P . .

panbuny.Ors

Sufagn C oty

Beraiibid Twudealyy Dsgame |
[ X1}

1 WS yrey Famm R

Wiheatan R 17

B) @1s00

Bk n g gt gag

Corya il




DARAN, ORDINANGE NO. O~3814 (DEG. 3, 2014 zwmmmmwmmmm i
n-z ONGLE T Y RENDENCE WISTRICT AND GRANTED THE POLLOWHIG ZOMNE AND SuBOMSON

: A. REDI.ICE MINIMUM LOT ARTA FROM 15,000 SQ.FT. T0 5,470 5G.FT. FOR LOT 20 ARD 7.500 B0

ﬂ RWUGEMOM‘PSEIIUM INTERIOR LOT WIDYH FROM 75 FT. TO 55.65 FF. FOR LOT 20 AND TO £0 FT.
RESU MINIMUM CORNER LOT WDTH FROM 85 FEET 10 _82.36 FEET.
REDUCETHE“MMUHFRONTYARD SETRACK FROM 3% FEET TO SFEEF

REDUCE THE INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETOACK FROW 10 FT.

REﬂUCE THE MINIMUM MINDR STHEET miGhT-9F=-5iy WIDTH FROM & . TD_&
REDUCE 'I'HE MNIHUM MINOR STREET F.»WEH..N? WiDTH FROM 30 FT, TG 7
REDUCE THE MENIMUM STREET CURVE HA "'. b
REDUCE THE MIMIMUM INTERIOR SIDE YARD U'ﬂ.i"’f EASEMENT FROM

Found 374" Wen Pipe
Set Concrate Monument

|
J

b T ﬂneaa

ULJi

Ta@jﬂg Jemlls S

MANNING: WEo

BEING A RESUBDIVISION
LOT_5 IN DE LERNO ASSESSMENT PLAT OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST

HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST GUART
RANGE

ER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERMIAN, ACCORDING TO THE

PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 12, 1650 AS DOCUMENT 567983, IN
BUPAGE COUNTY, AUNDIS,

N B3 88'30'01 E

THE PREMIS‘ CURRENTLY KNOWN AS:
2100 MANNING ROAD, DARIEN, 1. 60581 |
PARCEL AREA = 7.505 ACRES, 331,258 S.F. |

862.54"
e

T R T et T

So.eo
Public Utlly ono

Drolngge Eqaeme'si

Feund 3* fren Pipe / E;

(AT cl cother

- :5

found PK spike-/

40 -

HOMEOWINERS ASSOCIATION™

CALLAGHER

Lot 30

| u
anp N NuMBER

Lot 4 5 i l
DARIEN TOWNE CENTRE | . .
. < BN s 2 7
H “Ey . 26748 3
! : éf ‘?j‘; -’l'? C@ﬁa;g@ § BEION E e - ]
§t HEREWY DEDICATED FOR Pi;f;.l::a ROAD PURPOSES / g
e N _BE3001TE R
T 3w
R
el s | " i l —J
-] : Y I = ]
| A R T | Lot Lafa
b BRIV sl E 2 ol 24
g rm:i%”:—uh“ /] 3 E’E-[%?.BSZS.F.'ln:!f s b ;, .;I_m_mj:_l I 7908 S ]F,
‘5"8 | 215 _—‘ |8 g ;?& ll ____’] IL““"“‘"I '
=8 I Lvozoo SF. l ‘SE § i E{:g %E A ! al 5 } L ____J L
~ A Heglgih o - 5|3 9
S i § 1 &AL B u‘iﬁ*@_o_m S R A TV =
E Lot 1 . Iwe '-v-l———'“_._ -3 Tl RoREOW iy
: . i 3103 23 W Sl Akl 1 igie
i K. CELMER'S SUBDMSION s\—i . u”“;«(j el SNE ;;3'5- | iof 25 | ;§5'-' 1 iR
| Bt | dRand (R ) LI
R | *"g“”*‘m’ L = 5
z (f ih‘__—snf - Y 2 m% 'S W EE 3001 € & r JIES ”s
] i m ~ e $ 1 . e ]
! M R Outlo? A £ L 15
i fot 7 | .8 M 24,188 SF. et~ . i
f I i = : o
! R e ey |
| 250" | 2750 DETENTION ARD UTTIES <
= U A i AANTANED, B e

Pii: 09-29-400-010
| ity
i
Lot & N
BARIEN TOWNE CENTRE i Found 1* ron Pipe
ZOMING: PUD B-3 P P Lt 3
17973 e |
| L
Durlo? & =
23,207 SF.. -
DETENTION |
EASEMENT FOR STORMWATER =3
DETENTION AND UTLTES ‘g l Lot 33
L
O
———
Lot 34

Fy —::.-.“':l——'!

3
&
SANNTH OV MSMOVTIVD

|
|
I
|
|
i
: | B S )
3 | 250
L ez !
g | 20g
"~ |i . = ”.,.lm
N B Lot 14 1 I8 i3,
& 3[ 7,200 SF. | o Lot 36 E ;
Q. i it — 1&g ! 8 ;
3o | £
-. %t! ! I
o 4 E [
% '=§§' @ £
P < g j
Q' - ;
=i
& | 32
2

2%
148,97

Fourd PK l;ikcj

cEel

T T R LT T

Lot 38

A RS S

Found 1" iron Fipe

Faund 1" kron Pipe p
fiet Cnncrm Honumanl J:

P

NiSHON
I

Attachment B

 Reunswick Re

217



Attachment C

MARQUETTE BANK

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 2015-1613

September 30, 2015

BENEFICIARY APPLICANT

City of Darien McNaughton Development, Inc.
1702 Plainfield Road 115220 S Jackson St. — Suite 101
Darien, 1L 60561 Burr Ridge, 1. 60527

Amount: $1,091,588.46
Expiration Date; September 30,2016

Gentlemen:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Credit for McNaughton Development, Inc. in favor of the municipality
of the City of Darien in the amount of One Million Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight and
46/100 Dollars ($1,091,588.46), We understand that this irrevocable credit is to be used to construct the
following improvements in the residential development known as Rolling Knolls to be constructed within
the City of Darien, [llinois:

streets; streetlights and signals; sidewalks; the portion of sanitary sewers, storm sewers and water
mains to become municipality owned; storm and flood water runoff channels and basins and
structures, erosion, sediment control and land movement requirements; required landscaping; and
common recreational facilities

The development is legally described as follows:

Lot 3 in Delerno Assessment Plat of the West 1/2 of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 29,
Township 38 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded
July 12, 1950 as Document 597983, in DuPage County, Illinois

If we have not been notified by the municipality of a default by the owner and/or developer, we shall
disburse the funds for labor and materials furnished by contractors in accordance with the sworn statement
on order of the owner, the submission of proper lien waivers from the contractors engaged in such work
and the certificate by the municipal engineer, that such work has been properly completed; provided,
however, that we shall withhold from each payment made under such sworn statement(s) or order(s) an
amount equal to ten perceni (10%) thereof unti! all improvements have been completed, except final
surfacing of the streets and sidewalks, at which time the ten percent (10%) sum withheld shail be disbursed
less 2 sum equatl to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the cost of the final surfacing of the streets,
which sum shatl be finally disbursed when that work has been completed and the requirements of
certification and lien waivers as has been hereinabove set out.

The required improvements shall be completed in accordance with the following schedule:

{Schedule to be inserted)

10060 W, 1517 Street ®riand Park, 1L 60462 1-888-3549300  waw.emamaciicbank.com
MEMEER, FDIC

218



- BANK |

—

MARQUET T}

If we receive a resofution of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien indicating that the owner and/or
developer has failed 10 satisfactorily compiete or carry on the work of the installation and construction of
the required improvements, and such resolution indicates that the owner and/or devaioper has been notified
thai the mumicipalivy find that 2 breach of the swner’s and/or developer’s obligaiions has occurred and have
not bosn cwed within a period of thiny (307 days, thai in such case we shall make paymenis for materiais
and labor to such contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) retained by the mumicipality who have compieted the
unprnvenents o substantial accordance with the plans and specifications of the owner and/or developer;
such payments shali be made upon the certification of the municipal engineer that the work has been
completed and the submission of proper waiver of liens from the contractor(s) or subcontractor(s). The
amount of the payouis shall be in accordance with the retention provisions as previously set out,

The irrevocable credit cstablished by us shail be in force for a period of one (1) year, and shall remain in
cffect without regard to any default in payments of sums owed us by the owner and/or developer and
wiithout regard to other claims which we may have againsi the owner and/or developer, Ninety (90) days
prior to the expiration of this irrevocable credit we shall notify the corporate authorities of the City of
Darien, by certified letter return receipt requested, of the impending expiration date. This commitment
shall not terminate without such notice. If the werk covered by this commitment has not been completed
within the time sei forth fn ihis Agreement, the municipality may et its option continue drawing funds as
otherwise provided for an additional period of one (3) year. It is recognized that the municipality is
zecording the owner and/or developer ihic permission to proveed with the devclopment project expressly
upon the guarantee of the irrevocable nature of this commitment. 1t is further acknowledged that the
consideration for this irrevocable commitment is provided by Agreements between this financial institution
and the developer. The sum of this credit shali, however, be reduced in the amount of disbursements made
from time fo time in accordance with the terms underwhich this credit is extended as set out above,

To the extent! not inconsisteni with the express terms hereo, this Letter of Credit shall be governed by, and
construed in accordance with, the terms of the Tnternational Siendby Practices 1998 (VISP2§™),
Internationai Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 590, excluding Article 3.14. As to mattess not
govemed by the ISF, this Letter of Credit shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the Stete of iilineis, including without limitation the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State
of Hinois.

MARGOFTTE BANK

Mark Wijack // Kristin K. Keuch
i” Vicd Presidens’ Assistant Vice President
ey
KK
Encl.
10000 W, 1517 Street Orland Parl, If, 60462 1-888-254-9500 www emarquettebank.com
' MEMRER, FDIC :

219



STOPHER B, BURKE EMGIMEERING, LTD.

9—5": Wé’si '-!sggins Road Sulte 800 Rosemont, iifincis 50018 TR (847} RES-DROR FAX (54T) 8230620

s ————
i

Sepriembesr 217, 2035

iy of Darien
1702 Plainfisld Road
Davien, ilinois 80881

Allenton: ichae! Griffith

Sibiect: Manning Woods Subdivision
{CBBEL Project No. 95-323 H174)

Dear ke

We have praviously reviewed the Final Enginesring Plans prepared by DesignTek
Enginearing, Ine. for the aforementionsd project and bearing 2 revision date of Aunust 31,

2015. The plans are now in generaj compilance with City Code and standard engnneenng

methocés - s Cr :

. Chnstopher B. Burke Engineermg, Ltd (CBBEL) has no ob;ectnons to 1he City 1ssumg a
§ _-f};_-permn for thus pro;ect as. Iong as the follow;ng are sondmons of the pem-ut i

] The: redusired Development ‘Securty (Section 5B-1-6C2 of City Subdivision
. Regulations) for this project shall be $1,091.588.46 which represents 110% of
“the Engmeers Eshmate of Cnst (3992 353 15 see attached copy)

2, The Stormwater Fee for thls ? 1 acre slte :s 32 130 00 {3300 00 per acre)

3. The Crty requnres an mspection fee e«;ual to 2% of the Engmeer’s Eshmate of
Cost Therefore the anspectlon fee is $19 847 6. o

R Please note that aII outs:de agency permits should be sssued before the p!at is reenrdad,

If you have any quest:ons or wouid iike ta further dfscuss thls Ietter piease do not hesitate to
contactme.” -

Siricerely, ,

Daniel L/Lynch, PE, CFM
Head,_iwunicipal Engineering Depariment

Attachment

s Dan Gombac - City of Darien

BLigee
NIDARIENES-I2GH AR 100 - SEHHES03HAT4dmniL 1082115 dog



DEl Project & 14-0056

FIMAL ENGINEER'S OPINION OF
PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT

June 28, 2015
Rav. August 3, 2015
Rev. September 14, 2015

DARIEN, ILLINCIS
PREPARED FOR: 2100 Manning Roed, LLC
401 E. Prospect Avenue
Mit. Prospect, Illinols 60056
PREPARED BY: DesignTek Engineering, inc.

8930 W. 180th Street, Suite |
Mokena, Winois 60448

This Final Engineer's Ooinien of Probable Construction Costs is based ot Final Engineering Plans prepared by
DesignTsk Engineering. Inc. dated Fabruary 13, 2045, last revised 08-31-15, The said pians have begn
approved,

221



LEninosnngi214 Projectsit 4 0808 ectimesshlt OC Caliselion 2016-00-54.Xs]Rev. S35

MANNING WOODS
DARIEN, ILLINOIS

Rev. Saptember 14, 2015
DEI Project # 14-D058

FINAL ENGINEER'S OFINION OF
PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT

@G.] ITEM L GM] QUANTITY | UMT COST_ | VOTAL AWOLNT y
IGRADING AND EROSION CON'!’ROL e :
T i|Constudion Eanee TR 160 $45.00 $7.200.00
2180t Fence T 427G $4.30 58,118.00
3]Orange Construction Fence LF T80 $2.00 $1,580.00
B "4"1“: m:asai"E | Excavation CY 5,500 $3.20 $17,800.00
5|Earth Excavation €Y 22,967 $3.65 $68,422.95
6{Remove Excess Material Offsite oY 11,938 $12.50 $149,226.00
#{Inist Protaction EA 14 §560.00 $7,000.00

i 8|Topsoll Replacement, 6 _ SY 5521 §5 25 §17,943 75

¢ o|Seeding. Class | ac 4.00 $4.680.00 $18,760.00

i 10lScddin ﬁ 5Y 2,400 $4.00 $9,600.00

¥ 17]Stone Rip-Rap (6" to 8" Dia X 12" Thitk &Y 44 $45.00 $1,550.00

¢ 12|Wallis, Ares of Face SF 650 $30.00 $18,500.00
ITOTAL GRADING $346,924.20

o

[PAVING - _

" 1[6" Agg. Base, CAG, Type B SY 2,780 | $6.25 §17,375.00 |
214" Bit. Conc. Binder Course, Ci. | Sy 2,780 $18.85 $46,843.00
3|15 Bil. Conc. Surface Gourse, GF. | SY 2,780 $7.75 $21,545.00
4[Fine Grading . sY 3,158 $1.30 $4,105.40
514"Agy, Base, CA-8, Type B under Curb & Gutter| SY 378 $5.00 $1,820.00
8|B6-6.12 Curb & Gutter (Inchuides LF 2,265 $24.00 $54,380.00
_|Depressed Curb & Gutter)

7 Backﬁil sub LF 2,265 $1.25 $2,831.25
_8|4"P.C.C. Sidewalk wi" Agg, Base SF. 8,508 $3.50 $23,003.00

9|24 White Line (Thermoplastic) LF 31 $5.38 $156.63 |
10/6" White Line (Thermoplastic) LF 145 $2.31 $335.31
ITOTAL PAVING $172,544.59

STREET LIGHTING _

100 W. Street Light (25 Pole) EA | 71 $3500.00 ] $24,500.00
TOTAL STREET LIGHTING ' $24,500.00 |




el WS e —x- S R

BANITARY SEWER )
1[6" Dia. PVC, SDR 26 o tF 1457 $26.90 $42.707.30
2|6 Dia_PVC Service {long) EA 13 $1.680.00 $21,640.00
3|6" Dia. PVG Service {shart) “EA 13 $526.00 $5.125.00
4)5an. Service Riser EA, 8 $250,00 $1,500.00
546" Cia, Mannole EA 8 $2.300.00 $18,400.00
6|Corinect io Existing Manhole EA 1 $2,000.06 $2,000.00
Ldifrench Backhll Material il B0 e 926,00 $14,390.00
[TOTAL SAMITARY SEWER o s0BZ7230
IWATER MAIN . .
1[5 Dia. DIP wiPolyviny] Weapping LF 1,147 $35.50 $40,716.50
2|8° Valve widB" Vauit EA 3 32,724.92 $8,174.76
3|Fire Hydrant w/Aux. Valve & Box EA F) $3,900.00 $11,700.00
4{1.6" Dia. Cu Water Serv. (iong) EA 14 $2,100.00 $22,400.00 |
5{1.5" Dia. Cu Water Serv. {shorf) EA 12 $1,200.00 $14,400.00
6{1.5" Dia. Indiv. Vaive and Box EA 26 $565.00 $14,690.00
7iConnect to Existing Water Main EA 2 $2,000,00 $4,000.00
:B‘Trench Backfill Material 9% 144 $26.00 $3,744.00
ITOTAL WATER MAIN $126,827.26
STORWM SEWER
1[24" Dia. RCP F_ 353 $39.50 $13.943.50
2[15" Dia. RCP iF 472 $30.60 $14,564.80
12" Dia_ RCP LF 1,354 $27.25 $36,896.50
46" Dia. PVC, Sumpdrain (Avg. 50) EA 3 $15.00 $60.00
5]60° Dia. Manhole EA 2 $1,900.00 $3,800.00
6/48" Dia. Manhoie EA 13 $1,700.00 $23,800.00
7]48" Dia. Catch Basin EA 4 §1.710.00 $6.840.00
1 8{48" Dis. Catch Basins wiRestricior Oufiets EA 2 $2,110.00 $4,220.00
8|24“ Dia. imet EA 13 $600.00 $10,400.00
8}Connect to Exist. Manhole “EA 1 §1,000.00 $1,000,00
10]24" Conc. Flared End Section, w/End Block 8 1 EA 2 $1,100.00 $2,200.00
Galv. Steel Grate i
11}15" Conc. Flared End Section, witnd Block & | EA 4 $1,370.00 $5.480.00
Galv, Steel Grate )
12]12" Conc. Flared End Section, wiEnd Block EA 2 $865.00 $1,730.00
13{Trench Backhfl Matenal CY_ 250 $26.00 $6,500.00
14|Remove Exist. Manhole EA 1 $350,00 $350.00
15/Adjust Exist Manhole Frame & Grate EA 7 $325.00 $325.00
16]Storm Sewer Stubs EA 26 $200.00 §5,200.00
17|PCBMP EA 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
ITOTAL STORM SEWER $157,359.80




MISCELLANEOUS . — o Pl i !
1jManning/ Lyman Road Security EA 1] 8 21.500.00 ey
2liandscane Buffer East Line EA, 1§ 1575500 $15.755.00
3P arkway Tises EA 4] 8 40000 $18,400.00
41507 Siop Sign wiFcst, ingiaiad EA 7 $135.00 $270.00

FTOTAL, MISCELITANEOUS . Lo S5 528,00

SUMMARY
GRADING $346,924.20
PAVING $172,544 50
STREET LIGHTING $24,500.00
SANITARY SEWER $108.272.30
WATER MAIN $126,827.26
STORM SEWER ‘ $157,359.80
MISCELLANEQUS $55, 02500
= OIAL _ a0,

10% Contingency $89,235.31
Total LOC Amount - $1,091,588.46

224



IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER QOF CREDIT NUMBER 2015-1613

Movember 10, 2016

BEMEFICIARY APPLICANT

City of Darien MecNaughton Development, Inc.
1702 Plainfield Road 118220 S Jackson St. — Suite 101
Darien, IL 60561 Burr Ridge, IL 60527

Amount: $157,102.86
Expiration Date: Septerber 30, 2017

Ladies and Gentleman:

We hereby amend our Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 2015-1613 issued in vour favor as follows:

" aaRGUETIE BANK

/ .

Reduce the amount from $1,091,588.46 to0 $157,102.86.

Z:;/” ’ 4 f: %l:t ]
5 & ; c 3 H 1
' » \j\ Tl J'L——-’—’_"

Mark Wojdck / Kristivl K. Keuch
1™ Vice Fresigént Assistant Vice President

i
KK ¥
Encl.

10000 W. 151 Street QOrland Park, IL 60462 1-888-254-9500 www emarquettebank.com
MEMBER, FDMC

225



CiTY OF DARIEN

/T
[Tewamat \ &ggigﬁ / [ R RIS e e Fee i A R

In thé.?:ounty of DuFage and the State of lilincis

A illinols

e Incorporated 19689
Novermber 2, 2016 CERTIFIED MAIL

TOOL G826 $002 2518 5974
Mr, Mark Wojack, 1* Vice President
Marquette Bank
10000 West 151™ Street
Orland Park, IL, 60462

RE: Irrevecsble Standby Letter of Credit Number 2015-1613
McNaughton Development, Inc. — Rolling Knoils - Darien, IL

Te Whom 1t May Concern:

This is to inform you that the developer for the above referenced property has compieted a portion
of the public improvements.

It is hereby requested that the amount of the Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit be reduced by
Nine Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and Sixty Cents
{$934,485.60) leaving a balance of One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Cne Hundred Two Dollars
and Eighty Six Cents (3157,102.86).

Please issue an Amendment to Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit Number 2015-1613
reflecting this reduction.

I you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office at (630) 353-8110.
Sincerely,

CITY OF DARIEN

oAnne E. Ragona, C
CITY CLERK

cc:  Mr. John Barry, McNaughton development; 115220 Jackson Street; Suite 101; Burr Ridge, IL 60527
Mr. Daniel Lynch, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 9575 West Higgins Road, Rosemont, IL 60018
Mr. Daniel Gombac, Director of Municipal Services
Mr. Sieven Manning, Planner

1702 Plainfield Road | Darien, linois 80581 | Area 830 | 852-5000 %



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE snmiwesriNg, LTD.

9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, Hllinois 60018 TEL {847) 823-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

Cetcher 20, 20316
Reviced October 2%, 2016

City of Darien
1707 Plainfield Road
Darien, iL 60561

Attention: JoAnne Ragona, City Clerk
Subject: Rolling Knolls
Letter of Credit Reduction
(CBBEL Project No. 950323H174)
Dear JoAnne:

As requested by email on October 5, 2016, we have reviewed the request to reduce the letter of
credit for the aforementioned subdivision as prepared by DesignTek Engineering. It has been the
City's practice to calculate LOC reductions different than that spelled out in the request. We have
calculated the required amount to remain as 110% of the cost of remaining item is plus 10% of the

cost of compieted items. This results in the following;

Remaining
Category Amount
Grading S 34,692.42
Paving $  50,792.00
Lighting 5 12,950.00
Sanitary $  10,827.23
Water 5 12,682.73
Strom S 15,735.38
Misc. S  19,42250
Total $ 157,102.86

Therefore, we recommend reducing the letter of credit from the current amount of $1,091,588.46

to a new amount of $157,102.86

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Head, Municlpal Engineering Department

NADARIEN\SS-323H'$WH 100 - 199\95823H1 740 AdminiL 1. 102016REV.doc

227



MARQUETTE BANK |

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER 2015-1614

September 30, 2015

BENEFICIARY APPLICANT

City of Darien Me¢Naughion Development, Inc.
1702 Plainfield Road 118220 S Jackson St. — Suite 101
Darien, IL 60561 Burr Ridge, 1L 60527

Amount: $82,357.44
Expiration Date: September 30, 2018

Gentlemen:

We hereby establish our lirevocable Credit for McNaughton Development, Inc. in favor of the municipality
of the City of Darien in the amount of Fighty Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Seven and 44/100
Dollars ($82,357.44). We understand that this irevocabie credit is to be uscd as DuPage County
Performance Security for the residential development known as Rolling Knolls (Manning Woods) to be
construcied within the City of Darien, lllinois:

Three-Year Management and Monitoring Wetland and Wetland Buffer Management
The development is legally deseribed as follows:

Lot 3 in Delerno Assessment Plat of the West 1/2 of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4. of Section 29,
Township 38 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded
July 12, 1950 as Document 597983, in DuPage County, Hiinois

If we have not been noiified by the municipelity of 2 default by the owner and/or developer, we shall
disburse the funds for labor and materiais furnished by contractors in accordance with the sworn staierment
on order of the owner. the submission of proper lien waivers from the contractors engaged in such work
and the certificate by the municipal engineer, that such work has been properly completed; provided,
however, that we shall withhold from each payment made under such swoin statement(s) or order(s) an
amount cqual to ten percent (10%) thereof until al} improvements have been completed, which sum shall be
finally disbursed when that work has been completed and the requirements of certification and lien waivers
as has been hereinabove set out.

The required improvements shall be completed it accordance with the following schedule:
{Schedule to be inserted)

If we receive a resolution of the corporate authorities of the City of Darien indicating that the owner and/or
developer has failed to satisfactorily complete or carry on the work of the installation and construction of
the required improvements, and such resolution indicates that the owner and/or developer has been notified
that the municipality find that a breach of the owner’s and/or developer’s obligations has occurred and have
not been cured within a period of thirty (30) days, that in such case we shall make payments for materials

10000 W_ 151 Street Orland Park, 1L 60462 1-888-254-9500 www.gnarque e, com
MEMBER, FDIC -

228



' MARQUETTE BANK

and labor to such contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) retained by the municipality who have completed the
improvements in substantial accordance with the plans and specifications of the ewner andfor developer;
such payments shall be made upon the certification of the municipal engineer that the work has been
completed and the submission of proper waiver of ticns from the contractor(s) or subcontractor(s), The
amount of the payouts shall be in accordance with the retention provisions as previously sei out.

The Irrevocabie credit established by us shall be in force for a period of three (3) years, and shall remain in
effect without regard to any default in payments or sums owed us by the owner and/or developer and
without regard to other claims which we may have against the owner and/or developer. It is recognized
that the munle:lpamv is according the owner and/or developer the permission 1o praceed with the

development projsct expressly upon the guarantes of the frrevocabls nature of this comgnitinent, 1t is
further achmwlbdged ihat the consideration for this irrevocable commitment is provided by Agreements
between this financial institution and the developer. The sum of this credit shall, however, be reduced in
the amount of disbursements made from time to time in accordance with the terms underwhich this credit is
extended as set out above.

To the exrent not inconsistent with the express ferms hereof, this Letter of Credit shall be governed by, and
construed in accordance with, the terms of the Internationai Standby Practices 1998 (“ISP98™),
International Chamber of Commerce Publication No, 590, excluding Article 3.14. As to matters not
governcé by the 18F, this Letter of Credit shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois, including without limitation the Uniform Commercial Code as in effeet in the State
of IMinois,

A :"7‘ BANK

Knstm K. Keuch
Assistant Vice President

10000 W. 1517 Streat Orland Park, T 60462 1-888-254-9500 www.emarquetiehank com
MEMBER, FDIC

229



OPINION OF PROBABLE COST
DuPage County Perfermance Security
MANNING WOODS NATURALIZED BASINS PLANTING,
THREE-YEAR MANAGEMENT and BONITORING WETLAND AND WETLAND BUFFER MANAGERENT
DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

September 8, 2015
1.0 Plant and Sesd Instaliation QUANTITY LMITS PRIGK TOET
109 WetMeadoy Ploct hepn (020 Azoa BS000000Yy 3400 esch  B42E $5880.00

2.0 Three-Year Vegetation Management GUANTITY UNITS PRICE cosyY
201 imigation 800 each $300.00 $2,400.00
202 MowingWesd Whipping Prakie 4.00 each §500.00 $2,000.00
2.03 Ghemical Woed Gontrol (Herbickie Applioations) T 200 esch £1,600,00 $18,000.00
2,04 Advenlive Shrub Removal {Wetland and Wetland Bufter) 0.76. agrs $5,000.00 $3,760.00
2.05 Adventive Shiyb Resprout Gentro) 400 events $500.00 $2,000.00

2.06 Presciibed

230



Attachment D

C

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ©ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road  Suite 600 Rosernont, fliinois 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

December 8, 2018

City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, IL 60561

Attention: Dan Gombac

Subject: Rolling Knolls Subdivision
(CBBEL Project No. 950323.H174)

Dear Dan:

As requested, we have prepared this letter to recommend that the City Council accept the
public improvements at the above subdivision and that the one year maintenance period
commence as detailed in Section 5B-1-9 of City Code. Record Drawings of the
improvements have previously been approved in a letter dated September 28, 2016. Also,
all punch list items have been completed by the developer. Please note that during the one
year maintenance period, any deficiencies in the improvements as deiermined by the City
must be repaired. It is my understanding that there is likely to be some curb and gutter to
be repaired, and that the City has made arrangements with the developer for this to occur
during the 2019 construction season. It should aiso be noted that this one year
Maintenance Period does not appiy to the wetland/wetland buffer which is regulated by Du
Page County.

Because the letter of credit for this development has already been reduced to the minimum
amount as required by City Code, no further reduction is warranted at this time. Once the
Maintenance Period concludes and it is determined that all improvements are in good
standing, a further reduction to the minimum amount as may be required by Du Page
County to secure the establishment of wetland/wetland buffers will be warranted.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
ool
] /;, é;/ /zf
gf/ﬁ“ﬂ/é Fagy f‘?’r”’y/

4.

Daniel L. Lynch, PE, CFM
Head, Municipal Engineering Department

231
N:\DARIEN\95-323H's\H 100 - 199\95323H174\ADMIN\L1.Gombac.RollingKnolls.120818.docx




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SUBJECT TO MAINTENANCE

(ROLLING KNOLLS SUBDIVISION — 2100 MANNING ROAD)

WHEREAS, McNaughton Development Inc., owner and developer of the property known
as Rolling Knolls, a 26 lot single family subdivision, generaily located at Cottage Lane and
Manning Road in the City of Darien, has constructed and installed public improvements including
grading and erosion controls, paving, street lighting, sanitary sewer, water main, storm sewer,
miscellaneous improvements, and wetlands on said property; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has previously filed with the City a Letter of Credit for
$1,091,588.46 to secure the installation of said public improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City had previously authorized a reduction of the Letter of Credit to
$157,102.86 for partial completion of said public improvements; and

WHEREAS, the public improvements are complete and in good repair in accordance with
the City of Darien standards and requirements, except for some repairs needed to about 215 feet of
curb and gutter; and

WHEREAS, the City has been scheduled to make said repairs as weather permits using the
remaining Letter of Credit funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City’s Subdivision regulations, it is now appropriate for
the City of Darien to accept said public improvements subject to the one-year maintenance period
starting from the date of this Resolution as required by the Subdivision regulations.

WHEREAS, the Developer will continue to make the Letter of Credit available to secure

any repairs to said public improvements during said one-year maintenance period, and

232



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the Developer has previously filed another Letter of Credit for $82,357.44 to
secure the installation of wetlands and wetland buffer improvements and a three year monitoring
program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: Acceptance. The City of Darien hereby accepts the conveyance and

dedication of the public improvements installed in the Rolling Knolls subdivision subject to the
one-year maintenance period starting with from the date of this Resolution as required by the City’s
Subdivision regulations.

SECTION 2: Condition. The acceptance of the improvements specified in Section 1 of

this Resolution are subject to the condition that the City of Darien has available the Letter of Credit
currently held in the amount of $157,102.86 that the developer has submits for security during the
one-year mainienance period.

SECTICN 3: Completion. Upon the satisfactory completion of any necessary repairs to
said public improvements during the one-year maintenance period, the City shall finally accept said
public improvements and release said Letter of Credit.

SECTION 4: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN,

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this day of , 2018

233



RESOLUTION NO.

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this day of.

, 2018.

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

234



ftem ii

AGENDA MEMO
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
December 26, 2018
Case
PZC 2018-08 Zoning Text Amendment Variation Criteria
Issue

Approval of a text amendment of the Zoning Code regarding criteria used to review requests for
variations, currently in the City Code, Title SA, Section 5A-2-2-3(G).

ORDINANCE - see attached

Background
Starting with the Planning Workshop conducted on September 20, 2017, the PZC has been

meeting in a series of workshops to discuss various procedures that pertain to their hearings.

The PZC has given special attention to the process for zoning variations for several reasons:
1. Darien is mostly built out with few vacant lots, so for growth and development to
occur, variations requests are frequently made to the City.
2. Most of the recent caseload of the PZC has been variation requests.
3. The criteria now in the City Code are vague and therefore not very helpful.
See ATTACHMENT A - Current State and Darien Criteria.

The PZC has studied the past two years of petitions and the best examples of variation criteria in
the planning literature from APA and IML and other municipalities. The Staff has drafted and the
PZC has refined revisions to these criteria and the City Attorney has reviewed. The revisions are
intended to elaborate on state statutes and also to explain in plain language the most important
reasons to be used to approve or deny the type of variation cases brought in Darien,

See ATTACHMENT B - Darien Case Examples and ATTACHMENT C — Other Municipal Criteria
Examples.

Staff and PZC anticipate that by giving these (revised) criteria to the petitioners up front, they will
have a thorough and understandable checklist to help them prepare their petition and make it
easier for them to present their case. It will also focus the discussion at hearings on findings of
fact and focus the motions on objective criteria, which should raise the perceived level of fairness.

PZC

At public hearing on December 5, the PZC further revised the first sentence in Section 3. No
audience was present. The vote was 8-0 to recommend approval. See ATTACHMENT £ - PZC
minutes 12.5.18.

Meeting Schedule
Municipal Services Committee December 26, 2018
City Council January 21, 2019

235



Attachment A

CURRENT STATE AND DARIEN VARIATION CRITERIA

VARIATION CONDITIONS lliinois Municipal Code 65 ILCS Sections 11-13-4, 11-13-5

A variation shali be permitted oniy if the evidence sustains each of the foilowing conditions:

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under
the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone.

The plight of the owner is due to unigue circumstances.

3. The variation if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

o

The corporate authorities may provide general or specific rules implementing, but not inconsistent with,
the rules herein provided.

VARIATION STANDARDS Darien Zoning Code Section 5A-2-2-3(G)

Standards: The zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall not recommend a variation and the
city council shall not vary the provisions of this title as authorized in this section, unless findings of fact
have been made on those of the following which relate to the variation being sought:

1. Whether the purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial gain and
the general character of the property will be adversely altered.

2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any potential adverse
effects on the neighboring properties.

3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently having a
proprietary interest in the premises.

4, Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air in adjacent property,
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the neighborhood. (Ord.
0-29-05, 10-3-2005)

The city council shali not grant variations from the provisions of this titie contained in chapter 4 of this
title. Provided however, that the city council may grant variations to nonconforming buildings,
structures, and uses from other provisions of this title other than the provisions contained in chapter 4
of this title except that the city council shall not grant use variations.



Attachment B

DARIEN CASE EXAMPLES

Variation Criteria; .
i albield|e|f’
DARIUS J x | x X X
DEOLITSIS X x | x
IDIETRICH X
[IDESCHOOL | x | «x X
KELLY | x |
LOUGHRAN x | x
ROLOWICZ x | x | x
SALVERREDY | x | x | x | x
SCHIMEL x | x X

237



DARIUS %&ﬁm@ﬁﬁ@ﬁ@% | Pt

??—:'Zm HMnnmervmm;»mﬁ MWW £oER
R R : s
e e e ) i [ HCH ZEOE  ZONT | stmﬂLm
_ 5 1 I 2 ! { f Lt
. B S | L |
Lase, b -—— —4- —¢— HIGH—RIMEE— apiRT - -

&mﬁ%ﬁ% m‘*“_'” TS Ay, S %

; Lt . AL W,
e e W — | R mw

Rt

EEL AN LA,
W0y ey
e

B O L Ve e - )
o A RO e nmuup;-qn—. AT, s o 4 g

i, S i

[ “"""E:ﬂ“""'"'“”"“"‘h'!l’\"‘" T PR -

.

SRR o,

j
o
%

o

|

§; :
:
%
i}
J ‘p'
oo S
v
%,
By,
E-

L TR S T AR 205 90,92 i i l %
s o TRAE i S ¢ %‘ ia - : ‘a ! i
ag-i i el AT 10T L §§ ' I
e bl
wmw:aﬂm B LT ' (R

P e R W .__J L.

E%%%%?‘ “ome GO —BTREEF- i

MEKG Y, INC. e ety B

I e - T gy g

PUOYIY ¥¢99 ~ SNIEYQ

N

38



DETAILED CRAD!NG— PLAN FOR POOL ADDITICH .

mmwm”ﬂ MI-N lill'f?. mw’mﬂm{,ﬁ.t“? MY N DAART ACRES,
ﬂ'“ “gm s%mgmwmm &
ol A A o PRI 0 el coasaTa A TOWSHE A RO mﬁamw%

sm SOEITRUSTION ﬁ:%
DETETRINE B

o n;; mlu:':im
CONSIRUCAOE

FOR UNGERRIGD UTIITY
LUCGATIONE AMD PRIOR TO MY
mnu1~m—ea=—m:3

mnmm
TOR-302-145

mln-um- ety _:‘5]““:

i # s g
IR :ﬁ?,—-—-_ - 7 agplt W 3 mwwww

SHARK QAKS GLEN-UMT 2
- DAREN, LLNOIS

e

A o Wt 4 W R, S S e S

DETAILED GRADING PLAN

el e

DATE: _ 10-Th-10
AL 1= ooz

uvewdeys <818 - SISLNOIA

N
w
©



{15 Web N 3
NPO&GHBEI Hapgmghppboaten - Mﬁumm‘iall‘ﬁ-n ;

AN
- W
i

T

I

T Emur son ﬁ[’

!
i
§
|
B
i
I
¥

L]
GUFRge Gounty
information 'I‘cehmlm Bopartment! GIS Dlvislon M
421 N County Fam R DuPage ket
- 4] Whestom, 1L 0187
i g ™ P "_;#—'———-w— T T e




AT IDE SCHOOL - 2000 Manning

b SITE DIAGRAM

241



KELLY - 450 67t

{6) » NEoord -
¥) = JEASUAFD
) = DEED i -
(G} = SALEULATED
L) = ARG LEWSTK ?
{GH]= CHORD |
t:.;“-mmwmawuumumr .
ALY = FOINE 3
ettt GHAIN LI FERR SeALs el
it trimmeie - : .
S 4 RORTH LINB OF @7TH STHEET AS
P U &O.E SONUBENTED AND QUSUPIED PER HECORDED
EAL ummm m‘r. R 90°00 00 E{A)
mmmormm-mnmmnmopmonmm,nmummwn mmvmm
FORRSHIP 35 %mrimnmmmw,mw PLAY HAZREOF RICOASED GUTRAE 4, ikEd AS BOCHNSRT T80DW,
) i

: “CoNTALNING 20,00 T RL 0 AGRES NONE OB LESS
| Revised Bapasnl #3

=

Lot
- \E*i’;ém
Lot &

i o) np

N 2 g G
<[ L
z

z z
s = E
= -
Z oﬁ‘rﬁn’%}-\ / N m

/. ;

&7TH STREET
7o' ROM.

l, TEQ UNGEMBIGNED, AN ILLINOTS PROFEBSTONAL LD SUAVEYOR, D0 HERTUBY CENTIFY TNAT "THIS PHOFESHLOUAL SERVIOE
Hoosrome 10 'ﬂllr%lﬂ'l‘ tl-l.mﬂ lﬂlﬂﬂﬂ STANDARDS FiE A BDUNDANY BIMVEY,® AND THAT THE PLAT MEREON DRATY Ik A

H oF s AdD., 2018, AT RONEOVILLE,. XLLYNOTS.

e

br eLIERT DOWELL _TO KELLY

TLLTOTS PRORROETOGAL LAV EmVEYOR NO. cae._ 8482 s im. 22882-18
10*09 15




LOUGHRAN - 1017 71%

- PLAT OF SURVEY

| Of Lot 32% fn Finshzuok Uit §,-n subdivision of § ire- of the Morthwest jqnaréar_‘u.ﬁl Secklon 27,
" Towmnsy g _*aa‘uq_:m, Range 11, Eagt of cha Third Principal Meridian, adcowvding to the plat of ‘said.
© . Sobdivicion vocorded Hey 23, 19€B as Docodsnt 256k 193050 in Du Page County, Iliimois. . - '

R S

1]

A Az |

N

< | zue me snow covem £ s’
FEATIRES MAY MET BE Sitleainf L i

H “
e et B
4 Z<a-mge,,«r;, L

& : I, -
R e

i

SCHEL-BEDEE & LBEOCTATES Btete of Tilinois.
106 South HWalantc £t . - ‘-
Ztares, Itiinols §0143 County of Du Page
L (3T) 7731761 Gl -

Fseatt e _2ep tome -
| Raba of Sevvar LasaaRiad, STT -

- S
¥= . espeuved diptenes -
* = choerd o
& _ Found pipe -
Q:  Set pipe o
Coacrete showm shaded i
et FenICE 1d00 o
- m oo o= o Limize of building

J
:

T beroby cortify thet the dbove desorfbed propoity hos e surviyed,

243



L=

ROLOWICZ - 902 Walnut

COMMGH ADDRES®: 02 WALMUT DRIYE
- = Wil wbl. B oo e e
EIVISE r’,{&uc‘&: Lo iﬁ,‘,ﬂﬂ A’b‘r&‘g dm i?Y

BY © Swad e TRATE i SrBYS mswredls
@ - Tasc G & MARBIM B ey PLarnE
— i L Lo e ﬁ_‘_%l%‘?éj;c .’,A"_f _
e R R YR s s e e T
E_i . E
. !

— A

e =

: el
O ISR v B i

M
—d sfdeadur Dyides _ fimpmanels  SOMPAC = 57 | f@‘»

&

244



230" BUADING. UNE

h.—v—--mmsm k=2 Noes

)

198.25
Mt~ 0811

(

| L= smence or-woon rece

NORTH & WEST FACES OF WOOI PENCE,
AE OlS' NORMHE 28 BAT

. mm—

A0 PUBLIC URALITY EASEMEN

SEV CORER 5515' NRH
L ——SED CORER 15 8.0 NRH

He SERITH
B35 ek

SOLH BACE GF WO PIENCE

I
.!
J
‘kw"‘ssm*m

SOUTH & WESTEACES OF WOOD
L~ PENCE R 2.0" NORTH 811 A5

T
:é; e ]
EON FPE 15 ONLRE & QNN EAST

CHAIN LING PENCE 15 O)5" NORTH

FACE GF WOGP FENCE 151.95* BAST
RONPPESS ONRELOWEARY o — — 245

9500

RONPPE 5 0,09 SOUMH '

mienie



PLHT OF gumney

LOT 38 IN GALLAGHER AND BENRY'S FARMINGDALR _
38 NORTH, RANGE 1) BAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCOMDING
RECORDED DECEMEER, 11, msﬂm“lﬂ!ﬂmmﬂmm,m

174 CF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP
THE FLAT I

P.LN.: 09-29-411-012

AMOTES Abdeh BY

1
O SCHIMEL - 7620 Wilton
.~ Aea of Patcel: 15,647 Square Fest

Stort- qfn/ﬁ‘i \ B

Lo

5‘{' 5o bom Pl —
2o T b
i1 s praisuE) o AN b
2y |

NO116'33" W  64:96"

STATE GF ILLINOIS }ss[
COTINTY OF DUPAGH -

THIS FROFESSION AL SERVICE OONFCRME TC THE CURBENT ILLINGTS
MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY,

RYOR MO
ENGINEERING, P.C
UGNBE’[‘FJB\B'WWEDNDVMERM,ZMO .

e il e
COMMON ADDRESS: 7620 Wilion Court, Dariea, Ilinois
JOB NUMBER: 10057 | SCALE 1% 20 | DRAWNBY: D3,
CLIENT: Dline Schime!
DATE OF FIELD WORK COMPLETION: April 19, 2010
REVISIONS: 4-29-2010 {Added irdn pipes sct st lot cosners as thow)

246



Attachment C

VARIATION DECISION CRITERIA — OTHER EXAMPLES
Waestmont

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical features of the specific property involved
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the strict ietter of the reguiations were carried out.

The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to
other property within the same zoning classification.

The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out of the
property.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the owner of the property.

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

Willowbrook

The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant, but will alleviate some
demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried
out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.

The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in the
premises.

The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title.

Hinsdale

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this section unless the applicant shall establish that carrying
out the strict letter of the provisions of this code wouid create a particular hardship or a practical
difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the
standards set forth.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner, or of the
owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior to acquisition of the subject property, and
existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created
by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this code, for
which no compensation was paid.

247



The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some
special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the
same provision, nor merely an inability to make more maoney from the use of the subject property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic
hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation.

Downers Grove

The requested zoning exception will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent
property, the character of the area or the public heaith, safety and general welfare;

Adverse impacts resulting from the zoning exception will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible.

Woodridge

The physical condition of the premises are unique and do not apply to neighboring premises in the same
district.

Strict application of the regulations of this title would deprive the owner of the reasonable use of his
premises equivalent to the use of neighboring premises within the same district.

Lemont

The variation will not alter the essential character of the locality and will not be a substantial detriment
to adjacent property.

Lasalle

The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed on the individual property owner.

The extent to which property values are diminished.

Orland Park

The variation granted is the minimum adjustment necessary for the reasonable use of the land.

248



Attachment I
MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING
December 5, 2018

PRESENT: Lou Mallers- Chairperson, Robert Cortez, Michael Desmond, Robert Ericksen,
John Laratta, Brian Liedtke, Mary Sullivan, Ralph Stompanato, Steven Manning -
City Planner

ABSENT:  Brian Gay
Chairperson Mallers called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the City Hall — City Council
Chambers, Darien, Hlinois and declared a quorum present. There were no audience members

present.

REGULAR MEETING:

A. Public Hearing Case: PZC 2018-08 Zoning Text Amendment (Variation Criteria)
City of Darien has petitioned for approval of a text amendment of the Zoning Code
regarding the standards used to review requests for variations, currently in the City
Code. Title 5A, Section 5A-2-2-3(G).

Mr. Steve Manning, City Planner reported that in August the PZC last discussed the variation
critetia. He reported ihat the City Attorney reviewed and made a few changes that are
grammatical only. Mr. Manning reported that at the Municipal Services Committee meeting that
Alderman Chlystek commented that the wording seemed to make it harder for the petitioner and
that Alderman Chlystek abstained from the vote.

Commissioner Cortez stated that the variation criteria provides structure and criteria needed for
the petitioner. He stated that this gives the City Council the opportunity to cite what is deficient.

Chairperson Mallers stated that he felt that there needed to be more involvement with the City
Council.

Commissioner Erickson stated that he agreed with both Commissioners and felt that the criteria
was useful for the last two or three petitions.

Commissioner Stompanato agreed and stated that he was unclear as to what Alderman Chlystek
was referring to and that the criteria makes it easier for all parties.

Commissioner Desmond agreed and stated that the old decision criteria was vague and that the
new language provides a clear road map.

Chairperson Mallers questioned if there is anything that would cause this not to be accepted.
Mr. Manning reported that he has not received any other negative comments and that the
discussions have been positive. His perception is that the City Council feels that the PZC is

thorough and sincere and doing what is best for the community.

Commissioner Laratta stated that he has not seen any Aldermanic interest.

lli’age 249



There was some discussion regarding Aldermen interaciion.

Commissioner Mallers suggested that alderman attendance at hears is one way for alderman to
undcrstand the issues with a petition. Commissioner Desmond said that it is important that the
PZC operate independently and it may give the wrong impression if an Alderman testifies at a
PZC hearing.

There was discussion on which criteria were most relevant. Mr. Manning reviewed the site plans
of nine recent variation petitions to highlight how one or more of the criteria addressed the issues
presented. Petitioners are to be encouraged to address and try to explain how they satisfy all of
the criteria. However, there may be cases where some criteria will be cited as being more
important to the finding for or against the variation.

There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment.

Commissioner Cortez made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Sullivan to
adopt the text amendment as presented with one change to the first sentence of Section 3 to
read as follows:

“3. CITY DECISION CRITERIA: The City may grant a variation based on the
finding-of-fact that supports the following criteria outlined below by the City to be
the most relevant to the subject property situation.”

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.

CORRESPONDENCE
None

OLD BUSINESS
Commissioner Liedtke questioned the request to change the Code for building height.

Mr. Steve Manming, City Planner reported that after Sterling Bay revised their plans to lower the
height of their building to 35’ in conformance to the I-1 standard, the City Council did not
propose a change to the height standard in the I-1 district to 40°.

NEW BUSINESS
None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commiissioner Erickson made a motion and it was seconded by Commissioner Desmond to
approve the July 18, 2018 and the October 3, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes.

Upon roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED 8-0.

NEXT MEETING
Chairperson Mallers announced that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, December
19th at 7:00 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENTS (On any topic related to planning and zoning)
There was no one in the audience wishing to present public comment

2|Page 250



ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Commission, Commissioner Cortez made a motion and
it was seconded by Commissioner Desmond. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED
unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 8:27 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: APPROVED:
Elizabeth Lahey Lou Mallers
Secretary President

3|Page 251



CITY OF DARIEN

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DARIEN ZONING CODE
SECTION 5A-2-2-3 (G) VARIATIONS

(PZC 2018-08: Variation Criteria)

ADOFPTED BY THE
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN

THIS DAY OF , 2018

Published in pamphlet form by authority of
the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, this

day of , 2018.

252



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DARIEN ZONING CODE
SECTION 5A-2-2-3 (G) VARIATIONS

(PZC 2018-08: Variation Criteria)

WHEREAS, the City of Darien is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the
provisions of Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government, the City may exercise any power and
perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VII, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, the City of Darien has adopted Zoning Regulations set forth in the Darien City
Code Title 5A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has deemed it reasonable to periodically review said Darien
Zoning Code and make necessary changes thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper legal notice, a public hearing was held before the Planning
and Zoning Commissicn on December 5, 2018, regarding this matter; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission filed its findings and recommendations
with the City Council recommending approval of the text amendment described herein; and

WHEREAS, on December 26, 2018 the Municipal Services Committee has filed its findings
and recommendations with the City Council recommending approval of the text amendment
described herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approves and adopts the findings and recommendations of the
Municipal Services Committee and incorporates such findings and recommendations herein by

reference as if they were fully set forth herein.

253



ORDINANCE NO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF I'TS HOME RULE
POWERS, as follows:

SECTION 1: Title 5A of the Darien City Code, “Zoning Code” is hereby amended by
deleting in its entirety Seciion 5A-2-2-3 {G) of the City Code of Darien and is hereby replaced with
the following:

“Section 5A-2-2-3 (G) Criteria

1. Eligibility: The City may grant variations to any provisicn of this Zoning Code, except
for variations to the ‘Non-Conforming Buildings, Structures, and Uses’ provisions, which
are in Chapter 4 of this Zoning Code, and the ‘Permitted Uses’ and ‘Special Uses’
provisions of each zoning district, which are in Chapters 7,8, and 9 of this Zoning Code.

2. State Decision Criteria: The City may grant variations only if the finding-of-fact supports
each of the following, as required by the Illinois Municipal Code, Sections 11-13-4 and 5.
a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in the zone.
b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.
c. The variation if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

3. City Decision Criteria: The City may grant variations based on the finding-of-fact that
supports the following criteria outlined below by the City to be the most relevant to the
subject property situation.

a. FEssential Need? The owner would suffer substantial difficulty or hardship
and not mere inconvenience or a decrease in financial gain if the variation
is not granted.

Problem with Property? There is a feature of the property such as slope or
shape or change made to the property, which does not exist on neighboring
properties, which makes it unreasonable for the owner to make the
proposed improvement in compliance with the Zoning Code. Such
feature or change was not made by the current owner and was not known
to the current buyer at the time of purchase.

.CT‘

254



ORDINANCE NO.

SECTION 2:

Smallest Solution? There is no suitable or reasonable way to redesign the
proposed improvements without incurring substantial difficulty or
hardship or reduce the amount of variation required to make such
improvements.

Create Neighbor problem? The variation, if granted, will not causc a
substantial difficulty, undue hardship, unreasonable burden, or loss of
value to the neighboring properties.

Create Community Problem? The variation, if granted, may result in the
same or sirnilar requesis from other property owners within the
community, but will not cause an unreasonable burden or undesirable
result within the community.

Net Benefit? The positive impacts to the community outweigh the
negative impacts.

Sacrifice Basic Protections? The variation, if granted, wiil comply with
the purposes and intent of the Zoning Code set forth in Section 5A-1-2(A)
and summarized as follows; to lessen congestion, to avoid overcrowding,
to prevent blight, to facilitate public services, to conserve land values, to
protect from incompatible uses, to avoid nuisances, to enhance aesthetic
values, to ensure an adequate supply of light and air, and to protect public
health, safety, and welfare.”

This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a

home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary

to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b} legislate in a manner or

regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate

authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent that the terms of this ordinance should be

inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall supersede state law in that

regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 3:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval, and shall subsequently be published in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN,

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this day of , 2018.

255



ORDINANCE NO.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this day of. ,2018.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

256



item jj
AGENDA MEMOC

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
December 26, 2018

Issue Statement
Consideration of a request by ACDC to approve their IGA regarding their equipment on the City
cell towers at 1041 S. Frontage Road.

Background
The Addison Consolidated Dispatch Center is one of the two consolidated dispatch centers in

DuPage County and dispatches Tri-State FPD, Pleasantview FPD, Westmont FD, Darien
Woodridge FPD and many other departments. They have been using Tower A at 1041 §.
Frontage Road for their dispatch antennas and related equipment. They share some equipment
with DUCOMM, who also uses Tower A. Both ACDC and DUCOMM would like to relocate
their antenna onto Tower B to improve their service capacity.

ACDC has proposed a lease, drafted by the Village of Addison, in the form of an
intergovernmental agreement, which has been reviewed by the Darien attorney. The key
provisions include;

- duration is 5 terms with each term 5 years

- norent

- base equipment located in shelter building owned by City

- ACDC to remove equipment from Tower A and install on Tower B within 4 months

of building permit

ACDC has been coordinating with Verizon and DUCOMM on construction plans, structural
studies, and relocation schedules. Related activity includes:
- The Verizon lease was approved by City Council on 12.17.18.
- The DUCOMM agreement is being prepared and should be ready soon for City
review and approval,
T-Mobile has plans to upgrade their equipment on Tower A, but is waiting for
Verizon, DUCOMM, and ACDC to move off of Tower A to free up structural
capacity on Tower A for the new T-Mobile equipment.

ATTACHMENTS
A — Resolution
B - ACDC Agreement (Exhibit to Resolution)

C — Plans and Equipment Lists (Exhibits to Agreement)
D — Concurrence email from DUCOMM

Staff Recommendation
Approval of the proposed resolution which approves the ACDC agreement with exhibit plans
and equipment lists as presented.

Decision Mode

If the MSC committee votes on this item on 12.26.18, we would like to place this item on the
City Council agenda for 1.21.19.

257



Attachment A
RESCLUTION NG.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT SPACE AGREEMENT
WITH THE VILLAGE OF ADDISON ON BEHALF OF THE ADDISON
CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH CENTER TO LOCATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EQUIPMIENT ON THE DARIEN CELL TOWERS LOCATED AT 1041 S. FRONTAGE
ROAD

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Counci! of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the City Administrator
to execute the Intergovernmental Antenna and Equipment Space Agreement with the Village of
Addison on behalf of the Addison Consolidated Dispatch Center to locate telecommunications
equipment on the Darien cell towers located at 1041 S. Frontage Road attached hereto as “Exhibit
A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, this day of , 2018.

AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, BUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGQIS, this day of , 2018.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYCR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

258



Attachment B

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT SPACE AGREEMENT

This Intergovernmental Antenna and Equipment Space Agreement (the
“Agreement”) is made and entered into this _ day of , 2018 by and
between the CITY OF DARIEN, DuPage County, Iilinois {the “Lessor”’) and the
VILLAGE OF ADDISON, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Lessee”) pursuant to their
powers of intergovernmental cooperation under statute (5 TL.CS 220/1 et seq.) and the
Ilinois constitution (I1l. const. Article VII Section 10).

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and intending to be
legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Premises. Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee a portion of that certain
space {the “Tower Space”) on the Lessor's Tower A and Tower B, hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Towers”, located at 1041 S. Frontage Road, Darien, IL
60521, together with the non-exclusive right with prior notice to the Lessor for ingress
and egress (the “Right-of-Way”), seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day,
on foot or motor vehicle, including trucks, and for the installation and maintenance
of the antennas and equipment in accordance with Section 13 of the Agreement. The
Tower Space and the Right-of-Way are hereafter jointly referred to as the “Premises”.

2. Right of Lessee to erect public safety communications antennas.

The Lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain public safety
communications antennas on the Tower Space, together with appurtenant cables and

receivers. The public safety communications shall be operated by the Addison

259



Consolidated Dispatch Center for the benefit of Lessee and other units of local
governinent. Included in this Lease shall be space for equipment in the
communications building adjoining the Towers, which building is depicted in Exhibit
1. Lessor shali at all times, at its sole cost and expense, properly repair, maintain and
keep the communications building adjoining the Towers in good, working condition.
Neither Lessor nor Lessee shall use the communications building adjoining the
Towers for storage or any other use that may interfere with either Lessor’s or Lessee’s
use of the Towers. A current list of Lessee’s Equipment is attached hereto and made
a part hereof as Exhibit 1 and said list shall be updated, as appropriate, when new or
replacement Equipment is installed by the Lessee on the Premises. Any new or
replacement equipment installed by the Lessee on the Premises shall be installed in
the same location as the equipment it is replacing unless first approved by the Lessor
in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The updated list shall
not be treated as a lease amendment,

A Lessee shall at all times fully and promptly comply with ali
applicable rules and regulations of the Federal Aviation Administration and the
Federal Communications Commission.

B. Such antennas shall be erected and maintained at the sole expense of
the Lessee and at its sole risk. Lessee shall pay for any and all damage to persons
as well as property that may be caused by the erection or maintenance of such
antennas and shall save and hold the Lessor harmless from any and all loss or

damage by reason of such erection or maintenance.

260



C. Maintenance shall be considered to include any technical upgrade or
improvement of the antennas and appurtenant systems during the course of this
Lease provided that such upgrade does not interfere with the Lessor rights to the
quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the Premises. All equipment replacements or
additions should be identified to Lessor prior to installation. Any replacements and
additions that add additional size or weight which may affect the structural safety
of the towers shall be subject to Lessor approval of plan, structural analysis and
permits at Lessee’s expense.

D. Lessor shall make available to the Lessee the minimal electrical service
necessary to operate the radio equipment. At such point as the cost of electrical
services to Lessor increase by more than ten (10%) percent, Lessee shall pay Lessor
the amount of such increase.

3. Term.

The Premises are leased for a term to commence on ., 2018 and

to end , 2023, or such earlier time and date as this Lease may be

terminated as provided below, except that, if any such date falls on a Sunday or a
holiday, then this Lease shall end on the next business day following the above
mentioned date.

This Agreement will be automatically renewed for an additional sixty (60)
month period at the end of any Agreement period unless either party notifies the

other in writing of their intent to not renew at least one hundred eighty (180) days in

261



advance of the termination date of the Agreement. This Agreement may be renewed
for four {4) additional five year (5) vear terms.

The Lessee will relocate existing public safety communications equipment from
Tower A to Tower B within four (4) months of being granted a construction permit
18sued by the Lessor. Any old equipment owned by the Lessee and not being used for
public safety communications shall be removed from the Premises within sixty (60)
days from the date of approval of this Agreement by the Lessor. Lessee shall be given
additional time to relocate existing equipment and remove old equipment owned by
the Lessee where the Lessee is delayed in relocation or removal of the equipment due
to inclement weather.

4. Rent. The total annual rent shall be $0.00.

5. Use and Occupancy. Lessee shall use and occupy the Premises for no

purpose other than that described herein.

6. Care and Repair of Premises. Lessee shall commit no act of waste and
shall take good care of the towers’ locations, fixtures, and appurtenances on it, and
shall, in the use and occupancy of the towers’ locations, conform to all laws, orders,
and regulations of the Federal, State, and Municipal governments or any of their
departments. Lessee shall make all repairs to the Premises made necessary by misuse
or neglect by the Lessee, the Lessee’s agents, servants, or licensees. Upon termination
of this Lease, the public safety antennas and all of its appurtenances shall be removed
by the Lessee in a careful and prudent manner sc as not to damage the demised

premises; such removal shall occur within 30 days from the date of termination,

262



weather permitting. The public safety antennas and its appurtenances shall remain
the property of the Lessee despite the fact that they are affixed to the towers.

7. Lessee’s Personal Property. Lessor acknowledges and agrees that all
personal property, equipment, apparatus, fittings, fixtures and trade fixtures installed
or stored on the Premises by Lessee constitute personal property, not real property,
and shall continue to be the personal and exclusive property of Lessee, including,
without limitation, all communication equipment, antennas, switches, cables, wiring
and associated equipment or personal property placed upon the Premises by the Lessee
(collectively, “Lessee’s Equipment”). Lessee’s Equipment shall remain at all times the
personal property of Lessee, and neither Lessor nor any person claiming by through or
under Lessor shall have any right, title or interest (including without limitation, a
security interest) in Lessee’s Equipment. Lessee’s successors shall the right to remove
Lessee’s Equipment at any time during the term of this Lease or its earlier termination.
Lessee may not store unused equipment on the Premises.

8. Interference.

A. During the term of this Agreement, Lessee shall not interfere with the
Lessor’s equipment, cabling or antenna located on the Premises. Lessee warrants that
its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing radio frequency user(s) on the
Property so disclosed by Lessor, as long as the existing radio frequency user{s) operate
and continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations, Lessee further warrants that it will operate, keep and

maintain the equipment and antenna at all times in compliance with applicable

263



governmental approvals and requirements to prevent material interference with other
authorized radio frequency users of the Property. Lessee further agrees to cooperate
with the other authorized users of the Property to identify and eliminate interference
problems, and Lessee agrees to cooperate with Lessor and such other tenant(s) and/or
licensee(s) to resolve any disputes over radio frequency interference.

B. During the term of this Agreement, or subsequent Renewal Terms, Lessor
shall not interfere with the Lessee’s equipment, cabling or antenna located on the
Premises, including the Tower.

C. Lessor shall not use, nor shall Lessor permit any other Lessee to use any
portion of the Premises in any way which materially interferes with the operations of
Lessee. Such interference shall be deemed a material breach by Lessor, and Lessor
shall have the responsibility to promptly cause any such interference to be eliminated.
If said interference cannot be eliminated within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of
notice that such interference is occurring, Lessor shall discontinue or cause to be
discontinued the operation of any equipment causing the interference until the same
can be corrected, except for such intermittent operation as may be necessary for the
purpose of testing. In the event any such interference does not cease promptly, Lessee
shall have the right, in addition to any other right that it may have at law or in equity,
to enjoin such interference or to terminate this Agreement. Lessee shall cooperate with
Lessor and with any other users of the Tower to accommodate lawful activities in and

about the Premises and to prevent or eliminate such unnecessary interference.

264



D. Lessee shall not use any portion of the Premises in any way which

materially interferes with the operations of Lessor or any other Lessee. Such

responsibility to promptly cause any such interference to be eliminated. If said
interference cannot be eliminated within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice
that such interference is occurring, Lessee shall discontinue or cause to be discontinued
the operation of any equipment causing the interference until the same can be corrected,
except for such intermittent operation as may be necessary for the purpose of testing.
In the event any such interference does not cease promptly, Lessor shall have the right,
in addition to any other right that it may have at law or in equity, to enjoin such
interference or to terminate this Agreement. Lessee shall cooperate with Lessor and
with any other users of the Tower to accommodate lawful activities in and about the
Premises and to prevent or eliminate such unnecessary interference.

E. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this paragraph, Lessor shall
have the right, upon prior written notice to Lessee, to engage in maintenance, repair
and replacement operations related to the Tower and the Premises. In the event that
such activities may or will cause ongoing material interference with Lessee’s operations,
Lessee shall have the right, until the completion of Lessor’s work, to install a temporary
public safety communications facility on the Premises.

9 Prohibition of Assignment. Lessee shall not, without first obtaining the
written consent of the Lessor, assign in whole or in part, or sublet or any part of the

towers’ locations to another without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor.

265



10 Other Grounds for Termination. The Lessee may terminate the lease
upon ninety (90) days written notice tc the Lessor. Lessor may terminate this Lease
upon damage or destruction of the demised premises during the Lease term. Should
the property be destroyed during the Lease term, and should the Lessor elect to
reconstruct a similar improvement on the property, Lessee shall have the right to erect
public safety antennas as described herein on the new improvement.

11  Effect of Failure to Insist on Strict Compliance with Conditions. The
failure of either party to insist on strict performance of any covenant or condition of
this Agreement, or to exercise any option contained herein, shall not be construed as
a waiver of such covenant, condition, or option in any other instance. This Lease
cannot be changed or terminated orally. Any and all amendments to this Lease shall
be made in writing and agreed to by both parties.

12  Mechanics Lien. Lessee shall within thirty (30) days after notice from
the Lessor discharge any mechanics liens from materials or labor claimed to have

been furnished to the premises on the Lessee’s behalf,

13. Notices. Any notice, demand or communication which Lessor or Lessee
shall desire or be required to give pursuant to the provisions of this Lease shall be
in writing, sent by registered or certified mail; and the giving of any such notices
shall be deemed complete upon mailing in a United States Post Office with postage
charges prepaid, or upon receipt if personally delivered or sent by next-business day

delivery via a nationally recognized overnight courier addressed to the party

266



intended to be given such notice at its address set forth in this Section or to such
other address as such party may have designated by notice similarly given.
If to the Lessee:

Village of Addison

1 Friendship Plaza
Addison, Hlinois 60101
Attention: Village Manager

With a copy to:

David J. Freeman

Robbins Schwartz

631 E. Boughton Road

Suite 200

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440
If to the Lessor:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, Illinois 60581
Attention® City Administrator

With a copy to:

John B. Murphey
Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz & Donahue
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1624

Chicago, Illincis 6060214. Lessee’s Right to Inspection,

Repair, and Maintenance. Lessee, or the Lessee’s agents, may enter the premises at

any reasonable time, upon adequate notice to the Lessor (except that no notice need

to be given in the case of an emergency) for the purpose of inspection or the making

of repairs, replacements, or additions to the equipment and public safety antennas.
15. Peaceful Enjoyment. Lessee covenants that it shall maintain and conduct

the activities associated with the erection and maintenance of the public safety

-9-

267



antennas so as not to interfere with the rights of the Lessor to the peaceable and quiet
enjoyment of the premises.

16. Indemnification; Insurance.

A, Lessee agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Lessor harmless from and
against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the
foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs)
arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of the
Communication Facility or Lessee’s breach of any provision of this Agreement, except
to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Lessor, its
employees, agents or independent contractors.

B. Lessee, at its own cost and expense, will maintain commercial general
liability insurance with limits of $3,000,000.00 per occurrence for bodily injury
(including death) and for damage or destruction of property. Lessee agrees to name
Lessor, its officers, agents and employees as additional Insureds. Lessee shall require
that all contractors and subcontractors of Lessee maintain the same insurance with
the same limits as required of the Lessee under this Agreement again with the Lessor,
its officers, agents and employees being named as additional Insureds.

17.  Binding Effect on Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Lease
shall apply to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the Lessor and Lessee, their respective
successors, legal representatives, and assigns. It is understood that the term “Lessor”
as used in this Lease means the owner, or a mortgagee in possession, so that in the

event of any sale or transfer of title in the property the undersigned Lessor shall be

-10-

268



freed and relieved of all covenants and obligations accruing under this Agreement. It
shall be deemed without further agreement that any purchaser or successor in title
to the current Lessor assumes the obligations and agrees to carry out any of all

covenants and obligations of the Lessor under this Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Intergovernmental
Agreement to be approved and executed as of the date first above written.

VILLAGE OF ADDISON,
an Illinois Municipal Corporation

ATTEST: Mayor

Village Clerk
CITY OF DARIEN

By:

ATTEST: Its:

#794364v2

-11-

269



EXHIBIT 1
Lessee Equipment List

Description of Improvements:

A. Site Plan including location of communications building to be used by Lessee
B Floor Plan

C. Spreadsheet showing equipment specifications

D Tower Map for Tower A and B.

-12-

270



Attachment C

THIS SITE PLAN WAS CREATED OFF OF
FIELDHEASURRMENTS By THE DESYGNER,

} A5 BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS ROT SUPPLUIED
FOR FURPGEES OF SITE LAYOUT.

sk

PUBLIC EAFETY CABLMG TO BE

INSTALLED ONEXISTIRG CUAY

LADOER O MORFHAEG SHARING

COAX EADOER Wr £ RISTING DASH
1 GARRER

| BROROSED e BRDGE ROUTEL:
OVER EX3STING SENCE

3

EXISTING DOVBLE.

S IBWIIIQ MTE

T

N Eodd]
~EAITIG LESSER -
_ EMPVENT )

TaETER )
AR 26 1)

RO

Ry

l M ‘—é_ﬁ'_lf:l

UTERSEE BQUIPMENT To- [
£0 QN BELF SUSPORT
SEE AN AT

e tar, ‘q—- EXISVING LLITY
HFRAME

PROPOSED IE BRICHS AHD
AVEGURIE FATHEOR

%

EXFTING -
" GRsss AREA

ﬂ — N f—

l

i
T

1]
S

B
)
o
[
-
i
=

s | ey |

) REVESIONS

EXISTING LESSES MUTENNAR, HOUNTE, AND:
SHLES TOEE FROM SDUTH

ER ANT 8 ANT-2

SMSA

CHICAGO

fimited if
e VERIDON WIRELES:

{

e -+ st

e
il

RIS
Ve FO P,
ADSTION w’hm
Sy CF Sy WA Ny

DR PR HEVE LN W DAL BN RACIE,

i s i i

14

Gt G A

S L

#ROROSEDICE SDAE BETWEEN
"CABLE ENTRY.SOAIG AND NORTH

GHEET ANT% FOR DETAY

( E ;SITEI.AYOUT

o e, Y, 2y o/

LOC. # 126650

DARIEN DPW

1041 5 FRONTAGE RD -

DARIEM.IL 80521
—_——n
ToMARY, Lo
SRSy W i
o i

s irle
] SITE LAYOUT

PROJECTE Fresy
i s B

Eamn i

C-1

271



- i I o w—

CITY OF DARIEN SHELTER
1041 S. FRONTAGE ROAD
FLOOR PLAN
10/16/18

SCALE 1" =20’

o et

A S S T S st 1 A

iy

e

THET T EmE_ 1 SE. ]

CEFRER

[ BTHEE ]

ELEC, SERY-

R

T

s a2

‘.ﬂ‘ —

Jcn2

AR W o, o

| ROB R 1

s s s Al

272



PROPOSED ACDC LEASE AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT

SHELTER:

DuPage County Public Safety dispatch agencies {ACDC and DUCOMM) have four racks with
equipment in the existing shélter. The allocation of space in those racks will be:

NW rack {sharad SEDCERN equipment)

NE rack (ACDC equipment)

SE rack (DUCOMM equipment}

Center rack {shared equipment DU-COMM and ACDC space shared 50/50)

B i ot e T Y e ';:.— -',::::-} e i i i‘-?&f :xﬂf_‘l-
‘f B [ ] | ]
‘ " : 7
| NE Rack i Center Rack ‘!b(; SE Rack ; NW Rack
i acpc Hl shareds0/56 |l DU-cOMM i
fl Equipment il ACDC and il Equipment i Shared SEDCERN  f
[ = DU-COMM | | ] i
’F }f | " Equipment
:‘f { I ]
Il"' ] ¥ i :
- iy i ! ;
| Lf | |
E i - i ¥ )
;. b i 1 g
E B {i i ! 4
! Eﬂ ¢ § ¢ 5
! § ¢ : E
1‘ ; ||
: s ;,_-_.Emu Sy S ;——;ﬁ‘ (!HL;."J; S I S L R T R rT ;f -_--‘--L1
Ice Bridge:

New ice bride will be installed from the north side of the existing shelter to the north leg of Tower B as
shown in the attached drawing. Cables will be installed on the existing vertical cable ladder near the
north leg. The ice bridge and cable ladder will be shared by ACDC and DUCOMM.

Tower B:

Antennas and microwave dishes will be installed as shown on the attached drawing. Ownership is also
shown on the drawing.

273



Site Equipment List

A B [ L 0| E_
N __IACDC 155 EQUIPMENT LIST = |
!HBAE%IEJIH'ACT|
2 |EQUIPMENT MODEL 'SERIAL # 'URER IRACK
3 _|Reference Osc T801-41-8000 113163544 Tl NWRACK_ |
4 _|RSU T805-26-8101 13163557 Tait TNWRACK |
5 Rsu T805-26-8101 113163559 ‘Tait _INW RACK
6 |VHFBase _.|TB8100 o 118163145 .Tat_ NWRACK |
7 |Duplexer TPRD-1544C 18733 Telewave {NW RACK
8_lups SMT1500RM2U |WS1249180474 IAPC ~  NWRACK
9 [DCDistPangl. ~~~  IDP10-LED-12 ' _Duracom ~ 'NWRACK |
10_|DC Power Supply |RU2-4012-BMS ___j_ — .. Duracom  — NWRACK |
“11_|AC Power Strip . |ISOBART2ULTRA I _TrippLite — :NWRA RACK
12112 VDC Battery . __|AGM100 i " 'Power Star NW RACK
13_|intraplex Mux_ . |Intraplex i 1130520001 _|Gates Air NW RACK
14_|Router . JAS3AH " 133BF0128F4B2/201 _Mikro Tk NWRACK _
15 |Microwave Radio _ EX-s GigE rPEO?135101 ]lExalt !NW RACK ]
16 [Microwave Radio _ __  |EX-sGigE iPEO?135099 e EXER __*N.V_! RACK
18 P VAF Base T [iBe400” L= _[Tart T T TTSERACK
19_|Multicoupler_ RM301-104S1B €C22771-4 T isinclair_ SE RACK
20 _|duplexer . |e54534/ENC 1181214007 [EMR _ BERACK ]
21 |TiméSync o 7 1163 e ﬁpectracom _ 'SE RACK
| 22 luPS SMT 1500RM2U 1AS1644142807 ‘APC !SE RACK
23 _
24 _|VHF 12 Port RX Mutticoupler _ __th,pm o TBD ) IEMR iCTR "RACK
25 _|49gig microwave  (TB-Ll49 1082228 T Tlcamson T CTR RACK
26 [VHFTX jMTR 2000 _;5120FP0060 i IMotoroIoIa CTR. RACK
27 IVHFTX JKR750 |A9100040  'Motorolola__ 1CTR RACK
28 |VHFTX _TKR-750 MEA9100043 IMatorolola_ 'CTR. RACK |
29 [VWFTX " HKkR750 | ,Agjoozoo |Motoroloia _ ‘CTR RACK |
30 _{VHF TX ] ..‘_,ﬂTB}?E_O‘ SR e [Molorolola  (CTR RACK
31 TRA " RN L L SR 1213003 eGP _-_CTR RACK
32 |TRA. T1P4 lazi2010 icpi | 'CTR. RACK

274



Site Equipment List

A ' B c D ___E_
33 _|TRA TIP1 211410 [cP1 ICTR RACK |
34_|Battery Bank (5) ) ] L CTR.RACK
35 Charger12v - - - o | _ n B |Samiex . CTR RACK |
36 |Charger2av IsEC-2415a " " lsamlex _ CTR RACK
37 . e . o | ,
38 _JIP VHF BASE TB9400 (Tait NE RACK
39 _|IP 800 MHZ BASE TB9400 ; | |Tait [NE RACK
40 |IP 800 MHZ BASE jtBg40 ' {Tat _ NERACK
41 600 MHz4-port TXCombiner (TBD  ~ ~ [TBD__ |EMR ____ 'NERACK
42800 MHz 4-port RX Mufi-Coupler | TBD 1 "TEMR | NERACK
43 |6 gig Microwave radio TBD _ |TBD |ciele ;NE_RA—CK K
44 |18 gig Microwave radio TBD {TBD |cielo INE RACK
45 : ;
46_|60' ICE BRIDGE F"RE‘M“’S*HELTER TOTOWERB T‘ —_ e ”‘”j____‘“f:
47 ! '
45 _|NOTE: NW RACK EQUIPMENT 1S S SEDCERN EQUIPMENT JOINTLY GWNED BY ACDC AND DUCOMM
49 INOTE: RACK = EXISTING EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED 10
50 |DESIGNATED RACKS PERAGENCY ~~ { 1= "

275



NOTR
THIG DIREWIHG 16 POR EXIENT ARG
LAYSIT PURPOSES ONLY,

PLEASE REFRR TOSTRUGTURAL
Y aRs PROVIDED 8Y HUTTER
TRAZIINA ENGIVEERING FOR
AWALYSIS AND STRICTURAL
REGUIRBATENTS,

PER BTRUCTURAL MNS.NEW
CABLER T BE STACKED-N (2)-
ROWHE D EXISTING CAELE LADDSR{

EXGTIHG QTHER
ANTEMH AR (TP}

PROPISED LESSES 1CE B
TOWER

YOMWER: R
HEHHE XS NEEDED, ROUTE
GHAIMLINKED FENCE SEE

Q EXHTIHH SELF

rm
-5 WA DETAILS

EAST ELEVATION
C. )saneme'-sws

< g

BISTARGE TO CENTER OF PROPOSED LESIOE ANTENNAS - 16" & A.G.L.

DISTANCE TOTOR OF TOWER - RS 2 AG L

CWERALL HESGHT OF STRUCTEIRE - 3:5WF s AL

K = fAedc

OWNELSK P .Z'M?‘f%

PROPOSED PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT HsT ﬂuﬁ" gl a é
veer | owiooms | om |men | cwm | cms | o §§ %
A scamrriLcroomy | a4 | ouocoss e g L E % x g
sinoLam SCAZHFLLFENE 1 mu:f. Fe e 2 : 1+ g §
OECHEL DRI 1 e e M we 1 l

cavkmcore | vaewitwowin | 1 | secamy  a umemo | 1 N
VHERR A : ) é I i
1 HIL - A 5 B
commscon i | e me | oweew | ; gia
pEeCE ot z | mmmegy  ar we | 2 |] i Egg
bEomE Da2atx ' woacyf | e we b %
CPARSCORD. VHLAE- 11BNV 1 AQDC * 180 LR 5300 1 .1
1 NENREE
compmoorE | wepapwams |1 acpc L EfEj2jzlefale E
comacore | i | 1| ] o Loms | (A (SRR
COUNILOPE. | VATRIDINGIC 1 ATDC | 180 ivRews | 1 ?l 1
DEGREL T DE224K 3 Actic ol 0F e 3 ) | % %
: 13
COVMBCORE VHLPA-{ WS 1| sEeEmNeg 1 LWA £00d 1 E g $ § ; g HE
. : i 5
T cowmscore | vessawewnm | 1 | Gupboww | @ | LuReoo |t £t 1 § ]
gl o L
i E,E
i

i-ulan-‘a

FULL FUALEFRINT (5 ON 22 wié* MERIA.

HALF BCALE FRINT 0N 11T MEDIA

LOC, # 126659

DARIEN DPW

1041 S FRONTAQE RD
DARIEN L 50821

* PR BT iy

CHECHEC BY: o8-
AR oRMts

FROMCT o

BHEET LR

SITE
ELEVATICN

ANT-1

276



A 1 8 ¢ T T T ¢ T % g 1l
1 185 Tower A Public Safety Equipment ToBeRemoved | | | |
2 | . ~ | 1 ] |
B 7 ' Height | : ' ! " Cable
3} Qy Atenna  Type | TWI , leg | Use | Owner ;| Cable | Color
4 | PUBLIC ! SAFETY ! j | ] |
5 1 DB224 Dipole4Bay . 90' | E IFERN | ACDC | LMR600 | 1 Yelow
61 1 DB224 Dipole4Bay | 122 . E ACDC1 | ACDC , LMRB0O | 2 Yelow
7 1 lANT150D3, Dipole2Bay | 145 | E Fre SE ° SEDCRN ' 7/8" | Blu/Org
8| 1 ' PCTEL . 3Dish | 2000 ; E PTPTSFPD2! ACDC | 7/8" | 3 Yellow
9 t___HP411RR _ 4Dish ' 133 .~ 'N | PTP6€3rdSt | SEDCRN . LMR40OC | Org/Green |
10} 1 HP4-MRR! 4Dish | 205 | N 1 PTPCHWT ' SEDCRN : LMRA400 . Red/Org |
11 1 _T D8224 i Dlpole4 Bay | 225 “—r N Rxt Mu[tlcoupler T ACDG i e TM4' Yelow |
12| "1 | Trimble . GPS1 _iceBridge] | FreSE ' SEDCRN _ LMR400 _YelOrg
13] 1 | Trimble |  GPS2 IceBridge] | FireSE | SEDCRN ' LMR400 | 2 YelOrg |
14 1 ESr)etracoml GPS ;‘Ic_:e Bridge : _: 1| ACDC1 ACDC [ LMR400 1 ggrgw

ACDC 7]8" .3 White

—ala
(o2 % B9

m.._sn LV

1. [ PCTEL | 4 Dish = 228 | E | PTP WSPRS_

e e
i : i

—
et

NOTE: SEDCERN EQUIPMENT 1S JOINTLY OWNED BY ACDC AND DUCOMIM. ACDC TO RELOCATE TO TOWER B

277



Attachment D

Steven Manning
- .

_—
From: Lozar, john A <jiozar@ducomm org>
Seni: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 4:34 PM
To: Steven Manning
Cc Jim Connolly, Baarman, Matthew
Subject: Darien Tower Technica! Plan
Steve:

| have been working with Jim Connolly on the technical parameters of the Darien I-55 & Cass Public Works tower. Both
DU-COMM and ACDC are in agreement with the technical plan for the tower antenna configuration, ice bridge
construction, shelter layout, and antenna removal plan from the A tower,

If you have any questions feel free to contact me.

John Lozar, M2 A | Systerw: Coordinator | jlozar@dusomim.org
630-260-7516 (office) | 630-330-4386 (mobile) | 630-924-9280 (fax)
DU-COMM | 420 N. County Farm Rd | Wheaton, IL 60187

Website | Twitter | Facebook | Register for Smart911

278



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT SPACE AGREEMENT
WITH THE VILLAGE OF ADDISON ON BEHALF OF THE ADDISON
CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH CENTER TO LOCATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EQUIFMENT ON THE DARIEN CELL TOWERS LOCATED AT 1041 S. FRONTAGE
ROAD

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the City Administrator
to execute the Intergovernmental Antenna and Equipment Space Agreement with the Village of
Addison on behalf of the Addison Consolidated Dispatch Center to locate telecommunications
equipment on the Darien cell towers located at 1041 S. Frontage Road attached hereto as “Exhibit
A_”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this day of , 2018,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this  day of , 2018.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

279



Exhibit A

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ANTENNA AND EQUIPMENT SPACE AGREEMENT

This Intergovernmental Antenna and Equipment Space Agreement {the
“Agreement”) is made and entered into this _ day of , 2018 by and
between the CITY OF DARIEN, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Lessor”) and the
VILLAGE CF ADDISON, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Lessee”) pursuant to their
powers of intergovernmental cooperation under statute (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) and the
Illinois constitution (Ill. const. Article VII Section 10).

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and intending to be
legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Premises. Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee a portion of that certain
space (the “Tower Space”) on the Lessor's Tower A and Tower B, hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Towers”, located at 1041 S. Frontage Road, Darien, IL
60521, together with the non-exclusive right with prior notice to the Lessor for ingress
and egress (the “Right-of- Way”), seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day,
on foot or motor vehicle, including trucks, and for the installation and maintenance
of the antennas and equipment in accordance with Section 13 of the Agreement. The
Tower Space and the Right-of-Way are hereafter jointly referrved to as the “Premises”.

2. Right of Lessee to erect public safetv communications antennas.

The Lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain public safety
communications antennas on the Tower Space, together with appurtenantcables an

receivers. The public safety communications shall be operated by the Addison

280



Consolidated Dispatch Center for the benefit of Lessee and other units of local
government. Included in this Lease shall be space for equipment in the
communications building adjoining the Towers, which building is depicted in Exhibit
1. Lessor shall at aii times, at its sole cost and expense, properly repair, maintain and
keep the communications building adjoining the Towers in good, working condition.
Neither Lessor nor Lessee shall use the communications building adjoining the
Towers for storage or any other use that may interfere with either Lessor’s or Lessee’s
use of the Towers. A current list of Lessee’s Equipment is attached hereto and made
a part hereof as Exhibit 1 and said list shall be updated, as appropriate, when new or
replacement Equipment is installed by the Lessee on the Premises. Any new or
replacement equipment installed by the Lessee on the Premises shall be installed in
the same location as the equipment it is replacing unless first approved by the Lessor
in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The updated list shall
not be treated as a lease amendment.

A Lessee shall at all times fully and promptly comply with all
applicable rules and regulations of the Federal Aviation Administration and the
Federal Communications Commission.,

B. Such antennas shall be erected and maintained at the sole expense of
the Lessee and at its sole risk. Lessee shall pay for any and all damage to persons
as well as property that may be caused by the erection or maintenance of such
antennas and shall save and hold the Lessor harmless from any and all loss or

damage by reason of such erection or maintenance.

281



C. Maintenance shall be considered to include any technical upgrade or
improvement of the antennas and appurtenant systems during the course of this
Lease provided that such upgrade does not interfere with the Lessor rights to the
guiet and peaceful enjoyment of the Premises. All equipment replacements or
additione should be identified to Lessor prior to installation. Any replacements and
additions that add additional size or weight which may affect the structural safety
of the towers shall be subject to Lessor approval of plan, structural analysis and
permits at Lessee’s expense.

D. Lessor shall make available to the Lessee the minimal electrical service
necessary to operate the radio equipment. At such point as the cost of electrical
services to Lessor increase by more than ten (10%) percent, Lessee shall pay Lessor
the amount of such increase.

3. Term.

The Premises are leased for a term to commence on , 2018 and

to end , 2023, or such earlier time and date as this Lease may be

terminated as provided below, except that, if any such date falls on a Sunday or a
holiday, then this Lease shall end on the next business day following the above
mentioned date.

This Agreement will be automatically renewed for an additional sixty (60)
month period at the end of any Agreement period unless either party notifies the

other in writing of their intent to not renew at least one hundred eighty (180) days in

282



advance of the termination date of the Agreement. This Agreement may be renewed
for four {4) additional five year (5) year terms.

The Lessee will relocate existing public safety communications equipment from
Tower A to Tower B within four {4) months of being granted a construction permit
1ssued by the Lessor. Any old equipment owned by the Lessee and not being used for
public safety communications shall be removed from the Premises within sixty (60)
days from the date of approval of this Agreement by the Lessor. Lessee shall be given
additional time to relocate existing equipment and remove old equipment owned by
the Lessee where the Lessee is delayed in relocation or removal of the equipment due
to inclement weather.

4. Rent. The total annual rent shall be $0.00.

5. Use and Occupancy. Lessee shall use and occupy the Premises for no
purpose other than that described herein.

6. Care and Repair of Premises. Lessee shall commit no act of waste and
shali take good care of the towers locations, fixtures, and appurtenances on it, and
shall, in the use and occupancy of the towers’ locations, conform to all laws, orders,
and regulations of the Federal, State, and Municipal governments or any of their
departments. Lessee shall make all repairs to the Premises made necessary by misuse
or neglect by the Lessee, the Lessee’s agents, servants, or licensees. Upon termination
of this Lease, the public safety antennas and all of its appurtenances shall be removed
by the Lessee in a careful and prudent manner so as not to damage the demiged

premises; such removal shall occur within 30 days from the date of termination,

283



weather permitting. The public safety antennas and its appurtenances shall remain
the property of the Lessee despite the fact that they are affized to the towers.

7. Lessee’s Personal Property. Lessor acknowledges and agrees that ail

personal property, equipment, apparatus, fittings, fixtures and trade fixtures installed
or stored on the Premises by Lessee constitute personal property, not real property,
and shall continue to be the personal and exclusive property of Lessee, inciuding,
without limitation, all communication equipment, antennas, switches, cables, wiring
and associated equipment or personal property placed upon the Premises by the Lessee
(collectively, “Lessee’s Equipment”). Lessee’s Equipment shall remain at all times the
personal property of Lessee, and neither Lessor nor any person claiming by through or
under Lessor shall have any right, title or interest (including without limitation, a
security interest) in Lessee’s Equipment. Lessee’s successors shall the right to remove
Lessee’s Equipment at any time during the term of this Lease or its earlier termination.
Lessee may not store unused equipment on the Premises.

8. Interference.

A. During the term of this Agreement, Lessee shall not interfere with the
Lessor’s equipment, cabling or antenna located on the Premises. Lessee warrants that
its use of the Premises will not interfere with existing radio frequency user(s) on the
Property sc disclosed by Lessor, as long as the existing radio frequency user(s) operate
and continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations. Lessee further warrants that it will operate, keep and

maintain the equipment and antenna at all times in compliance with applicable

284



governmental approvals and requirements to prevent material interference with other
authorized radio frequency users of the Property. Lessee further agrees to cooperate
with the other authorized users of the Property to identify and eliminate interference
problems, and Lessee agrees to cooperate with Lessor and such other tenant(s) and/or
licensee(s) to resolve any disputes over radio frequency interference.

B. During the term of this Agreement, or subsequent Renewal Terms, Lessor
shall not interfere with the Lessee’s equipment, cabling or antenna located on the
Premises, including the Tower.

C. Lessor shall not use, nor shall Lessor permit any other Lessee to use any
portion of the Premises in any way which materially interferes with the operations of
Lessee. Such interference shall be deemed a material breach by Lessor, and Lessor
shall have the responsibility to promptly cause any such interference to be eliminated.
If said interference cannot be eliminated within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of
notice that such interference is occurring, Lessor shall discontinue or cause to be
discontinued the operation of any equipment causing the interference until the same
can be corrected, except for such intermittent operation as may be necessary for the
purpose of testing. In the event any such interference does not cease promptly, Lessee
shall have the right, in addition to any other right that it may have at law or in equity,
te enjein such interference or to terminate this Agreement. Lessee shall cooperate with
Lessor and with any other users of the Tower to accommodate lawful activities in and

about the Premises and to prevent or eliminate such unnecessary interference.

285



D. Lessee shall not use any portion of the Premises in any way which
materially interferes with the operations of Lessor or any other Lessee. Such
interference shall be deemed a material breach by Lessee, and Lessee shall have the
responsibility to promptly cause any such interference to be eliminated. If said
interference cannot be eliminated within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice
that such interference is occurring, Lessee shall discontinue or cause to be discontinued
the operation of any equipment causing the interference until the same can be corrected,
except for such intermittent operation as may be necessary for the purpose of testing.
In the event any such interference does not cease promptly, Lessor shall have the right,
in addition to any other right that it may have at law or in equity, to enjoin‘such
interference or to terminate this Agreement. Lessee shall cooperate with Lessor and
with any other users of the Tower to accommodate lawful activities in and about the
Premises and to prevent or eliminate such unnecessary interference.

E. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this paragraph, Lessor shall
have the right, upon prior written notice to Lessee, to engage in maintenance, repair
and replacement operations related to the Tower and the Premises. In the event that
such activities may or will cause ongoing material interference with Lessee’s operations,
Lessee shall have the right, until the completion of Lessor’s work, to install a temporary
public safety communications facility on the Premises.

9 Prohibition of Assignment. Lessee shall not, without first obtaining the
written consent of the Lessor, assign in whole or in part, or sublet or any part of the

towers’ locations to another without first obtaining the written consent of the Lessor.

286



10 Other Grounds for Termination. The Lessee may terminate the lease
upon ninety (90) days written notice to the Lesscr. Lessor may terminate this Lease
upon damage or destruction of the demised premises during the Lease term. Should
the property be destroyed during the Lease term, and should the Lessor elect to
reconstruct a similar improvement on the property, Lessee shall have the right to erect
public safety antennas as described herein on the new improvement.

11  Effect of Failure to Insist on Strict Compliance with Conditions. The
failure of either party to insist on strict performance of any covenant or condition of
this Agreement, or to exercise any option contained herein, shall not be construed as
a waiver of such covenant, condition, or option in any other instance. This Lease
cannot be changed or terminated orally. Any and all amendments to this Lease shall
be made in writing and agreed to by both parties.

12 Mechanics Lien. Lessee shall within thirty (30) days after notice from

the Lessor discharge any mechanics liens from materials or labor claimed to have

been furnished to the premises on the Lessee’s behalf.

13. Notices. Any notice, demand or communication which Lessor or Lessee
shall desire or be required to give pursuant to the provisions of this Lease shall be
in writing, sent by registered or certified mail; and the giving of any such notices
shall be deemed complete upon mailing in a United States Post Office with postage
charges prepaid, or upon receipt if personally delivered or sent by next-business day

delivery via a nationally recognized overnight courier addressed to the party

287



Intended to be given such notice at its address set forth in this Section or to such
other address as such party may have designated by notice similarly given.

If to the Lessee:

Village of Addison

1 Friendship Plaza
Addison, Illinois 60101
Attention:’ Village Manager

With a copy to:

David J. Freeman

Robbins Schwartz

631 E. Boughton Road

Suite 200

Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440
If to the Lessor:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, Illinois 60561
Attention: City Administrator

With a copy to:

John B. Murphey
Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz & Donahue
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1624
Chicago, [llinois 6060214. Lessee’s Right to Inspection,

Repair, and Maintenance. Lessee, or the Lessee’s agents, may enter the premises at

any reasonable time, upon adequate notice to the Lessor (except that no notice need
to be given in the case of an emergency) for the purpose of inspection or the making
of repairs, replacements, or additions to the equipment and public safety antennas.
15. Peaceful Enjoyment. Lessee covenants that it shall maintain and conduct
the activities associated with the erection and maintenance of the public safety

-9-

288



antennas so as not to interfere with the rights of the Lessor to the peaceable and quiet
enjoyment of the premises.

16 . Indemnification; Insurance.

A. Lessee agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Lessor harmless from and
against any and all injury, loss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the
foregoing), costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs)
arising directly from the installation, use, maintenance, repair or removal of the
Communication Facility or Lessee’s breach of any provision of this Agreement, except
to the extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Lessor, its
employees, agents or independent contractors.

B. Lessee, at its own cost and expense, will maintain commercial general
liability insurance with limits of $3,000,000.00 per occurrence for bodily injury
(including death) and for damage or destruction of property. Lessee agrees to name
Lessor, its officers, agents and employees as additional Insureds. Lessee shall require
that all contractors and subcontractors of Lessee maintain the same insurance with
the same limits as required of the Lessee under this Agreement again with the Lessor,
its officers, agents and employees being named as additional Insureds.

17. Binding Effect on Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Lease
shall apply to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the Lessor and Lessee, their respective
successors, legal representatives, and assigns. It is understood that the term “Lessor”
as used in this Lease means the owner, or a mortgagee in possession, so that in the

event of any sale or transfer of title in the property the undersigned Lessor shall be

-10-

289



freed and relieved of all covenants and obligations accruing under this Agreement. It

shall be deemed without further agreement that any purchaser or successor in title

to the current Lessor assumes the obligations and agrees to carry out any of all

covenants and obligations of the Lessor under this Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Intergovernmental

Agreement to be approved and executed as of the date first above written.

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

ATTEST:

#794364v2

-11-

VILLAGE OF ADDISON,
an Illinois Municipal Corporation

Mayor

CITY OF DARIEN

By:

Its:

290



EXHIBIT 1
Lessee Equipment List
Description of Improvements:
Site Plan including location of communications building to be nsed by Lessee
Floor Plan

Spreadsheet showing equipment specifications

o o = o»

Tower Map for Tower A and B.

-12-

291



Exhibit i

1S SITE PLAM W52 CREATED OFF OF
F A a¥ THE

AS BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS NOT SUPPLIED
FOR PURPOSES OF SITE LAYOI'T.

* CARRIER
e

PROPOSED Jo¥ BRIDGE ROUNED
OVER EXISTING TENCE

[ INSTALLED ON EXISTING COAX
LADDER O MORTHLEG SHARING
- COAX LADDER VW EKISTIG OISH

ERISTNG LESSER —
ORNERATOR

EXHTING AN GATE -,

PAVED
PARKING LOT

A

EXISTING BRSEMENT

YRy

LY

ot 1 ik M—.———a«‘ o
PRI BAFETY GAQ) s To BE

FPROPOSELESHEE BOUIPMENT 'O
B8 MOUNTED DN SELF-SUPPORT
TOVER. SEEANT-{ kablinp

e SAFETY CARLING
Lr AASU SN

y AR R

. :
e, Vg;am:v

e BSITE LAYOUT

PROPOSED IGE SRIOAE AND
FOR

i 2 M EXUS 1 INGAFOLITY
T_N-FRQME

aTING CiTy-oF

DAsBEN SHELTIR )
Acoc £@pr

EXETING

CHAN

s

N

d EXISTIRG LESSEE INTENNA R, MOUNTS, AND:
i CABLES TC 6F RBE) FRAM SOUTR
| / L1 TOWER, WEE AMT-1 K ANTS.

PROPOARD KK BIETWEEN |
ShELE ] AND NORTH

" B T SEE
SHEET ANFEFOR BET:

!

|
]

CHICAGO
SMSA

timited parinershipy
athve VERIZON WIRELES!

i

;El ji o
i

EonR
TiaT SAT AEQUIOSTNE.

|

REVISIONE

.5.“2]

"WERED FOR SR
[Ty
D8 RS0 Bk

Ranaaen)
il

o jalela

LOC. # 126650

DARIEN DPW

104t S FRONTAGE R

(o 7

DARIEM,.IL 60521

1 4 e

H

1t vem

] ! FROKOTY

-

L
Lo

Sarsly

- SHEE SITLE

SITELAYOUT

2

292



e ———

CITY OF DARIEN SHELTER
1041 S. FRONTAGE RCAD
FLOOR PLAN
10/16/18

SCALE 1" =2¢/

~J
}
e
i
i
!
N

X . ———
5 \
(R %
i b
| *‘
| f
|1 P |
B "
H i
T S S T 2 Y i
. 5t
| f‘t-
; 4
i b
3 [
] 13
-
i
£
w4 ‘
[
o i;-,v_m
1
L OTWER ]
]
j B REE
}
i ELEC, SFav-
N : SURRER - £
4 1 Do K ] . f

293



PROPOSED ACDC LEASE AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT

SHELTER:

DuPage County Public Safety dispatch agencies (ACDC and DUCOMM) have four racks with
equipment in the existing shelter. The allocation of space in those racks will be:

NW rack {shared SEDCERN. equinment)

NE rack {ACDC equipment)

SE rack (DUCOMM equipment)

Center rack (shared equipment DU-COMM and ACDC space shared 50750}

i s i T%___ : ] T T T —— e _J,I
A [ § : " ]
% NE Rack Center Rack : t SE Rack : NW Rack
il ACDC # shared 50/50 I DU-COMM _
1| Equipment o ACDC and Equipment Shared SEDCERN
b | DU-COMM i _
_ a Equipment
| . i
k- i 4
\ 3 ] h
il F I
j 5 i
b= ) P =m0 el e R e T S T T e —-—'JTEA-‘E'IL]E é—u—rv—-‘:_——- e ] T ™ i
Ice Bridge:

New ice bride will be installed from the north side of the existing shelter to the north leg of Tower B as
shown in the attached drawing. Cables will be Instalied on the existing vertical cabie ladder near the
north leg. The ice bridge and cable ladder will be shared by ACDC and DUCOMM.

Tower B:

Antennas and microwave dishes will be installed as shown on the attached drawing. Ownership is also
shown on the drawing.

294



Site Equipment List

A B 1 c l D [ E
I AC‘Q_Q_ 155 EQUIPMENT LIST L
| MANUFACT
2 |EQUIPMENT "MOﬁEL 'SERIAL # URER RAC‘K
3 IReference Osc _'T801-41-8000 1 113163544 o _=Talt o NWRACK |
-4 |RSU T805-26-8101 113163557 {Tait _ INWRAEK
5 |RSU T805-26-8101 113163559 ‘Tait 'NW RACK
6 |[VHFBase  [TB8f00 118163145 {Tait __NWRACK
7 |Duplexer TPRD-1544C 18733 iTelewave iNW RACK
8 [UPS SMT1500RM2U _LWS12491804Z4; ) 3APC S NW RACK
__ 9 IDC Dist Panel .. |DP10-LED-12 ™ Duracom 'NW RACK
10_|DC Power Sup_ply ______ RU2-4012-BMS I I e EDuracom 7 NW RACK
11_|AC Power Strip 1SOBAR121_JHRA il sl ) {TrippLite —NWRACK_
12_112VDC Battery AGM100 b ‘Power Star _ NW RACK |
13 _{Intraplex Mux _lintraplex 1130520001 " JGates Ar_ NWRACK |
" 14_IRouter __.Ja3AH " " 33BF0128F4B2/201 | Mikro Tk 'NW.RACK
itH Microwave Radio EX-s Gth PE07135101 TExaIt_ !NW RACK
16 jMicrowave Radio _ IEX-s GigE |PE07135099 o \Exalt ,NV\Q{_RACK
17 ' E L PR e Sagtn
18_fip VHF Base T |TB8400 aeasssay T ira.t _SERACK
19 _iMulticoupler RM301-104S1B ~ C022771 -1-1 B ‘Sinclair SE RACK
20_{duplexer 664534/ENC __ _ [161214067 _  [EMR _ SERACK ]
21 _|Time Sync = 1183 Spectracom  'SERACK
22 jups SMT 1500RM2U |AS1644142807 APC %SE RACK |
23
24_|VHF 12 Port RX Mulficoupler [TBD _ ~— ~ ".TBD [ — i,CJB_RACK
25 [49gig microwave ' (TB-LLAG " "7 11082228 T ICamson " iCTR RACK
26 [VHFTX __ |MTR 2000 [512CFP0060 Motorolola CTR RACK
27 VHFTX _ _ [TKR750  iA9100040 Motorotplg_ CTR_RACK
28 [VHFTX TKR-750 1r9100043 IMotorolola__ ICTR. RACK |
29 |VHF TX gTKR-750_ TAQ1_0_0200 ) ;Motorolola CTR. RACK
30 VHFTX MTR2000 ) . [Motorsiola 'CTR RACK
nfRA U1 213008 icpl 'CTR.RACK_
32 {TRA _ TP 4242010 Ichi 'CTR. RACK

295



Site Equipment List

49

50

DESIGNATED RACKS ﬁ"ER AGENCY

NOTE: RACK = EXISTING EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. EQUIPMENT TO BE RELQ%ATED Nor = 4
i ! -

. A - { C ! D ] E :
33 {TRA T1P1 14211410 |CPI 'CTR.RACK
34 |Battery Bank (5) el TR .CTR. RACK
35 jCharger12v o s _ Samlex CTR. RACK
_36 |Charger2ay  IsEC-2418A | Isamiex _CTR RACK
7 . 35 ey | AR
38 |IPVHFBASE TB9400 Tait "NE RACK
39 |IP 800 MHZ BASE TB9400 Tait 'NE RACK
40_|IP 800 MHZ BASE a0 T T lrat T NERACK
41 ]800 MHz 4-port TX Comblner _|TBD _ _., e ﬁBD 3 EMR " NERACK
42 |800 MHz 4-port RX Muli-Coupler|TBD — TmBD " TJEMR NERACK
43 |6 gig Microwave radio TBD ITBD Cielo :NE RACK
44 |18 gig Microwave radio TBD |TBD Cielo INE RACK
45 F ! )
35 _|60' ICE BRIDGE FROM SHELTER TOTOWERE ":1 D i ___‘ D
47 :
48_|NOTE: NW RACK EQUIPMENT IS SEDCERN EQUIPMENT JOINTLY OWNED BY ACDC AND DUCOMM

296



o . { L
TS SIS FOR et AR AT ""\“_‘4 ] %ﬂ.’mn 4 PRCIWSED PUBLIC: SAFETY EQUIPMENT. UST 7onen g ) a §
RERAR TOSTRICTIRAL g ] ] Emlmém T come | g e “g
ANBLYST PROVICRS BY HUTTER : e CRHMOOELA 4 STV | Tomien | ime waEL 4
TRANCIHA ERONEERNOFOR ' . 4 QF
_AMAL'BIB BINCLAIR SGEIOHF ILLPDRIY 9 DUDCTHET I 0 Ha'B - 2 i “ vy
E.-...;.»-_.’..-...w«’..ﬁ..-..—_-.: { ( AT AR weAmBRORE | mc:*' any ura 1 (5] g §
?:’ET“;L oo A DECIEEL DEZHX E 1 ACDS * N T &% 1
gy _:nmm . | commscore | wiemeimame | 4 mﬁa‘g_ | umes |1
emses e ALETE: { cowmscopr | MIRRTICIMA |, Paredl e | eseo |
\ ] ™
aAm'-s mRAN g EullmMEM'r BECIEEL petior 2 FuryRzgg AP e z
&r AP JUHCTION DECHEL osezdR 1 At gf, 200 e i
BOXER S ARUG - — .
gmm;mm e VHIRA-JTIV-SWEA LS T ¥
i - . 0
COMMSIORE i VHLRRIWARMA | 4 acee ] e LRS00 1
VHLBL TTWYHA i § .
s pve— COMMACOPE FUTORE) 1 FUTGRE 4l 145 Tk S0 1
AND CABLES T G\, TD.3E g L
REMCVED FROp ELF IEPORT TOVER, e ! 3 (| cowmscors T mparamNC 1 Acocgp R0 | Lwmeso 1
Y OP g & = .
EXISTIMG QTHER CARRIER LA gi % DECAEL (4o 0d 3 ACDE «;ﬂ 15 e e g i
ATERRM (177 4 H HHH
Ny % § COMMSCOFE VHLPA 10 IWHIA 1 sanmn-# 195 LR 800G 1 E E 3 (6
/i ._ A : . L I
] g *l. 8t € Ve ' RS oo | 1 AHHE
§of 1 A
ra,mpogeo;atam.rmm v F E T e e i . Ef
RUPGTURAL AMALS ) LEVEL, 8k ik i B | - § . | g
mmns Aamwm SPECIFICATION & ) R a ‘ 2 = ‘# = /-‘}(:gg DLQ’NEMJ? fﬂ?fm E
O EXISTING GABLE LATDSR.] ANALVETS FOR AXCT PL ; g § 0 :
Ed SRS 4 :
EXISTING SELFSUPPORTING # ! E KE T[T hTa
ToveR i - £
;;, LOC. # 126659
N E DARIEN DPW
u.c TQE :I'&Nlb_fg:“ §
BENERAT RDaE,
st . 1044 & FROMTAGE RD
wﬁgmﬁ g DARIEN]L 60521
? &
prorpmDwessiE ot 4 0 £ugan seLe g oY [
ERIDGE AS NEEDED, ROUTE E CHECRED BT o
GHATNLINKED FENCE -5 QR DETAILS g s =
PROAEIT # [ 2%
el . e
LESﬁE I e \
ELEVATION
sér_mmm!mssm l
PARTIALLY SHOWHFOR CLARITY) !
~poe—— R LI L1, 03 | ANT-1
EAST ELEVATION FULL SGALE FRINT 6 OH
. BCALE: 1ha'« 14 & . . . . . Wm!wlﬁm’”"ﬂrm

297



T = R oy B L E O i

4 ; L = -i

A s I ¢ e i ] £ 1 ¢ | H -:
1 155 TowerA Public - Safety Eqmpment To Bg_B_emoved T T
2 . ; ] |
Height ! 5 f i Cable

3] Qty Antonna = Type | TWI | lep ~ Use | Owner , Cable ; Color
4 | PUBLIC | SAFETY ' ' ;

5 1 DB224 Dipole4Bay| 90 : E . JFERN | ACDC | LMRB0O | 1 Yellow
6 1 DB224  Dipole4 Bay | 122 J E . ACDCA ACDC ! LMR600 | 2 Yeliow
7] 1 ANT150D3, Dipole2Bay | 145 | E |__Fire SE SEDCRN = 7/8" | BllOrg
8] 1 ! PCTEL ; 3Dish | 200 | E PTPTSFPD2! AcDC | 7/8" | 3 Yellow
o] 1 HP41IRR _4Dish . 133 .~ N ' PTPE3rdSt | SEDCRN _LMR400 | OrglGreen
110 1 HP411RR._ 4'Dish | 205 | N __| PTPCHWT ' SEDCRN ' LMR400 . Red/Org
Y 1 [_ DB224 ' Dipole 4 Bay | Y | 228 | N ‘Rx i\nultncouple?r ACOC | 7/8" ; 4 Yelow
12 1 | Trimble . GPS1 Icgﬁrudgel . _! _ FireSE ! SEDCRN - LMR400 _Yel/Org -
13} 1 | Trmble ' GPS2  lceBrdge] | FireSE | SEDCRN ' LMRA400 | 2 YelOrg |
14 1 'Spetracom| ~ GPS ilce Bridge i n E ACDC1 E.: ACDC 1 LMR400 | 20 '
15 1 T PCTEL . 4Dish : 226 : E | PTPWSPRS | ACDC __ 7/8"  3Whie
16

=

NOTE: SEDCERN EQUiPMENT 5. JOINTLY OWNED BY ACDC AND DUCOMM. ACDC T0 RELOCATE TO TDWER B )

298



Item kk
AGENDA MEMG
Municipal Services Committee
December 26, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the 2019
Landscape Maintenance Services within the 75% Street Right of Ways, Clock Tower, City Hall
Complex and 8 Entrance Way Planting Beds between the City of Darien and Eternally Green Lawn
Care, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $7,900.00

AND

A metion authorizing a contingency in the amount of $3,000 for replacement of piant materials and
plant enhancements.

BACKGROUND

Over the last several years the City has added beautification landscape projects that include various
types of planting beds. The planting beds require ongoing maintenance to maintain an aesthetically
pleasing site throughout town. The locations are identified as follows:

ROADSIDE RIGHTS OF WAY-75% Street

. 75" Street and Plainfield Road-East

. 75" Street and Plainfield Road-West
. 75th Street and Plainfield Road-Berm
. 75% Street and Cass Ave-East

. 75" Street and Cass Ave-West

. 75% Street and Adams Street-East

. 75% Street and Adams Sireei-West

ROADSIDE RIGHTS OF WAY-SPECIFIED FACILITIES - CITY ENTRANCE SIGNS
. Plainfield Road Northern Right of Way-West of Route 83

. 839 Street Southern Right of Way-East of Janes Ave

. 75th Street Southern Right of Way-East of Lemont Road

. 75th Street Southern Right of Way-West of Route 83

. Cass Ave-Eastern Right of Way-North of Frontage Road

. Cass Ave-Western Right of Way-South of 67™ Street

. Lemont Road-Eastern Right of Way-North of I-55

. 87% Street-Southern Right of Way-East of Woodward

CITY OF DARIEN-CLOCK TOWER-CASS AVE / PLAINFIELD ROAD - NORTH EAST CORNER

=1 Oy L N e

O ~a O Lh P L N

CITY OF DARIEN CITY HALL COMPLEX 1702 PI AINFIELD ROAD
The landscape maintenance contract calls out for the following;

Spring clean-up

Weeding and Cultivating on a Weekly basis
Mulching

Trimming of plant material

Plant material replacement

Plant material enhancement

kWD~

299



2019 Landscape Mainienance Contract
December 26, 2018
Page 2

A sealed bid opening was held on December 3, 2018, and two (2) bids were received. Eternally Green
Lawn Care Inc. was the lowest competitive bid, see attached bid tally labeled as Attachment A.
Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc. has performed services in the past with satisfactory resuits. The

proposed expenditure would be spent from the following account:

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT FY 19/20 PROPOSED PROPOSED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE | CONTINGENCY COST
Forestry
01-30-4350 75% Street Planters $3,150 $3,150 $1,000 $4,150
Forestry
01-30-4350 Entrance Way Signs $1,575 $1,575 $1,000 $2,575
. Forestry
(01-30-4350 Clock Tower $1,950 $1,950 $500 $2,450
Building Maintenance E
01-30-4223 City Hall Complex $1,225 $1,225 $500 $1,725
TOTALS $7,900 $7,900 $3,000 $10,900
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a
contract for the 2019 Landscape Maintenance Services within the 75th Street Right of Ways, Clock
Tower and 8 Entrance Way Planting Beds between the City of Darien and Eternally Green Lawn Care
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $7,900.00.

AND

A Motion authorizing a contingency in the amount of $3,000 for replacement of plant materials and
plant enhancements.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on January 21, 2019 City Council agenda, pending Budget consideration, for
formal approval.

300



Attachment A

2019 Landscape Maintenance Services - Roadside ROW Medians & Specified Facilities

A. 75th Street Median (Section Il - AA - A)

Eternally Green
Lawn Care Inc

City Escape Garden
& Design, LLC.

1 - 75th St & Plainfield Rd - East S 425.00 | 5 3,271.80
2 - 75th St & Plainfield Rd - West S 425.00 ) & 3,271.80
3 - 75th St & Piainfield Rd - Berm S 525001 ¢ 4,936.40
4 - 75th St & Cass Ave - East S 350.0015 1,549.80
5 - 75th St & Cass Ave - West S 350.00 | § 1,836.80
6 - 75th St & Adams St - East S 425.00| s 3,271.80
7 - 75th St & Adams St - West S 450.00 | $ 3,501.40
8 - Bed Maintenance - 3 x per year - lump sum S 200.00 ; 5 2,318.55
SUB-TOTAL-A[| § 3,150.00 | $ 23,958.35
B. Entrance Way Signs-Specified Facilities {Section IIi - AA - B}
1 - Plainfield Rd - Northern ROW - West of Route 83 $ 175.00 | $ 596.96
2 - 83rd 5t - Southern ROW - East of Janes Ave S 15000 | S 401.80
3 - 75th St - Southern ROW - East of Leamont Rd S 175.00 | § 596.96
4 - 75th 5t - Southern ROW - West of Route 83 S 175.00 | $ 596.96
5 - Cass Ave - Eastern ROW - North of Frontage Rd S 175.00 | $ 596.96
6 - Cass Ave - Western ROW - South of 67th 5t S 150.00 | 459.20
7 - Lemont Rd - Eastern ROW - North of I-55 S 200.00 | 5 688.80
8 - 87th St - Southern ROW East of Woodward S 225.00 | S 975.80
9 - Bed Maintenance - 3 x per year - lump sum S 150.00 | § 526.44
SUB - TOTAL-B| $ 1,575.00 | $ 5,439.88
C. City of Darien-Clock Tower-Cass Ave Plainfield Rd-North East Corner
1 - Cass Ave & Plainfield Rd - North Fast Corner S 1,750.00 § 5 17,851.40
2 - Bed Maintenance - 3 x per year - lump sum 18 20000 | $ 1,912.65
SUB - TOTAL-C| $ 1,950.00 | $ 19,764.05
D. City of Darien City Hall Complex 1702 Plainfield Rd '

1 - City Hali - 1702 Piainfield Rd S 400.00 | $ 3,444.00
2 - Police Department - 1710 Plainfield Rd S 825.00 | $ 9,585,280
SUB-TOTAL-D| $ 1,225.00 | $ 12,029.80

TOTAL { SECTIONSA and Band Cand D)| $ 7,900.00 [ § 62,192.08

bid check bid bond-yes

301



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A
CONTRACT FOR THE 2019 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES WITHIN THE
75TH STREET RIGHT OF WAYS, CLOCK TOCWER AND 8 ENTRANCE WAY
PLANTING BEDS BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN AND ETERNALLY GREEN
LAWN CARE, INC.IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $7,900.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does execute a contract for the 2019
Landscape Maintenance Services within the 75 Street Right of Ways, Clock Tower and 8 Entrance
Way Planting Beds between the City of Darien and Eternally Green Lawn Care, Inc., in an amount
not to exceed $7,900.00, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLINOIS, this 21% day of January, 2019,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

302



Exhibit A

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATICN - BID PROPOSAL

5@\@//‘4 Gficﬁ" Lwn Cars , as part of its bid on a
(Name of Contractor)
contract for LM&S [£ 224 MNapnrepprcs to The City of Darien, Tilinois, hereby

certifies that said contractor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a

violation of either 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 5/33E-4.
;("/ W

ﬂ Authorized Agent of Contractor

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

i —% —Km“%t%%qdﬁl%mfﬁhﬁﬁﬁw\l
i et § OFFICIAL SEAL
Novemgess | ROBIN RWEEB
20 : . NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/17121

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

4 i EX

"NOTARY PUBLIC

19
303



CONTRACT - Page One of Two

1. This agreement, made and entered into this t; gz_ day of A/ gu imboer
20 . between the CITY OF DARIEN, acting by and through its Mayor and City Council and
TirMa I_/} Graan  lawn — Corx

b

That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in the Specifications
and Contract Document attached hereto ' Car agrees with the
CITY OF DARIEN at his’her own proper cost and expense to furnish the equipment, material,
labor, supplies and/or services as provided therein in full compliance with all of the terms of such
specifications and contract documents attached hereto.,

3. It is understood and agreed that the specifications and contract documents hercto attached,
prepared by the CITY OF DARIEN, are all essential documents of this contract and are a part

hereof.

4. In witness whereof, the said parties have executed these presents on the date above mentioned.

Attest: The of

By: By:
City Clerk Mayor

(Seal)

IF 4 CORPORATION CORFGRATE NAME

Aﬁes}(/ {WM/q Graww Laww Gr

By: _. \_/‘;7// /\/\ By:,\—L JM’%

“Secretary / President
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME
This 20 day of MD\!UMX\W ,20 (D

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: __ Y L 1 La— \

- ~
et =)
OFFICIAL SEAL T
NOTARY PUBLIC
§~ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLUNCIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/17/24

LR S RIS SRS P

20
304



Bidder, in submitting this proposal, hereby agrees to comply with all provisions and requirements of the
specifications and contract documents attached hereto for the prices as specified below. This proposal shall
remain in force and full effect for a twelve (12) month period, from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Pianting Bed Maintenance
A.75™ Street  {Section I1T — AA - A)

1. 75" Street and Plainfield Road East
2. 75" Street and Plainfield Road West
3. 75% Street and Plainfield Road Berm
4. 75% Street and Cass Ave-East

5. 75" Street and Cass Ave-West

6. 75" Street and Adams Street-East

7. 75" Street and Adams Street-West

8. Bed Maintenance - 3 x per year - lump sum

SUB-TOTAL A.

B. Entrance Way Signs-Specified Facilities (Section I1I - AA - B)

1. Plainfield Road Northern Right of Way-West of Route 83
2. 837 Street Southern Right of Way-East of Janes Ave

3. 75th Street Southern Right of Way-East of Lemont Road
4.75th Street Southern Right of Way-West of Route 83

5. Cass Ave-Eastern Right of Way-North of Frontage Road
6. Cass Ave-Western Right of Way-South of 67 Street

7. Lemont Road-Eastern Right of Way-North of 1-55

8. 87" Street-Southern Right of Way East of Woodward

9. Bed Maintenance — 3 x per year - lump sum

SUB-TOTAL B.

${95-9°
§ 480

$/75:00
$/75 .09

$ {75 gD
$/50 .00
$200.0v
3229 -0
$/50.90

$‘3‘:9$ )

31

305



€. City of Darien - Clock Tower-Cass Ave and Plainfield Road-North East Corner

1. Cass Ave and Plainfield Road-North East Corner $ !', 750 .09

2. Bed Maintenance — 3 x per year - lump sum $ aO'D o
SUB-TOTALC.  §1,990-00

D. City of Darien City Hail Complex 1702 Plainfield Road

1. City Hall 1702 Plainfield Road $ 400, 0O

2. Police Department 1710 Plainfield Road $F)S . 0D

SUB-TGTAL D. s, 338 90

e AT

TOTAL (Sections A and B and C and D) s7.900.00

" CITY OF DARIEN

LANDSCAPE SERVICES SPECIFICATIONS BID FORM —PAGE 2 of 2
_ CONTRACT EXTENSION

Rates for services listed for 2019/20 contract period will not increase more than O % for the
2020721 contract extension period. At its sole discretion, the City may extend the contract for a one-year
term beginning on May 1, 2020 and concluding April 30, 2021.
Also as noled in the Additions or Deletions section, the Contractor shall provide a list of hourly
manpower and equipment rates used to calculate the proposal prices for this section of the contract.
Attach list marked as “Contractor’s Exhibit” and write “attached” in the following blank:
Company: { T‘(ma.l / o G(‘ cLr éa,Wn
Address: g Sop, Wg L/ Qoul

l—amw Lt Z¢ E0/48
Bmail: _j we bb@ WMﬂfqgm . Com
Telephone No. 8IS~ Y Y ~S38 € Fax No. S1€= gy - @IEgE
Signature: Q‘d’ W
Name and Title: (Please Print) )f“’r oy (/e bb / Lrss> Aewr
Date: /l/aa(fq/wb{r g() v,?d/é?

Subscribed and sworn before me this =X day of _ N} o e a0 A/ , 2018

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ol ( =38

?’M‘M‘ﬁm W R F AT M}

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC

ROBIN R WEBB
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS i

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/17/21

32
306





